BG: UHCTPYKLNA 3A YIIOTPEBA FR: NOTICE D’UTILISATION

EN: USER MANUAL RU: UHCTPYKLMNSI 1O MPUMEHEHUIO
RO: INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE SR: UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU

DE: GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

EL: OAHIIES XPHEHE HU: HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

ES: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO CZ: NAVOD K POUZITI

IT- ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO SK:NAVOD NA POUZITIE

C€

BG: 2.4GHZ ANINTAJIEH BUEO BEGE®OH MOJE/N: KARI APTUKYJIEH Ne : HB6053
EN: 2.4GHZ DIGITAL VIDEO BABY CAMERA MODEL: KARI ITEM NO.: HB6053
RO: BABY CAMERA VIDEO DIGITAL DE 2.4GHZ MODEL: KARI ARTICOL Ne : HB6053
DE: 2,4 GHZ DIGITAL VIDEO BABYKAMERA MODELL: KARI ARTIKEL NR. HB6053
EL: 2.4GHZ WH®IAKOY BPE®IKOY MONITOP MONTEAO: KARI APIOMOZ MPOIONTOS: HB6053
ES: DIGITAL VIDEO VIGILABEBES 2.4GHZ MODELO: KARI NUMERO DE ARTICULO: HB6053
IT:-BABYPHONE DIGITALE A 2,4 GHZ MODELLO: KARI Ne DI PRODOTTO: HB6053
FR:2.4 GHZ ECOUTE-BEBE VIDEO NUMERIQUE MODELE : KARI NUMERO D’ARTICLE : HB6053
RU: UN®POBOU 2.4GHZ BULJEOHAHU MOAE/b: KARI HOMEP APTUKY/IA: HB6053
SR: DIGITALNOG VIDEO MONITORA ZA BEBE 2,4 GHz MODEL: KARI ARTIKAL Br: HB6053
NL: DIGITALE BABYCAMERA MODEL: KARI ARTIKEL NR.: HB6053
HU: VIDEO BABA TELEFON MODEL: KARI ARTIKAL Br: HB6053
CZ: 2.4GHZ DIGITALNI VIDEO CHUVICKA MODELU: KARI POLOZKA CiSLO : HB6053
SK: 2.4GHZ DIGITALNE VIDEO PESTUNKA MODELU: KARI POLOZKA CISLO : HB6053


https://manuals.plus/m/95437bd07db755f77c809604bb290054f10487900b7507ab38a9dbd3c9573ccd

MPUEMHMUK/ PARENT UNIT/ RECEPTOR (UNITATE PARENTALA)/ EMPFANGER (ELTERNGERAT)/
AEKTHZ (MONAAA rONEA)/ RECEPTOR (UNIDAD DE PADRES)/ RICEVITORE/ RECEPTEUR/
MPUEMHMUK (POAUTE/IbCKOE YCTPOUCTBO)/ PRIJEMNIK/ ONTVANGER (OUDERAPPARAAT)/
VEVO/ PRIJIMAC/ PRIJIMAC
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MPE/JABATE/1/ BABY UNIT/ EMITATOR (CAMERA)/ SENDER/ NOMI105/ TRANSMISOR (CAMARA)/
TRASMETTITORE/ EMETTEUR/ NEPELJATYMUK (KAMEPA)/ PREDAINIK/ ZENDER (CAMERA)/ ADO/
VYSILAC / VYSIELAC

BU-1 1 BU-2

UKOHUN U KOHTPO/11/ ICONS AND BUTTONS/ PICTOGRAME S| BUTOANE/ SYMBOLE UND
TASTEN/ EIKONIAIA KAl KOYMIIA/ ICONOS Y BOTONES/ ICONE E COMANDI/ ICONES ET
CONTROLES/ 3HAYKU U KHOINKKN/ IKONE | DUGME/ PICTOGRAMMEN EN KNOPEN/ IKONOK ES
GOMBOK/ IKONY A TLACITKA/ IKONY A TLACIDLA

| A
&li BG: YBenanyasaHe/ HamansiBaHe Ha KapTMHaTa BG: ABTOMaTMYHO HOLLHO BUXKAAHE

EN: ZOOM Function EN: Automatic Night Vision
RO:Marire /micsorare imagine RO: Vedere automata pe timp de noapte
DE:Das Bild vergréRern/ verkleinern DE: Automatische Nachtsicht
EL: TayVtnta Atkviopatog EL: TayVtnta Atkviopatog
ES: Enlarge/reduce image ES: Visidon nocturna automatica
IT: Zoom avanti/ indietro IT: Visione notturna automatica
FR: Agrandir / réduire I'écran FR: Enlarge/reduce screen
RU: VYBenuueHne/ ymeHblweHne  MmaclTaba RU: ABTOMaTMuyecKkoe HouHoe BUAEeHME
n3obparkeHus SR: Automatski no¢ni vid
SR: Uvacavanje/ smanjenje slike NL: Automatisch nachtzicht
NL: Het beeld in-/ uitzoomen HU: Automatikus éjszakai latas
HU: A kép nagyitasa/ kicsinyitése CZ: Automatické nocni vidéni
CZ: Pfiblizeni/ oddaleni obrazku SK: Automatické noc¢né videnie

SK: PribliZzenie/ oddialenie obrazku
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BG: MukpodoH

EN: Micorphone

RO: Microfon

DE: Mikrofon

EL: MARKTpo gvepyomoinong

BG: Cuna Ha curHana;

EN: Signal strength;
RO:Puterea semnalului;

DE: Signalstarke

EL: MANKTpO evepyomoinong;

BG: CbcTOAHME Ha baTepuAaTa
EN: Battery level

RO: Starea bateriei

DE: Zustand der Batterie

EL: MARKTpO gvepyomoinong

BG: Kamepa

EN: Camera

RO: Camera/ Adaugare camera
DE: Einschaltknopf

EL: MARKTpO gvepyomoinong

BG: [JobaBsiHe Ha Kamepa
EN: Add Camera

RO: Inlaturare camera

DE: Kamera hinzuftigen

EL: MARKTpo gvepyomoinong

BG: NpemaxBaHe Ha Kamepa
EN: Delete Camera

RO: Optiune pentru lampa de noapte

DE: Kamera abschalten
EL: MANKTpo evepyomoinong

BG: CoBoABaHe HAa KamMepaTa C pPoA,. YCTPOMCTBO
EN: Pairing the camera with the parent unit

RO: Asocierea camerei cu unitatea pentru parinte
DE: Koppeln der Kamera mit der Elterneinheit

EL: 2UTeu&n NG KANEPQAG LIE TN LovASa yovEQ

NL: De camera koppelen met de ouderunit;
CZ: Sparovani kamery s rodi¢ovskou jednotkou;

BG: CKaHupaHe Ha Kamepa
EN: Camera scanning

RO: Scanarea camerei

DE: Kamerascan

EL: 2dpwon Kauepag

BG: HacTpoiKku Ha e3uka
EN: Language Setting
RO: Setari de limba

DE: Spracheinstellungen
EL: PuBuioelg yA\wooag

ES: Micréfono
IT: Microfono
FR: Microphone
RU: MukpodoH
SR: Mikrofon

ES: Intensidad de la sefial
IT: Potenza del segnale
FR: Puissance du signal
RU: Cuna curHana

SR: Snaga signala

ES: Estado de la bateria
IT: Stato della batteria
FR: Etat de la batterie
RU: CoctosiHue 6aTapei
SR: Stanje baterije

ES: Cdmara
IT: Videocamera
FR: Caméra
RU: Kamepa
SR: Kamera

ES:Afiadir cdmara

IT: Aggiungi videocamera
FR: Ajouter une caméra
RU: Jo6aButb Kamepy
SR: Dodaj kameru

ES: Eliminar cdmara

IT: Rimuovi videocamera
FR: Retirer une caméra
RU: Yganutb kKamepy
SR: Ukloni kameru

ES: Escaneado de camara

IT: Scansione camera

FR: Numérisation de la caméra
RU: CKaHMpoBaHMe Kamepbl
SR: Skeniranje kamere

ES: Configuracion de idioma
IT: Impostazione della lingua
FR: Réglage de la langue

RU: HacTpoiika fA3bika

SR: Podesavanje jezika
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NL: Microfoon
HU: Mikrofon
CZ: Mikrofon
SK: Mikrofén

NL: Signaalsterkte
HU: JelerGsség
CZ: Sila signalu
SK: Sila signalu

NL: Batterijstatus

HU: Akkumulator allapota
CZ: Stav baterie

SK: Stav batérie

NL: Camera
HU: Kamera
CZ: Kamera
SK: Kamera

NL: Camera toevoegen
HU: Kamera hozzaadasa
CZ: Pridat kameru

SK: Pridat kameru

NL: Camera verwijderen
HU: Kamera eltavolitdsa
CZ: Odebrat kameru
SK: Odobrat kameru

ES: Emparejamiento de la cdmara con la unidad para padres
IT: Associazione della videocamera all'unita genitore
FR: Couplage de la caméra avec I'unité parents

RU: ConpsaxeHne Kamepbl C poanTeIbCKUM 610KOM
SR: Uparivanje kamere sa roditeljskom jedinicom

HU: A kamera parositasa a szilGi egységgel
SK: Spdrovanie kamery s rodi¢ovskou jednotkou

NL: Camerascan

HU: Kamera szkennelés
CZ: Skenovani kamery
SK: Camera scanning

NL: Taalinstelling

HU: Nyelvi bedllitas
CZ: Nastaveni jazyka
SK: Nastavenie jazyka
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EN: Volume control

RO: Controlul volumului

DE: Lautstarkeregelung

EL: PUBuULON TOU H)XOU

ES: Control de volume

IT: Controllo del volume

FR: Régler le volume

RU: PerynnpoBKa rpomkoctu
SR: Podesavanje jacine zvuka
NL: Volume aanpassen

HU: Allitsa be a hangeré6t

CZ: Nastaveni hlasitosti

SK: Nastavenie hlasitosti

BG: My3sunKkaneH nnenbp ¢ 8 NPUCNINBHUN NECHM

EN: Music player with 8 lullabies

RO: Player muzical cu 8 melodii de leagan

DE: Musikplayer mit 8 Schlafliedern

EL: Zuokeun avamapaywyng LOUCLKAG e 8 vavoupiopata
ES: Reproductor de musica con 8 canciones de cuna
IT: Lettore musicale con 8 ninne nann

FR: Lecteur de musique avec 8 berceuses

RU: MysbiKanbHbIl naeep ¢ 8 KonbibenbHbIMM

SR: Muzicki plejer sa 8 uspavanki

NL: Muziekspeler met 8 slaapliedje

HU: Zenelejatszo 8 altatédal

CZ: Hudebni prehravac s 8 ukolébavkami

SK: Hudobny prehravac s 8 uspavankami

@

BG: lNycKkaHe Ha uenma UMKbA € 8 NPUCNNBHU NECHU @
EN: Playing the loop of 8 lullabies

RO: Redarea intregului ciclu cu 8 melodii de leagan

DE: Spielen des gesamten Zyklus mit 8 Schlafliedern

EL: Mat§po 6Aou tou KUKAOU pE 8 vavouplopata

ES: Reproduccidn del ciclo completo con 8 canciones de
cuna

IT: Riproduzione di un ciclo completo di 8 ninne nanne
FR: Jouer la séquence compléete avec 8 berceuses

RU: CobirpaiTte Becb LMK € 8 KONblbenbHbIMMU

SR: Pustanje celog ciklusa 8 uspavanki

NL: De volledige cyclus met 8 slaapliedjes afspelen

HU Jatszd le a teljes ciklust 8 altatédallal

CZ: Pfehrdvani celého cyklu s 8 ukolébavkami

SK: Prehrdavanie celého cyklu s 8 uspdvankami

BG: Pexxum necteHe Ha eHeprua
EN: Energy Saving mode (ECO)

RO: Mod de economisire a energiei
DE: Energiesparmodus

ES: Modo de ahorro de energia

IT: Modalita di risparmio energetico
FR: Mode d’économie d’énergie
RU: Pexxum saHeprocbepekeHuma

BG: PerynupaHe ApKoCTTa Ha ekpaHa
EN: Display brightness adjustment
RO: Viteza de leganare

DE: Bildschirmhelligkeit anpassen
EL: PUBuLON dwTevoTnTog 006VNg
ES: Ajustar el brillo de la pantalla

IT: Regolazione della luminosita dello schermo
FR: Régler la luminosité de I'écran
RU: PerynnpoBKa ApKOCTU 3KpaHa
SR: Podesavanje osvetljenosti ekrana
NL: Schermhelderheid aanpassen
HU: Allitsa be a képerny6 fényerejét
CZ: Nastaveni jasu obrazovky

SK: Nastavenie jasu obrazovky

BG: CnupaHe/nocrassaHe Ha naysa Ha neceH
EN: Stop/pause a lullaby

RO: Oprire/pauza melodie

DE: Stoppen/pausieren Sie eines Liedes

EL: Atakomr/mavon evog tpayoudlou

ES: Pausar/detener una cancién

IT: Pausa/arresto della canzone

FR: Arréter / mettre en pause la berceuse
RU: OcTaHOBUTL/NPMOCTaHOBUTL MECHIO

SR: Zaustavljanje/pauziranje pesme

NL: Een liedje stoppen/pauzeren

HU: Zeneszam leallitdsa/sziineteltetése

CZ: Zastaveni/pozastaveni prislusné skladby
SK: Zastavenie/pozastavenie prislusnej skladby

BG: MoTebpam aeictene/ ycneweH nsbop

EN: Confirm action/ successful action

RO: Confirmati actiunea/actiunea reusita

DE: Aktion bestatigen/erfolgreiche Aktion

EL: EruBeBawwote tnv evépyela/ mituyn evépyela
ES: Confirmar accién/accion exitosa

IT: Conferma azione/azione riuscita

FR: Confirmer I'action/ action réussie

RU: MoaTteepautb Aeictene/ ycnewHoe gencreme
SR: Potvrdite akciju/ uspesnu akciju

NL: Bevestig actie/ succesvolle actie

HU: A m(velet megerGsitése/ sikeres mivelet

CZ: Potvrdte akci/ Uspé&snou akci

SK: Potvrdenie akcie/Uspesna akcia

NL: Energiebesparende modus
HU: Energiatakarékos tizemmaod
CZ: Rezim sporeni energiemi
SK: ReZim sporenia energiami

EL: Aettoupylia e€olkovopunong evépyelag  SR: ReZim ustede energije
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EN: Low sensitivity level

RO: Grad scazut de sensibilitate
DE: Geringe Empfindlichkeit

EL: XaunAod eninebo svaiobnoiag
ES: Bajo grado de sensibilidad
IT: Basso grado di sensibilita
FR: Faible niveau de sensibilité
RU: H13Kan 4yBCTBUTENBHOCTb
SR: NiZi nivo osetljivosti

NL: Lage gevoeligheid

HU: Alacsony érzékenység

CZ: Nizka uroven citlivosti

SK: Nizka droven citlivosti

BG: BucoKa cTeneH Ha YyBCTBUTENHOCT
EN: High sensitivity level

RO: Grad ridicat de sensibilitate
DE: Hohe Empfindlichkeit

EL: YYNnAOG eninedo svalobnoiag
ES: Alto grado de sensibilidad

IT: Alto grado di sensibilita

FR: Haut niveau de sensibilité
RU: BblcOKasA 4yBCTBUTE/IbHOCTb
SR: Visoki nivo osetljivosti

NL: Hoge gevoeligheid

HU: Magas foku érzékenység
CZ: Vysoka uroven citlivosti

SK: Vysoka uroven citlivosti

BG: Anapma 3a HanoMHsAHe 3a XxpaHeHe Ha 6ebeTo
EN: Feeding Time Alarm

RO: Alarma de memento a hranirii bebelusului

DE: Alarm zur Erinnerung an die Fltterung des Babys
EL: Zuvayepuog untevbuuLong taliopatog pwpou

ES: Alarma recordatorio de alimentacién del bebé
IT: Allarme per la pappa del bimbo

FR: Alarme de rappel pour nourrir le bébé

RU: CurHan HanoMmHaHUA 0 KOpMAEHUN pebeHKa
SR: Alarm podsetnika za hranjenje bebe

NL: Herinneringsalarm voor het voeden van de baby
HU: Baba tapldlasara emlékeztetd riasztas

CZ: Alarm pripomenuti krmeni miminka

SK: Alarm pripomenutie kimenie bdbatka

ECO - BG: CpeaHa cTeneH Ha YyBCTBUTENHOCT
e EN: Middle sensitivity level
s RO: Grad mediu de sensibilitate
DE: Mittlere Empfindlichkeit

EL: Métplo emtinedo eualobnoiag
ES: Medio grado de sensibilidad
IT: Medio grado di sensibilita

FR: Moyen niveau de sensibilité
RU: CpeaHAAa 4yBCTBUTENIbHOCTb
SR: Srednji nivo osetljivosti

NL: Gemiddelde gevoeligheid
HU: Kbzepes érzékenység

CZ: Stfedni droven citlivosti

SK: Stredna droven citlivosti

EN: Temperature/ Hi and Lo limits
RO: Setare valori t°/Hi si Lo

DE: t°/Hi- und Lo-Werteinstellungen
EL: PuBuioslg Tiung t°/Hi kal Lo

ES: Ajuste de los valores t°/Hiy Lo
IT: Impostazioni dei valori t°/Hi e Lo
FR: Réglages des valeurs t°/Hi et Lo
RU: HacTpoitkn t°/Hin Lo

SR: Podesavanja vrednosti t°/Hi i Lo
NL: Instellingen van de t°/Hi en Lo waarden
HU: t°/Hi és Lo érték bedllitasa

CZ: Nastaveni hodnot t°/Hi a Lo

SK: Nastavenie hodnét t°/Hi a Lo
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BG: OTmMAHa Ha anapma 3a XpaHeHe
EN: Feeding Time Alarm Cancellation
RO: Anularea alarmei de hranire

DE: Alarm zur Erinnerung an die Fltterung des Babys -

Abbruch

EL: AkUpwon cuvayepuoU oitiong

ES: Cancelar alarma de alimentacién

IT: Annullamento dell'allarme pappa

FR: Annuler I'alarme repas

RU: OTMEHUTb HAaNOMMHAHME O KOPMIEHNN
SR: Otkazivanje alarma za hranjenje bebe
NL: Het voedingsalarm annuleren

HU: Etkezési riasztas torlése

CZ: ZruSeni alarmu na krmeni

SK: ZruSenie alarmu na kfmenie

BG: HacTpoliku Ha TemnepaTypata/Hi n Lo cToitHocTH

NL: Alarm AAN-UIT t°
HU: BE/KI Riasztas t°
CZ: ON/OFF Alarm t°
SK: ZAPNUT/VYPNUT Alarm t°

BG: BK/1/U3K/1 anapma t°

EN: Temperature Alarm ON/OFF
RO: ON/OFF Alarma t°

DE: EIN/AUS Alarm t°

EL: ENEPT./ANENEPT. Zuvayepuou t°

ES: ON/OFF Alarma t°

IT: ON/OFF Allarme t°

FR: Activer / désactiver I’Alarme t°

RU: BK/1./BbIK/1. npeaynpexaexus o t°
SR: ON/OFF Alarma t°

% o
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1.BAXKHO! NPOYETETE BHUMATE/THO W 3AMA3ETE 3A BbAELLWM CMPABKU! MHCTPYKUMATA 3A
YMNOTPEBA CbAbPXA BAXKHA MHPOPMAUMA 3A NMPABUTHOTO M3MNOJI3BAHE U NMOAAPBKKATA
HA MPOAYKTA.

2.BHUMAHMUE! CXEMUTE U OUTYPUTE B TA3U MHCTPYKUMA CA CAMO WIKOCTPATUBHU WU
HACOYBALLIM M NPOAYKTHLT, KOUTO CTE 3AKYTMUIN MOMKE ZIA CE PA3/IMYABA OT TAX.

3.To3n nNpoAyKT e B CbOTBETCTBME C W3UCKBAHWATA Ha EBponelickata o0OWHOCT OTHOCHO
pagnocmyLieHmATa. Buaeo MoHMTOPBT OTroBapA Ha M3MCKBAHMATA HA NPUNOXKMMUTE €BPOMNENCKU U
MEXKAYHAPOAHM CTaH4apPTH, nocodeHn B pasaen ,,CE MAPKMPOBKA U EO CbOTBETCTBUE”.
4.YBEPETE CE, YE BCUMKU YACTU CA HAZINYHU B ONAKOBKATA HA NMPOAYKTA:

* POOUTE/ICKO YCTPOMCTBO/MOHWUTOP (npuemnuk) — 1 6p.

* KAMEPA (npegasaten) — 1 6p.

* ADANTEP — 2 6p.

* MHCTPYKLMA 3A YNOTPEEBA —1 6p.

* KOMMNJIEKT 3A MOHTAX HA CTEHA —1 6p.

TPETIOPBKU U MNPEAYTIPEMAEHWNA 3A BE3OINACHA YITOTPEBA

1.BHUMAHME! To3su npoayKT e NoMOLLHO cpeacTBo. He TpAbBa Aa ce nM3nons3sa KaTto MeaMLMHCKU
MOHUTOP UM KaTO 3aMeCTUTeN1 Ha OTFTOBOPHUA U HAaBPEMEHEH POAUTENCKU KOHTPOA.

2.HuKora He ocTaBsaiTe BaweTo 6ebe camo B foma cu. BuHarm ce yBepaBalite, 4e MMa HAKOM, KOMTO
[la ro Harnexja v Aa ce rpu»Ku 3a Hero/ Hes.

3.To3u ypepn, He e npegHa3HA4YeH 3a NoA3BaHe OT Xopa (BKAOUYMTENHO Aeua) C HamaneHn GUsnYecKu
yCeLaHna UM YMCTBEHM HeAOCTaTbLUM UK 6e3 ONuT U NO3HaHMA, aKo ca ocTaBeHW 6e3 HabnogeHue
N He Ca MHCTPYKTUPaAHM OT CTPaHa Ha OTrOBapALLO 3a TAXHAaTa 6€30NacHOCT /IMLLEe OTHOCHO Ha4YMHA Ha
M3non3BaHe Ha ypeaa.

4.BHumaHue! 3a ynotpeba camo Ha 3aKpuTo. AKO MOHTMpaATeE KamepaTa Ha OTKPUTO, MOXe Aa ce
CTUrHEe A0 HeMHaTa nospeaa.

5.BHUMAHME! NA3ETE NPOAOYKTA OANEYE OT AEUA. MNpoayKTsT He e urpadka. He nossonaAsalite
Ha BawwuTe geua ga cun urpasTt c Hero!

6.M3n0n3BalTe TO3M NPOAYKT CaMO MO NpefHa3HaAYeHWe, KAKTO € OMMCAHO B TO3M HApPbYHMK. He
NnocTaBANTe aKcecoapu, KOUTO He ca NpeaoCcTaBeHW OT NpPou3BoAMTENA M He npaseTe nogobpeHus
WU U3MEHEHMA MO NPOAYKTA, Tb KAaTO TOBA MOXKe Aa AoBee A0 Herosata HenpaBwuaHa paboTa uam
nospega.

7.BHMMmaHue! 3axpaHBawma Kaben Ha KamepaTa TpAbBa fAa Ce BKAKYM KbM KOHTAKT OT
eNleKTpMYecKaTa Mperka, pasnosioXeH Hail — aaney ot 6ebeto Bu. MoctaBeTe KamepaTa Bb3MOMKHO
Hal — naney ot bebeto. Kabenute npeactaBnsBaT NoTeHLMaAHA ONACHOCT OT 3agyLwaBaHe. Te TpsbBa
[a Ca Pa3no/IoXKeHM Ha HeAOCTbIMHO 33 Aela MACTO (Ha pa3cToaHMe OT Hal-Manko 1 meTbp).
8.HuKora He nocTaBsaiTe KamepaTa B UM Hag, 6e6eLlKOoTO 1Ier10 NAK KoLlapKa.

9.KamepaTta TpAbBa Aa ce NocTaBu NoHe Ha 1 meTbp OT AeTeTo, Taka Ye MUKPOPOHLT Aa YNoBwU
6ebellKnTe 3BYLN.

10.AK0 NOCTaBUTE KamepaTa Ha Maca UM HUCKO WKadye, He OCTaBalTe 3axpaHBaLLMA Kaben aa BUCK
npes pbba Ha macaTta uaM paboTHMA NAOT. XopaTa MoraT Aa ce ChbHaT B Kabenute.

11.He nocrtaBAiTe KamepaTa B 6AM30CT 40 BOAa, Hanpumep A0 BaHa, A0 MMBKA WAW B MOKpPO
NnomeLLeHNE MU BNAXKHO Mase.

12.He noTtansite KamepaTa, 3aXxpaHBalLKA 1 Kaben MaM KoATO M Aa e YacT Ha NPoAyKTa, BbB BOAA UK
Apyra Te4YHOCT.

13.AHTeHaTa Ha KamepaTa e PuKcMpaHa. He ce onuTBaliTe ga A pasnbHeTe.
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14.Hukora He ce onuTBaKTe Aa moanduumpaTte NPoAyKTa, Aa ro NnonpasBuTe camu Npu Nospesa Uau
[la NOAMEHATE HAKOA OT 4YacTMTe My C TaKaBa, KOATO He e npeaocTaBeHa OT npoussogutensn/
BHOCUTENA.

15.He nocAaranTe Kbm MagHan BbB BoAa ypesd. AKO ce C/ly4M TaKbB MHUMAEHT, BegHara uskawo4vete
Kabena Ha 3axpaHBalLMA aganTep, ako Toi e 61U CBbP3aH KbM OCHOBHATa e/1IeKTPUYECKa MpexKa.
16.He nocTaBAaliTe yCTPOMUCTBOTO HAa MeCTa, KbAETO BbPXY HEro € Bb3MOXKHO A3 NonaZHe Boga Uau
OpPYrv TEHHOCTMU.

17.Hukora He n3nonssaiiTe BuAeodoHa BbB BIaXKHM MecTa uam B 611M30cT 40 BoAa.

18.He u3nonsBaiiTe NpoayKkTa B CMAHO 3amMbpceHa (3anpaweHa) cpepa. ToBa we posege A0
CbKpalllaBaHe Ha }XMBOTa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO.

19.HuKora He nocTasalTe NpeaMeTU BbPXY BUAEOPOHA U HE TO NOKPUBAMTE.

20.He 6noKkupaiiTe BEHTUNALMOHHUTE OTBOPMU. TAXHATa LeN e Aa NPeAoCTaBAT BEHTMaAuMA M 43
npeanasAT ypega ot nperpasaHe. MoHTMpalTe B CbOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKLMUTE HA NPOU3BOAMUTENA.
21.Mpean pa BKAOUUTE 3axpaHBalwmsa Kaben Ha nNpoAyKTa B KOHTaKTa, MNpoBepeTe Aanu
Hanpe*KeHMeTo, O3HAYEHO Ha aganTepa, OTroBapA Ha TOBA HA MECTHATa eNleKTpUYecKa MpeXKa.
22.3axpaHBaWwmAT Kaben TpabBa Aa ce BKAOYBA CAMO KbM KOHTAKT HA eNeKTpUYecKa Mperka CbC
cnegHuTe napameTpu: 100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.BHMMaBaiTe fa He pa3neeTe xpaHa, BOAa MKW KaKBaTO U A3 e Apyra TeYHOCT BbPXy 3aXpaHBaLmaA
Kaben.

24 He pexeTte/ moanduumpanTe 4yactuTe Ha aganTepa, Tbii KaTo TOBa HOCKM ONACHOCT Npu ynoTtpeba.
25.M3non3BaiiTe camo 3axpaHBalua Kaben, NnpeaocTaBeH oT NpoussoauTens/ BHoCcuTens.

26.He n3nonssaiiTe agantepa, ako MMa nospegeH Kaben nnu wencen.

27.C ornep npefoTBpaTABaHe Ha 3/10N0JIYKa, 3aMeHeTe NoBpeaeHUA aganTep ¢ OPUTMHANEH TaKbB.
28.3a fa u3berHeTe onacHOCTTa OT e/IeKTPUYECKN yaap, He OTBApAMTE KOopnyca Ha Kamepara.

29.He n3snonseaiiTe ypena, ako He paboTu NpPaBUAHO, aKo € NoBpeseH AN aKo e BUA U3NYCHAT BbB
BoAa. TpsbBa Aa ce CBbPrKETe C TbProBCKMA 0OEKT, OT KOMTO CTe 3aKynuan NpoayKTa UAn BHOCUTENS,
3a Aa 6bae oTcTpaHeHa nospeaaTa.

30.He npeanpuemaiite pasrnobasaHe ManM NONpPaBKU Ha ypena B AOMALLUHKU YC/I0BMA, TOBA Ce NpaBu
CaMO B YyMbJAHOMOLLEH CEPBU3 UIN ANPEKTHO OT BHOCUTENA.

31.He ce onuTBaiTe Aa moauduumpate KamepaTa/ aganTepa WaM [da ro PeMOHTMpaTe camu npwu
nospeaa. 3a KOHCyNTaLMA Ce CBbPXKEeTe C OTOPU3MPAH CEPBM3 UM TbProBCKUA OBEKT, OT KOUTO CTe
3aKYNMAKN NPOAYKTA.

32.He n3nonsBaiTe pe3epBHM YaCTU, KOUTO HE Ca OPUIMHANHUTE, NPEeAOCTaBEHM OT NPOM3BOAUTENA
WM BHOCUTENA.

33.He cbxpaHaBanTe 6ebedoHa nam agantepa B 611M30CT 40 NPEKU U3TOYHULM Ha TONIMHA — OTKPUTH
OrHMLLA, OTONINUTENHN ypeamn UM rOTBAPCKU NEYKN.

34. BHUMAHMUE:

*M3nonsBsaiiTe n cbxpaHaBaiTe ypeaa npu temnepatypu mexay 0°C rpaayca u 45°C rpagyca.

*He wu3narante KamepaTa Ha TBbPAE HUCKM UAM TBBPAE BUCOKM TemMnepaTypu M Ha AOMPEKTHA
CN'bHYeBa CBET/INHA.

35.He M3non3BaiTe oCTpU NpeaMeTU UM arpecMBHM NpenapaTh 3a NOYMCTBAHE Ha ypeaa.

36.BuHarn usKAo4yBaiTe 3axBaHBAWLMUTE afanTepu, ako HAMA 3a M3MN0N3BaTe NPOAYKTa 33 AbAro
Bpeme.

37.BHMmaHue! Puck oT 3agywaBaHe! [laseTe HaMNOHOBMTE OMAKOBKM Aaned oT pgeua. He
Nno3Bo/iIfABalTe UrPa C HAMNOHOBUTE ONAKOBKU — OMAKOBKUTE CbAbPKAT MasIKM YacTu. MNornblaHeTo
MM MO)Ke aa NPUYUHM 3adaBaHe. HaliloHOBMTE OMAKOBKM MOraT ga NPUYMHAT 3adyluaBaHe Man
yaywasaHe. He pasonakoBanTe NpoAyKTa B NPUCHCTBMETO Ha Aela No4 TPMroguliHa Bb3pacT.



38.3awuTa Ha NOBEPUTENHOCTTA

Hukora He 3abpaBaAiTe, Ye U3N0/3BaTe 06LWECTBEHMN ePUPHU Bb/IHU, KOraTo M3Non3eate b6e3KnYHus
2.4GHz OurntaneH bebewkn MOHUTOP. 3BYKbT U BMAEOTO moraT ga 6bAaT M3nbuyBaHM Ha Apyru
npuemalum yctpoiictea. Pasrosopu, fAopu OT cTam B 61M30CT A0 KamepaTa, CbLO MoraT Aa 6baat
N3N BYBAHMW.

39.BHMmaHue! 3a pa npeanasnte MOBEPUTENHOCTTA CU, BMHArM U3KAOYBaWTE Kamepata WU
POAUTENICKOTO YCTPOMCTBO, KOFraTO HE M M3NoAN3BaTe. Bb3MOXHO € poauTenCKOTO YCTPOWMCTBO Aa
Noay4Yn CMyLLEHMA OT APYrn ycTpoicTea B 2.4GHz yecToTeH gManasoH.

40.He oTcTpaHABalTe eTUKETUTE N NPeaynpeXKAeHMATa, NOCTaBEHN BbpXy NpoaykTal Te ca BaxKHM 3a
BCEKW, KOUTO v nonssal

I 3AXPAHBAHE HA YCTPOUCTBATA

» MNpepasatenar (Kameparta) paboTu camo, KOrato e BKAOYEHA KbM eneKkTpuyeckaTa mpexa. 3a uenta
M3M0A3BalTe CaMO BK/IOYEHMA B KOMMN/IEKTa aganTep.

> MpUeMHUKDBT e C BrpageHa npesapeamma 6atepua. MbAHOTO 3apexaaHe Ha baTepuaTa e 3a 8 vaca. Cneq
TOBa MOXeTe A4a M3Moa3BaTe YCTPOMCTBOTO 6e3 Aa e BKAYEHO Kbm aganTep 3a okosio 10 vaca, B 3aBUCMMOCT
OT TOBA KaK ro nsnonssare.

> 3a faa 3apeaute b6aTtepuaATa, U3N03BaTe Camo NpeaoCTaBeHMA aganTep.

»BHUMAHME! 3APEAETE HANB/THO NPUEMHUKA 3A 8 YACA NMPEAMN YITOTPEBATA HA NMPOYKTA 3A NMbPBU
MNbT!

I BAXHA MH®OPMALMNA 3A BATEPUATA HA MPUEMHUKA (POAUTE/ICKOTO YCTPOUCTBO)

poay g 1.Mpeayn ynotpeba 3a NbpBY NbT 3apeaeTe batepusaTa HaMb/HO.
t; g\.’f 2. MPUEeMHUKBT (MOHUTOPBT) € ¢ BrpadeHa IMTneBo-moHHa b6atepma 3.7V/4000 mAh.
=== 3 BrpageHata npesapeanma 6atepus He MOXKe 4a ce Bagm OT NPoAyKTa.

3APEXXOAHETO HA BATEPUATA TPABBA AA CE U3BBPLUBA CAMO OT Bb3PACTEH!

BHMMAHME!

4.3apexpaaHe:

-CBbprKeTe Kabena 3a 3aperkaHe B *KaKa 3a 3apexgaHe Ha POAMTENCKOTO YCTPOMCTBO (MpUeMHMKa).

-BKkntoueTe cnes ToBa LLENCENA Ha 3apAAHOTO B KOHTAKT OT e/IeKTPUYECKaTa MpeXKa Ha AoMa BU.

5.M3non3BaliTe camo 3apaLHOTO, NPenoCcTaBeHo ¢ NPoAyKTa. He n3nonssanTte 3apAgHU OT APYrM NPOAYKTU.

6.3apeseTe batepmaTa HaBpemMe. 3apeseTe, WOM NHAMKATOPBT 3a 3apAaaa e ¢ 1 yepTuyKa Uam 3anoyvHe aa npobascea.
7.Ha peuata He e N0O3BOJIEHO Aa 60paBAT cbe 3apaaHoTo. C Hero TpabBa Aa 6opasu camo Bb3pacTeH. Cnepn 3apexaaHe
BMHarn ro npubunpante Ha MACTO, HEAOCTBLMHO 33 Aeua.

8.AKO HAMA fa M3non3BaTe NPOAYKTa 33 AbJAro Bpeme, 3apefeTe HatepuAaTa HambjAHO npegu ga ro npubepete 3a
cbxpaHeHue. Cnep ToBa 3apeXaaliTe baTepmaTa NOHE BEAHDBXK MECEYHO, 3a Aa YADKUTE KUBOTA U.

9.AKo baTepusTa e NoBpeAEeHa AN HE MOXKE NOBeYe A3 Ce 3apeaa, He ce ONUTBalTe camu Aa OTBOPUTE NPOAyKTa. 3a
KOHCY/ITaumMAa M NOMpaBKa Ce CBbp)KETe C TbProsBCKMA O6EKT, OT KOMTO CTe 3aKynuau NPOoAyKTa WAM BHocuTens/
[ucTpmbyTtopa.

10.BatepuaTa e peumkanpyema. AKO NPOAYKTbT € MOBPeAEH U He MOXKe Aa ce rnonpasBu, U3XBbpJeTe ro B Aeno 3a
cbbUpaHe Ha eNeKTPOHHW oTnaabLm, 6atepun, agantepu. HE M3XBBPIANTE npogyKTa 3aeAHO ¢ O6UKHOBEHWUTE BUTOBY
oTnagbum. CneppaiiTe npaBuiaTa Ha BallaTa AbPrKaBa 3a PasAe/iHO CbbMpaHe Ha eNeKTPUYECKU U eNIeKTPOHHU NPOAYKTH
M npesapeanmmn (akymynatopHu) 6aTepuun. M3xebpaaiTe oTnagbuute oT TO3M TUM CaMo B NpeaHa3HayeHuTe 3a UenTa
mecTa. ToBa We 6bae BarKeH W 3HauMTeneH MPUHOC 3a OMacBaHe Ha OKOMOHATa cpeja, U HamansaBaHe Ha BPeAHOTO
Bb34eNCTBME HA BeLLeCcTBaTa, CbAbpKalWM ce B HaTepumTe U eNeKTPOHHUTE KOMMOHEHTUM BbPXY OKOJIOHATa cpefa U
YOBELIKOTO 34pase.



TEXHUYECKU CINELUNPUKALIUN

BrpageHa 3.7V/ 4000 mAh (14.8 Wh) npesapeamMma NMTUEBOMOHHA
3axpaHBaHe Ha POAUTENCKOTO YCTPOMUCTBO (Li-ion) 6aTepua n
(npuemHuKa) 3apagHo (aganTep):

Bxogauw, Tok: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; N3xoaauy, Tok: 5V DC 1.0A
3axpaHBaHe Ha KamepaTa (npeaaBaTtens) Apanep (3axpansau) kabes):

Bxoaauw, Tok: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; N3xoaauy Tok: : 5V DC 1.0A

Pa6boTtHa YecToTa

2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

MowHOCT Ha NnpeaBaHe <19dBm
Bpeme 3a ynoTtpeba cnep nb/HO 3apexaaHe [o 10 vaca
Bupeo EkpaH 5.0" TFT LCD

O6xBaT Ha peicteue (6e3 npenAaTcTeuA )

> 1000ft (300m) Ha OTKpUTO
> 165ft (50m) Ha 3aKpuTO

®YHKUMA ABYCTPAHHA KOMYHUKaLUa

[a

MoaxoaAwa TemnepaTtypa Ha Bb3ayxa 3a

0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
U3Mnon3BaHe Ha NPOAYKTA

MNoaxopawa Temnepatypa Ha Bb3Ayxa 3a 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

3apeKjaHe Ha NpoAyKTa

MoaxoaAwa BAaXKHOCT Ha Bb3AyXa 3a
u3nonssaHe Ha NPOAYKTa

15% - 85%

CbCTABHU YACTU HA TTPUEMHUKA

> ®UTYPA PU.1:

1 — CBeT/IMHEH MHAMKATOP 33 HMBOTO Ha 3BYKa; ; 2 — ByTOH 3a yBenMyaBaHe/HamanagaHe Ha KapTuHata (ZOOM 6yToH)/
ABTOMaTMyeH u3raes 3a CKaHMpaHe Ha KamepaTa; 3 — byToH 3a BpblyaHe Hasag (M3xog oT KomaHaa)/ByToH 3a
BK/OYBaHe/M3K/AOUBaHe Ha ABYCTPaHHA KOMYHMKauua; 4 — ByToH 3a notebpkaeHue (OK) M BYyTOH KbM rNaBHOTO MEHHo
(MEHI0); 5, 6, 7 1 12 — ByTOHM 3a peryavMpaHe Ha pasandyHuTe GyHKLMM B MEHIOTO UK 3a ABUMKEHME Ha Kypcopa Hanaso/
HaaAacHo/ Hapony/ Harope; 8 — 9 ByToH 3a peryampaHe Cunata Ha 3ByKa/fpKocTTa Ha ekpaHa; 10 — CBeTAUHEH MHAMKATOP
3a 3apexaaHe Ha batepuaTta / CBeTAMHEH UHAMKATOP 3a 3axpaHBaHe Ha ycTpoicteoTo; 11 — MukpodoH; 13 — LCD suaeo
aucnnemn.

> ®UTYPA PU.2:

1 — AHTeHa; 2 — ByTOH 3a BKAOYBaHE U U3K/OYBaHE Ha ycTpoicTBoTo; 3 — CToMKa Ha MOHUMTOpPA; 4 — N3BoA 3a 3apeaaHe;
5 — Bucokorosoputen; 6 — byTOH 3a Bb3CTaHOBABAHE Ha HACTPOWKKUTe/pecTapTupaHe.

CbCTABHU YACTU HA MNPEJABATE/IA

> ®UTYPA BU.1:

1 — MukpodoH; 2 — CeH3op 3a cBeTANHA; 3 — MHdpauepseHun LED ceetnognoam; 4 — O6ekTnB Ha Kamepara; 5 — CBeTAnHeH
WHAMKaTOpP 33 3aXpaHBaHE Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO;

> ®UTYPA BU.2:

1 — AHTeHa; 2 — Bucokorosoputen; 3 — Kawuy 3a cBbp3BaHe C npuemHuKa; 4 — ak 3a agantepa; 5 — CeH3op 3a
TemnepaTypa.

AZANTEP

Bxogauw, Tok: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz 0.2A; U3xoanaw, ToK: 5V 1A 5.0W. AC agantepbT e CbC 3aXpaHBaHe C HUCHK BOJITaM.
CBbprKeTe aganTepa CbC CbOTBETHUA aK HAa KamepaTa. BkawoueTe cnes ToBa Wwencesa KbM KOHTAKT OT e/IeKTpMYeckaTa
Mperka Ha goma Bu. LlencenbT ce M3nonsBa 3a CBbP3BaHE Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO C €/1EKTPO3axpPaHBAHETO, YCTPOMCTBOTO
TpabBa fa 6bvae necHo goctbnHo. BHUMAHMUE: MpepoctaBeHnTe agantep v 3axpaHBealy, kKaben ca cbe cneumaneH ansaiit,
noaxoXAaaly, 3a To3u NpoAayKT. Te He MoXKe [a ce U3Mnoa3BaT 3a 4PYrv ypean v KbM TO3U ypes, He TpAbBa Aa ce BKAOYBAT
APYrV aganTtepu, KOUTO He Ca NMPeaoCTaBeHu OT NPoM3BOAUTENSA/ BHOCUTENS.

(o]




PA3M0OJ/IOMEHUE HA KAMEPATA

YCTPOMUCTBOTO 3A BEGETO (KAMEPA) MOXE OA CE NO3MLMOHUPA NO ABA HAYUHA:

1.MocTaBaAHe BbpXy CTabUIHA, paBHa NOBbPXHOCT.

2.MoHTMpaHe Ha cTeHa. MOHTMpaliTe KamepaTta Ha MNO-BMCOKO HMBO, 3a Aa UmaTe J06bp nornes Kbm 6ebelkoTo nerno
WK Kowapa.

3.B3emeTe noa BHMMaHue cnegHaTta uHpopmaums, 3a aa usbepete Hail-g06pOTO pasnoioXKeHUe Ha Kamepara:
*Kamepata TpsabBa 4a ce NOCTaBM NoHe Ha 1 MeTbp OT AeTeTo, Taka Ye MUKPOGDOHBT Aa ya0BM bebewkKuTe 3Byun. ToBa e
MWHUMANHOTO 6e30nacHo Pa3CcTosHWE, MPEnopPbYAHO 33 OrPaHMYaBaHE Ha M3NaraHeTo Ha eNeKTPOMAarHMTHO U3bYBaHe.
*HuKora He NocTaBATe KamepaTa B AN Hag, 6e6elKoTo ero AK Kollapka.

*[lo3MUMOHMpaiTe KamepaTa Taka, Ye NPOCTPAHCTBOTO, KOETO McKaTe Aa HabnogasaTe, 4a € B paMKWUTe HA 3pUTENIHOTO
noje Ha KamepaTa - Ha MACTO C AICHO, He3arpageHo 3pUTENHO NoAe, Aanede OT efleKTpUYecko obopyaBaHe.

*3abenexKa: O6XBaTbT Ha MOHUTOPA MOXEe Aa Ce BAMAE OT YCI0BMATA Ha OKOJIHATa cpefa, BKAKUYMTENHO GU3MYECKM
NPenATCTBUA, CTPOUTENHN MaTEPUANN U Be3XRUYHU CMYLLEHUA.

*M3bArsaiiTe Aa NOCTaBATe rofiemun MeTaNHU NPeAMETH, BPATH, CTEHWN UAU APYTY TBBPAN KOHCTPYKLMKN MexKay 6ebelwKoTo
W POANTENCKOTO YCTPOWCTBO, TbiA KaTo Te MoraT ga 610KnpaT paguMocurHana.

*M3bArsaiiTe Aa NoCTaBATe KamepaTa Ha MACTO, KbAETO MMa MHOMO CBET/MHA, KOATO CBETU AMPEKTHO B 06EKTMBA Ha
Kamepara.

*MHdpayepBeHUTE CBET/IMHM MOTaT Aa Ce 0TPa3ABaT OT CTEHUTE U Aa NOBAUAAT OTPULATENIHO Ha KayecTBOTO Ha BMAEOTO.
OnuTaliTe ce Aa HacoyBaTe KamepaTa gasey OT CTeHUTe.

*MosKeTe ga npemecTBaTe U yBeanYaBaTe 3pUTENHOTO Mose.

YINOTPEBA HA BEBE®OHA

1.byTOH 3a BK/IlOUBAHE U U3K/AOUBAHe HA KamepaTa (npepgasartena): CBbpKeTe KamepaTta CbC 3axXpaHBalLMA aganTep v A
BK/IIOYETE KbM e/IeKTpuYeckaTa mpexka. CBET/IMHHMAT MHAMKATOP Ha KameparTa Lie ce BKAUYU. He uskntousalite Kamepara
OT aganTepa. B npoTuBeH cayyan, Ta HAMa ga paboTu.

2.BknouyBaHe Ha npuMemMHuUKa: CBbpKeTe NPUEeMHMKa CbC 3aXpaHBALLMA afanTep M ro BK/OYETE KbM efieKTpuyeckaTa
Mpexa. 3aapbiKTe 6yTOHa 3a BKAOYBaHe M m3kaousaHe (ON/OFF) 3a 3 cekyHam, 3a Oa BKAOYMTE NpuMemHMKa. Ha
MOHMTOPA LU Ce NOKaXKe KapTMHa Ha XM1BO.

3ABENIEXKKA: bebedoHbT BUHArM Tpabsa Aa ce M3Mo/3Ba C pasrbHaTa aHTeHa.

3.0yHKuMA yBenuuaBaHe/ HamanABaHe Ha KapTMHaTa: HaTucHeTe M 3a4pbKTe 3a 2 CeKyHau 6yToHa 3a
yBe/nMyaBaHe/HamanABaHe Ha KaptuHata (ZOOM 6ytoH/ PU.1-2) Ha moHMTOpa. Ha eKpaHa e ce NOoKa)e MKoHaTta
“ZOOM” (Buxte nereHga A). HaTucHeTe oTHoBO ZOOM 6yToHa (PU.1-2), 3a Aa BbpHeTe M306paXkeHMeTo B HOpMaseH
mauab. Mo nogpasbupaHe nsobpaxkeHneTo TpsbBa Aa € B HOpMasieH malab.

4.ABTOMATM4YHO HOLWLHO BUXKAaHe: [pesaBaTesIaT MMA BUCOKO MHTEH3MBHU MHppayYepBeHn CBETOAMOAM 3a YyAaBAHE Ha
ACHW M306parkeHMsa B TbMHOTO. KoraTto BrpaseHuAT ¢oTo CEH30p B ropHaTa YacT Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO OTKPUE HUCKO HMBO Ha
OKOJIHA CBET/IMHA, CBETOAMOAMNTE e Ce aKTUBMPAT aBTOMATUYHO. EKpaHbT Ha NpMeMHMKa e ce OuBEeTU YepHOo U 6ano,
KaTo NPUEMHUKDBT We n30bpassnBa 06eKTUTe, KOMTO ca Ha 2m Pa3CToAHWE OT KamepaTa. MKOHaTa 3a aBTOMaTUYHO HOLHO
BMXKAaHe (BuKTe nereHpaa A) We ce NOKayKe B ropHaTa YyacT Ha eKpaHa.

5.HacTpoiika 3a ABycCTpaHHA KOMYHUKauumA: Mpu HOpMa/iHM YCI0BUSA, NpenaBaTenaT npeaasa 3ByK U nsobpaxkeHne Kbm
npuemHuKa. AKO MCKaTe ga usnosssaTe ¢yHKUMATa “[BYyCTpaHHA KOMYHMKAuMa”, HaTUCHeETe W 3afpbXKTe OyTOHa 3a
OBYCTpaHHA KoMmyHMKauma (PU.1-3), ukoHaTta “Mukpo¢doH” (BuKTe nereHaa A) Lie ce NoABKM B ropHaTa 4acT Ha eKpaHa.
BawwuaT rnac we nposBy4yM OT BMCOKOTOBOPWUTENA HA KamepaTta, KOATO CTe MOCTaBW/IM B CTasaTa Ha Bawete 6ebe.
OtnycHeTe 6yToHa (PU.1-3), 33 Aa n3neseTe OT TO3M PEKMM.

3ABENIEXKKA: Korato cTe B peXum Ha ABYCTPaHHA KOMYHMKaLMA, BUCOKOFOBOPUTENAT Ha POAUTEICKOTO YCTPOMCTBO €
3arnyLweH.

6.PerynupaHe Ha Xopu3OHTaneH/ BepTUKaeH brbA Ha KamepaTa: CTaBa AUCTaHUMOHHO Ype3 BYyTOHUTE Ha NPUEMHUKA.
*HaTucHeTte 6yToHa 3a Hanaso<d Ha NPUEMHMKa M KamepaTa e ce 3aBbpTK Hanaso. CBaneTe NpbeTa cu OT ByTOHa, 3a A3
cnpeTte ABUMXKEHMETO HA KameparTa.

*HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a HagAacHO P> Ha NpUemMHMKa K Kamepara e ce 3aBbpTu HadacHo. CeaneTe NpbcTa cun oT byToHa, 3a
[a crpeTe ABMMKEHMETO HA KameparTa.

*HaTtucHeTe 6yToHa 3a Harope AHa NPUEMHMKa M KamepaTa e ce ob6bpHe Harope. CBaneTe NpbcTa cu oT byToHa, 3a Aa
cnpeTte ABUXKEHMETO Ha KameparTa.

*HatucHete 6yToHa 3a Hagony ¥ Ha NpMeMHUKa M KamepaTa we ce obbpHe Hagony. Ceasete npbcTa cu oT 6yToOHa, 3a A3
cnpeTte ABUXKEHMETO Ha KameparTa.



7.ABTOMATMUEH WU3rnep, 3a CKaHMpaHe Ha Kamepata: HatucHeTe 6yToHa 3a aBTomaTuyeH u3rneg (PU.1-2), 3a pa
nperneaate/ckaHupaTe KamepaTa, MKOHaTa “CKkaHuMpaHe” (BuxKTe nereHga A) wie ce nosBu B ropHaTta 4acT Ha ekpaHa.
BugeonsobpaxkeHMeTo Ha BCAKA Kamepa LWe ce nokassa Ha LCD gucnnea 3a okono 10 cekyHau, cnef KoeTto Le ce
npemuHe KbM cnefBallaTa Kamepa.

8.0ucnneii:

*Cunia Ha cUrHana (MKoHa ot flereHaa A): 5 HMBA Ha cuna. Mo-BUCOKOTO HMBO O3HAYaBa NO-CUIEH CUTHAI.

*CbcToAHMe Ha batepmaTa (MKOHa OT nereHza A): MOKas3Ba TEKYLLOTO CbCTOSHME Ha bBaTepusTa. CbCTOAHWE: MbBJHO
3apexdaHe, 3/4 3apag, 2/4 3apsag, 1/4 3apsag, wstoweHa batepusa. Bpeme 3a 3apexgaHe: 8 yaca C nNpeaoCTaBeHOTO
3apAagHo.

*MHAMKaTOpP 3a HUCKO HUBO HA 6aTepuaTa: KoraTo 3apaabT Ha baTepmATa Ha NPUEMHMKA e HUCBK (nog 20%), MKoHaTa 3a
ustoweHa 6atepma we 6bae NokasaHa Ha ekpaHa. Korato 3apaabT 6aTepusaTa e no-HUCHK oT 10%, murawata YepseHa
MKOHa Ha BaTepumATa LWe Ce NOKaXKe, MEXAYBPEMEHHO L Cce YyBa aNapMa Ha BCEKU 3 CEKYHAM, AOKATO NMPUEMHUKBT He
ce MU3K/II0YN aBTOMATUYHO.

IJ/TABHO MEHIO HA NPUEMHUKA

NPUHLUMUN HA PABOTA: 3a aa aktuBupaTte GpyHKUUWUTE, HaTUCHeTe 6yToH ,OK” u ,MEHIO” (PU.1-4) - Ha gucnnea ce
NoKa3Ba r1aBHOTO MeHI0. MocpeacTBoM KypcopuTe 3a AsumxeHune Harope/Hagony (A& Y), Hanaso/HagscHo (d&P),
MOXe fa ce ABWKMTE MO MEHIOTO M MOAMEHIOTO Ha BCAKa GyHKUMA. 33 NOTBbpXKAaBaHe Ha m3bpaHaTta ¢yHKuUmA,
HaTucHeTe ,,0K“. 3a u3nnsaHe oT u3bpaHaTa GyHKLMA, HaTUCHETe BYTOHa 3a BpbliaHe Hasag (PU.1-3).
1.AOBABAHE/NPEMAXBAHE HA KAMEPA: PoauTenckoTo YCTPOMCTBO MOMKeE [a Ce CBbPE C 40 4 pas/NyHU Kamepu oT
CbLMA Mogen.

*flo6aBaHe Ha Kamepa: HaTucHeTe 6yTOoHa 3a rnaBHOTO MeHio (PU.1-4). M3nonssaliTe KypcopuTe 3a ABUNKEHWE
Harope/Hafony, HanaBO/HAaAACHO, 33 Aa cTurHete u msbepete ukoHata “Kamepa” (sukte nereHga A). OTHOBO C
nomoLuTa Ha KypcopuTe 3a ABUXeHue, usbepeTte MKoHaTa “[lo6aBAHe Ha Kamepa” (BuKTe nereHaa A). HatucHete OK, 3a
Aa noTebpauTe. Korato Ha eKpaHa ce NosBM MKOHATa 3a CBbp3BaHe-NACbYEH YaCOBHUK (BUKTe nereHaa A), HaTUCHeTe U
3a4pbXKTe 6yToHa 3a cBbp3BaHe (PAIR) 3a okono 30 ceKyHAM, KOWTO ce Hamupa Ha npegaBaTens (6ebelKoTo YCTPOICTBO).
Ha ekpaHa TpsbBa Aa ce NoKarKe MKOHATa 3a YCNeLwHo AelicTBUe (BUXKTe lereHaa A).

*[lpyr HauMH 3a CBbP3BaHe Ha M3bpaHaTa OT Bac Kamepa C NpUeMmHWKa: HaTucHeTe M 3agpbiKTe GYTOHA 33 CBbpP3BaHe
(PAIR), HamMpaly, 33 Ha KamepaTa, 33 OKOMO 3 CeKyHAWU. MHAMKATOPBT 3a BKAOYBAHE M U3K/IOYBAHE Lie 3arnoyHe Ja
npemurea. Cnes Koeto, u3bepete enaHata oT Bac Kamepa Ha aucnnea M HaTucHeTe 6yToHa OK Ha npuemHuKa.
MPUEMHUKDBT LLe Ce CBbPIKE C NpeaaBaTens U1 We ce NoAsu U3obpakeHne B peasHo Bpeme oT n3bpaHarta Kamepa.
*[IlpemaxBaHe Ha Kamepa: HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a rnaBHoTO MeHto (PU.1-4). U3bepeTe nkoHata “Kamepa” (BuKTe nereHaa
A). N3bepeTe MKoHaTa “lMpemaxBaHe Ha Kamepa” (BuKTe nereHpa A). HatucHete OK, 3a aa notebpauTte. C Kypcopa 3a
OBUXeHMe Hagony u3bepeTe MKOHATA 3a ycnewHo pgeiictBue  (BUKTe nereHga A) v HatucHeTe oTtHoBo OK 3a
npemaxsaHe Ha Kamepara.

2.PETYIUPAHE CUNATA HA 3BYKA U APKOCTTA: HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a perynvpaHe CunaTa Ha 3ByKa /fApkocTTtra (PU.1-
8). Ha gucnnea ce noka3saT MKOHUTe “Cuna Ha 3ByKa” u “ApKoct” (BuKTe nereHga A).

*MocpeacTBoM KypcopuTe 3a ABMMKeHMe Hanaso/HagacHo (&), usbepete npeanountaHata ot Bac cuna Ha 3ByKa.
*lNocpeacTBOM KypcopuTe 3a AsuxKeHue Harope/Hagony (A& Y ), nsbepete npeAnoumMTaHOTO OT Bac HMBO Ha APKOCT.

3a u3nnsaHe ot M3bpaHaTa PpyHKLMA, HAaTUCHETe ByTOHA 3a BpbLaHe Hasag (PU.1-3).

YCTpoMCTBOTO pasnonara ¢ 5 HMBa Ha APKOCT W perynnpaHe cuaata Ha 3ByKa. HacTpolikute no noapasbupaHe Ha asete
bYHKLMM ca aBTOMATUYHO peryiMpaHu Ha Hu1BO 3.

3.MY3UKAJIEH NJIEWBP C NPUCMIMBHU NECHU: HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a rnaBHOTO MeHto (PU.1-4). M3nonsBaiite KypcopuTe
3a ABWXKEHMe Harope/Hagony, HanaBo/HapACHO, 3a Aa CTurHeTe U usbepeTe MKOHaTa “MysuKaneH nneitbp ¢ 8
npucnuMBHU necHn” (BUKTe nereHaa A). M3nonssaite KypcopuTte 3a ABUMKeHMe Harope/Haaony, HanABo/HaaACHO, 3a Aa
nsbepeTe KenaHaTta oT Bac menogus unm aa nsbepete MKkoHa “fMycKkaHe Ha LeauA LUMKDBA ¢ 8 NPUCINBHU NecHU” (BUXKTe
nereHpa A) - Toraga, BCUYKM MeNOAMM LLe Cce NYCHAT eAHa No efHa B LMKbA. HatucHeTe OK, 3a aa noTebpauTte. HatucHeTe
MKoHaTa ,CnupaHe/nocTaBAHe Ha Nay3a Ha My3uKanHUA naeibp” (BuKTe nereHpa A), 3a ga cnpete mysukata. 3a
nsnumsaHe ot PyHKUMATA, HaTUCHeTe ByTOHa 3a BpbLLaHe Hasag (PU.1-3). Mo nogpasbupaHe HAaCTPOMKUTE HA MY3UKaaHUA
NAenbp ca USKOYEHM.

4.PEXXUM NECTEHE HA EHEPTMATA (ECO): To3u pexkMm BU MO3BO/ABA [a KOHTPOAMPATE aKTMBMPAHETO Ha 3ByKa Ha
Kamepata. LCD ancnneAT ce BKAOYBA CaMo, KOFaTo YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a 6e6eTo ya0BK 3BYK. AKO B pamKkuTe Ha 30 CEKyHAM He
ce ynaBA 3BYK OKOJI0 KamepaTa, BUAEO AUCNIEAT Ce U3K/OYBA, 33 Aa NecTu eHeprua. Korato Kamepara y/ioBu 3ByLM, No-
CUHM OT M3bpaHaTa cTeneH Ha YyBCTBUTEIHOCT (HUCKa, CpefHa, BUCOKA), TA LLe 3ano4YHe OTHOBO 43 NPesaBa CUrHaa Kbm
POANUTENCKOTO YCTPOMCTBO W LLEe BKAOYM €KpaHa Ha MpPUEMHMKA. 3a Ja HacTpouTe YyCTPOWMCTBOTO Ha ¢yHKuma ECO,
cnefBanite cnegHuTe CTbnku: HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a rnaBHOTO meHto (PU.1-4).



M3non3saiTe KypcopuTe 3a ABUMKEHWE Harope/HadoNy, HaiABO/HaAACHO, 3a Aa CTUTHeTe U n3bepeTe MKoHaTa “lecteHe
Ha eHeprua” (BuKTe nereHga A). MocpeacTBOM KypcopuTe 3a ABMKeHMe Hanaso/HaascHo (4&P>), nsbepete xenaHata
oT Bac cTeneH Ha 4YyBCTBMTENHOCT (HUCKa, cpefHa, BUCOKa). HatucHete OK, 3a Aa noteBbpauTe. 3a M3nM3aHe OT
byHKUMATa, HaTUCHeTe ByToHa 3a BpbluaHe Hasag (PU.1-3).

*UiKoHa ,HuUCKa cTeneH Ha JyBcTBUTENnHocT” (nereHpa A): Bucoka nparoBa CTOMHOCT Ha yfnaBsHE Ha 3Byuu, npegu
byHKLMATa Aa ce aKTMBUpPaA (NPOABAXKUTENEH NAay UAK U34aBaHe Ha 3ByLM ).

*UKoHa ,,CpepHa cTeneH Ha yyBCTBUTENHOCT(nereHaa A): CpepgHa nparoBa CTOMHOCT Ha y/iaBsHe Ha 3ByuM, npegu
byHKLMATa Aa ce aKTMBMpa.

*UkoHa ,Bucoka cteneH Ha 4yBCTBUTENHOCT, (nereHpga A): Hucka nparoBa CTOMHOCT Ha yfnaBsiHE Ha 3ByuUW, npeau
byHKUMATA 4a ce akTMBMPA (NPW /IEK 3BYK UM Nad ).

5.AIAPMA 3A HAMOMHAHE 3A XPAHEHE HA BEBETO: HatucHeTe 6yToHa 3a rnaBHoTo meHto (PU.1-4). U3nonseaiite
KypcopuTe 3a ABUXKEHWE, 3a Aa CTUrHeTe n usbepere MKoHarta ,Hactpoiika Ha anapmarta 3a XpaHeHe" (BUIKTe siereHga
A). MNMocpeacTBomM KypcopuTe 3a ABUNKeHWe Harope/Haaony, HanAaBo/HaaACHO, u3bepeTe KeNaHOTO BpemMe 3a BK/OUYBaHe
Ha anapmarta. HatucHete OK, 3a ga notebpauTe.

*MuHMManHaTa BpemeBa CTOMHOCT, 32 KOATO MOXe Aa Ce 3ajaje afapma 3a XpaHeHe e 5 MUHYTWU, MakcumanHata e 7
Yyaca. Ha pasnonoxeHue Ha notpebutena ca 9 Huea. o noapasbupaHe HaACTPOWKUTE Ha anapmata 3a XpaHeHe ca
U3K/HOYEHMN.

*3a fa u3neseTe OT pexxnuma, u3beperte nKoHaTa ,,OTMAHA Ha anapma 3a xpaHeHe” (BWXKTe nereHaa A) n HaTucHeTe OK, 3a
Aa noTebpamTe.

6.HACTPOMKWN HA TEMMNEPATYPATA HA Bb3/1YXA B CTAAITA HA BEBETO: HaTucHete 6yToHa 3a r1aBHOTO MeHto (PU.1-
4). M3nonssaiTe KypcopuTe 3a ABWKEHUEe Harope/Hapony, HanaBo/HaAACHO, 3a Aa CTUrHeTe U u3bepeTe MKOHATa
,Temnepatypa“ (Buxxte nereHaa A).

llocpeACTBOM KypcopuTe 3a AsuxKeHue Harope uan Hagony (A&Y), usbepere TemnepaTypaTa fAa ce NOKa3sa BbB
dapeHxanT nnu B Liensni.

*M3nonssaiiTe Kypcopute 3a AsuxeHue Harope vau Hagony (A&Y), 3a ga HacTpouTe Hall-BMCOKaTa M Hal-HUCKaTa
TemnepaTypHa CTOMHOCT, KOraTo cTe u3bpann cboTBETHO MKOHATa Hi (BuxKTe nereHga A) unu Lo (BuKTe nereHga A).
*M3non3BaiiTe KypcopuTe 3a ABuxKeHMe Harope uam Hagony (A& V), 3a na usbepete uKoHata ,BkniousaHe Ha anapma”
(BuKTe nereHpga A) 1AM MKOHaTa “UsKntouBaHe Ha anapma” (BuiKTe nereHaa A) Ha QyHKUMA anapma npu AOCTUraHe Ha
MWHWMaNHA U MaKCMMaHa TemnepaTypHa CTOMHOCT.

*TemnepaTypHUAT aAnanasoH e 0 ~ 40°C.

*[lo noapasbupaHe HacTpoWKaTa Ha asapmaTa 3a BUCOKa TemnepaTtypa e 36°C, a HacTpoiKaTa Ha anapmaTta 3a HWUCKa
TemnepaTypa e 8°C.

*KoraTo TemnepaTtypaTa Ha Bb3Ayxa € HaZ UK NoJ 3aJaLeHUNA AMana3oH, Ha AWCNen e ce NOoKaXKe MKoHaTa “Anapma“
(BuKTe nereHpaa A), KOATO CbC 3BYKOB CWUFHAA Le npuB/ievye BHUMaHWeTO Bu. CnpeTe anapmata € HaTMCKaHe Ha
npou3BoaeH BYTOH Ha POAMTENICKOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

7. HACTPOMKA HA E3WK: HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a rnaBHoTo meHio (PU.1-4). M3nonssaiiTe KypcopuTe 3a ABUMKEHME
Harope/Hafony, HanABoO/HaAACHO, 3a Aa CTUrHeTe U mM3bepeTe MKOHaTa ,HacTpoiika Ha e3uka“ (BuKTe nereHpa A).
HaTtucHeTte OK, 3a Aa noTBbpauTe BAM3aHE B MOAMEHIOTO, C/ef, KOETO OTHOBO NOCPEACTBOM KypcopuTe 3a ABUMKEHME,
nsbepeTte KenaHua esmk. HatucHete OK, 3a ga notebpamTe. 3a U3nn3aHe oT PYHKLMATA, HaTUCHeTe ByToHa 3a BpbLyaHe
Hasag (PU.1-3).

OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3ITPABHOCTU

*3axpaHBalnTe aganTepu He ca NPaBUJIHO CBbP3aHW.

*YBepeTe ce, Ye KamepaTa U MOHUTOPBT ca BKIKOYEHMN.

HAama Bpb3Ka c MOHUTOpaA *Kameparta e pasnonoxeHa TBbpAe Aaney OT MOHUTOpa.

*Kamepata M MOHWUTOPBT HE ca MNPaBUAHO CABOEHW; cnenBaiTe
MHCTpYKuunmTe 3a CBbP3BAHE.

*M3KkNtoveTe M BKAOYETE OTHOBO KamepaTa (M3KatoueTe ajanTepa,
cnep, TOBA ro BK/tOYETE OTHOBO B KOHTAKTA).
* HatucHeTe 6yToHa RESET Ha rbpba Ha poauTeNcKoTo YCTPOMCTBO.

3ampb3Hana KapTMHa Ha eKpaHa

*[IpemecteTe MoOHUTOPA no-61uso A0 KamepaTa.
CmyLLLeHUA B KapTUHATa UM 10O NPpUEeMaHe *KamepaTta namM MOHUTOPDBT Ca NOCTaBEHU TBbpAE 61130 A0 MeTanHu
npeameTtu.




*[lpyrv eNeKTPOHHM YCTPOMCTBA MpeyaT Ha cUrHana.

CMyLLeHUA B KapTUHATa WU NI0WO NpuemaHe
*3apaabT Ha baTepusATa e TBbpAe HUCHK.

*Kamepara ¥ MOHUTOPBT MOKe A4a ca TBbpae 61130 eanH 40 Apyr.

Jlowa ayauo Bpb3Ka (Hanuume Ha Wym
YA P ( ym) *Bb3MOXHO € cunaTa Ha 3ByKa Ha MOHUTOPA 4a € TBbPAE BUCOKA.

( HACOKM 3A NOAAPDB}KA U MOYUCTBAHE HA YPESIA

. He notanaite kamepaTa nav agantepa 1 BbB BOAA M HE TM MUINTE NOZ CTPyA BOAA.

. He usnonseaiite cnpeii 3a No4MCTBaHE U TEYHW NOYUCTBALLM NpenapaTu.

. Mpeayn pa 3abbplumTe KamepaTa, TPAOBa 43 A M3K/OYETE OT KOHTaKTa.

. MouuncTBaiTe ycTpoicTBaTa CbC Cyxa MeKa Kbpna.

. AKO HAMa Aa M3non3BaTe KaMepaTa 3a Ab/ro Bpeme, npubepeTte Hesa M aganTepa il Ha X1a4HO U CYXO MACTO.

. BHumaHue! Jeua He TpabBa aa urpanAT c To3m npoayKTt! CbxpaHaBaiiTe NpoAyKTa Aasfey oT A4OCTbMNa Ha Aeua.

. AKO NpoAYKTHT Ce NOBPEeAU U BEYE HE MOXKE A Ce U3NON3BA, HE T0 U3XBbpAAlTe ¢ buToBuTe oTnagbum. MNpeaalite ro B
odvuManeH NyHKT 3a cbbMpaHe Ha BMTOBa TEXHMKA, KbAETO Aa MOXe Aa 6bae peuymKkampaH. Mo 1031 HaunH Bue nomarare
33 OMa3BaHEeTO Ha OKOJ/IHATa cpeaa.

8. AKO ycTaHOBMWTE MoBpeaa WAKM IMNCBaLLM, OTYyneHn/ CHyneHn 4acTu, NpeycToHoBeTe ynotpebata Ha NPoAyKTa, A0KaTo
He ce OTCTPaHKW NoBpeaaTa.

9. He ce onuTBaiite camu ga nonpasaTe npoayKTa. CBbpKeTe ce C TbProBCKUA 06EKT, OT KOWTO CTe o 3aKynuau.

10. He cTbnBaliTe BbpXYy 3aXpaHBaLLMA Kaben 1 ro nasete oT NpuLLMnBaHe.

11. NocTasaAlTe ycToiCTBaTa M 3axpaHBalLUTE aganTepu TaKa, Ye Aa UM OCUrypute HeobxogmmaTa BeHTMnauma. He ru
NMoKpMBaiTe C APEXU, Kbpnu, 3aBUBKK AN APYTY NOAOOHN.

12.BuHarm M3KN04YBaNTE YCTPOMCTBATA OT KOHTAKTa MO BPEME Ha FPbMOTEBUYHU BYpu MAM aKO HAMA Aa TM M3nosssaTe
ObAro Bpeme.

13.0TneyaTbumMTe OT NPBLCTU MM MpPaxTa No obeKTMBa MOKe Aa Ce OoTpasu Ha paboTaTa Ha KamepaTa. M3barsante aa
JoKocBaTe 06eKTMBa C NPBCTH.

NoO Uk, WN

I CE MAPKWUPOBKA U EO CbOTBETCTBUE

c € Tosn nNpoAyKT e B CbOTBETCTBME C W3WUCKBaHMATA HA EBponelickata OOWHOCT OTHOCHO
pagnoCMyLLLEHMATA.

Buaeo MOHUTOPBT OTroBapA Ha M3UCKBAHMATA Ha EBPONENCKU U MEeXAYHAPOAHWN CTaHOAPTH:

EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-

2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI

EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC

62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN

14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC

62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*C HactoswoTo MoHu Tpeiig OO/, aeknapupa, ye To3n 6ebedoH e B CbOTBETCTBUE C OCHOBHUTE M3UCKBAHUA U

ApyruTe npuaoskumn pasnopenbu Ha Aupextusa 2014/53/EC. Konne Ha EO geknapaumaATta 3a CbOTBETCTBUE

MOXeTe Aa HamepuTe OHMalH Ha agpec www.cangaroo-bg.com.

I TAPAHUMOHHU YC/ZIOBUA

I. TAPAHUUATA OTNAAA U PEKNAMALUMUATA HE CE OBC/TYXKBA BE3IMNJ/IATHO KOlATO:

*HE CTE 3ANA3WN/IM KACOBATA BEJIEXKA U/UNN GAKTYPATA.

*HE CA CMA3EHU YKASAHUATA OT MHCTPYKUMUTE 3A CTJTOBABAHE, MOHTAX U MPO®UNAKTUKA.

*HE CA CMA3EHU YKASAHUATA OT PbKOBOACTBOTO OTHOCHO NOAAPBLIKKATA U NPABU/THATA YMNOTPEBA.
TAKUBA NMPUMEPU 3A UTPAYKMN C AKYMVYJIATOPHA BATEPUA CA: 3AMYLWBAHE HA U3BOAMUTE MO MY3UKANTHUA
NMAHEN C KUBPUTEHW KNEYKW, XAPTUA UMW OPYTU MATEPUA/IN; KAPAHE B KAJTHM YYACTbUMW, 3ABJTATEHU 30HWU,
NACHK; ANPEKTHO OBJ/IMBAHE HA NMPOAYKTA C BOJA C LIEZ1 NOYUCTBAHE; CTOKATA E HEMPABWU/THO UM YACTUYHO
CINNOBEHA.

*IMA NMOBBPXHOCTHWN HAPAHABAHWA, MONYYEHW MO BPEME HA EKCIM/IOATAUMATA HA CTOKATA, NMPU NPEHACAHE,
TPAHCMOPT WU/ CbXPAHEHMUE.

*[NTOBPEOATA E BB3HWMKHANIA BCIAEACTBME HA HEBPEXHA EKCIJIOATAUWMA, MPETOBAPBAHE, CbXPAHEHMWE B

HEMOZXOAALLA CPEJA.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

*MOBPEJATA E Bb3HUKHA/NA BCNEACTBUE HA YNIOTPEBA HA CTOKATA 3A LLE/IW, PA3/IMYHM OT NPEAHA3HAYEHUETO
7 - HANPUMEP 3A TECTOBE, AEMOHCTPALMM, OTAABAHE MOA, HAEM U [IP.

«[JEDEKTUTE CA NMOMYYEHM B PE3Y/ITAT HA Bb3AEMCTBME HA BbHLLUHM CUAM — MPUPOLHW BEACTBUA, CYYMBAHUA
CNEL, YOAP C TBbPZ, NMPEAMET UNMN KATACTPO®A, MPOMMULLIEHM U3MAPEHMA, ATPECUBHW MUELLLM MPEMAPATU U
[P. MOAOBHMU.

II. CNEAHUTE YACTU NOAJIEMAT HA AMOPTM3ALMA MPU HOPMAJIHATA EKCMJ/IOATALMA HA CTOKATA WU HE
NOAJEMAT HA TAPAHLINA — BYTOHM, BATEPUM, AHTEHM, 3AXPAHBALLM KABE/IW, ADAMTEP.

NMPOU3BEAEHO 3A CANGAROO
nrPou3Xoa KHp
Mpouseodumen u BHocumen: MoHu Tpelid 00/
Adpec: bvnzapus, ep. Cogpus, ke. Tpebuy, yn. fono 1; Ten: 02/ 936 07 90;

EN l

1.IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE! THE USER MANUAL CONTAINS
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PRODUCT.
2.WARNING! THE SCHEMES AND FIGURES IN THIS INSTRUCTION ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES
ONLY AND THE PRODUCT YOU HAVE BOUGHT MAY DIFFER FROM THEM.

3.This product is in compliance with the radio interference requirements of the European
Community. The baby monitor complies with the applicable requirements of European and
international standards, listed in section “CE MARKING AND EO CONFORMITY”.

4. MAKE SURE THAT THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE PACKAGE:

* PARENT UNIT (receiver) —1 pc

* CAMERA UNIT (transmitter) — 1 pc

* POWER ADAPTER — 2 pcs

* USER MANUAL -1 pc

* WALL-MOUNTING KIT =1 pc

GUIDELINES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SAFE USE l

1.WARNING! This product is intended as an aid. Do not use it as a medical monitor or a substitute for
responsible and proper adult supervision.

2.Never leave your baby alone at your home. Always make sure there is someone present to look
after the baby and take care of its needs.

3.This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

4.Warning! For indoor use only. If you place (install) the camera outdoors, it may be damaged.

5.The product is not a toy. Do not let Your children to play with it!

6.Use this product only as intended and described in this manual. Do not place any accessories, which
aren’t approved by the manufacturer and do not make any improvements or changes on the product,
as this may lead to its improper work or damage.

7.WARNING! The camera supply cord must be plugged into a wall outlet farthest from your baby.
Place the camera as far away as possible from your baby. Cables are potential choking hazard. They
should be placed out of the reach of children (at least 1 meter away).

8.Do not put or install the device in or above the baby crib/ play yard.

9.The camera should be at least 1 meter away from your child in order to ensure that the microphone
can pick up the child's sound.

10.If you place the baby camera on a table or on a low cabinet, do not let the power cord to hang
over the edge of the table or worktop. People can stumble into the cables.

11.Do not place the camera near water, for example bath tub, sink or in wet room/ basement.



12.Do not immerse any of the baby camera, the power cord or any of the product’s parts into water
or other liquid.

13.The antenna of the camera is fixed. Do not try to pull it.

14.Do not try to modify the product, to repair it by yourself when damaged or to replace any of the
parts with such that are not provided from the manufacturer/ importer.

15.Do not reach after appliance that has fallen into water. If such accident occurs, you should unplug
the supply cord, if it has been connected to the mains power outlet.

16.Do not place the device where water or any other liquid can drip or splash onto it.

17.Never use the baby monitor in moist places or close to water.

18.Do not use the product in highly polluted (dusty) area. This could shorten the life of the device.
19.Do not put any objects on top of the baby monitor and do not cover it.

20.Do not cover slots or openings on the unit. They are designed to provide ventilation of the unit
and to prevent overheating. Install the product according to the user manual.

21.Before plugging the power cord into a mains outlet, make sure that the voltage indicated on the
adapter corresponds to the local power supply.

22.The supply cord should be attached to mains power outlet with the following specifications: AC100
~ 240V/ 50-60Hz.

23.Take care not to spill food, water or any other liquid on the power cord.

24.Do not cut/ modify the adapter’s parts as this causes a hazardous situation.

25.Use only the power cord, supplied by the manufacturer/ importer.

26.Do not use the adapter if any cord or plug is damaged.

27.To avoid injury replace the damaged adapter with original new one.

28.Do not open the housing of the baby monitor to prevent an electric shock.

29.Do not use the device, if it is not working normally, if it is damaged or has been dropped in water.
Contact the shop from which you bought the product or the importer, in order to remove the
damage.

30.Do not disassemble or repair the device at home. This is done only by an authorized service center
or directly by the importer.

31.Do not try to modify the baby camera/ supply cord or repair it by yourself when damaged. Contact
an authorized service center or the shop, from which you bought the product.

32.Do not use spare parts, which are not original ones, supplied by the manufacturers or the
importer.

33.Do not store the camera or its power cord near direct heat sources — open fires, heaters or
cookers.

34. WARNING:

*Use and store the device at temperatures between 0°C and 45°C.

*Do not expose the baby camera at too low or too high temperatures or at direct sunlight.

35.Do not use sharp objects or aggressive cleansers to clean the appliance.

36.Always unplug the supply cord, if you will not use the product for a long time.

37.Warning! Suffocation risk. Keep the nylon packaging away from children. Do not allow children to
play with the packaging as they contain small parts. Ingestion may cause suffocation. Nylon packaging
can cause suffocation. Do not unpack the product in the presence of children under the age of 3.
38.Privacy protection:

Do not forget that you are using public airwaves when using the wireless 2.4GHz Digital Baby Monitor.
The sound and video can be broadcasted to other receiving devices. Conversations, even from rooms
near the camera, can also be broadcasted.

39.Warning! To protect your privacy, always turn off the camera and the parent unit, when you are

not using them.



The parent unit may receive interference from other devices in the 2.4GHz frequency band.
40.Do not remove the labels and warnings on the product! They are important for everyone.

( CHARGING THE UNITS

»The camera (baby unit) works only if conencted to the mains electric supply. Use the adaptor supplied with the set.
»The receiver (parent unit) is with built-in rechargeable battery. The full charging of the battery is for 8 hours. After that
you can use the unit for approximately 10 hours without it to be connected to the charger.

> If you have turned on the power saving mode, the battery of the receiver may last longer. To charge the battery use
only the supplied charger.

»WARNING! Charge the receiver completely for 8 hours before first use of the product.

I IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR THE BATTERY OF THE RECEIVER (PARENT UNIT)

&% {ZF 1.Before first time use charge the battery of the parent unit completely.

t; ’ 2.The receiver (monitor) is with a built-in Ll-ion battery 3.7V/ 4000 mAh.

W= 3.The built-in rechargeable battery cannot be taken out of the product.

THE CHARGING OF THE BATTERY SHOULD BE DONE ONLY BY AN ADULT!
WARNING!
4.Charging:
-Connect the adapter to the charging jack of the parent unit (receiver).
-Insert the plug into electrical outlet of the mains supply of your home.
5.Use only the charger provided with the product. Do not use chargers from other products.
6.Charge the battery on time. Charge as soon as the battery indicator is with 1 bar or the indicator starts flashing.
7.Children should not use the charger. Only an adult must handle the charger. After charging store the adaptor at a
place away from children reach.
8.1f you will not use the product for a long time, charge the battery completely before storing it. Then charge the
battery at least once a month to prolong its life.
9.If the battery is damaged or cannot be charged anymore, do not try to open the product by yourselves. For
consultation and repair contact the shop from where you bought the product or the importer/ distributor.
10.The battery is recyclable. If the product is damaged and cannot be used any longer, take it to an official collection
point for electronic products’ waste, batteries, chargers. DO NOT throw the product away with the household
waste. Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable
batteries. Dispose of waste of this type only at the designated places. This will be important and significant
contribution for the environmental protection and the reduction of the harmful effects of the substances contained
in batteries and electronic components on the environment and human health.

I TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Built-in 3.7V 4000mAh (14.8Wh) rechargeable Li-ion battery
Charging the parent unit (the receiver) and
Charger: Input 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Output 5V DC 1.0A

Adaptor (supply cord):

Power supply of the camera (baby unit) Input 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Output 5V, DC 1.0A

Frequency 2412 ~ 2469MHz
Transmit power <19dBm
Operating time Up to 10 hours
Size of the LCD screen of the parent unit 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft/300m (outdoor)

Operating range (Line of sight) > 165ft/50m (indoor)

Two — way communication option YES

Operating temperature 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)




Battery Charging Temperature 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Relative Humidity 15% - 85%

PARTS OF THE PARENT UNIT

> Figure PU.1:

1 — Sound level indicator; 2 — Zoom/Scan; 3 — Exit /Two way talk; 4 — Confirm (OK) and Menu key; 5, 6, 7 and 12 — Buttons
for adjusting the different menu functions or the movement of the camera to the left/ right/ up and down; 8 -9
Volume/Brightness; 10 — Charging LED/Power LED; 11 — Microphone; 13 — LCD video display.

> Figure PU.2:

1 — Antenna; 2 — Power On/Off key; 3 — Stand; 4 — USB socket; 5 — Speaker; 6 — Reset key.

PARTS OF THE BABY UNIT
> Figure BU.1:
1 — Microphone; 2 — Light sensor; 3 — Infrared LEDs; 4 — Camera lens; 5 — Power LED;
> Figure BU.2:
1 - Antenna; 2 — Speaker; 3 — Pair key; 4 — DC adaptor socket; 5 — Temperature sensor.
ADAPTOR

Input: AC100-240V/ 50-60Hz 0.2A ; Output: 5V, 1A. 5.0W. The AC Adaptor is low voltage power source. Connect the AC
Adaptor to the Camera. Afterwards plug into your home’s mains electrical outlet. The plug is used to connect the device
with the mains grid, the device shall remain easily reachable. CAUTION: The charger and the supply cord are with a
specifically designed for this product. They cannot be used with any other appliance. Never use different type of adaptor
or supply cord with this Baby Monitor, which are not supplied by the manufacturer/ importer.

CAMERA POSITION

THE BABY UNIT (CAMERA) CAN BE POSITIONED IN 2 WAYS:

1.Placed on a stable, flat surface.

2.Mounted on the wall. Place the camera higher to have a better view of the baby's bed or crib.

3.When placing your camera, keep these tips in mind to choose the best location of the camera:

*The camera should be at least 1 meter away from your child in order to ensure that the microphone can pick up the
child's sound. This is the absolute minimum safe distance recommended to limit exposure to electromagnetic radiation.
*Do not put or install the device in or above the baby crib/ play yard.

*Place your camera out of reach of children in a location with a clear, unblocked field of view and with a good signal to the
Wi-Fi router.

*Note: Your wireless range varies depending on environmental factors, including physical obstructions, construction
materials, and wireless interference.

*Avoid placing the camera in an area that gets a lot of light shining directly into the camera lens.

eInfrared lights can reflect off walls and negatively impact video quality. Try to aim your camera away from walls.

*You can move and zoom the field of view.

USE OF THE PRODUCT

1.Switching the camera on (baby unit): Connect the camera to the power adapter and plug it into the electrical supply.
The light indicator will turn on. Do not disconnect the camera from the adapter. Otherwise it will not work.

2.Turning on or off the receiver (parent unit): Connect the receiver to the power adapter and plug it into the electrical
supply. Hold the ON/OFF button for 3 seconds to turn on the receiver. You will see real-time image on the parent unit.
Note: Always use the parent unit with the antenna pulled out.

3.Zoom option: Press and hold the Zoom button (ZOOM button/ PU.1-2) on the monitor for 2 seconds to operate zoom
infout . The "ZOOM" icon will appear on the screen (see key A). Press the ZOOM button (PU.1-2) again, the image will
return to normal. The default setting is the image to be in normal scale.

4.Automatic night vision: The baby unit has high-intensity infrared LEDs for clear images in the dark. When the built-in
photo sensor on the top of the device detects a low level of ambient light, the LEDs will be activated automatically. The
real-time image on the parent unit screen will be displayed in black and white, showing the objects that are 2 m away
from the camera. The icon for automatic night vision (see key A) will appear at the top of the screen.




5.Two-Way Talk Function: Generally, the camera transmits sounds and images to the parent unit. If you wish to use two-
way talk function, press and hold the Two-Way TALK button (PU.1-3), and in the top of the screen will be displayed the
icon “Microphone” (see key A). Your voice will sound from the speaker of the camera, which you placed in the baby
room. Release the button (PU.1-3) to exit this mode.

NOTE: When in two-way communication mode, the speaker on the parent unit is muted.

6.Camera adjustment settings: you can do it remotely using the keys on the parent unit.

*Hold the left € button and the baby unit will rotate to the left until you remove your finger from the button.

*Hold the right P> button and the baby unit will rotate to the right until you remove your finger from the button.

*Hold the up A button and the baby unit will turn up until you remove your finger from the button.

*Hold the down ¥ button and the baby unit will turn down until you remove your finger from the button.

7.Camera view/Scan: Press the camera view button (PU.1-2) to view/scan the camera, the "Scan" icon (see key A) will
appear at the top of the screen. The video image of each camera will be displayed on the LCD for about 10 seconds, then
move to the next camera.

8.Display:

*Signal strength (see icon in the KEY A): 5 levels of strength, higher level means stronger signal.

*Battery status (see icon in the KEY A): Shows the current battery status. Condition: full charge, 3/4 charge, 2/4 charge,
1/4 charge, low battery. Charging time: 8 hours with the provided charger.

*Low battery indicator: When the parent unit battery charge is low (below 20%), the low battery icon will be displayed on
the screen. When the battery charge is less than 10%, the flashing red battery icon will be displayed, meanwhile an alarm
will sound every 3 seconds until the parent unit turns off automatically.

MAIN MENU ON THE RECEIVER

PRINCIPLE OF WORK: To activate the functions, press the "OK" and "MENU" button (PU.1-4) - the display shows the main
menu. Using the cursors for movement up/down (A &Y), left/right (4&P), you can move through the menu and
submenu of each function. To confirm the selected function, press "OK". To exit the selected function, press the back
button (PU.1-3).

1.ADD/REMOVE CAMERA: The parent unit can be connected to 4 different cameras from the same model.

*Add Camera: Press the MENU key (PU.1-4) on the receiver. Use the cursors for movement up/down (A & V), left/right
(«4&P), until you reach and select the Camera icon (see key A). Again using the cursors, select the "Add Camera" icon
(see key A). Press OK to confirm. When the connect-sand clock icon appears on the screen (see legend A), press and hold
the connect button (PAIR) for about 30 seconds, which is located on the transmitter (baby device). The successful action
icon (see legend A) should appear on the screen.

*Another way to connect the chosen camera to the parent unit. Press and hold the PAID button, on the bottom of the
camera you will find it, for about 3 seconds. The on/ off indicator will start flashing. After that, select the preferred
camera and press OK key on the parent unit (the step is same as above). The receiver will connect to the transmitter (the
camera) and a real time image will be displayed from the selected camera.

*Delete Camera: Press the MENU key (PU.1-4) on the receiver. Select the Camera icon (see key A). Using the cursors
select the “Delete Camera" icon (see key A). Press OK to confirm. Move the cursor down to select the successful action
icon(see legend A) and press OK again to remove the camera.

2.ADJUSTING THE SOUND LEVEL AND BRIGHTNESS: Press the Volume/Brightness button (PU.1-8). The "Volume" and
"Brightness" icons will appear on the display (see key A).

* Press the left and right buttons(<4&P>), to choose your preferred sound level.

* Press the up and down buttons (A& V¥), to select your preferred brightness level.

To exit the selected function, press the exit button (PU.1-3).The unit has 5 brightness levels and volume control. The
default settings of both functions are automatically adjusted to level 3.

3.LULLABIES: Press the MENU button (PU.1-4). Use the cursors for movement up/down, left/right to reach and select the
the lullaby icon (see key A). Use the cursors for movement up/down, left/right to to select the melody you want or select
the "Play entire loop with 8 lullabies" icon ( see key A) - then, all the melodies will be played one by one. Press OK to
confirm. Press the "Stop/Pause Music Player" icon ( see key A) to stop the music. To exit the function, press the exit
button (PU.1-3). By default, the music player settings are turned off.

4. ENERGY SAVING MODE: This mode allows you to control the sound activation of your baby unit. The LCD display only
turns on when the baby unit picks up sound. If there is no sound around the camera within 30 seconds, the video display
turns off to save power. When the baby unit detects any sounds louder than the selected sensitivity level (low, medium,
high), it will start transmitting a signal to the parent device again and turn on the receiver screen. To set the device to ECO
function, follow these steps: Press the MENU key. Use the cursors up/down, left/right to reach and select the "Save
Energy" icon (see key A). Using the left/right movement cursors (4&p>),



select your desired sensitivity level (low, medium, high). Press OK to confirm. To exit the function, press the exit button
(PU.1-3).

*Low sensitivity level icon (key A): High threshold value of sound sensing before the function is activated (prolonged
crying or beeping ). The baby has to make a lot of sound before ECO function is activated.

*Medium sensitivity level icon (key A): Medium threshold value of sound capture before the function is activated.

*High sensitivity level icon (key A): Low threshold value of sound capture before the function is activated (for a light
sound or crying ). The baby don’t have to make a lot of sound before the ECO function is activated.

5.FEEDING TIME SETTING: Press the MENU button (PU.1-4). Use the cursors for movement up/down, left/right, until you
reach the “Feeding time” icon (see key A). Using the up/down, left/right cursors, select the desired time to activate the
alarm. Press OK to confirm. The "Clock" icon will appear on the screen (see key A).

*The minimum time value for which a meal alarm can be set is 5 minutes, the maximum is 7 hours. There are 9 levels
available to the user. By default the feeding alarm settings are off.

*To exit the mode, select the "Cancel feeding alarm" icon (see key A) and press OK to confirm.

6.TEMPERATURE SETTINGS: Press the MENU button (PU.1-4). Use the cursors for movement up/down, left/right, to
reach the “Temperature” icon (see key A).

*Press the up and down buttons (A& ¥), to select the temperature to be displayed in Fahrenheit or Celsius.

*Use the up or down buttons (A& ¥) to set the highest and lowest temperature value when the Hi (see key A) or Lo (see
key A) icon is selected, respectively.

*The temperature range is 0¥40° C.

*The default high temperature alarm setting is 36° C and the low temperature alarm setting is 8° C

*When the temperature is above or below the set range, the "Alarm" icon will appear on the display (see key A), which
will draw your attention with an audible signal. Stop the alarm by pressing any button on the parent device.

7. LANGUAGE SETTING: Press the MENU button (PU.1-4). Use the cursors for movement up/down, left/right, to reach and
select the "Language" icon (see key A). Press OK to confirm the entry to the submenu, then again using the movement
cursors, select the desired language. Press OK to confirm. To exit the function, press the exit button (PU.1-3).

TROUBLESHOOTING

*The power adapters may not be properly connected.

*Confirm that the camera and monitor are ON.

*Camera may be located far away from the monitor.

*Camera and monitor may not properly paired, follow PAIRING instruction.

No reception on the monitor

*Repower the baby unit ( plug out the adapter, then plug it into the socket
Frozen Picture on Screen again).
* Press the RESET key at the back of parent unit.

*Move the monitor close to the camera.

*The camera or monitor may be placed too close to many metal objects.
*Other electronic devices may be interfering with the signal.

*The battery power may be too low.

Interference or Poor Reception

*The camera and monitor might be placed too closed.

Audio Feedback ( High Pitched Noise) *The volume on the monitor may be set too high.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Do not immerse the camera or its adapter into water and do not wash under running water.

2. Do not use cleansing spray and liquid cleansers.

3. Before cleaning the camera, you have to unplug the supply cord from the mains outlet.

4. Clean the units with soft dry cloth.

5.1f you will not use the camera for a long time, store it and its supply cord in a cool and dry place.

6. Warning! Children should not play with this product! Store it away from children reach.

7. If the product is damaged and cannot be used anymore, do not throw it away with the household waste. Hand it in at
an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

8.If you find any damage or missing/ broken parts, stop using the product, until the damages are removed.

9.Do not try to repair the product by yourself. Contact the shop, from which you bought the product.

10.Do not step on the power cord and do not pinch it, especially at the connectors, the plug box, and the point where the
cord comes out of the device.




11.Position the devices and power adapters to provide them with the necessary ventilation. Do not cover them with
clothes, towels, blankets or the like.

12.Always unplug the devices during lightning storms or if you are not going to use them for a long time.

13.Fingerprints or dust on the lens may affect the operation of the camera. Avoid touching the lens with your fingers.

( CE KENNZEICHNUNG UND KONFORMITAT MIT DER EU

c € This product is in compliance with the radio interference requirements of the European Community.

The baby monitor complies with the requirements of European and International standards: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN
IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-
3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN
301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC
62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, |IEC 62321-8:2017.
*Moni Trade Itd hereby declares, that this baby monitor HB6053 is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. A copy of the EC Declaration of Conformity is uploaded on
WWW.cangaroo-bg.com.

MADE FOR CANGAROO; ORIGIN PRC
Manufacturer and Importer: Moni Trade LTD
Address: Dolo str. 1, Trebich, Sofia, Bulgaria Tel.: + 359 2/ 936 07 90
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1.IMPORTANT! CITITI CU ATENTIE SI PASTRATI PENTRU REFERINTA IN VIITOR! MANUALUL DE FOLOSIRE
CONTINE INFORMATII IMPORTANTE PENTRU FOLOSIREA CORESPUNZATOARE Sl TNTRETINEREA PRODUSULUL.
2.ATENTIE! SHEMELE S| FIGURILE DIN ACEST MANUAL SUNT NUMAI CU TITLU DE PREZENTARE SI PENTRU
INDRUMARE IAR PRODUSUL PE CARE ATI ACHIZITIONAT POATE DIFERA.

3.Acest produs este in conformitate cu cerintele Comunitatii Europene privind interferenta radio. Monitorul
video indeplineste cerintele standardelor europene si internationale aplicabile, specificate in sectiunea
“MARCA) CE SI CONFORMITATE EC".

4.VA RUGAM SA VA ASIGURATI CA TOATE PIESELE SUNT DISPONIBILE IN AMBALAJUL PRODUSULUI:
*DISPOZITIV PARENTAL/MONITOR (receptor) — 1 buc.

*CAMERA (emitator) — 1 buc.

*ADAPTOR - 2 buc.

*INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE — 1 buc.

*KIT DE MONTARE PE PERETE — 1 buc.

| RECOMANDARI S| AVERTIZARI PENTRU FOLOSIRE IN SIGURANTA

1.ATENTIE! Acest produs este un mijloc de ajutor. El nu trebuie folosit ca un monitor medical sau ca
inlocuire al controlului parental responsabil si la timp.

2.Niciodatd nu lasati copilul dvs singur acasi. intotdeund v asigurati cd este cineva care si
supravegheze si sa aiba grija de el/ea.

3.Acest aparat nu este recomandat pentru folosinta de catre oameni (inclusiv copii) cu simturi fizice
sau mintale reduse sau fara cunostinte sau fara experienta daca sunt lasate fara supraveghere si nu au
fost instruite despre modul de folosire a aparatului de catre persoana responsabila cu siguranta lor.

4. Atentie! A se folosi numai in interior. Daca montati camera in exterior se poate ajunge la defectarea
ei.

5.Acest produs nu este o jucarie! Nu permiteti copiilor dvs sa se joace cu el!

6.Folositi acest produs numai in scopul prevazut, cum este descris in acest manual. Nu adaugati
accesorii care nu sunt oferite de catre producator si nici nu aduceti imbunatatiri sau modificari acestui
produs, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la malfunctiune sau defectiune.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

7.Atentie! Cablul de alimentare al camerei trebuie introdus intr-un contact al retelei de electricitate
cat mai departe de bebelusul dvs. Amplasati camera cat mai departe de bebelus. Cablurile prezinta un
pericol potential de sufocare. Ei trebuie amplasate la un loc cat mai greu accesibil de catre copiii (la
distanta de cel putin de 1 metru).

8.Niciodata nu amplasati camera Tn sau deasupra patutului sau caruciorului.

9.Camera trebuie amplasata la distanta de cel putin 1 metru de copil pentru a capta sunetelor
bebelusului.

10.Daca amplasati camera pe o masa sau un dulapior mic, nu lasati cablul de alimentare sa atarne
peste marginea mesei sau suprafetei de lucru. Oamenii se pot impiedica in cabluri.

11.Nu amplasati camera aproape de surse de umiditate, de exemplu aproape de cada, chiuveta, sau
in subsol umed.

12.Nu scufundati camera, cablul de alimentare sau orice alte parte al produsului in apa sau in alt
lichid.

13.Antena camerei este fixa. Nu incercati sa o deschideti.

14.Niciodata nu incercati sa modificati produsul, sa-I reparati sau sa nlocuiti vreuna din piesele
componente cu altele, care nu sunt oferite de producator/importator.

15.Nu atingeti aparatul cazut in apa. Daca se intdmpla, scoateti imediat cablul adaptorului de
alimentare, daca a fost cuplat la reteaua electrica centrala.

16.Nu amplasati aparatul in locuri unde exista posibilitatea de contact cu apa sau cu alte lichide.
17.Niciodata nu folositi video monitorul in locuri cu umiditate crescuta sau in apropiere de apa.

18.Nu folositi produsul intr-un mediu poluat (cu mult praf). Acest lucru poate duce la scurtare vietei
aparatului.

19.Niciodata nu lasati obiecte pe monitorul video si nici nu-l acoperiti.

20.Nu blocati orificiile de aerisire. Scopul lor este sa ofere ventilatie si sa apere aparatului de
supraincalzire. Montati aparatul in conformitate cu instructiunile producatorului.

21.inainte de a cupla cablul de alimentare la reteua electrica, verificati dacd tensiunea indicata pe
adaptor corespunde cu cea a retelei electrice locale.

22.Cablul de alimentare trebuie cuplat cu un contact al retelei de alimentare electrice locale cu
urmatoarele parametre: 100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.Aveti grija sa nu varsati alimente, apa sau orice alt lichid pe cablul de alimentare.

24.Nu taiati/modificati partile adaptorului, deoarece acest lucru duce la pericol pe timpul folosirii.
25.Folositi numai cablul de alimentare, pus la dispozitie de producator/importator.

26.Nu folositi adaptorul,daca exista defectiune la cablul de alimentare sau stecher.

27.Cu scopul de a preveni un accident, inlocuiti adaptorul defect cu altul original.

28.Pentru a evita pericolul de electrucutare, nu deschideti carcasa camerei.

29.Nu folositi aparatul daca nu functioneaza corect, daca este defect, sau daca a fost in contact cu
apa. Trebuie sa luati legatura cu vanzatorul, magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul, sau cu
importatorul, pentru a remedia defectul.

30.Nu Tncercati sa desfaceti sau sa reparati aparatul in conditiile din casa dvs, acest lucru poate fi
intreprins doar intr-un service autorizat sau direct de catre importator.

31.Nu incercati sa modificati camera/adaptorul/ sau sa le reparati singuri in caz de defectiune. Pentru
a va consulta, puteti lua legatura cu service-ul autorizat sau comerciantul de unde ati achizitionat
produsul.

32.Nu folositi piese de schimb care nu sunt originale si nu sunt puse la dispozitie de producator sau
importator.

33.Nu depozitati monitorul de bebelus sau adaptorul acestuia aproape de surse directe de caldura —
foc deschis, aparate de incalzire sau aparate de gatit.



34.ATENTIE:

Folositi si depozitati aparatul la temperatura intre 0° Celsius si 45° Celsius.

Nu expuneti camera la temperaturi prea mici sau prea mari si la lumina directa a soarelui.

35.Nu folositi obiecte ascutite sau solutii agresive pentru a curata aparatul.

36.Intotdeund decuplati adaptoarele de alimentare, dac3 nu o s3 folositi aparatul pentru o perioad3
indelungata.

37.Atentie! Pericol de sufocare! Pastrati ambalajele plastice departe de copii. Nu permiteti copiilor sa
se joace cu ambalajele de nailon — ambalajele contin piese mici. inghitirea lor poate cauza sufocarea.
Nu despachetati produsul in prezenta copiilor in varsta sub 3 ani.

38.Protectia confidentialitatii

Niciodata nu uitati ca folositi unde radio publice cand folositi Monitorul Digital fara fir de Bebelus de
2.4 Ghz. Sunetul si video pot fi captate si de alte aparate de receptie. Chiar si conversatii din incaperi
in apropiere camerei pot fi retransmise.

39.Atentie! Pentru a securiza confidentialitatea dvs, intotdeuna inchideti camera si unitatea
parentala cand nu le folositi. Este posibil cd unitatea parentala sa fie bruiata de alte aparate care emit
in apropriere frecventei de 2.4GHz.

40.Nu indepartati etichetele sau avertizmentele amplasate pe produs! Ele sunt importante pentru
oricine, care foloseste produsul!

( INCARCAREA BATERIILOR UNITATILOR

»Emitatorul (camera) merge doar cand este cuplata la reteua electrica de alimentare. Pentru scopul acesta folositi doar
adaptorul inclus in complect.

> Receptorul este cu o baterie incorporata reincarcabila. Bateria se incarca deplin pentru 8 ore. Dupd aceea puteti folosi
aparatul fara adaptor timp de aproximativ 10 ore, depinzand de modul de folosire. Daca este activat modul pentru
economisire de energie este posibil ca bateria receptoruli sa tina mai mult timp. Pentru a reincarca bateria folositi doar
adaptorul original.

> AVERTIZARE! incircati complet receptorul timp de 8 ore Tnainte de prima utilizare a produsului.

I INFORMATII IMPORTANTE PRIVIND BATERIA RECEPTORULUI (UNITATEA PARENTALA)

J

o 3 ] 1.Inainte de prima utilizare, incarcati complet bateria.
t; 2.Produsul are o baterie litiu-ion incorporata 3.7V/4000 mAh.
mmmm 3 Bateria reincarcabila incorporata nu poate fi scoasa din produs.

TNCARCAREA BATERIEI TREBUIE FACA NUMAI DE UN ADULT!

AVERTIZARE!

4.incarcare :

-Conectati cablul de incarcare la mufa de incarcare de pe unitatea de parinte a monitorului pentru bebelusi.

-Apoi conectati fisa Tncarcatorului la o priza de retea din locuinta dumneavoastra.

5.Utilizati numai incarcdtorul furnizat cu produsul. Nu folositi incdrcatoare de la alte produse.

6.incércati bateria la timp. incdrcati imediat ce indicatorul de incdrcare are 1 liniutd sau incepe si clipeasca.

7.Copiii nu trebuie sa foloseasca incarcatorul. Doar un adult trebuie sa se ocupe de Tncarcator. Dupad incarcare, depozitati
adaptorul intr-un loc departe de indemana copiilor.

8.Dacad nu aveti de gand sa utilizati produsul pentru o perioada lunga de timp, incarcati complet bateria inainte de a-|
depozita. Apoi incdrcati bateria cel putin o data pe luna pentru a-i prelungi durata de viata.

9.Daca bateria este deteriorata sau nu mai poate fi incarcatd, nu incercati sa deschideti singura produsul. Contactati
comerciantul de la care ati cumparat produsul sau importatorul/distribuitorul pentru consiliere si reparatii.

10.Bateria este reciclabild. Tn cazul in care produsul este deteriorat si nu poate fi reparat, aruncati-l la un depozit de
deseuri electronice, baterii, adaptoare. NU aruncati produsul cu deseurile menajere obisnuite. Respectati normele din
tara dumneavoastra privind colectarea separata a produselor electrice si electronice si a bateriilor reincarcabile. Eliminati
acest tip de deseuri numai in zonele desemnate. Aceasta va fi o contributie importantd si semnificativa la protectia
mediului si la reducerea efectelor nocive ale substantelor continute in baterii si componente electronice asupra mediului
si sanatatii umane.

(2]



SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Baterie de litiu (Li-ion) reincarcabila incorporata de 3.7V
4000 mAh (14.8 Wh)

Alimentarea unitatii parentale si

(receptor) Incarcator (adaptor):
Curent de intrare: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Curent de iesire:
5V DC 1.0A

Adaptor (cablu de alimentare):

Alimentarea camerei Curent de intrare: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Curent de iesire:

(emitator)

5V DC 1.0A
Frecventa de lucru 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz
Putere de transmisie <19dBm
Timp de utilizare dupa incarcare completa Panala 10 ore
Afisaj/Ecran video 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000 ft (300 m) in aer liber

Raza de actiune (fara obstacole) > 165 ft (50 m) in interior

Functie comunicare bidirectionala Da

Temperatura aerului adecvata pentru utilizarea

produsului 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Temperatura aerului adecvata pentru incarcarea

produsului 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Umiditatea aerului adecvata pentru utilizarea produsului | 15% - 85%

COMPONENTE ALE RECEPTORULUI

»FIGURA PU.1:

1 — Indicator luminos pentru nivelul sonor; 2 — Buton pentru marirea/micsorarea imaginii (buton ZOOM)/ Vizualizare
automata de scanare a camerei; 3 — Buton inapoi (iesire comanda)/Buton de pornire/oprire comunicare bidirectionala; 4 —
Buton de confirmare (OK) si buton pentru meniul principal (MENIU); 5, 6, 7 si 12 — Butoane pentru reglarea diferitelor
functii din meniu sau pentru deplasarea cursorului de navigare la stanga/dreapta/jos/sus; 8 — 9 — Buton de reglare

Volum/Luminozitate ecran; 10 — Indicator luminos de incarcare a bateriei / Indicator luminos de alimentare a
dispozitivului; 11 — Microfon; 13 — Afisaj video LCD.
»>FIGURA PU.2:

1 — Antena; 2 — Buton pentru pornirea si oprirea dispozitivului; 3 — Suport monitor; 4 — Terminal pentru incarcare; 5 —
Difuzor; 6 — Butonul de resetare

COMPONENTE ALE EMITATORULUI

>FIGURA BU.1:

1 — Microfon; 2 — Senzor pentru lumina; 3 — LED-uri cu infrarosu; 4 — Obiectiv camera; 5 — Indicator luminos pentru
alimentarea dispozitivului;

>FIGURA BU.2:

1 - Antena; 2 — Difuzor; 3 — Tasta pentru conectarea la receptor; 4 —Jack pentru adaptor; 5 — Senzor de temperatura.

ADAPTOR

Curent de intrare: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz 0.2A; Curent de iesire: 5V 1A 5.0W

Adaptorul AC este cu alimentare voltaj mic. Conectati adaptorul la mufa respectiva camerei. AC adaptorul este cu
alimentare cu voltaj jos. Conectati adaptorul cu mufa respectiva a camerei. Apoi conectati adaptorul la priza de
alimentare a casei dvs. Stecherul este utilizat pentru conectarea dispozitivului la sursa de alimentare, dispozitivul trebuie
sa fie usor accesibil. ATENTIE: Adaptorul si cablul de alimentare furnizate au un design special potrivit pentru acest
produs. Ei nu pot fi utilizate pentru alte aparate. Si la acest aparat nu trebuie folosite alte adaptoare care nu sunt furnizate

de producator / importator.




POZITIA CAMERA

UNITATEA DE BEBE (CAMERA) POATE FI POZITIONATATN 2 MODI:

1.Amplasat pe o suprafata stabila, plana.

2.Montat pe perete. Asezati camera mai sus pentru a avea o vedere mai buna asupra patului sau patutului
copilului.

3.Cand plasati camera, tineti cont de aceste sfaturi pentru a alege cea mai buna locatie a camerei:

*Camera trebuie sa fie la cel putin 1 metru de copilul dumneavoastra pentru a va asigura ca microfonul poate
capta sunetul copilului. Aceasta este distanta de siguranta minima absoluta recomandata pentru a limita
expunerea la radiatiile electromagnetice.

*Nu puneti si nu instalati dispozitivul in sau deasupra patutului/ curtea de joaca.

*Plasati camera la indemana copiilor intr-o locatie cu un camp vizual clar, neblocat si cu un semnal bun catre
routerul Wi-Fi.

*Nota: Raza de actiune fara fir variaza in functie de factorii de mediu, inclusiv de obstacole fizice, materiale de
constructie si interferente fara fir.

*Evitati plasarea camerei intr-o zona care primeste multa lumina sa straluceasca direct in obiectivul camerei.
Luminile cu infrarosu se pot reflecta pe pereti si pot avea un impact negativ asupra calititii video. incercati s3
indreptati camera departe de pereti.

*Puteti muta si mari campul vizual.

UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI

1. Pornirea camerei: Conectati camera la adaptorul de alimentare si conectati la reteaua de energie electrica. Indicatorul
luminos se va aprinde. Nu deconectati camera de la adaptor. Altfel nu va functiona.

2.Pornirea receptorului: Conectati receptorul la adaptor si conectati-l la sursa electrica. Tineti apasat butonul de
pornire/oprire (ON/OFF) timp de 3 secunde, pentru a porni receptorul. Pe monitor isi va face aparitia imaginea live.
NOTA: Monitorul pentru bebelusi trebuie utilizat intotdeauna cu antena extensa.

3.Functia marire/micsorare imagine: Apasati si mentineti apasat timp de 2 secunde butonul pentru marirea/micsorarea
imaginii (butonul ZOOM/PU.1-2) de pe monitor. Pe monitor isi va face aparitia pictograma ,ZOOM” (vezi legenda A).
Apasati din nou butonul ZOOM (PU.1-2) pentru a readuce imaginea la scara normala. In mod implicit, imaginea ar trebui
sa fie la scara normala.

4.Vedere automata pe timp de noapte: Emitatorul are LED-uri cu infrarosu de mare intensitate pentru a capta imagini
clare in intuneric. Cand senzorul foto incorporat din partea de sus a dispozitivului detecteaza un nivel scazut de lumina
ambientala, LED-urile se vor activa in mod automat. Ecranul receptorului va deveni alb-negru, iar receptorul va afisa
obiecte care se afla la 2 m distanta de camera. Pictograma pentru viziune automata pe timp de noapte (vezi legenda A)
isi va face aparitia in partea de sus a ecranului.

5.Setare pentru comunicare bidirectionala: In conditii normale, emitatorul transmite sunet si imagine catre receptor.
Daca doriti sa utilizati functia ,Comunicare bidirectionala”, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de comunicare
bidirectionala (PU.1-3), pictograma ,Microfon” (vezi legenda A) isi va face aparitia in partea de sus a ecranului. Vocea
dvs. va fi auzita de la difuzorul camerei pe care ati plasat in camera bebelusului dvs. Eliberati butonul (PU.1-3) pentru a iesi
din acest mod.

NOTA: Atunci cand sunteti in modul de comunicare bidirectionala, difuzorul unitatii parentale este dezactivat.

6.Reglarea unghiului camerei pe orizontala/verticala: se realizeaza de la distanta prin butoanele receptorului.

Apasati butonul la stanga 4 de pe receptor si camera se va roti spre stanga. Indepartati degetul de pe buton, pentru a
opri miscarea camerei.

Apasati butonul la dreapta P> de pe receptor si camera se va roti spre dreapta. Indepartati degetul de pe buton, pentru a
opri miscarea camerei.

*Apasati butonul in sus A de pe receptor si camera se va misca in sus. Indepartati degetul de pe buton, pentru a opri
miscarea camerei.

*Apasati butonul in jos A de pe receptor si camera se va misca in jos. Indepartati degetul de pe buton, pentru a opri
miscarea camerei.

7.Vizualizare/Scanare: Apasati butonul de vizualizare a camerei (PU.1-2) pentru a vizualiza/scana camera, pictograma
,Scanare” (vezi tasta A) va apdrea in partea de sus a ecranului. Imaginea video a fiecdrei camere va fi afisata pe LCD timp
de aproximativ 10 secunde, apoi trece la urmatoarea camera.



8. Afisaj/Ecran:

*Puterea semnalului (pictograma din legenda A): 5 niveluri de putere. Nivelul mai ridicat inseamna un semnal mai
puternic.

*Starea bateriei (pictograma din legenda A): arata starea curenta a bateriei. Stare: incarcare completa, incarcare 3/4,
incarcare 2/4, incarcare 1/4, baterie descarcata. Timp de incarcare: 8 ore cu incarcatorul furnizat.

*Indicator pentru nivel scazut al bateriei: Atunci unitatii de parinte bateriei este scazut (sub 20%), pictograma pentru
baterie descarcata va apare pe ecran. Atunci cand nivelul bateriei este mai mic de 10%, pictograma rosie intermitenta a
bateriei isi va face aparitia, intre timp se va auzi o alarma la fiecare 3 secunde pana nitatea pentru parinte se va opri
automat.

MENIU PRINCIPAL AL RECEPTORULUI

PRINCIPIUL DE FUNCTIONARE: Pentru a activa functiile, apasati butonul ,,0K” si ,MENIU” (PU.1-4) — pe afisaj isi va face
aparitia meniul principal. Prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare in sus/jos (A & V), la stanga/dreapta (4&PM), va puteti
deplasa prin meniul si submeniul fiecarei functii. Pentru a confirma functia selectata, apasati ,,OK”. Pentru a iesi din functia
selectata, apasati butonul inapoi (PU.1-3).

1.ADAUGAREA/INLATURAREA CAMEREI: Unitatea parentala poate fi conectata pana la 4 camere diferite din acelasi
model.

*Adaugarea camerei: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Folositi cursoarele de navigare in sus/jos,
stanga/dreapta pentru a ajunge si selecta pictograma ,Camera” (vezi legenda A). Din nou prin intermediul cursoarelor de
navigare, selectati pictograma ,, Adaugati camera” (vezi legenda A). Apasati OK pentru a confirma. Atunci cand pe ecran isi
face aparitia semnul de conectare (PAIR), apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de conectare (PAIR) timp de aproximativ 30
de secunde care se afla pe emitator (unitatea bebelusului). Pe ecran trebuie sa-si faca aparitia pictograma de asociere
reusita (vezi legenda A).

*0 alta modalitate de a conecta camera selectata de dvs. la receptor: Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de conectare
(PAIR) situat pe camera, timp de aproximativ 3 secunde. Indicatorul de pornire si oprire va incepe sa clipeasca. Dupa
aceea, selectati camera dorita pe afisaj si apasati butonul OK de pe receptor. Receptorul se va conecta la emitator si isi va
face aparitia imaginea live de la camera selectata.

eInlaturarea camerei: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Selectati pictograma ,,Camera” (vezi legenda A).
Selectati pictograma ,Inlaturare camera” (vezi legenda A). Apasati OK pentru a confirma. Pe ecran isi va face aparitia o
solicitare de reconfirmare a alegerii dvs. cu ,YES” si ,,NO”. Dupa apasarea butonului ,YES”, apasati din nou OK pentru a
inlatura camera.

2.REGLAREA VOLUMULUI SI A LUMINOZITATEIIl Apasati butonul de reglare Volum/Luminozitate (PU.1-3). Pe afisaj isi vor
face aparitia pictogramele ,Volum” si , Luminozitate” (vezi legenda A).

*Prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare la stanga/dreapta (4&P>), selectati volumul preferat de dumneavoastra.

*Prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare in sus/jos (A & ¥), selectati nivelul de luminozitate preferat de dumneavoastra.
Pentru a iesi din functia selectata, apasati butonul inapoi (PU.1-3).

Dispozitivul are 5 niveluri de luminozitate si reglare a volumului. Setarile in mod implicit al ambelor functii sunt ajustate in
mod automat la nivelul 3.

3.PLAYER MUZICAL CU MELODII DE LEAGAN: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Utilizati cursoarele de
navigare in sus/jos, la stanga/dreapta pentru a ajunge si selecta pictograma ,,Player muzical cu 8 melodii de leagan” (vezi
legenda A). Folositi cursoarele de navigare in sus/jos, la stanga/dreapta pentru a selecta melodia dorita sau selectati
pictograma ,,Redarea intregului ciclu cu 8 melodii de leagan” (vezi legenda A) - atunci toate melodiile vor fi redate una
cate una in ciclu. Apasati OK pentru a confirma. Apasati pictograma ,Oprire/Pauza player muzical” (vezi legenda A)
pentru a opri muzica. Pentru a iesi din functie, apasati butonul inapoi (PU.1-3). In mod implicit, setarile playerului muzical
sunt dezactivate.

4.MOD DE ECONOMISIRE A ENERGIEI (ECO): Acest mod va permite sa controlati activarea sunetului camerei. Ecranul LCD
se aprinde numai cand unitatea pentru bebelusi detecteaza un sunet. Daca in decurs de 30 de secunde nu este detectat
nici un sunet in jurul camerei, afisajul video se opreste pentru a economisi energie. Cand camera detecteaza sunete mai
puternice decat nivelul de sensibilitate selectat (scazut, mediu, ridicat), va incepe sa transmita din nou un semnal catre
unitatea parentala si va porni ecranul receptorului. Pentru a seta dispozitivul la functia ECO, urmati acesti pasi: Apasati
butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Utilizati cursoarele de navigare in sus/jos, la stanga/dreapta pentru a ajunge si
selecta pictograma ,,Economisire energie” (vezi legenda A). Prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare la stanga/dreapta
(4&P>), selectati nivelul dorit de sensibilitate (scazut, mediu, ridicat). Apasati OK pentru a confirma. Pentru a iesi din
functie, apasati butonul inapoi (PU.1-3).

*Pictograma ,Nivel scazut de sensibilitate” (legenda A): Valoare limita ridicata de captare a sunetelor, inainte ca functia sa
fie activata (plans prelungit sau emiterea de sunete).

*Pictograma ,,Nivel mediu de sensibilitate” (legenda A): Valoare limita medie de captare a sunetelor, inainte ca functia sa

fie activata. @



*Pictograma ,Nivel ridicat de sensibilitate” (legenda A): Valoare limita scazuta de captare a sunetelor, inainte ca functia sa
fie activata (zgomot sau plans usor).

5.ALARMA DE MEMENTO A HRANIRII BEBELUSULUI: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Folositi cursoarele
de navigare pentru a ajunge si selecta pictograma ,,Configurare alarma pentru hranire” (vezi legenda A). Prin intermediul
cursoarelor de navigare in sus/jos, la stanga/dreapta, selectati ora dorita de activare a alarmei. Apasati OK pentru a
confirma. Pe afisaj isi va face aparitia pictograma ,,Ceas” (vezi legenda A).

Valoarea minima a timpului pentru care poate fi setata o alarma de hranire este de 5 minute, cea maxima este de 7 ore. La
dispozitia utilizatorului sunt 9 niveluri. In mod implicit, setarile alarmei pentru hranire sunt dezactivate.

Pentru a iesi din mod, selectati pictograma ,, Anulare alarma de hranire” (vezi legenda A) si apasati OK pentru a confirma.
6.SETARI PENTRU TEMPERATURA AERULUI IN CAMERA BEBELUSULUI: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal. Utilizati
cursoarele de navigare in sus/jos, la stanga/dreapta pentru a ajunge si selecta pictograma ,Temperatura” (vezi legenda A).
*Prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare in sus sau jos (A& V), selectati afisarea temperaturii sa fie in Fahrenheit sau
Celsius.

Utilizati cursoarele de navigare in sus sau in jos (A& V) pentru a selecta optiunea ON sau OFF pentru activarea sau
dezactivarea functiei de alarma la atingerea valoarii minime si maxime a temperaturii.

eUtilizati cursoarele de navigare in sus sau jos (A& V) pentru a seta valoarea cea mai ridicata si cea mai scazuta de
temperatura atunci cand ati selectat respectiv pictograma Hi (vezi legenda A) sau pictograma Lo (vezi legenda A).
*Intervalul de temperatura este de 0 ~ 40°C.

*In mod implicit setarea alarmei pentru temperatura ridicata este de 36°C, iar setarea alarmei pentru temperatura scazuta
este de 8°C.

*Cand temperatura aerului este peste sau sub intervalul setat, pe afisaj isi va face aparitia pictograma ,Alarma” (vezi
legenda A), care va va atrage atentia printr-un semnal sonor. Opriti alarma prin apasarea oricarui buton de pe unitatea
parentala.

7.SETARE LIMBA: Apasati butonul pentru meniul principal (PU.1-4). Utilizati cursoarele de navigare in sus/jos, la
stanga/dreapta pentru a ajunge si selecta pictograma ,Setare limba” (vezi legenda A). Apasati OK pentru a confirma
intrarea in submeniu, dupa care din nou prin intermediul cursoarelor de navigare selectati limba dorita. Apasati OK pentru
a confirma. Pentru a iesi din functie, apasati butonul inapoi (PU.1-4).

REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR

*Adaptoarele de alimentare nu sunt conectate corect.

*Asigurati-va ca camera si monitorul sunt PORNITE.

Nu exista afisaj pe monitor *Camera este pozitionata destul de departe de monitor.

*Camera si monitorul nu sunt imperecheate corect; urmati instructiunile de
CONECTARE.

*Qpriti si porniti din nou camera (deconectati adaptorul, dupa care conectati din
Imagine stop-cadru pe afisaj nou la priza).
*Apasati butonul RESET aflat in spatele unitatii parentale.

*Apropiati monitorul mai aproape de camera.

Tulburari de imagine sau receptie | *Camera sau monitorul sunt plasate foarte aproape de obiecte metalice.
slaba *Alte dispozitive electronice interfereaza cu semnalul.

*Nivelul de incarcare al bateriei este prea scazut.

*Qpriti si porniti din nou camera (deconectati adaptorul, dupa care conectati din
Imagine stop-cadru pe afisaj nou la priza).
*Apasati butonul RESET aflat in spatele unitatii parentale.

INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU INTRETINERE S| CURATARE A APARATULUI

1.Nu scufundati camera sau adaptorul in apa si nici nu-i spalati sub jet de apa.

2.Nu folositi spray pentru curatare sau substante de curatare lichide.

3.Indinte de a curata camera, trebuie sa o decuplati din priza.

4.Curatati unitatile cu o carpa uscata si moale.

5.Daca nu o sa folositi camera pentru o perioada indelungata de timp, depozitati-o pe ea si pe adaptorul la un loc uscat si
racoros.

6.Atentie! Copii nu trebuie sa se joace cu acest produs! Depozitati produsul departe de accesul copiilor.

7.Daca produsul se defecteaza si nu mai poate fi folosit, nu aruncati impreuna cu resturile menajere. Predati-l intr-un
punct oficial de colectare produse electrocaznice, unde poate fi reciclat.




Astel si dvs contribuiti la salvarea mediul inconjurator.

8.Daca observati o defectiune sau piese lipsa/ciobite/rupte, incetati folosirea aparatului pana remedierea defectiunii.
9.Nu incercati singuri sa reparati produsul. Luati legatura cu comerciantul de unde ati achizisionat produsul.

10.Nu calcati pe cablul de alimentare si feriti-| de sucire.

11.Aliniati aparatele si adaptoarele de alimentare in asa fel ca sa le asigurati aerisire. Nu le acoperiti cu haine, prosoape,
paturi sau similare.

12.Intotdeuna scoateti aparatele din priza cand estfurtund cu descircéri electrice sau cand nu o s& le folositi pentru o
perioada indelungata de timp.

13.Urmele de la degete sau praful pe lentila camerei pot afecta performanta camerei. Evitati sa atingeti lentila cu degete.

( CE MARKING S| EO CONFORMITATE

c € Acest produs este in conformitate cu cerintele Comunitatii Europene privind interferenta radio.

Monitorul video indeplineste cerintele standardelor europene si internationale:

EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN
61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN
301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC
62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Prin prezenta Moni Trade OOD declara ca acest monitor pentru bebelusi este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu
celelalte prevederi aplicabile ale Directivei 2014/53/CE. O copie a declaratiei de conformitate CE poate fi gasita online la
adresa www.cangaroo-bg.com.

PRODUS PENTRU CANGAROO
ORIGINE RPC (Republica Populara Chineza)
Producdtor si Importator: Moni Trade SRL
Adresd: Bulgaria, oras Sofia, Cartier Trebich, Str. Dolo 1; Tel.: +359 2/ 936 07 90;

| DE

1.WICHTIG! SORGFALTIG LESEN UND FUR ZUKUNFTIGE INFORMATIONEN AUFBEWAHREN! DIE
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ENTHALT WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN UBER DIE RICHTIGE VERWENDUNG UND
WARTUNG DES PRODUKTS.

2.ACHTUNG! DIE ZEICHNUNGEN UND ABBILDUNGEN IN DIESER ANLEITUNG SIND NUR ILLUSTRATIV UND
HINWEISEND. DAS VON IHNEN GEKAUFTE PRODUKT KANN DAVON ABWEICHEN.

3.Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der Europdischen Union in Bezug auf die Radiostérungen. Der
Videomonitor erfiillt die Anforderungen der geltenden europdischen und internationalen Normen, die im
Abschnitt ,CE-KENNZEICHNUNG UND EG-KONFORMITAT* aufgefiihrt sind.

4.STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS ALLE TEILE IN DER PRODUKTVERPACKUNG VERFUGBAR SIND:
*ELTERNGERAT/MONITOR (Empfinger) — 1 St.

*KAMERA (Sender) — 1 St.

*ADAPTER- 2 St.

*GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG — 1 St.

*WANDMONTAGESATZ - 1 St.

( EMPFEHLUNGEN UND WARNHINWEISE FUR DEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH

1.ACHTUNG! Dieses Produkt ist ein Hilfsmittel. Es sollte nicht als medizinischer Monitor oder als
Ersatz fur eine verantwortungsvolle und rechtzeitige elterliche Kontrolle verwendet werden.

2.Lassen Sie lhr Baby niemals allein zu Hause. Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass es jemanden gibt, der
sich um das Kind kimmert und in seiner Ndhe ist.

3.Dieses Gerat ist nicht fir Personen (einschlieflich Kinder) mit eingeschriankten korperlichen
Empfindungen oder geistigen Behinderungen oder ohne Erfahrung und Wissen vorgesehen, wenn sie
unbeaufsichtigt sind, und nicht von einer Person eingewiesen werden, die fir ihre Sicherheit in der
Verwendung des Gerats verantwortlich ist.

4.Achtung! Nur fiir Gebrauch im Innenbereich. Wenn Sie die Kamera im Freien installieren, kann sie

beschadigt werden.



5.Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Ihre Kinder nicht damit spielen!

6.Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fir den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Zweck. Installieren
Sie kein Zubehor, das nicht vom Hersteller bereitgestellt wird, und nehmen Sie keine Verbesserungen
oder Modifikationen am Produkt vor, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen oder Beschadigungen fiihren kann.
7.Achtung! Das Netzkabel der Kamera sollte an eine Steckdose angeschlossen sein, die am weitesten
von lhrem Baby entfernt ist. Stellen Sie die Kamera so weit wie mdglich vom Baby entfernt auf. Kabel
bergen ein potenzielles Erstickungsrisiko. Sie missen auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahrt werden (in einem Abstand von mindestens 1 Meter).

8.Stellen Sie die Kamera niemals in oder Uber ein Kinderbett oder Spielplatz.

9.Die Kamera sollte mindestens 1 Meter vom Kind entfernt aufgestellt werden, damit das Mikrofon
Babygerdausche aufnimmt.

10.Wenn Sie die Kamera auf einen Tisch oder einen niedrigen Schrank stellen, lassen Sie das
Netzkabel nicht Gber der Tisch- oder Schrankkante hdngen. Man kdnnte Gber die Kabel stolpern.
11.Stellen Sie die Kamera nicht in der Ndhe von Wasser auf, z. B. an einer Badewanne, einem
Waschbecken, in einem Nassraum oder in einem feuchten Keller.

12.Tauchen Sie die Kamera, das Netzkabel oder Teile des Produkts nicht in Wasser oder andere
FlUssigkeiten.

13.Die Kameraantenne ist fest angebracht. Machen Sie keine Versuche, sie auseinander zu ziehen.

14 Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt zu modifizieren, es im Falle einer Beschadigung selbst zu
reparieren oder Teile durch solche Teile zu ersetzen, die nicht vom Hersteller / Importeur
bereitgestellt wurden.

15.Greifen Sie nicht nach einem Gerét, das ins Wasser gefallen ist. Wenn ein solcher Unfall auftritt,
ziehen Sie sofort das Netzadapterkabel ab, wenn es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.

16.Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht dort auf, wo Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten darauf gelangen kdnnen.
17 Verwenden Sie das Bildtelefon niemals an feuchten Orten oder in der Nahe von Wasser.
18.Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer stark verschmutzten ( staubigen) Umgebung. Dies
verklrzt die Lebensdauer des Gerats.

19.Stellen Sie niemals Gegenstande auf das Bildtelefon und decken Sie es nicht ab.

20.Blockieren Sie nicht die Liftungséffnungen. Sie dienen der Belliftung und schiitzen das Gerat vor
Uberhitzung. Installieren Sie das Gerdt gemaR den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

21.Vor dem Einstecken des Netzkabels in die Steckdose stellen Sie sicher, dass die auf dem Adapter
angegebene Spannung mit der den Gegebenheiten der jeweiligen Steckdose (ibereinstimmt.

22.Das Netzkabel darf nur mit den folgenden Parametern an die Netzsteckdose angeschlossen
werden: 100V ~ 240V - 50/60 Hz.

23.Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Lebensmittel, Wasser oder andere Flissigkeiten auf das Netzkabel
gelangen.

24.Schneiden / modifizieren Sie die Teile des Adapters nicht, da dies zu Gefahren fiihren kann.
25.Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller / Importeur bereitgestellte Netzkabel.

26.Verwenden Sie den Adapter nicht, wenn ein Kabel oder Stecker beschadigt ist.

27.Um einen Unfall zu vermeiden, ersetzen Sie den beschadigten Adapter durch einen
Originaladapter.

28.0ffnen Sie das Kameragehiuse nicht, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden.
29.Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn es nicht ordnungsgemald funktioniert, beschadigt ist oder ins
Wasser gefallen ist. Sie miissen sich an das Geschaft oder den Importeur wenden, in oder bei dem Sie
das Produkt gekauft haben, um den Schaden reparieren zu lassen.

30.Zerlegen oder reparieren Sie das Gerat nicht zu Hause. Dies erfolgt nur durch ein autorisiertes



Servicecenter oder direkt durch den Importeur.

31.Versuchen Sie nicht, die Kamera / den Adapter zu modifizieren oder im Schadensfall selbst zu
reparieren. Wenden Sie sich zur Beratung an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter oder an das
Einzelhandelsgeschaft, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

32.Verwenden Sie keine anderen Ersatzteile als die vom Hersteller oder Importeur bereitgestellten
Originalteile.

33.Bewahren Sie das Babyphone oder den Adapter nicht in der Ndahe von unmittelbaren
Wirmequellen auf — offene Herde, Heizungen oder Ofen.

34.WARNUNG:

eVerwenden und lagern Sie das Gerat bei Temperaturen zwischen 0 ° C und 45 °C.

eSetzen Sie die Kamera nicht zu niedrigen oder zu hohen Temperaturen und direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

35Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Gerdts keine scharfen Gegenstdnde oder aggressiven
Reinigungsmittel.

36.Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, wenn Sie das Produkt langere Zeit nicht verwenden.
37.Achtung! Erstickungsgefahr! Halten Sie Plastiktliten von Kindern fern. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass
Kinder mit den Plastiktliten spielen - die Verpackungen enthalten Kleinteile. Verschlucken kann zum
Ersticken flihren . Die Kunststoffverpackungen koénnen Ersticken oder Strangulieren
verursachen. Packen Sie das Produkt nicht in Gegenwart von Kindern im Alter unter 3 Jahren aus.
38.Datenschutz

Vergessen Sie niemals, 6ffentliche Funkwellen zu verwenden, wenn Sie das drahtlose digitale 2,4-
GHz-Babyphone verwenden. Audio und Video kénnen auf anderen Empfangsgeraten Ubertragen
werden. Gesprache, auch aus Raumen in der Nahe der Kamera, kénnen ebenfalls Gbertragen werden.
39.Achtung! Schalten Sie zum Schutz Ihrer Privatsphare die Kamera und das Elterngerat immer aus,
wenn Sie es nicht verwenden. Das Elterngerat kann Stérungen von anderen Geraten empfangen , die
im 2.4 GHz Frequenzbereich funktionieren.

40.Entfernen Sie nicht die Etiketten und Warnhinweise auf dem Produkt! Sie sind wichtig fir jeden,
der das Gerat benutzt!

( ENERGIEVERSORGUNG

»Der Sender (Kamera) funktioniert nur, wenn er an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. Verwenden Sie dazu nur den
mitgelieferten Adapter.

» »>Der Empfanger verfiligt liber einen eingebauten Akku. Der Akku ist in 8 Stunden vollstandig aufgeladen. Sie kénnen
das Gerat dann ca. 10 Stunden lang verwenden, ohne es anzuschlieRen, je nachdem, wie Sie es verwenden.

»Wenn der Energiesparmodus aktiviert ist, lduft der Akku des Empfangers moglicherweise langer. Verwenden Sie zum
Laden des Akkus nur den mitgelieferten Adapter.

»WARNUNG! Laden Sie den Empfanger vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Produkts 8 Stunden lang vollstandig auf.

( WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN UBER DIE EMPFANGERBATTERIE (ELTERNGERAT)

2.Der Empfanger (Monitor) verflgt Uber einen eingebauten Lithium-lonen-Akku (3,7 V/4000 mAh).

e g 1.Laden Sie den Akku der Elterneinheit vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollstandig auf.
t; — 3.Der eingebaute Akku kann nicht aus dem Produkt herausgenommen werden.

DAS LADEN DER BATTERIE DARF NUR VON EINEM ERWACHSENEN DURCHGEFUHRT WERDEN!

WARNUNG!

4.Ladevorgang:

*SchlieBen Sie den Adapter an die Ladebuchse der Elterneinheit (Empfanger) an.

*Stecken Sie dann den Stecker in das Stromnetz in lhrem Haushalt.

5.Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich das mit dem Produkt mitgelieferte Ladegerat. Verwenden Sie keine Ladegerate
anderer Produkte.



6.Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf. Laden Sie das Gerat auf, sobald die Ladeanzeige 1 Balken anzeigt oder zu
blinken beginnt.

7.Kinder sollten das Ladegerat nicht benutzen. Nur ein Erwachsener darf das Ladegerat bedienen. Bewahren Sie den
Adapter nach dem Laden an einem fir Kinder unzuganglichen Ort auf.

8.Wenn Sie das Produkt langere Zeit nicht verwenden, laden Sie den Akku vollstandig auf, bevor Sie es
aufbewahren. Laden Sie den Akku dann mindestens einmal im Monat auf, um seine Lebensdauer zu verlangern.

9. Wenn der Akku beschadigt ist oder nicht mehr aufgeladen werden kann, versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst
zu 6ffnen. Wenden Sie sich im Schadensfall an das Geschaft oder an den Importeur/ Handler, bei dem Sie das
Produkt gekauft haben.

10.Die Batterie ist recycelbar. Wenn das Produkt beschadigt ist und nicht repariert werden kann, entsorgen Sie es in
einem Depot fiir elektronische Abfallentsorgung, Batterien und Adaptern. WERFEN SIE das Produkt NICHT in den
normalen Hausmill. Befolgen Sie die Regeln lhres Landes fir die getrennte Sammlung von elektrischen und
elektronischen Produkten und wiederaufladbaren Batterien. Entsorgen Sie diese Art von Abfall nur in den dafir
vorgesehenen Bereichen. Damit wird ein wichtiger und bedeutender Beitrag zum Umweltschutz und zur
Verringerung der schadlichen Auswirkungen von in Batterien und elektronischen Bauteilen enthaltenen Stoffen auf
Umwelt und menschliche Gesundheit geleistet.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Eingebaute wiederaufladbare Lithium-Batterie (Li-ion) mit
3.7V 4000 mAh (14.8 Wh)

und

Ladegerat (Adapter):

Eingangsstrom: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Ausgangsstrom:

Stromversorgung des Elterngerats (Empfanger)

5V DC1.0A
Adapter (Netzkabel):

Stromversorgung der Kamera (Sender) Eingangsstrom: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Ausgangsstrom: :
5V DC 1.0A

Betriebsfrequenz 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Ubertragungsleistung <19dBm

Nutzungsdauer nach vollstandiger Aufladung Bis zu 10 Stunden

Videobildschirm 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) im Freien

Reichweite (ohne Hindernisse) > 165ft (50m) in geschlossenen Raumen

Zwei-Wege-Kommunikationsfunktion Ja

Geeignete Lufttemperatur fiir den Produktgebrauch 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
Geeignete Lufttemperatur zum Laden des Produkts 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)
Geeignete Luftfeuchtigkeit fiir den Produktgebrauch 15% - 85%

BESTANDTEILE DES EMPFANGERS

> ABBILDUNG PU.1:

1 — Leuchtanzeige fur Schallpegel; ; 2 — Taste zum VergroRern/Verkleinern des Bildes (ZOOM-Taste)/Automatische
Kamera-Scan-Ansicht; 3 — Zurlick-Taste (Befehl beenden)/Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation Ein/Aus-Taste; 4 — Taste zur
Bestatigung (OK) und Taste fiir das Hauptmend (MENU); 5, 6, 7 und 12 — Tasten zum Anpassen der verschiedenen
Funktionen im Menu oder zum Bewegen des der Bewegungspfeiltaste nach links/rechts/unten/oben; 8 — 9 — Lautstarke-
/Bildschirmhelligkeits-Einstelltaste; 10 — Leuchtanzeige zum Laden der Batterie / Leuchtanzeige zum Einschalten des
Gerats; 11 — Mikrofon; 13 — LCD-Videoanzeige.

> ABBILDUNG PU.2:

1 - Antenne; 2 — Taste zum Ein- und Ausschalten des Gerats; 3 — Monitorstander; 4 — Ladeterminal; 5 — Lautsprecher; 6 —

Reset-Taste.




BESTANDTEILE DES SENDERS

> ABBILDUNG BU.1:

1 — Mikrofon; 2 — Lichtsensor; 3 — Infrarot-LEDs; 4 — Kameraobjektiv; 5 — Leuchtanzeige fiir die Stromversorgung des
Gerats;

> ABBILDUNG BU.2:

1 — Antenne; 2 — Lautsprecher; 3 — Schalter zum Anschluss an den Empfinger; 4 — Buchse fir den Adapter; 5 —
Temperatursensor.

ADAPTER

Eingangsstrom: 100 V - 240 V - 50/60 Hz 0.2A; Ausgangsstrom: 5V 1A 5.0W

Der AC-Adapter verfugt Uber eine Niederspannungsversorgung. SchliefRen Sie den Adapter an die entsprechende
Kamerabuchse an. SchlieBen Sie dann an eine Netzsteckdose in lhrem Haushalt an. Der Stecker wird verwendet, um das
Gerat an die Stromversorgung anzuschlieRen. Das Gerat muss leicht zuganglich sein. ACHTUNG: Der mitgelieferte Adapter
und das Netzkabel haben ein spezielles Design, das fiir dieses Produkt geeignet ist. Sie kénnen nicht fiir andere Gerate
verwendet werden. An dieses Gerdt sollten keine anderen Adapter angeschlossen werden, die nicht vom Hersteller/
Importeur bereitgestellt wurden.

KAMERAPOSITION

DIE BABYEINHEIT (KAMERA) KANN AUF ZWEI ARTEN POSITIONIERT WERDEN:

1.Auf einer stabilen, flachen Oberflache platziert.

2.An der Wand montiert. Platzieren Sie die Kamera hoher, um eine bessere Sicht auf das Bett oder die Wiege des Babys
zu haben.

3.Beachten Sie beim Platzieren lhrer Kamera diese Tipps, um den besten Standort fiir die Kamera auszuwahlen:

*Die Kamera sollte mindestens 1 Meter von lhrem Kind entfernt sein, um sicherzustellen, dass das Mikrofon die Stimme
des Kindes aufnehmen kann. Dies ist der absolut empfohlene Mindestsicherheitsabstand, um die Belastung durch
elektromagnetische Strahlung zu begrenzen.

*Stellen oder installieren Sie das Geréat nicht in oder Gber dem Babybett/Spielplatz.

*Platzieren Sie lhre Kamera auerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern an einem Ort mit klarem, freiem Sichtfeld und mit
einem guten Signal zum WLAN-Router.

*Hinweis: Ihre Funkreichweite variiert je nach Umgebungsfaktoren, einschlielich physischer Hindernisse, Baumaterialien
und Funkstorungen.

*Platzieren Sie die Kamera nicht an einem Ort, an dem viel Licht direkt in das Kameraobjektiv scheint.

eInfrarotlicht kann von Wanden reflektiert werden und die Videoqualitat negativ beeinflussen. Versuchen Sie, lhre
Kamera von Wanden weg zu richten.

*Sie kénnen das Sichtfeld verschieben und zoomen.

VERWENDUNG DES BABYPHONS

1.Einschalten der Kamera (Sender): SchlieBen Sie die Kamera an das Netzteil an und stecken Sie es in die Steckdose. Die
Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf. Trennen Sie die Kamera nicht vom Adapter. Andernfalls funktioniert sie nicht.

2.Empfanger einschalten: Schliefen Sie den Empfanger an das Netzteil an und stecken Sie ihn in die Steckdose. Halten Sie
die EIN/AUS-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den Empfanger einzuschalten. Auf der Elterneinheit wird ein Echtzeitbild
angezeigt.

BEMERKUNG: Das Babyphone sollte immer mit ausgefahrener Antenne verwendet werden.

3. Funktion Bild vergr6Rern/verkleinern: Halten Sie die BildvergréRerungs-/Verkleinerungstaste (ZOOM-Taste/PU.1-2) auf
dem Monitor 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Das ,,ZOOM*“-Symbol erscheint auf dem Bildschirm (siehe Legende A). Driicken
Sie die ZOOM-Taste (PU.1-2) erneut, um das Bild wieder in den NormalmaRstab zu bringen. StandardmaRig sollte das Bild
im NormalmaRstab sein.

4. Automatische Nachtsicht: Der Sender verflgt liber hoch intensive Infrarot-LEDs, um auch im Dunkeln klare Bilder
aufzunehmen. Wenn der integrierte Lichtsensor an der Oberseite des Gerdts ein geringes Umgebungslicht erkennt,
werden die LEDs automatisch aktiviert. Der Bildschirm des Empfangers wird schwarzweild und der Empfanger zeigt Objekte
an, die 2 m von der Kamera entfernt sind. Das Symbol fiir die automatische Nachtsicht (siehe Legende A) erscheint oben
auf dem Bildschirm.

5. Einstellung fiir Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation: Unter normalen Bedingungen Ubertragt der Sender Ton und Bild an den
Empfanger. Wenn Sie die Funktion ,,Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation“ nutzen mdchten, halten Sie die Taste fiir die Zwei-Wege-
Kommunikation (PU.1-3) gedrickt. Das Symbol ,,Mikrofon” (sieche Legende A) erscheint oben auf dem Bildschirm. Ihre
Stimme ist Gber den Lautsprecher der Kamera zu héren, die Sie im Zimmer Ihres Babys aufgestellt haben.



Lassen Sie die Taste (PU.1-3) los, um diesen Modus zu verlassen.

BEMERKUNG: Im Modus Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation ist der Lautsprecher des Elterngerats stummgeschaltet.

6. Anpassen des horizontalen/vertikalen Winkels der Kamera: erfolgt aus der Ferne lber die Tasten am Empfanger.
*Driicken Sie die Taste fiir Links € am Empfianger und die Kamera dreht sich nach links. Nehmen Sie lhren Finger von der
Taste, um die Kamerabewegung zu stoppen.

*Driicken Sie die Taste fiir Rechts P> am Empfinger und die Kamera dreht sich nach rechts. Nehmen Sie lhren Finger von
der Taste, um die Kamerabewegung zu stoppen.

*Driicken Sie die Taste fiir Oben A am Empfanger und die Kamera dreht sich nach oben. Nehmen Sie Ihren Finger von der
Taste, um die Kamerabewegung zu stoppen.

*Driicken Sie die Taste fiir Unten ¥am Empfanger und die Kamera dreht sich nach unten. Nehmen Sie lhren Finger von
der Taste, um die Kamerabewegung zu stoppen.

7. Auto-View Scan-Ansicht: Driicken Sie die Auto-View-Taste (PU.1-2), um die Kamera anzuzeigen/zu scannen. Das Symbol
»Scannen” (siehe Legende A) erscheint oben auf dem Bildschirm. Das Videobild jeder Kamera wird etwa 10 Sekunden lang
auf dem LCD angezeigt, dann wird zur ndchsten Kamera gewechselt.

8. Bildschirm:

*Signalstarke (Legendensymbol A): 5 Leistungsstufen. Eine hohere Stufe bedeutet ein starkeres Signal.

*Zustand der Batterie (Legendensymbol A): zeigt den aktuellen Zustand der Batterie an. Zustand: Volle Ladung, 3/4
Ladung, 2/4 Ladung, 1/4 Ladung, leere Batterie. Ladezeit: 8 Stunden mit dem mitgelieferten Ladegerat.

*Anzeige fiir niedrigen Batteriestand: Wenn die Batterie des Empfangers schwach ist (unter 20 %), wird das Symbol fur
niedrigen Batteriestand auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt. Wenn die Batterieladung weniger als 10 % betragt, wird das
blinkende rote Batteriesymbol angezeigt, wahrend alle 3 Sekunden ein Alarm ert6nt, bis sich der Empfanger automatisch
ausschaltet.

HAUPTMENU DES EMPFANGERS

FUNKTIONSPRINZIP: Um die Funktionen zu aktivieren, driicken Sie die Tasten ,O0K“ und ,MENU“ (PU.1-4) — das Display
zeigt das Hauptmeni an. Mit den Auf-/Ab-Cursor (A& V), nach links/nach rechts (A& V), kdnnen Sie im Meni und
Untermeni jeder Funktion navigieren. Um die ausgewahlte Funktion zu bestdtigen, driicken Sie ,,0K“. Um die ausgewahlte
Funktion zu verlassen, driicken Sie die Zuriick-Taste (PU.1-3).

1.KAMERA HINZUFUGEN/ENTFERNEN: Das Elterngerit kann mit bis zu 4 verschiedenen Kameras desselben Modells
verbunden werden.

*Kamera hinzufiigen: Driicken Sie die Hauptmenutaste (PU.1-4). Navigieren Sie mit den Aufwarts-/Abwarts- und Links-
/Rechtspfeiltasten zum Symbol , Kamera“ und wahlen Sie es aus (siehe Legende A). Wahlen Sie erneut mithilfe der
Bewegungspfeiltasten das Symbol ,Kamera hinzufiigen” (siehe Legende A). OK driicken, um zu bestatigen. Wenn das
Kopplungszeichen auf dem Bildschirm erscheint, halten Sie die PAIR-Taste am Sender (Babygerat) etwa 30 Sekunden lang
gedriickt. Auf dem Bildschirm sollte das Symbol fiir die erfolgreiche Kopplung angezeigt werden (siehe Legende A).

*Eine weitere Moglichkeit, die von lhnen gewdhlte Kamera mit dem Empfanger zu verbinden: Halten Sie die
Kopplungstaste an der Kamera etwa 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Die Ein- und Aus-Anzeige beginnt zu blinken. Wahlen Sie
anschlieRend die gewiinschte Kamera auf dem Bildschirm aus und driicken Sie die OK-Taste am Empfanger. Der Empfanger
verbindet sich mit dem Sender und es erscheint ein Livebild der ausgewahlten Kamera.

*Eine Kamera entfernen: Driicken Sie die Hauptmenitaste (PU.1-4). Wahlen Sie das Symbol ,,Kamera“ (sieche Legende A,
erstes Bild). Wahlen Sie das Symbol ,Kamera entfernen” (siehe Legende A). OK driicken, um zu bestdtigen. Auf dem
Bildschirm erscheint die Aufforderung, lhre Auswahl noch einmal mit ,JA“ und ,NEIN“ zu bestdtigen. Nachdem Sie die
Taste ,,JA” gedrickt haben, driicken Sie erneut OK, um die Kamera zu entfernen.

2.LAUTSTARKE UND HELLIGKEIT EINSTELLEN: Driicken Sie die Lautstirke-/Helligkeits-Einstelltaste (PU.1-8). Auf dem
Display werden die Symbole , Lautstdrke” und , Helligkeit“ angezeigt (siehe Legende A).

Uber die Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten (4&P>), die von Ihnen gewiinschte Lautstirke auswihlen.

*Durch die Verwendung der Auf-/Ab-Bewegungspfeiltasten (A&V), die von lhnen gewtlnschte Helligkeitsstufe
auswadhlen.

Um die ausgewahlte Funktion zu verlassen, driicken Sie die Zuriick-Taste (PU.1-3). Das Gerét verfuigt Gber 5 Stufen fiir die
Helligkeits- und Lautstarkeregelung. Die Standardeinstellungen beider Funktionen sind automatisch auf Stufe 3 angepasst.
3.MUSIKSPIELER MIT SCHLAFLIEDERN: Driicken Sie die Hauptmeniitaste (PU.1-4). Scrollen Sie mit den Aufwarts-/Abwarts-
und Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten zum Symbol ,Musikplayer mit 8 Schlafliedern” und wéahlen Sie es aus (siehe
Legende A). Bewegen Sie die Auf-/Ab- und Links/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten, um die gewtinschte Melodie auszuwahlen,
oder wahlen Sie das Symbol ,Spielen des gesamten Zyklus mit 8 Schlafliedern” (siehe Legende A) — dann werden alle
Melodien nacheinander abgespielt. OK dricken, um zu bestdtigen. Driicken Sie das Symbol ,Musik-Player
stoppen/anhalten” (sieche Legende A), um die Musik zu stoppen. Um die Funktion zu verlassen, driicken Sie die Zurtick-
Taste (PU.1-4). StandardmaRig sind die Musik-Player-Einstellungen deaktiviert.

(2]



4.ENERGIESPARMODUS (ECO): In diesem Modus kénnen Sie die Tonaktivierung der Kamera steuern. Das LCD schaltet sich
nur ein, wenn das Babygerdt ein Gerdusch erkennt. Wenn innerhalb von 30 Sekunden kein Ton in der Umgebung der
Kamera erkannt wird, schaltet sich die Videoanzeige aus, um Strom zu sparen. Wenn die Kamera Gerausche erkennt, die
lauter sind als die ausgewahlte Empfindlichkeitsstufe (niedrig, mittel, hoch), beginnt sie erneut mit der Ubertragung eines
Signals an das Elterngerdt und schaltet den Bildschirm des Empfangers ein. Um das Gerat auf die ECO-Funktion
einzustellen, gehen Sie wie folgt vor: Driicken Sie die Hauptmeniitaste (€&P>). Scrollen Sie mit den Aufwérts-/Abwiérts-
und Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten zum Symbol , Energiesparen” und wihlen Sie es aus (siehe Legende A). Uber die
Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten (A& V), die von lhnen gewiinschte Stufe der Empfindlichkeit auswahlen. OK driicken,
um zu bestatigen. Um die Funktion zu verlassen, driicken Sie die Zurlick-Taste (PU.1-4).

*Symbol ,Niedrige Empfindlichkeit” (Legende A): Hoher Schwellenwert fiir die Erfassung von Gerduschen, bevor die
Funktion aktiviert wird (langeres Weinen oder Gerdausche machen).

*Symbol ,,Mittlere Empfindlichkeit” (Legende A): Mittlerer Schwellenwert fiir die Aufnahme von Gerauschen, bevor die
Funktion aktiviert wird.

*Symbol "Hohe Empfindlichkeit (Legende A): Niedriger Schwellenwert fiir die Erfassung von Gerauschen, bevor die
Funktion aktiviert wird (mit einem leisen Gerdusch oder Weinen).

5.ERINNERUNGSALARM FUR DIE FUTTERUNG DES BABYS: Driicken Sie die Hauptmeniitaste (PU.1-4). Verwenden Sie die
Bewegungspfeiltasten, um das Symbol ,,Mahlzeitenalarm-Einstellung” zu erreichen und auszuwahlen (siehe Legende A).
Wihlen Sie mit den Aufwarts-/Abwarts- und Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten die gewinschte Alarmzeit aus. OK
driicken, um zu bestatigen. Das Symbol ,,Uhr“ erscheint auf dem Bildschirm (siehe Legende A).

*Der minimale Zeitwert, fiir den ein Mahlzeitenalarm eingestellt werden kann, betrdgt 5 Minuten, der maximale Wert 7
Stunden. Dem Benutzer stehen 9 Ebenen zur Verfligung. StandardméRig sind die Sie die Mahlzeitenalarm-Einstellungen
deaktiviert.

*Um den Modus zu verlassen, wahlen Sie das Symbol ,,Mahlzeitenalarm abbrechen” (siehe Legende A) und driicken Sie zur
Bestatigung OK.

6.EINSTELLUNG DER LUFTTEMPERATUR IM BABYZIMMER: Driicken Sie die Hauptmenitaste. Navigieren Sie mit den
Aufwarts-/Abwarts- und Links-/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten zum Symbol ,,Kamera® und wihlen Sie es aus (siehe Legende
A).

*Mit Hilfe der Aufwarts-/Abwiérts-Bewegungspfeiltasten (A & V), wahlen Sie, ob die Temperatur in Fahrenheit oder Celsius
angezeigt werden soll.

*Mit Hilfe der Aufwérts-/Abwarts-Bewegungspfeiltasten (A& V), wahlen Sie die Option ON oder OFF um die
Alarmfunktion ein- oder auszuschalten, wenn die minimalen und maximalen Temperaturwerte erreicht sind.

*Mit Hilfe der Aufwarts-/Abwarts-Bewegungspfeiltasten (A & V), stellen Sie die hochste und niedrigste Temperatur ein,
wenn Sie entsprechend das Symbol Hi gewahlt haben (siehe Legende A) oder Lo (siehe Legende A).

*Der Temperaturbereich liegt zwischen 0 und 40 °C.

*StandardmaRig betragt die Alarmeinstellung fir hohe Temperaturen 36 °C und die Alarmeinstellung fir niedrige
Temperaturen 8 °C.

*Wenn die Lufttemperatur Gber oder unter dem eingestellten Bereich liegt, zeigt das Display das , Alarm“-Symbol an
(siehe Legende A), das Sie mit einem Piepton darauf aufmerksam macht. Stoppen Sie den Alarm, indem Sie eine beliebige
Taste am Elterngerét driicken.

7.SPRACHEINSTELLUNGEN: Driicken Sie die Hauptmenditaste (PU.1-4). Scrollen Sie mit den Aufwarts-/Abwarts- und Links-
/Rechts-Bewegungspfeiltasten zum Symbol ,Spracheinstellungen” und wihlen Sie es aus (siehe Legende A). Driicken Sie
OK, um den Aufruf des Untermenis zu bestdtigen, und wahlen Sie dann erneut mithilfe der Bewegungspfeiltasten die
gewlinschte Sprache aus. OK driicken, um zu bestatigen. Um die Funktion zu verlassen, driicken Sie die Zuriick-Taste (PU.1-
3).

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

*Die Netzteile sind nicht richtig angeschlossen.

*Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kamera und Bildschirm eingeschaltet sind.

Keine Verbindung zum Bildschirm *Die Kamera ist zu weit vom Bildschirm entfernt.

*Die Kamera und der Bildschirm sind nicht richtig gekoppelt; Befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen fiir das KOPPELN.

*Schalten Sie die Kamera aus und wieder ein (ziehen Sie den Adapter ab und
stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein).
* Driicken Sie die RESET-Taste auf der Riickseite des Elterngerats.

Auf dem Bildschirm wird ein
eingefrorenes Bild angezeigt

N




*Bewegen Sie den Bildschirm ndher an die Kamera heran.

*Die Kamera oder der Bildschirm ist zu nah an Metallgegenstanden platziert.
*Andere elektronische Gerate storen das Signal.

*Der Ladezustand der Batterie ist zu niedrig.

Bildstérungen oder schlechter Empfang

*Moglicherweise sind die Kamera und der Bildschirm zu nahe beieinander
platziert.
*Moglicherweise ist die Bildschirmlautstarke zu hoch.

Schlechte Audioverbindung (Rauschen
vorhanden)

( ANWEISUNGEN FUR DIE WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG DES GERATS

1.Tauchen Sie die Kamera oder ihren Adapter nicht in Wasser und waschen Sie sie nicht unter flieRendem Wasser.
2.Verwenden Sie kein Reinigungsspray oder flissige Reinigungsmittel.

3.Sie missen die Kamera ausstecken, bevor Sie sie abwischen.

4.Reinigen Sie die Gerdte mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch.

5.Wenn Sie die Kamera langere Zeit nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie sie und ihren Adapter an einem kihlen, trockenen Ort
auf.

6.Achtung! Kinder sollten nicht mit diesem Produkt spielen! Bewahren Sie das Gerat aullerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern auf.

7.Wenn das Produkt beschadigt ist und nicht mehr verwendet werden kann, entsorgen Sie es nicht in den
Hausmdill. Entsorgen Sie es an einer offiziellen Sammelstelle, wo es recycelt werden kann. Auf diese Weise tragen Sie zum
Umweltschutz bei.

8.Wenn Schadden oder fehlende, angebrochene / abgebrochene Teile festgestellt werden, stellen Sie die Verwendung des
Produkts ein, bis der Schaden behoben ist.

9.Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich an das Geschaft, in dem Sie es gekauft haben.
10.Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie, dass es einklemmt wird.

11.Positionieren Sie die Gerate und Netzteile so, dass sie die erforderliche Belliftung erhalten. Decken Sie diese nicht mit
Kleidung, Handtiichern, Decken oder Ahnlichem ab.

12.Ziehen Sie bei Gewittern oder wenn Sie sie langere Zeit nicht verwenden, immer den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
12.Fingerabdriicke oder Staub auf dem Objektiv kbnnen den Betrieb der Kamera beeintrdchtigen. Bertihren Sie das
Objektiv nicht mit den Fingern.

( CE MARKING S| EO CONFORMITATE

c € Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der Europaischen Union in Bezug auf die Radiostérungen.

Der Video Bildschirm entspricht den Anforderungen der europdischen und internationalen Standards:

EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN
61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN
301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC
62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Hiermit erkldrt Moni Trade Ltd., dass dieses Babyphone in Ubereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und
den mitgeltenden Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EG entspricht. Eine Kopie der EG-Konformitétserklarung finden
Sie im Internet unter www.cangaroo-bg.com

HERGESTELLT FUR CANGAROO
URSPRUNGSLAND: VRC (Volksrepublik China)
Hersteller und Importeur: Moni Trade GmbH

Anschrift: Bulgarien, Sofia, Wohnviertel Trebich, Dolo Str. 1
Tel.: +359 2/936 07 90;


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/
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1.2HMANTIKO! AIABAZTE MPOZEKTIKA KAl KPATHZTE rnA MEAAONTIKEZ ANAODOPEZ!
Ol OAHTIIEXZ XPHZHZ MEPIEXOYN ZHMANTIKEX NAHPO®OPIEZ TIA TH XQ3TH XPHZH KAI TH ZYNTHPHZH TOY
MPOIONTO:S.

2.MPOZOXH! TA ZXHMATA KAI Ol EIKONEX XE AYTH THN OAHTIA EINAI MONO EMEzZHITHMATIKA KAI
KAGOAHTHTIKA KAI TO MPOION NOY ATOPASATE MMOPEI NA AIAQEPEI AMNO AYTA.

3.Autd TO TPOIOV OCUUHOPPWVETAL HE TIC QAMOITACEL TNG Eupwmaikng Kowotntag OXETIKA HE TIG
padlomapeBoAréc. H 006vn Bilvteo MANPOL TIC OMALTACELS TWV LOXUOVTWY EUPWTIAIKWY Kot SteBvwyv mpotimwv
miou kaBopilovtal otnv evotnta "SHMANZH CE KAl XYMMOP®OQSH EK".

4.NAPAKANAQ BeBaiwBeite 61t ONA TA MEPH EINAI AIAGEZIMA ITH ZYZKEYAZIA TOY MPOIONTOZ:

* TONIKH XYZKEYH/OOONH (8¢ktng) — 1 tep.

* KAMEPA (mtoumog) — 1 tep.

* ANTAMNTOPAZ - 2 tep.

* OAHTIEZ XPHZHZ — 1 tep.

* JET TOMNOOGETHZHZ ZE TOIXO- 1 tep.

ZYZTAZEIZ KAl [TPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ A AZDAAH XPHZH

1.MPOZOXH! Auto Tto mpoidv eivat éva Bondnua. Asv IPEMEL VAL XPNOLUOTIOLELTOL WG LATPLKO LOVITOP
N WG UTTOKATAOTOTO TOU UTIEUBUVOU Kal £YKALPOU YOVLKOU EAEYXOU.

2.Mnv adnvete TOTE TO LWPO GAG LOVO TOU OTO OTTiTL. MAVTa OlyoUPEUTEITE OTL UTIAPYEL KATIOLOG TTIOU
Ba tov/tnVv dppovtilel kal MPOTEXEL.

3.Aut) n ocuokeun 6ev mMpoopiletal yla xpnon amnd atopa (cupneplapfavopévwy madlwy) He
HELWUEVEG OCWHOATIKEC aLoOBNOElG N SLOVONTIKEG KAVOTNTEG 1 XWPIC eumelpla Kal yvwon, €av
Bplokovtal xwpig emiPAedn kot Sev €xouv AdPeL obnyleg amd atopo mou eival umevBbuvo yla TNV
aoPAAELA TOUG OXETIKA LLE TOV TPOTIO XPrONG TNG CUCKEUNG.

4.Npocoxn! Na xpnOLUOTOLEITOL POVO OE ECWTEPIKOUC XWPOUG. EAV EYKATOOTHOETE TNV KAUEPA OE
€€WTEPLIKOUG xwpoug, evdéxetal va mpokAnBet {nuia.

5.To mpoiov dev eival matyvidt. Mnv adrvete ta madld oag va ailovv pe auto!

6.XpNOLUOTIOLOTE AUTO TO TIPOIOV HOVO Yl TOV TIPOPAETIOUEVO OKOTIO OTIWG TEPLYPADETAL OE AUTO
To eyxelpiblo. Mnv eykablotate afecoudp mou Oev MapEXovTal amd TOV KOTOOKEUOAOTH KAl PNV
KAVETE BEATLWOELG ) TPOTIOTIOLOELS OTO TIPOLOV, KABWE auTto Umopel va odnynoeL oe SucAettoupyia i
gnpua.

7.Npoooxn! To kaAwdlo Tpododooiag tnNg KANEPACG TIPETEL Vol €ival ouvdedepévo o pia pila mou
BplokeTal O POKPLA OO TO HWPO oaC. TomoBEeTNOTE TNV KAUEPA OGO TO SUVATOV TILO PMOKPLA OO TO
HwPO. Ta kaAwdla evéxouv miBavo kivéuvo acduliag. Mpémel va Bpiokovral pakpld anod naldld (oe
anootacn TouAdylotov 1 pétpou).

8.Mot¢ unv tonoBeteite TNV KAUEPA PETA A TTAVW 0TO BPedLko KPEPRATL I TNV KOLVLAL.

9.H kauepa mpénel va tonobetnOel TouhdyLotov o amootacn 1 pétpou and to nmaldi, £ToL WOTE TO
HLKpOdwWVO va uropel va AapBAaveL Toug nXoUG Tou Lwpou.

10.Eav tomoBetnoete TNV KAUEPA O€ TPAMEN N XAUNAO Kopodivo, pnv adnvete 1o KaAwdlo
tpododooiag va KpepdTol mMAvw amnod tnv Akpn tou Tpamnellov f tng embavelag epyaciag. Kamolog
umopet va okovtapet ota kaAwdia.

11.Mnv TomoBeTelte TNV KAUEPA KOVTA O€ VEPO, OTIWG UIAVLEPQ, VEPOXUTN 1 O UYPO SwudTLo R LYpPO
UTtOYELO.

12.Mnv BuBilete tnv kapepa, to kKaAwdlo tpododociag Tng 1 onmolodAMoTe HEPOC TOU TTPOIOVTOG OE
vePO N onolodnmote dAAo uypo.

13.H kepaia tng kKApepag eival otabepn. Mnv npoomnabrjoete va tnv EESUTAWOETE.

14.Mnv EMIXELPNOETE TOTE VA TPOTIOTIOLOETE TO TPOIOV, VA TO ETOKEUAOETE HOVOL COOG OF
niepimtwon {NULAG A VA AVTIKOTOOTHOETE OTIOLOSATIOTE Ao Ta €§APTAATA TOU UE KATIOLO GAAO TTOU
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SeV MOPEXETAL ATIO TOV KATAOKEVOOTH / ElOAyWwYyEQ.

15.Mnv ayylOETe GUOKEUN TIOU £XEL TECEL OTO vePO. Edv oupPel T€Tolo atUXNUO, AMOCUVOEDTE
oHEOWC TO KaAwSLo Tou pooapuoyEa €av eival cuvdedepévog oto Siktuo.

16.Mnv tomoBeteite Tn OUOKEUN Ot onpeio, OMOU UTmopel va otafel 1 va ekTofeuTel vepo | AAAa
uypa.

17.MoTE PNV XPNOLLOTIOLELTE TO HOVITOP O UYPA UEPN ) KOVTA O€ VEPO.

18.Mnv Xpnoluomoleite To Poiov o TIOAU POAUCUEVO (OKOVIGHEVO) TiepIBAAAOV. AUTO Bal HELWOEL TN
Slapkela {wng TNG CUOKEUNG.

19.MoT€ PNV ToMOBETEITE KAVEVAV OVTIKELEVO TTAVW OTO BPEPLKO LOVITOP KOl LNV TO KAAUTITETE.
20.Mnv ¢palete tuXOV TIC OTEC £€aeplopol. O OoKOMOC TOUC £lval va TIAPEXOUV QEPLOUO KOl Vol
TIPOOTATEVOUV TN OUCKeUn amd umepBépupavon. Eykatoaotriote ovudpwvo Pe TIC odnyleg Tou
KATQAOKEUQLOTH).

21.Mpotou cuvdéoete to KaAwdlo Tpododoaiag otnv mpila, eAéyte av n taon mou avaypadetal
oTov Tpod0odOTN AVILOTOLKEL OTNV TACN PEVATOC TOU TOTILKOU OLKLaKoU SLKTUOU.

22.To kaAwdlo tpododooiag mpemel vo ocuvdéetal poOvo ot Tpila NAEKTPLKOU OLKTUOU HE TIG
okOAouBec mapapetpouc: 100V ~ 240V- 50 / 60Hz.

23.Mpooéte va pnv xuoete paynto, vepo 1 Ao uypo oTto KaAwdilo tpododoaoiag.

24.Mnv KOBETE/TPOTOMOLELTE TA PLEPN TOU TPOCAPHOYEQ KOBWG aUTO lval emikivbuvo otn xpnon.
25.XpnOLOTO)0TE HOVO TO KoAwdlo tpododoolog ToU TMOPEXETOL OMO TOV Kataoksuaoth /
£loaywyEa.

26.MnV XPNOLUOTIOLELTE TOV IPOCOPHOYEN EAV UTIAPXEL KATECTPAUUEVO KaAwSLo 1) BUoa.

27.Ma va anodUyete TUXOV ATUXNUA, OVTLKOTOOTOTE TOV KATECTPOUUEVO TIPOCAPLOYEQ LE EVOV
TPWTOTUTIO.

28.MNa va anodUyYeTe ToV Kivouvo NAeKTPOTANELOG, NV OVOLYETE TO CWHO TNG KAUEPOG.

29.Mnv XpNOLIOTIOLEITE TN OUOKEUN €AV eV AELTOUPYEL OWOTA, €AV EXEL UTIOOTEL {NULA N €AV €XEL
TIEOEL OTO VEPO. MPEMEL VA ETUKOWVWVIOETE PE TO KATAOTNHA ALOVIKNG QMO TO OMOil0 ayopdcate TO
TPOLOV 1) TOV ELCAYWYEA yLa va eTdlopbwaoete tn {NULa.

30.Mnv amoouvapoAOYELTE ) EMLOKEVATETE T CUCKEUN OTO OTITL, UTO TIPETEL VAl YIVETAL LOVO OO
e€oualodotnuévo KEVTpo o€pPLg N ameuBeiag anod Tov eloaywyEa.

31.Mnv EMIXELPHOETE VO TPOTIOTIOLNOETE TNV KAMEPQ / TOV TPOCAPUOYEQ I VA TOUG ETILOKEUACETE
novol oag oe mepimtwon PAABNG. Ma cUPPBOUAEG, ETUKOWVWVNOTE HE Eva €£0UCLOSOTNUEVO KEVTPO
0£pPLG N} TO KATAOTN A ALAVLKAG ATIO TO OTOL0 AyOPACATE TO TTPOIOV.

32.Mnv XpnOLUOTIOLE(TE OVTOAAQKTIKA €KTOC OO TO TMPWTOTUTA TIOU TAPEXOVIAL oMo TOV
KOLTOLOKEUQLOTH 1) TOV ELCOYWYEQL.

33.Mnv amnoBnkevete to BPEDIKO LOVLTOP N} TOV TPOCAPHOYEQ KOVTA OE AUECEC TINYEC BepudTnTOg -
OVOLXTEG EOTIEG, BEPUAVTIPEG 1) COUTIEG.

34.MPOZOXH:

*XpNOLUOTIOLOTE Kol amoBnKkeVoTe TN cUOKEUN o Bepuokpacio petafl 0 ° kal 45 °.

*Mnv eKBETETE TNV KAUEPA O€ TIOAU XaUNAEG 1] TTOAU UPNAEC BEpUOKPATIES KOl AUECO NALAKO PWG.
35.MnV XPNOLUOTIOLEITE QUXUNPA QVTIKELPMEVA 1 EMIOETIKA QAMOPPUTIOVTIKA yla va Kaboaploete tn
OUOKEUN.

36.AnOCUVEEETE MAVTA TOUG TPOCAPUOYELS Tpododociag edv dev MPOKELTAL VO XPNOLUOTIOLCETE TO
TPOIOV yLa LEYAAO XPOVIKO SldoTnua.

37.Npoooxn! Kivéuvog acduliag! Kpatnote TIC TMAAOCTIKEG COAKOUAEC Hakpld amd modid. Mnv
ETUTPETETE TO TALXVIOL YE TIC TIAAOTIKEG COKOUAEC - OL OUCKEUOOLEG TEPLEXOUV WUIKPA MEpn. H
Katdmoon unopel va mpokaAéoel aoduéia. Ol cuokevaoieg amd vAllov PUmopouv va TPOKAAEGOUV
aoduéia n otpayyaAlopd. Mnv anocucokeuAleTe To MPOIOV apouasia MadLwV KATW Twv 3 ETWV.



38.Mpootacia TG EUMLOTELTIKOTNTAG MnV EEXVATE TTOTE OTL XPNOLUOTIOLE(TE SnuocLa KUpATA agpa
otav xpnotluomnoleite to acUppato Pndlakd Bpedikd povitop 2,4 GHz. O Axog Kal To Bivteo pnmopouv
va petadoBouv o GAeg cuokevEg ANPnG. Mmopouv eniong va petadobolv cUVOUIALEG, aKOUN KoL
oo SWUATLA KOVTA OTNV KAUEPQ.

39.Npoooxn! lNa va mPooTateUCETE TNV EUTILOTEUTIKOTNTA OOG, ATIEVEPYOTIOL|OTE TTAVTA TNV KAUEPA
Kal tn povada yovéa otav dev TI¢ xpnotpomnoleite. H povada yovéa evéxetat va AaBel mapepBoAEg
oo AAAEC OUOKEUEG 0T {wvn cuxvotATtwy 2,4 GHz.

40.Mnv adalpeiTe TIC ETIKETEG KL TLG TIPOELSOTOLNOELC 0TO TIPoiov! Eival onuavtikég ylia 0Aoug 600UC
TO Xpnotuomnotouv!

( @OPTHZH TON ZYZKEYQN

»0 moundg (n kapepa) Asttoupyel povo oOtav eival ouvbedepévog oto nAekTplkd Siktuo. A TO OKOMO aUTO,
XPNOLLOTIOLOTE LOVO TOV TAPEXOLEVO TIPOCAPUOYEQL.

>0 8€Ktng Slabétel evowpatwpévn enavadoptilopevn umatapia. H pmatapia ¢optiletal mMAnpws oe 8 wPeC. Itn
OUVEXELQ, UTIOPELTE VO XPNOLUOTIOLOETE TN OUCKEUN XWPLG VoL TNV OUVOECETE e TpooappoyEa yla mepimou 10 wpeg,
avaAoya HE TOV TPOMO TOU Th Xpholpomoleite. Eav n Asttoupyia e€olkovounong evEPYELOG €lval EVEPYOTIOLNKEVN, N
pnotapia tou OEKTN UMopel val AEITOUPYNOEL Ylot UEYOAUTEPO XPOVIKO Sldotnua. MNa va dopticete tnv pmatapia,
XPNOLLOTIOLOTE LOVO TOV TAPEXOLEVO TIPOCAPUOYEQL.

> MPOEIAONOIHZH! Moptiote MANPwWC ToV SEKTN yLa 8 WPEC TIPLV ATO TNV MPWTN XProN TOU TTPOoioVTOG.

( SHMANTIKEZ MAHPOMOPIEZ A TH MIATAPIA TOY AEKTH (MONAAA rONEA)

2. To mpoidv Slabétel evowpatwpévn pratopio ovtwv Abiou 3,7V/4000 mAh.

3.H evowpatwpévn emavadopti{opevn unotapio dev pnopel va adatpebel and to mpoiov.
H ®OPTIZH THZ MNATAPIAZ MNMPENEI NA FINEI MONO ANO ENHAIKIKO!
NPOEIAONOIHZH!
4.Moption:
*Juv8£aoTe ToV MpocappoyEa otnv urtodoxn ¢opTIoNG TNG YOVIKNG Hovadag (6€ktng).
*3TNV CUVEXELOL CUVOEDTE TOV PEUMOTOANTITN TOU PopTLoTh o€ Tipila Tou NAEKTPLKOU SLKTUOU OTO OTILTL GO,
5.Xpnouomnolnote povo tov ¢optiot mou mopaddbnke pe To TPoldv. Mnv xpnolpomnoleite GopToTEC amd GAA
npoidvra.
6.Doptwote tnv pnatapia eykaipws. Poptwote, adou o Selktng PopTiong EXEL Lo ypapUN N EEKVRoEL va avaBoofriveL.
7.Ta madld Sev mpETEL va xpnaotpomnolouv to poptioth. Movo évag evilikog peneL va Xelpiletal to doptiotr). MeTa tn
dopTLon, anmobnkeUOTE TOV MPOCAPUOYEN OE HEPOC OKPLA amo maldid.
8.2¢ nepintwon mou 6ev Ba XpNOLLOTOLOETE TO POIOV yla HEYAAO XpovikO Stdotnua, Goptiote TNV pnatapia mANPwe
Tpwv to palépete mpog amoBrikeuon. Itn ouvéxela $opTileTe TNV pmatapia TouAdxlotov pia ¢opd TO Wrva yla va
napateivete TV {wn tTnc.
9.3¢ mepintwon mou n pnatapia napouvotalst BAAPN 1 Sev punopel mAfov va doptiletal, pnv mpoomnabeite povol oag va
avoifete To mMPoiodv. Ma tnv mapoxr cUPBOUAWY ETLKOLWVWVIOTE E TO EUMOPLIKO KOTAOTNHO, Ao TO OMolo ayopAcate TO
TPOLOV i UE ToV ELoaywyéa / Tov Slavopéa.
10.H pmatapia eivat avakuKAWGOLUN. 2€ TIEPLMTWON MOV TO TPOoioV apouctalel BAABN kal v Umopel va EMIOKEVAOTEL,
anoppiTte 0 GNUELO CUYKEVTPWONG NAEKTPOVIKWY QTOPPLUUATWY, UIATAPLWY Kol pocopuoyeéwv. MHN AMOPPINTETE
TO TMPOIoV poall He Kowd olKlakd amoppippata. AkoAouBnoTe Toug KOVOVEG TNG XWPOAC Oa¢ yla ToV SLaXwpLopd Twv
NAEKTPIKWY KAl TWV NAEKTPOVIKWV TPOIOVIWV KOl OVAKUKAWOLMWY (oucowpeuong) Hmataplwy. Amoppifte ta
amnoppippaTa qUToU Tou TUMOU HOVO oTa oneia, Ta omola mpoopilovtal mpog Tov okomd auto. Auto Ba amoteAéoel
ONUAVTIKA Kol aéloonueiwtn cupuBoAr otnv mpootacia Tou mepLBAAAOVTOC Kal otn peiwon tng BAaBepnc enidpaonc Twy
OUGCLWV TIOU BPLoKOVTAL OTLG UMATOPLEC KAl 0T NAEKTPOVLKA OTOLXELO TTAVW OTO TtePBAAOV Kal oTnV avBpwrivn vyeia.

B :E: 1.Mpwv ano tnv mpwtn xpron, ¢optiote mMANpwe TNV wnatapia.
LA

( TEXNIKEZ [TPOAIATPADES

Evowpatwpévn enavadopti{duevn pnatapia Abiou (Li-ion) 3.7V/ 4000 mAh
(14.8 Wh)

Ko

@optioTi¢ (avtamntopag):

PeUpa elo6dou: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz- Pebpa e€660u: 5V DC 1,0A

Tpododooiaa NG povadag yovia
(6£ktng)




Avtanrtopog (kaAwdlo tpododoaiag):

Teododoaia kauepag (nopnoy) Pe0pa £16680U: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz- Pevpa e€660u: : 5V DC 1,0A

Zuxvotnta Asttoupyiog 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz
loxU¢ petadoong <19dBm

Xpovog xpriong Hetd tnv mAnpn ¢option Méxpt 10 wpeg

000vn Bivteo 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000 nodia (300 pétpa) os e€wTePLKOUC XWPOUG

EnpéAeia (xwpi mapepfoléc) > 165 nodia (50 pETpa) o€ ECWTEPLKOUC XWPOUG

Aettoupyia apdidpoung emkowwviog Nat

KoatdAAnAn Bspuokpacia Tou agpa yia xpron

0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
TOU TPOLOVTOG

KotdAAnAn Bspuokpacia Tov agpa yia tn

, s 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)
doption Tou poidvtog

KoatdAAnAn vypaoia Tou agpa yia Xpron tou

15% - 85%
npoiovtog

ZAPTHMATA TOY AEKTH

> IXHMA PU.1:

1 — Ev8ewtiki Auxvia yla tn otdbun tou fxou- 2 — Kouumi yla avénon/usiwon tng ewkdvag (koupuni ZOOM)/ Autduatn
npoPolr odpwong kdauepag 3 — Koupmi smotpodnc (€€odog evtohng)/Kouumi evepyomoinong/amevepyonoinong
apdidpoung enkowvwviog: 4 — Kouuni eniBeBaiwong (OK) kot koupni oto kupLo pevol (MENU)- 5, 6, 7 kat 12 — Koupmid
yla tn pubuion twv Slobopwv AELTOUPYLWY OTO HEVOU 1yl TN KETAKIVNON TOU Képoopa apLotepd/Sefld/katw/endvw; 8
— 9 — Kouprni pUBuiong évtaong/pwrewvotntag 086vng: 10 — Evdeiktiki Auyvia yia tn ¢option tng unatopiag / EvSelktikn
Auyvia ywa tnv tpododooia tng cuokeung 11 — Mikpodpwvo- 13 — 086vn Bivteo LCD.

> IXHMA PU.2:

1 — Kepaia- 2 — Kouurli yla evepyomoinon Kat amevepyomnoinon tTng cUOKEUNG: 3 — Baan 006vng: 4 — Tepuatikd ¢poptiong:
5 — Meyadwvo: 6 — Alakontng emavadopac.

EZAPTHMATA TOY [1OMI10Y

> IXHMA BU.1:

1 — Mipoodwvo: 2 — AeOntipag ¢wtog 3 — YmépuBpeg Auxvieg LED: 4 — Qakdg kapepag 5 — Evdeiktikn Avyvia
tpododooiag TnG CUCKEUAG:

»>3IXHMA BU.2:

1 - Kepaia- 2 — Hyelo- 3 — KAeldl yla oUvbeon e to £ktn: 4 — YoSoxn yla Tov avtantopa: 5 — Alobntripag Bepuokpaciag

NMPOZAPMOIEAZ

PeOpa elo680u: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz 0.2A, PeOpa e§68ou: 5V 1A 5.0W

O AC mpooappoyéag £xel tpododooiot YaunAng taong. ZuvOECTE TOV TMPOCAPHUOYEX OTNV KATAAANAN umodoxn Tng
KAUEPOG. 2T OUVEXela, ouvdéote to Buopa otnv TPl Tou NAEKTPLKOU SIKTUOU TOU OTToU cag. To Buoua
XPNOLUOTOLE(TAL yla TN oUv&eon NG CUOKEUNG oTo TPOdOoSOTIKO, N CUCKEUN TPEMEL va elval eUKOAA TPOCPRACLuN.
MPOZOXH: O mapexOEVOS TPOsapoYyEQG Kal To KaAwdio tpododociag Exouv eL8IKO oxeSLoUO KATAAANAO yla AuTd To
TPOioV. Agv umopolV va xpnoLpomnolnBouv yla AAAEG GUOKEUEG. Kal og auTh Tn cuokeur Sev TIPEMEL val cuvdEovTal dAlol
T(POCOPUOYELG TTOU SV TTAPEXOVTOL ATIO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH / ELCayWYEQ.

OEZH KAMEPAZ

H MONAAA MQPOY (KAMEPA) MMOPEI NA TONOGETHZEI ME 2 TPONOYZ:

1.TormoBeteital og otabepn), eninedn enudpavela.TonoBeTNUEVO OTOV TOLXO.

2.TonoBetnote TNV Kapepa PnAotepa yla va £xete KaAlTepn B£a 0To KPEPRATL I TNV KOUVLA TOU LWwPOU.

3.0tav tonoBeteite TNV KAPEPA 0aG, EXETE UTIOYN OO QUTEC TIG CUMPBOUAEG yla va eTUAEEETE TNV KaAUTepn B€on Tng
KQpEepPOG:




*H kapepa Ba mpeneL va anéxel Touldxtlotov 1 pEtpo amo 1o nadi oag yia va dtaodalioete OTL TO PKpODWVO UIMOpPEL va
Aappavel tov nxo tou maldlol. Autr elval n amoAutn eAdLoTn andotacon achaAelog TIOU CUVLOTATAL YLO TOV TIEPLOPLOUO
NG €kBe0NG 0TNV NAEKTPOUOYVNTLKN OKTWVOBOALQL.

*Mnv TomoBeTeite KAl PNV EYKOOLOTATE TN CUGKEUR pEoa f TTAVW Ao TAV KOUVLO TOU Hwpol/TnV auAn.

*TonoBeTNOTE TNV KAUEPA OAC LAKPLA oo maldld o€ pia tonobeoia pe kabBapo, Un AMOKAELCUEVO OTITLKO Tedio Kol HE
KaAo onua oto SpopoAoyntry Wi-Fi.

eInuelwon: H euPélela tou oaoUppatou OSlktuou oa¢ TOWKIAAEL avaloya pe TepLBAANOVIIKOUG TOPAYOVTEG,
cupnepAapuBavopuévwy Guoltkwv epmodiwy, SOUKWY UALKWVY Kal acUpUoTwV TapeUBoAwY.

*AtodUYETE TNV TOMOBETNON TNG GWTOYPAPLKIG LNXAVIC OE HLO TIEPLOXN TIOU AQUTEL TIOAU dwg amneuBeiag otov dakd TG
KApEepPag.

*Ta unépubpa dwta UMopoUV va aviavokAOUV TOUG TOLXOUG KAl VoL €MNPEACOUV OPVNTIKA TNV molotnta tou Bivteo.
MNpoonaBrote va 0TOXEVOETE TNV KAUEPA 0OC LOKPLA QIO TOlXouC.

*Mropeite vo LETAKIVAOETE KoL va LeEYEBUVETE TO OTTLKO Ttedio.

XPH3IH THX 2YSKEYHZ ENAOETIKOINQNIASZ MQPOY

1.Evepyomoinon ¢ Kapepag (mopmou): SuvS£ote TNV KAUEPA OTOV avtdmtopa tpododociag Kal cuvdEaTe TNV OTO
NAekTpLKoO Siktuo. H dwtevr €vdeltn Ba avael. Mnv amocuVEEETE TNV KAUEPO A TOV TPpooappoyEd. AladopeTikd dev
Ba Asltoupynosl.

2. Evepyonoinon tou 8£€Ktn: uvEEaTe Tov S€KTN 0TO TPOdoSOTIKO Kal CUVEECTE TOV OTNV NAEKTPLKNA Tapoxn. Kpatrote
matnuévo to koupni ON/OFF yla 3 SgutepOAETTA YLA VO EVEPYOTIOLOETE TOV SEKTN. Oa SElTE EIKOVA OE TIPAYUATIKO XPOVO
OTN YOVIKI Hovada.

SHMEIQZH: H cuokeur evdoemikowwviag Lwpou MPEMEL va Xphnoloroleital avta pe EeSimAwuévn kepaia.

3.Acttoupyia peyéBuvong/opikpuvong tng €kévag: MNATAOTE Kol KPATAOTE TMATNUEVO TO KOUMTE avénonc/peiwong
£1kovag (koupmi ZOOM/ PU.1-2) otnv 08dvn yla 2 Seutepodenta. Itnv 006vn Ba epudaviotel To lkovidlo "ZOOM" (Seite
To UNOpvNpa A). . Matrote avd to koupni ZOOM (PU.1-2) yla va emavadpEPETE TNV ELKOVO O KAVOVIKA KA{paka. Amo
TPOETILAOYN, N ELKOVA TIPEMEL VA EIVOL OE KOVOVLK KALLOKAL.

4.Avtopatn vuxtepviy opacn: O moundg Stabétel unépuBpeg Auxvieg LED udnAng évtaong yia Andin kabapwv lkovwv
oto okotdbl. Otav o0 eVowHOTWHEVOS aloBntrpag dwtoypadiag oto emdvw HEPOG TG CUCKEUNG avixveloel Xapun\o
emninedo ¢wtog nmeplBaliovrog, ta LED Ba evepyomoinBolv avtopata. H 086vn tou 8£ktn Oa yivel aompopaupn Kot o
6éktng Ba gudavioel avtikelpeva ou améyouv 2 PETpA amd TNV KAPEPA. To ELKOVISLO QUTOMATNG VUXTEPLVAG OpaohG
(6€ite to umouvnpa A) Ba epdaviotel oto emdvw PEPOC TNG 00dvNnC.

5.P00OuLon ya apdidpoun emkowvwvia: Yo KavovikeG cUVORKES, 0 TOUTIOC HETadibel NXo Kal elkOva otov Séktn. Edv
BéAete va xpnolpomolfoste tn Asttoupyia "Audidpoun emkolvwvia", matiote mapatetapéva to Koupmi audidpounc
grukowvwviag (PU.1-3), To ewkovidio "Mwkpodwvo" (deite to untdpvnua A) Ba spdaviotel oto emdvw PEpog tng 08ovng. H
dwvn oag Ba akouoTel Ao to nxeio TG kAPEPAC TToU £XETE TOMOOETHOEL 0TO SWHATLO TOU UwPoU oag. APAoTe To Kouurti
(PU.1-3) yia £€€0b0 amoé auth t Asttoupyia.

YHMEIQZH: Otav Bpioketal og Asttoupyia audidpounc emkowvwviog, To nxeio tng povadag yovéa sival os aiyaon
6.PUBLON TNG OPLIOVTLAG/KAOETNG YWViaG TG KAMEPAG: VIVETAL €€ AMOOTACEWC LECW TWV KOUUTILWV TOU SEKTN.
*Matrote o koupri yia aplotepd d otov Séktn kal n kdpepa Ba meplotpadel mpog ta aplotepd. Adalpéote To SAXTUAS
00C OO TO KOUUTTE yLal val OTAPOTACETE TNV Kivnon TS KAUEPQC.

*Matrote to kou i yia 5e€id P> otov Séktn kot n kapepa Ba eplotpadei mpog ta 5e€id. Apaipéote To S&YTUAS cag anod
TO KOUWTIL YLO VOl OTOUATAOETE TNV Kivhon TG KAUEPAC.

*[1aTAOTE TO KOUUTIL ylo TAvWw A oTov S€KTN Kal n kapepa Ba nmeplotpadel mpog ta mavw. Adalpéote To SAXTUAG oag amo
TO KOUWTIL YL va OTOPATHOETE TNV Kivnon TNG KAUEPOC.

*Matiote 10 koupni yla katw ¥ otov §€kTn Kal n kapepa Ba nmeplotpadel mpog Ta Katw. Adalpéote to SAXTUAG oag amod
TO KOUWTIL YL va OTOPOTHOETE TNV Kivnon TNG KAUEPOC.

7.MpoBolAr} autdpatng odpwong KApepag: [MotAote TO Kouumi autopatng mpofoArng (PU.1-2) ya va
TiPOoBANETE/COPWOETE TNV KAUEPQ, TO ElkOViSLO «Zdpwon» (beite to umouvnua A). Ba spdaviotei 0To emdvw PEPOG TNG
0B0ovnc. H swdva Bivteo kabe kapepag Ba gudaviletal otnv 08ovn LCD yia nepimou 10 SsutepoAemta Kal HeTA Ba
UETAKIVNOEL TNV EMOUEVN KAUEPQ.

8.0006vn

*loxu¢ opatog (swkovidlo amo to umopvnua A): 5 emntineda toxvog. To o PnAo eninedo onuaivel LOXUPOTEPO CHUA.
*Katdotaon pratapiog (swkovibio and to undpvnua A): Seixvel tnv tpéxouca katdotoon Tng unotapiag. Katdotoon:
TARPNG doption, ddption 3/4, doption 2/4, doption 1/4, vekph uratapia. Xpovog ¢poptiong: 8 WPEG E TOV TTOPEXOUEVO
dopTloTh.

“Evéel§n xaunAng pmatapiag: Otav n ¢option tng pnatapiag tou Skt elval xapnAn (kdtw oamd 20%), To ewkovidlo

XoUNANG unatapiog 6a epdaviotel otnv 00o6vn.



Otav n ¢option NG pmataplog eival pikpotepn amo 10%, Ba eudaviotel To KOKKWVO €lkovidlo Tng pmataplag va
avaPBooPrvel, ev tw petall Oa nxel éva EumvntrpL kABe 3 SeutepOAenta LEXPL va amevEPyoToLlnOel autopata o SEKTNG.

KYPIO MENOY AEKTH

APXH AEITOYPrFIAZ: Mo va eVePYOTOLNOETE TIG AElTOUpPYiEG, matrhote To kouumi "OK" kat "MENU" (PU.1-4) - othv 06dvn
eudavitetal to kOplo pevol. Me ta BeAdkio kivhong mavw/kdtw (A& V), apotepd/defid (4&P), pmopeite va
METOKIVNOElTE O0TO EVOU Kal TO UTIOPEVOU KABe Asttoupylag. MNa va emPBePALWOETE TNV MAEYUEVN AsLTOUpYLa, MATAOTE
"OK". Ta €€060 amo Tnv emAeyUEVn AeLlToupyia, TATHOTE TO Koupmni iow (PU.1-3).

1.NPOZOHKH/ADAIPEZH KAMEPAS: H povada yovea propei va ouvbeBei pe £wg kat 4 SLodpopeTIKEC KAPEPES TOU (Blou
povtéAou.

*Mpoodnkn KApepag: MatroTe TO KOUWTL TOu KUpLOU pevoyu (PU.1-4). Xpnoluomoliote ta BeAdkia Kivnong mavw/katw,
aplotepa/deld yla va mAonynBOeite kal va emhé€ete To €lkovidlo «Kapepa» (8gite To uMOMvNua A). XpnoLUOTOLWVTOG
gava ta Behdkia Kivnong, eTuAéETe To elkovidlo «Mpoobnkn kauepag» (Seite o umduvnua A, SeUtepn ewkova). MNatnote
OK yia emipepaiwon. Otav epdaviotel to cUpBoro cuvdeong (PAIR) otnv 0Bdvn, MATACTE KAl KPOTHOTE TOTNUEVO TO
Kouumni olUvéeong (PAIR) otov moumd (povada pwpou) yia mepimou 30 SeutepoAemta. tnv oBovn Ba mpemel va
epdaviletal to €lkovidLo enmtuxnpuévn Spaon(deite To unopvnua A).

“Evag AAAOG TPOTIOG yLa VAL GUVOECETE TNV KAPEPA TIOU EXETE €TAEEEL oTov SEKTN: MATAOTE KAl KPATHOTE MATNUEVO TO
Kouumi ouvéeong (PAIR) mou Pploketal otnv kapepa yla mepimou 3 Seutepohemta. H £€vlel€n evepyomoinong kat
amnevepyomnoinong Ba apyioel va avaBooPrvel. Metd amd auto, emAEETe TNV eMBUUNTA KAUEPQ oTnV 00Avn Kal T oTE
To Koupumi OK otov 6éktn. O 6éktng Ba cuvdeBel otov MOUTIO Kal Ba epdavioTel pia {wvtavr lkOva amo TNV eMAEYUEVN
Kapepa.

*Adaipeon kapepag: MNatnote To Kouumi Tou KUplou pevou (PU.1-4). EmAé€te to ewkovibio «Kapepa» (beite to
untopvnua A). EruAééte to ekovidio "Adaipeon kapepag” (deite to unopvnpa A). Matrote OK yla emPePfaiwon. Itnv
0806vn gpdaviletal éva aitnua yla emPePaiwon tng emhoyng oag e “YES” kat “NO”. AdoU matrjoete to kouprnt "YES",
natrjote OK €ava yla vo adalpESETE TNV KAUEPQ.

2.PYOMIZH ENTAZHZ HXOY KAl ®QTEINOTHTAZ: Natnote o kouuni puBuLong évtaong nxou /owtewotntag (PU.1-3).
JTnv 0006vn epdavitovtal ta elkovidia «Evracn nxou» kat « Pwtewvotnta» (Seite to unopvnpa A).

*Xpnotlpomnolwvtoag ta Behdkia kivnong aplotepd/Sefid (A&P>), emAé€te TNV MPOTIUWHEVN A £0AG £vTacn Tou HXOU.
*Xpnolpomnolwvtog toug Spopeic mavw/katw (A & V), emAEETE TO TPOTILWHEVO ATO £0GG EMINESO GWTEVOTNTAC.

Mo £€€060 anod tnv emleypévn Aettoupyia, matiote To Koupni miow (PU.1-4).

H ocuokeun SlaBbétel 5 emineba dwrewvotnTag Kal eAéyxou évtaong fxou. Ot mpoemiheyuéveg pubuioelc kat Twv 800
AettoupyLwv mpocapuoloval autopata oto eninedo 3.

3.3YIKEYH ANANAPATQrHz MOYZIKHZ ME NANOYPIZMATA: Moatriote To Kkoupmi tou kUplou pevou (PU.1-4).
Xpnowomnotwiote ta Behdkia kivnong mavw/katw, aplotepo/6ell yla va petakivnBeite kol va emAéete TO €KOViSLO
«ZUOKEUN avamapoywyr LOUCLKAG HE 8 vavoupiopata» (Seite to untopvnua A). Xpnowlomotrote ta BeAdkia kivnong
Mavw/KAatw, aplotepo/Seti yia va emilétete Tn pedwdia mou BéAete 1 emAé€te To €koviSio «Avamnapaywy oAGkAnpou
TOU KUKAOU e 8 vavoupiopata» (6&ite o umdpvnpa A) - otn cuvéxela, OAeg ol pedwdieg Ba maifovral pia mpog pia ot
KUkAo. Matrjote OK yia emPeBaiwon. Natiote 1o eikovidio "Awakomi/Mavon avanoapoaywyfiG HOUCIKAG» (Seite to
UTOMVN A A) VL0 VO OTOUATAOETE TN LoUoLkr. Ma €€080 amo tn Asttoupyia, matiote To Kouuni emtotpodnc (PU.1-4). Ano
TipoeTLAoyr, oL pUBUICELG TOU TIPOYPAUUATOG OVATTAPAYWY G LOUGLKAG ElvVal OITEVEPYOTIOLN UEVEC.

4.\EITOYPTIA EZOIKONOMHZHZ ENEPTEIAZ (ECO): Autr n Aettoupyio 0A¢ EMITPETEL va EAEYXETE TNV EVEPYOTOLNGN TOU
AXou ™G KApepag. H o006vn LCD avaPBst  pévo  oOtav  n povado pwpoUu  avixvelOEL  Axo.
Eqv &ev aviyveutel Axog yupw amd tnv kapepa péca oe 30 Seutepolemta, n 00d6vn Bivteo amevepyormoleital yia
gfolkovounon evépyelag. Otav n KAUEPO EVIOTIOEL NXoug o Suvatoug amod to emleypévo eminmedo svalcbnoiog
(xapnAo, pecaio, uPnAad), Ba apxioel va ekmépmet Eava €va ofpa otn povada yovéa kat Ba evepyomolrjoet tnv 086vn tou
Séxtn. Na va puBuioste ™ cuokeun oe Asttoupyia ECO, akolouBnote ta €€Ag BrAnata: MaTACTE TO KOUUTL Tou KUPLOU
pevoul (PU.1-4). Xpnolpomoliote ta BeAdkia kivhong mavw/kdtw, aplotepo/Seli yia va petokivnBeite kat va emAEEETE TO
€lKkovidlo «EEolkovopnon evépyelag» (6eite to umdpvnua A). Xpnowomolwvtag ta BeAdkia kivnong aplotepd/de€ld
(&), emilé€te To emBuunTd and €0d¢ eninedo svatodnoiag (xapnAd, pecaio, uPnid). Natrote OK yia emPeBaiwon.
Mo £€060 amd tn Aettoupyia, mMATAGTE TO Kouuni emtotpodnc (PU.1-4).

*ElkovidLo «XounAo eninedo svaoOnoiag» (unopvnua A): YdnAn oplakn T APng AXWY mpLv and thv evepyomnoinon
NG Aettoupylog (MapaATETAUEVO KAQUA 1) AXOL).

*Elkovidlo «Meoaio eninedo svaoOnoiag» (uropvnua A): Méon oplakn T AMPNG AXWV mpLY amo Thv evepyomoinon
NG Aettoupylog.

*Elkovidlo «YYnAoS eninedo svarocOnoiag» (umdpvnua A): XapnAn oplakr T APnNg AXWV mpLv and thv evepyomnoinon
¢ Aettoupylag (yia eAadpu nxo N KAaua).

5.2YNATEPMOZ YNENOYMIZHZ TAIZMATOZ MQPOY: Moatrote to kouuri tou kUpLou pevoul (PU.1-4).



Xpnowlomnotrjote ta Beldkia kivnong yla va ¢pTaoete Kot vol eTAEEETE TO €lKOViSLO "PUBMLON cuvayeppov taiopatog”
(6eite to uMOVUA A, ipwTN €IKGVa). Xpnolpomolwvtog ta BeAdkLa Kivnong mavw/Katw, oplotepd/SedLd, eruléfte tnv
emBUUNTA wpa evepyomoinong tou cuvayeppou. Matrote OK yia empepaiwon. Itnv 006vn Ba epudavictel To lkovidio
"PoAdL" Seite To UMOMVNUA A, SEUTEPN EKOVA).

*H g\dxLOTN XPOVLKN TUUA Yl TV omola Umopel va pubuLotel éva cuvayeppol taiopatog eival 5 Aemtd, Kal n Héylotn
elval 7 wpeg. Yrapyouv 9 enineda Stabéoua otov xpnotn. Ano mpoemiloyn, oL puBuLoel cuvayeppoU Taiopatog eival
QTIEVEPYOTIOLN UEVEG,.

*[la €€060 amod tn Aswtoupyia, emAé€te to €lkovidlo "AkUpwaon cuvayepuou taiopatog”" (Seite to umopvnua A). kal
natrjote OK yia emPBePaiwon.

6.PYOMIZEIZ THX OEPMOKPAZIAZ AEPA :TO AQMATIO TOY MQPOY: MaTAOTE TO KOUMML TOU KUPLOU HEVOU.
Xpnowomnotote ta Behdkia kivnong mavw/katw, aplotepd/defld yla va mhonynBeite kal va emAEEETE TO €LKOViSLO
"@eppokpaocia” (deite To UMOUVNLA A, TPWTH ELKOVA).

*Xpnolpomnotlwvtag Ta BeAdkia kivnong mavw 1N katw (A& V) yia va emilé€ete eav n Bepuokpacia Ba epdaviletal os
Qapevarur n Keholou.

*Xpnolgomnowote ta Pehakia kivnong mavw N katw (A& V) ya va emdé€ete v emdoynn ON 1 OFF yua va
EVEPYOTIOLOETE 1] VA QTIEVEPYOTIOLNOETE TN A£lToupyila cuvayepuol Otav emiteuxBel n eAdxLotn Kal n UEYLOTN TLUA
Bepuokpaoiag.

*Xpnolpomnotjote ta Beldkia kivnong mavw N katw (A& V) ywa va oploete tig uPnAoTeEPEG Kal XAUNAOTEPEG TIUEG
Bepuokpaciag otav éxete emhé€el to elkovidlo Hi (Seite To unopvnpa A, gutepn €lkova) 1 Tto €lkovidlo Lo (Seite to
unopvnua A, tpitn ewova) avtiotoya.

*To elpog Bepuokpaciag eivat 0 ~ 40°C.

*And mpoemloyn, n puBUlon cuvayeppol udnAng Bepuokpaciag sivat 36°C kal n pUBULON cuvayeppol XaUnAAC
Bepuokpaciag elval 8°C.

*Otav n Bepuokpacia tou aépa eival mavw A KATwW amd To pubulopévo elpog, atnv 006vn Ba eudavioTel To lkovidlo
"Iuvayepudg" (deite To umopvnua A, TEtaptn €wova), To omolo Ba tpaPnel tnv Mpocoxr oag UE €va NXNTIKO GHUA.
JTAUOTHOTE TOV OUVAYEPHO TIOTWVTAG OMOLOSATIOTE KOUUTIL 0T pHovada yovéa.

7.PYOMIZH FAQZZAZ MaTAOTE TO KOUUTL TOu KUplou pevou (PU.1-4). Xpnolpomotrjote ta BeAdkia Kivnong mavw/katw,
oplotepo/Sei yla va petaBeite kat va emAéeTe o ewkovidio "PUBHLON YAwooag" (Seite To undpvnpa A). . Natiote OK
yla va emiBeBalwoete TNV (0080 OTO UTIOUEVOU KaL, OTN GUVEXELA, XPNOLUOTOLWVTAS Ta BeAdkia Kivnong, emAé€te T
vYAwooa mou BéAete. Matrote OK yia emiBeBaiwaon. MNa €060 amo tn Asttoupyia, TATHOTE TO KOUWTL emotpodng (PU.1-4).

ANTIMETQIIZH AYSAEITOYPIIQN

*OL avtantopeg tpododoaoiag Sev eival cwotd cuvdedepévol.

*BeBalwdeite 6tL N Kdpepa kat n 086vn €xouv ENEPTOMNOIHOEI.

Aev undpyel cuvSEeon e TRV 006vn *H kduepa elval tomoBetnpévn TOAU pakpLd amo tnv o0ovn.

*H kduepa kol n 08ovn 6ev £x0UV GUVTOVIOTEL OWOTA. akoAouBnoTe TIC
0o6nyieg JYNAEZHS.

*ATIEVEPYOTIOLOTE KAl EVEPYOTIOLROTE avd TV Kapepa (amoouvdéote Tov
Mua raywpévn elkova otnv 006vn QVTATITOPA Kol LETA cUVOEDTE ToV Eava otnv npila).
* Matnote to koupni RESET oto miow YéPOC TNG Hovadag yovea.

*METaKLVAOTE TNV 080VN TILO KOVTA 0TV KAUEPQA.

*H kapepa n n oBoévn eival tomoBetnuévn TOAU KOVTA Of METAAALKA
AwatapoayEg otnv lkOva || Kokr) Aqdn QVTIKE{pEVA.

*AN\EC NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG tapeunodilouy To onua.

*H ¢poption NG unatapiag eivat oAl xapnAn.

Kakl olvéeon nAxou ( mapoucia | *H kdpepa kot n 08ovn propsi va ivat oAl kovtd petafl Toug.
OopUBouv ) *H évtaon g 086vng punopel va eivat ToAv uPnAn.

OAHIES SYNTHPHIH KAl KAOAPIXMOY TH2 3Y2KEYHX

1.Mnv BuBilete TV KAPEPA 1) TOV TTPOCAPUOYEQ TNG OE VEPO KAL NV TOUG TAEVETE KATW OTIO TPEXOUEVO VEPO.
2.Mnv xpnotpomnoleite onpél kaBaplopol f vypd KabapLoTKdA.

3.MMpLv OKOUTILOETE TNV KAWEPQA, TIPETEL VAL TNV ATTOCUVSECETE Ao tnv Tpila.

4.KaBapioTe TIC CUGKEVEC PE €va OTEYVO HOAQKO TTOVL.

5.EQv 8ev TTPOKELTOL VAL XPNOLUOTIOLOETE TNV KAUEPA YL LEYAAO XPOVIKO SLdotnua, arnodnkeUOTE TNV Kal ToV




T(POCAPHOYEA TNG 0 SPOCEPO KaL OTEYVO UEPOG.

6.Mpoaooxn! Ta matdid Sev mpémel va nailouv pe auto to poiov! Kpatrote To mpolov pakpld ano naldid.

7.Eaqv 10 mpoidv elval koteotpappévo kal v pmopel mMAEov va XpnolponolnOel, Unv to amoppliiete Pe TA OLKLAKA
anoppippata. Napadwaote To o€ enionpo onuelo CUAAOYNG OLKLOKWY GUCGKEUWY, OTIOU UMopel va avakuKAwBel. Me autov
Tov Tpomo Bonbate otnv Mpootacia Tou nepBAAAOVTOG.

8.Edv evtomioste {nud ) eAAeinovta, Kateotpappeva / onoaopéva Pépn, SLakOPTE Tn Xprion Tou TPOIOVTOG £WG OTOU
erubLopOwOel n {nuiad.

9.MnvV EMXELPOETE VA EMLOKEVACETE UOVOL GOG TO TIPOLOV. ETUKOLVWVIOTE |LE TO KATAOTN LA OItd TO OTOLo TO ayopACaTE.
10.Mnv natroete 1o KaAwdLo Tpododoaciag Kot mPooTATEPTE TO amo cUVOALPN.

11.TomoBETNOTE TG CUCGKEVEG KAL TOUG TIPOCAPMOYELG £TOL WOTE VA TOUG TIAPEXETE EMOPKN OEPLOUO. MV TOUG KAAUTITETE
UE poUxa, TIETOETEG, KOUPBEPTEG N TOPOUOLA.

12.MAvTta amoCUVSEETE TIC CUOKEVEG KOTA TN SLApKela Katalylidwy 1 €dv Sev Ba TIC XPNOLUOTOLELTE yLot LEYAAO XPOVIKO
Slaotnua.

13.Ta SAKTUALKA QITOTUTTWHATA R N 0KOVN 0ToV GaKO eVOEXETAL VA EMNPEACOUV TN Asttoupyla TG KAUepag. Artoduyete
va ayyilete o dpako pe ta Saxtuld cag.

( ZHMANZH XE KAl 2YMMOP®QZH EO

c € AuTO TO TPOIGV CUPMOPPWVETAL UE TLG ATIOLTHOELS TG Eupwraikig Kowotntag oXeTikd e TG padlomapeBoAEc.

H Bivteo 0B6vn avtamokpivetal otig analtnosl Twv Eupwnaikwy kot SteBveic mpotunwyv: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC
62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC
61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4
(2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN
IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV,
IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Me 1o mapov n MONI TPEINT EME 8nAwvel, otL auth n ouokeur evSoemkowwviag (babyphone) avtamokpivetal otig
Baowkég amaltioelg kal ot Aownég edapuootéeg Siatdéelg tg Odnyiag 2014/53/EC. Avtiypado tng AnAwong
Juppdpodwong EK umopeite va Bpeite oto Stadiktuo otn SlevBuvon: www.cangaroo-bg.com

KATAZKEYAZTHKE IA CANGAROO
MPOEAEYZH NAIKH AHMOKPATIA THZ KINAZ

Kataokevaotrc kat Etcaywyéag: Moni Trade EME
AtevBuvon: Boulyapia, Soia, ouv. Tpéurmite, 08, NtoAo 1; TnA.: +359 2/ 936 07 90

( ES

1.iIMPORTANTE! jLEA ATENTAMENTE Y GUARDE PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS! EL MANUAL DE USO CONTIENE
INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL MONTAJE, EL USO CORRECTO Y EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO.
2.iATENCION! LOS ESQUEMAS Y FIGURAS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES SIRVEN SOLO PARA ILUSTRAR Y DAR
INFORMACION, POR LO TANTO, EL PRODUCTO COMPRADO POR USTED, PUEDE DIFERIR.

3.Este producto cumple los requisitos de la Comunidad Europea sobre interferencias de radio. El monitor de
video cumple los requisitos de las normas europeas e internacionales aplicables especificadas en la seccidn
"MARCADO CE Y CONFORMIDAD CE".

4.ASEGURESE DE QUE TODAS LAS PIEZAS ESTEN DISPONIBLES EN EL EMBALAJE DEL PRODUCTO:

* DISPOSITIVO PARENTAL/MONITOR (receptor) - 1 ud.

* CAMARA (transmisor) - 1 ud.

* ADAPTADOR - 2 uds.

* INSTRUCCIONES DE USO- 1 ud.

* KIT DE MONTAJE EN PARED - 1 ud.

( RECOMENDACIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS PARA UN USO SEGURO

1.JATENCION! Este producto es solo un aparato de soporte. No debe usarlo como un monitor de
control médico o como sustituto del control parental responsable y oportuno.

2.Nunca deje el nifio solo en casa. Aseglrese de que siempre haya alguien que lo vigile y cuide de
él/ella.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

3.Este aparato no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos nifios) con sensaciones
fisicas reducidas o discapacidades mentales o sin experiencia y conocimiento, que no sean atendidas
o instruidas por una persona responsable sobre su seguridad a la hora de usar el aparato.
4.iAtencidn! Disefiado para uso en interiores. Si hace el montaje del monitor al aire libre, esto puede
llevar a su dafo.

5.El producto no es un juguete. iNo permita a los nifios jugar con él!

6.Utilice este producto solo para los propdsitos descritos en el presente manual. No coloque
accesorios que no hayan sido provistos por el productor y no aplique mejoras ni modificaciones al
producto, porque esto puede causar su mal funcionamiento o dafo.

7.iAtencion! El cable de alimentacion del monitor debe conectarse a la toma eléctrica que estd mas
lejos del bebé. Coloque el monitor lo lejos posible del bebé. Los cables representan un riesgo
potencial de asfixia. Deben estar guardados en un lugar que no sea accesible para los nifios (a una
distancia de al menos 1 metro).

8.Nunca coloque la camara dentro o por encima de la cama o cuna del bebé.

9.La camara debe estar a una distancia de un minimo de 1 metro del bebé, de tal manera que el
micréfono pueda captar los sonidos del bebé.

10.En caso de colocar la camara sobre una mesa o un armario bajo, no deje que el cable de
alimentacion esté colgado del borde de la mesa o el escritorio. Alguien puede tropezar con los cables.
11.No coloque la camara cerca del agua, como una bafiera, un fregadero o en un cuarto de lavado o
en un sotano humedo.

12.No sumerja la cdmara, su cable de alimentacién o cualquier parte del producto en agua o
cualquier otro liquido.

13.La antena de la cdmara estad fija. No intente estirarla.

14.Nunca intente modificar el producto o repararlo sola en caso de falla, ni intente reemplazar
ninguna de sus partes con partes que no le hayan sido suministradas por el productor.

15.No toque el aparato en caso de que se haya caido al agua. En caso de un accidente de este tipo,
desenchufe inmediatamente el cable del adaptador si el mismo esta conectado a la red eléctrica.
16.No deje el aparato en sitios donde hay riesgo de que agua u otros liquidos se viertan sobre él.
17.Nunca use el monitor de bebé en entornos himedos o cerca del agua.

18.No use el producto en entornos muy sucios (polvorientos). Esto acortara la vida util del aparato.
19.Nunca coloque objetos sobre el producto y no lo cubra.

20.No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacidn. Su propdsito es garantizar la ventilacién y proteger el
aparato de sobrecalentamiento. Haga el montaje de acuerdo con las instrucciones del productor.
21.Antes de enchufar el adaptador del producto a la toma, asegurese de que el voltaje indicado en el
adaptador del aparato corresponde al de la red eléctrica local.

22.El cable de alimentacién debe enchufarse solo a una toma con los siguientes parametros:

100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23Tenga cuidado para no derramar alimentos, agua o cualquier otro liquido sobre el cable de
alimentacion.

24.No corte ni modifique las partes del adaptador porque esto crea riesgo para el uso.

25.Use solo el cable de alimentacién, proporcionado por el productor.

26.No use el adaptador en caso de cables o enchufes dafiados.

27.Para prevenir accidentes, en caso de daino reemplace el adaptador con un adaptador original.
28.Para evitar el riesgo de un choque eléctrico, no abra el monitor.

29.No use el aparato si ese no funciona correctamente, si estd dafiado o haya sufrido caida en el
agua. Debe ponerse en contacto con el establecimiento de donde haya comprado el producto o con
el importador para su reparacion.



30.No intente desmontar ni reparar el aparato en casa; esto debe hacerse solo en un taller autorizado
o directamente por el importador.

31.No intente modificar el monitor de bebé o el adaptador, ni intente repararlos sola en caso de
dafios. Si necesita consultarse, contacte con un taller autorizado o con el establecimiento comercial
de donde haya comprado el producto.

32.No utilice partes de repuesto diferentes de las originales que le hayan sido suministradas por el
productor o importador.

33.No guarde el monitor de bebé o el adaptador cerca de fuentes de calor directas, como son los
hogares abiertos, los aparatos de calefaccion y las estufas.

34.;ATENCION!

*Utilice y guarde el aparato a temperaturas entre 0° y 45°C.

*No exponga el monitor de bebé a temperaturas demasiado bajas o demasiado altas, ni a la luz solar
directa.

35.No use objetos afilados ni detergentes agresivos para limpiar el aparato.

36.Desenchufe siempre los adaptadores de corriente si no va a utilizar el producto durante un
periodo largo de tiempo.

37.iAtencion! jRiesgo de asfixial Mantenga el embalaje de plastico fuera del alcance de los nifios. No
permita los juegos con el embalaje de plastico — el Ultimo contiene piezas pequenas. Su ingestion
puede causar asfixia. El embalaje de plastico puede causar asfixia o estrangulacion. No desembale el
producto en presencia de nifos menores de 3 afos de edad.

38.Proteccion de la confidencialidad

Nunca olvide que utiliza ondas de radio publicas cuando utilice el monitor de bebé digital inaldmbrico
de 2.4 GHz. El audio y el video se pueden transmitir a otros receptores también. También se pueden
transmitir conversaciones, incluso desde habitaciones cercanas a la camara.

39.iAtencién! Para proteger su privacidad, siempre apague la cdmara y la unidad de padres cuando
no estén en uso. El aparato principal puede recibir interferencias de otros aparatos en la banda de
frecuencia de 2.4 GHz.

40.iNo quite las etiquetas y advertencias del producto! iSon importantes para toda persona que lo
usara!

ALIMENTACION DEL APARATO

> El transmisor (camara) funciona solo si esta conectado a la toma eléctrica. Por este fin debe utilizar solo el adaptador
incluido en el set.

> El receptor tiene incorporada una bateria recargable. La carga completa de la bateria dura 8 horas. Después de esto,
puede usar el aparato, sin que esté conectado a un adaptador, por unos 8 horas, dependiendo del uso. Si el modo de
ahorro de energia esta activado, la bateria del transmisor puede durar mds. Para cargar la bateria, use solo el adaptador
proporcionado.

> iADVERTENCIA! Cargue el receptor por completo durante 8 horas antes del primer uso del producto.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR THE BATTERY OF THE RECEIVER (PARENT UNIT)

B :‘,’_S\'V 1.Antes del primer uso, cargue completamente la bateria de la unidad para padres.
t; 2.El receptor (monitor) tiene una bateria de iones de litio incorporada de 3,7 V/4000 mAh.
=R 3 La bateria recargable incorporada no se puede sacar del producto.
iLA CARGA DE LA BATERIA DEBE SER REALIZADA SOLO POR UN ADULTO!
iADVERTENCIA!
4.Recarga:
*Conecte el cable de recarga al conectador de carga de la unidad para padres (receptor).
*Después de esto, enchufe el cargador a la toma de la red eléctrica en su casa.
5.Utilice Unicamente el cargador proporcionado con el producto.
6.Aseglrese de que la bateria esté cargada a tiempo. Debe recargar la bateria si la indicacion de carga es un rasgo o ha



empezado a destellar.

7.Los niflos no deben utilizar el cargador. Sélo un adulto debe manipular el cargador. Después de cargarlo, guarde el
adaptador en un lugar fuera del alcance de los nifios.

8.Si no va a usar el producto por un periodo de tiempo prolongado, cargue la bateria completamente antes de
almacenarlo. Para prolongar su vida, se recomienda recargar la bateria cada mes.

9.En caso de una bateria dafiada o una bateria que ya no pueda cargarse, no intente abrir el producto. Contacte con el
establecimiento comercial de donde haya comprado el producto o con el importador/distribuidor para una consulta y
reparacion.

10.La bateria es reciclable. En caso de un producto dafiado o que no se pueda reparar, deséchelo en un punto oficial de
recogida de electrodomésticos, baterias y adaptadores. NO DESECHE el producto con la basura doméstica general. Siga las
instrucciones de su pais, relacionados con la recogida por separado de productos eléctricos y de electrénica y baterias
recargables (de acumulador). Tire los desechos de este tipo solo en los lugares designados. Esto sera una contribucidn
importante y significante a la proteccidon del medio ambiente y a la minimizacién de los efectos nocivos de las sustancias
contenidas en las baterias y los componentes electrénicos al medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Bateria de litio (Li-ion) recargable de 3.7V 4000 mAh (14.8
Wh) integrada

y

Cargador (adaptador):

Corriente entrante: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Corriente
saliente: 5V DC 1.0A

Alimentacion del dispositivo parental (receptor)

Adaptador (cable de alimentacién):
Alimentacidén de la cdmara (transmisor) Corriente entrante: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Corriente
saliente: : 5V DC 1.0A

Frecuencia de funcionamiento 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz
Potencia de transmision <19dBm

Tiempo de uso tras una carga completa Hasta 10 horas
Pantalla de video 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) en el exterior

Alcance de accidn (sin obstaculos ) > 165ft (50m) en el interior

Funcién de comunicacion bidireccional Si

Temperatura del aire adecuada para el uso del producto 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
Temperatura del aire adecuada para la carga del producto 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)
Humedad del aire adecuada para el uso del producto 15% - 85%

PARTES DEL RECEPTOR

> FIGURA PU.1:

1 — Indicador luminoso del nivel de volumen; ; 2 - Botdn para acercar/alejar la imagen (botén ZOOM)/ Vista automatica
para el escaneo de la camara; 3 - Boton de retroceso (comando de salida)/ Boton de encendido/apagado de la
comunicacion bidireccional; 4 - Boton de confirmacion (OK) y botdn para ir al menu principal (MENU); 5, 6, 7 y 12 -
Botones para ajustar las diversas funciones del menu o para mover el cursor hacia la izquierda/derecha/abajo/arriba; 8 — 9
- Botdn para ajustar el Volumen/Brillo de la pantalla; 10 - Indicador luminoso de carga de la bateria/indicador luminoso de
alimentacién del dispositivo; 11 - Micréfono; 13 - Pantalla de video LCD.

»FIGURA PU.2:

1 — Antena; 2 - Botdn para encender y apagar el aparato; 3 - Soporte del monitor; 4 - Toma de carga; 5 - Altavoz; 6 - Botdn
de reinicio.




PARTES DEL TRANSMISOR

> FIGURA BU.1:

1 — Micréfono; 2 - Sensor de luz; 3 - LEDs infrarrojos; 4 - Lente de la cdmara; 5 - Indicador luminoso de alimentacién del
dispositivo;

> FIGURA BU.2:

1 — Antena; 2 - Altavoz; 3 - Interruptor para la conexién con el receptor; 4 - Toma para el adaptador; 5 - Sensor de
temperatura.

ADAPTADOR

Corriente de entrada: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz 0.20A; Corriente de salida: 5V 1A 5W

El adaptador CA es de alimentacidn de voltaje bajo. Conecte el adaptador al enchufe correspondiente del transmisor o el
receptor. Después de esto, enchufe a la toma de la red eléctrica en su casa. El enchufe se utiliza para la conexién del
aparato a la toma de la red eléctrica. El aparato debe estar facilmente accesible. ATENCION: El adaptador y cable de
alimentacion suministrados tienen un disefio especialmente adaptado para este producto. No pueden usarse con otros
aparatos. No deben conectarse otros adaptadores a este aparato si no estan suministrados por el productor/importador.

POSICION DE LA CAMARA

LA UNIDAD DEL BEBE (CAMARA) SE PUEDE COLOCAR DE 2 MANERAS:

1.Colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable.

2.Montado en la pared. Coloque la cdmara mas arriba para tener una mejor vista de la cama o cuna del bebé.

3.A la hora de colocar tu cdmara, ten en cuenta estos consejos para elegir la mejor ubicacion de la camara:

*La camara debe estar al menos a 1 metro de distancia de su hijo para garantizar que el micréfono pueda captar el sonido
del nifio. Esta es la distancia de seguridad minima absoluta recomendada para limitar la exposicion a la radiacidon
electromagnética.

*No coloque niinstale el dispositivo dentro o encima de la cuna o patio de juegos.

*Coloque su camara fuera del alcance de los nifios en un lugar con un campo de vision claro y desbloqueado y con buena
sefial al enrutador Wi-Fi.

*Nota: Su alcance inalambrico varia segun factores ambientales, incluidas obstrucciones fisicas, materiales de construccion
e interferencias inaldmbricas.

*Evite colocar la cdmara en un drea donde reciba mucha luz directamente en la lente de la cdmara.

eLas luces infrarrojas pueden reflejarse en las paredes y afectar negativamente la calidad del video. Intente apuntar su
camara lejos de las paredes.

*Puede mover y ampliar el campo de visién.

USO DEL MONITOR DE BEBE

1.Encender la camara (transmisor): Conecte la camara al adaptador de corriente y enchufela a la red eléctrica. El
indicador luminoso se encendera. No desconectes la cdmara del adaptador. De lo contrario, no funcionara.

2.Encender el receptor: Conecte el receptor al adaptador de corriente y enchufelo a la red eléctrica. Mantenga presionado
el botén ON/OFF durante 3 segundos para encender el receptor. Verd una imagen en tiempo real en la unidad de los
padres.

NOTA: El vigilabebés debe utilizarse siempre con la antena desplegada.

3.Funcién de acercamiento/alejamiento de la imagen: Mantenga pulsado el botén de ampliacién/reduccién del zoom
(botén ZOOM/ PU.1-2) del monitor durante 2 segundos. En la pantalla aparecerd el icono "ZOOM" (véase la leyenda A).
Pulse de nuevo el boton ZOOM (PU.1-2) para volver a la escala normal de la imagen. Por defecto, la imagen debe estar a
escala normal.

4.Visidon nocturna automatica: El transmisor dispone de LED infrarrojos de alta intensidad para captar imagenes nitidas en
la oscuridad. Cuando el fotosensor integrado en la parte superior del dispositivo detecta un nivel bajo de luz ambiental, los
LED se activan automaticamente. La pantalla del receptor se volvera en blanco y negro y mostrard los objetos que se
encuentren a 2 m de la cdmara. El icono de visidon nocturna automatica (ver leyenda A) aparecera en la parte superior de
la pantalla.

5.Configuracién para la comunicacion bidireccional: En condiciones normales, el transmisor transmite sonido e imagen al
receptor. Si desea utilizar la funcién "Comunicacidon bidireccional", mantenga pulsado el botéon de comunicacién
bidireccional (PU.1-3), el icono "Micréfono" (ver leyenda A) aparecerd en la parte superior de la pantalla. su voz sonard
por el altavoz de la cdmara que ha colocado en la habitacion de su bebé. Suelte el botdn (PU.1-3) para salir de este modo.
NOTA: En el modo de comunicacién bidireccional, el altavoz del dispositivo principal se silencia.

6.Ajuste horizontal/vertical del angulo de la camara: se realiza a distancia mediante los botones del receptor.

*Pulse el botén para la izquierdat 4 en el receptor y la cdmara girara hacia la izquierda. Retire el dedo del botén para



detener el movimiento de la cdmara.

*Pulse el botén para la derechau P> en el receptor y la cdmara girard hacia la derecha. Retire el dedo del botén para
detener el movimiento de la cdmara.

*Pulse el botdn para arriba Adel receptor y la cdmara se abatird hacia arriba. Retire el dedo del botén para detener el
movimiento de la cdmara.

*Pulse el botdn para abajoV del receptor y la cdmara se abatird hacia abajo. Retire el dedo del botén para detener el
movimiento de la cdmara.

7.Vista automatica de escaneo de la camara: Pulse el botdn de vista automdtica (PU.1-2) para ver/escanear la camara, el
icono Escaneo (ver leyenda A) aparecerd en la parte superior de la pantalla. La imagen de video de cada cdmara se
mostrara en la pantalla LCD durante unos 10 segundos y, a continuacion, pasara a la siguiente camara.

8.Pantalla

*Intensidad de la sefal (icono de la leyenda A): 5 niveles de intensidad. Un nivel mas alto significa una sefial mas fuerte.
*Estado de la bateria (icono de la leyenda A): muestra el estado actual de la bateria. Estado: carga completa, 3/4 de carga,
2/4 de carga, 1/4 de carga, bateria baja. Tiempo de carga: 8 horas con el cargador suministrado.

*Indicador de bateria baja: Cuando la carga de la bateria del receptor es baja (inferior al 20%), aparece un icono de bateria
baja en la pantalla. Cuando la carga de la bateria sea inferior al 10%, aparecerd el icono de la bateria parpadeando en rojo,
mientras que se oird una alarma cada 3 segundos hasta que el receptor se apague automaticamente.

MENU PRINCIPAL DEL RECEPTOR

PRINCIPIO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: Para activar las funciones, pulse "OK" y "MENU" (PU.1-4) - la pantalla muestra el menu
principal. Utilizando el cursor para desplazarse arriba/abajo (A & V), izquierda/derecha (4&P>), puede moverse por los
menus y submenus de cada funcion. Para confirmar la funcion seleccionada, pulse "OK". Para salir de la funcién
seleccionada, pulse el botdén de retroceso (PU.1-3).

1.ANADIR/QUITAR CAMARA: El dispositivo parental puede conectarse a un méaximo de 4 cdmaras diferentes del mismo
modelo.

*Afiadir una camara: Pulse el botén del menu principal (PU.1-4). Utilice los cursores para desplazarse arriba/abajo,
izquierda/derecha para alcanzar y seleccionar el icono "Camara" (véase la leyenda A, primera imagen). Utilizando de
nuevo los cursores de movimiento, seleccione el icono "Afadir cAmara" (véase la leyenda A). Pulse OK para confirmar.
Cuando aparezca en la pantalla la sefial de conexion (PAIR), mantenga pulsado durante unos 30 segundos el botén de
conexion (PAIR), que se encuentra en el transmisor (dispositivo para bebés). En la pantalla deberia aparecer el icono de
emparejamiento correcto (véase la leyenda A).

*Otra forma de conectar la cdmara elegida al receptor: Mantenga pulsado el botén de conexién (PAIR) situado en la
camara durante unos 3 segundos. El indicador de encendido/apagado empezara a parpadear. A continuacion, seleccione la
camara que desee en la pantalla y pulse el boton OK del receptor. El receptor se conectara al transmisor y aparecera una
imagen en tiempo real de la cdmara seleccionada.

*Quitar la camara: Pulse el boton del mend principal (PU.1-4). Seleccione el icono "Camara" (véase la leyenda A).
Seleccione el icono "Quitar la camara" (véase la leyenda A, segunda imagen). Pulse OK para confirmar. Se le pedird que
reconfirme su seleccién con "Si" y "NO". Tras pulsar el botén "Si", vuelva a pulsar OK para retirar la cdmara.

2.AJUSTE DE VOLUMEN Y BRILLO: Pulse el boton de ajuste Volumen/Brillo (PU.1-8). En la pantalla aparecen los iconos
"Volumen" y "Brillo" (ver leyenda A).

*Utilice los cursores izquierda/derecha (4&W>), para seleccionar el volumen que prefiera.

*Utilice los cursores arriba/abajo (A & V), para seleccionar el nivel de brillo que prefiera.

Para salir de la funcion seleccionada, pulse el boton de retroceso (PU.1-3). El dispositivo cuenta con 5 niveles de brillo y
control de volumen. La configuracién por defecto de ambas funciones se ajusta automaticamente al nivel 3.
3.REPRODUCTOR DE MUSICA CON CANCIONES DE CUNA: Pulse el botén del ment principal (PU.1-4). Utilice los cursores
para desplazarse arriba/abajo, izquierda/derecha para alcanzar y seleccionar el icono "Reproductor de musica con 8
canciones de cuna" (véase la leyenda A). Utiliza los cursores para moverse arriba/abajo, izquierda/derecha para
seleccionar la melodia que quiera, o seleccione el icono "Reproducir ciclo completo de 8 canciones de cuna" ( ver leyenda
A) - entonces, todas las melodias sonaran una a una en ciclo. Pulse OK para confirmar. Pulsa el icono "Pausa/Parar
reproductor de musica" (ver leyenda A) para detener la musica. Para salir de la funcion , pulse el boton de retroceso
(PU.1-4). Por defecto, los ajustes del reproductor de musica estan desactivados.

4.MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGIA (ECO): Este modo le permite controlar la activacién del sonido de la cdmara. La
pantalla LCD sélo se enciende cuando el vigila bebés capta sonido. Si no se detecta ninglin sonido alrededor de la cdmara
en 30 segundos, la pantalla de video se apaga para ahorrar energia. Cuando la cdmara capte sonidos mas fuertes que el
nivel de sensibilidad seleccionado (bajo, medio, alto), comenzara a transmitir de nuevo una sefial al dispositivo parental y
encenderd la pantalla del receptor. Para ajustar el dispositivo a la funcién ECO, siga estos pasos: Pulse el botén del menu
principal (PU.1-4). Utilice los cursores para desplazarse arriba/abajo, izquierda/derecha para alcanzar y seleccionar



el icono "Ahorro de energia" (véase la leyenda A). Con los cursores izquierda/derecha (4&P>), seleccione el nivel de
sensibilidad deseado (bajo, medio, alto). Pulse OK para confirmar. Para salir de la funcidn , pulse el botén de retroceso
(PU.1-3).

*Icono de baja sensibilidad (leyenda A): Valor umbral alto de captacion de sonido antes de que se active la funcion (llanto
o pitido prolongados ).

*Icono de sensibilidad media (leyenda A): Valor umbral medio de captura de sonido antes de que se active la funcién.
*lcono de alta sensibilidad (leyenda A): Valor umbral bajo de captura de sonido antes de que se active la funcién (a un
sonido leve o grito ).

5.ALARMA DE ALIMENTACION: Pulse el botén del ment principal (PU.1-4). Utilice los cursores de movimiento para
alcanzar y seleccionar el icono "Ajustar alarma de alimentacién" (véase la leyenda A). Con los cursores arriba/abajo,
izquierda/derecha, seleccione la hora deseada para activar la alarma. Pulse OK para confirmar. En la pantalla aparecera el
icono del Reloj (ver leyenda A).

*El valor de tiempo minimo para el que se puede programar una alarma de alimentacién es de 5 minutos, el maximo es de
7 horas. Hay 9 niveles a disposicidn del usuario. Por defecto, los ajustes de laa alarma de alimentacion estan desactivados.
*Para salir del modo, seleccione el icono "Cancelar alarma de alimentacién" (véase la leyenda A) y pulse OK para confirmar.
6.AJUSTES DE LA TEMPERATURA DEL AIRE EN LA HABITACION DEL BEBE: Pulse el botén del menu principal. Utilice los
cursores para desplazarse arriba/abajo, izquierda/derecha para alcanzar y seleccionar el icono "Temperatura" (véase la
leyenda A).

*Con los cursores arriba o abajo (A & V), seleccione la temperatura que desea visualizar en grados Fahrenheit o Celsius.
Utilice los cursores arriba o abajo (A& V), para seleccionar la opcion ON u OFF para activar o desactivar la funcion de
alarma cuando se alcancen los valores minimo y maximo de temperatura.

Utilice los cursores para desplazarse hacia arriba o hacia abajo (A& V), para fijar el valor mas alto y mas bajo de la
temperatura cuando haya seleccionado el icono Hi (ver leyenda A) o el icono Lo (ver leyenda A, tercera imagen),
respectivamente.

*El intervalo de temperatura es de 0~40°C.

*Por defecto, el ajuste de la alarma de alta temperatura es de 36°C y el de la alarma de baja temperatura es de 8°C.
*Cuando la temperatura del aire esta por encima o por debajo del rango preestablecido, la pantalla mostrara el icono
"Alarma" (ver leyenda A, cuarta imagen), que emitirda una alarma sonora para llamar su atencion. Detén la alarma
pulsando cualquier botdn del dispositivo parental.

7.CONFIGURACION DE IDIOMA: Pulse el botén del ment principal (PU.1-4). Utilice los cursores para desplazarse
arriba/abajo, izquierda/derecha para alcanzar y seleccionar el icono "Configuracion de idioma" (véase la leyenda A).
Pulse OK para confirmar la entrada al submenu y, de nuevo con los cursores de movimiento, seleccione el idioma deseado.
Pulse OK para confirmar. Para salir de la funcion , pulse el botén de retroceso (PU.1-3).

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

*Los adaptadores de corriente no estan bien conectados.

*Asegurese de que la cdmara y el monitor estan encendidos.

No hay conexién con el monitor *La cdmara esta situada demasiado lejos del monitor.

*La cdmara y el monitor no estan correctamente emparejados; siga las
instrucciones para CONECTAR.

*Acerque el monitor a la camara.

*La camara o el monitor estan colocados demasiado cerca de objetos
metdlicos.

*Otros dispositivos electrénicos interfieren con la sefial.

*La carga de la bateria es demasiado baja.

Interferencias en la imagen o mala
recepcion

Mala conexion de audio (presencia de | °La camaray el monitor pueden estar demasiado cerca uno al otro.
ruido) *El volumen del monitor puede ser demasiado alto.

*Apague la cdmara y vuelva a encenderla (desenchufe el adaptador y vuelva
Imagen congelada en la pantalla a enchufarlo a la toma de corriente).
* Pulse el boton RESET de la parte posterior del dispositivo parental.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA DEL APARATO

1.No sumerja la cdmara o su adaptador en agua y no los lave bajo el flujo de agua corriente.
2.No utilice productos de limpieza tipo spray o liquidos.




3.Debe desenchufar la cdmara antes de limpiarla.

4.Limpie los aparatos con un pafio seco y suave.

5.Si no va a utilizar la cdmara durante un periodo largo de tiempo, guardela junto con su adaptador en un lugar fresco y
seco.

6.iPrecaucion! jLos nifios no deben jugar con éste producto! Mantenga el producto lejos del alcance de los nifios.

7.Si el producto esta dafiado y ya no se puede utilizar, no lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Entréguelo en un punto
oficial de recogida de electrodomésticos, donde podrd ser reciclado. De esta manera, Usted ayuda a proteger el medio
ambiente.

8.Si detecta dafios o partes faltantes o rotas, deje de usar el producto hasta que el dafio sea reparado.

9.No intente reparar el aparato sola. Contacte con el establecimiento comercial de donde haya comprado el producto.
10.No pise sobre el cable de alimentacion y evite que se pellizque.

11.Coloque los aparatos y adaptadores de alimentacion de tal modo que esté garantizada la ventilacidon necesaria. No
cubra con ropa, toallas, mantas u otras similares.

12.Desenchufe siempre los aparatos durante tormentas eléctricas o si no los va a utilizar durante un periodo largo de
tiempo.

13.Las huellas dactilares o el polvo en el objetivo pueden afectar el funcionamiento de la camara. Evite tocar la lente con
los dedos.

CE MARCADO Y EO CONFORMIDAD

c € Este producto cumple los requisitos de la Comunidad Europea sobre interferencias de radio.

El monitor de video cumple con los requisitos de las normas europeas e internacionales: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC
62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC
61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4
(2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN |IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN
IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV,
IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Moni Trade Ltd declara por la presente que este vigilabebés cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones
aplicables de la Directiva 2014/53/CE. Puede encontrar una copia de la declaracién CE de conformidad en linea en
WWww.cangaroo-bg.com

FABRICADO PARA CANGAROO; ORIGEN: RPC (Republica Popular China)
Fabricante y Importador: Moni Trade S.L.
Direccion: Bulgaria, Sofia, kv. Trebich, ul. Dolo 1; Tel.: +359 2/ 936 07 90

IT

1.IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO! IL MANUALE
UTENTE CONTIENE INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SUL CORRETTO USO E MANUTENZIONE DEL PRODOTTO.
2.AVVERTIMENTO! GLI SCHEMI E LE FIGURE CONTENUTE IN QUESTE ISTRUZIONI SONO SOLO A SCOPO
ILLUSTRATIVO ED IL PRODOTTO CHE AVETE ACQUISTATO POTREBBE DIFFERIRE DA QUESTI.

3.Questo prodotto € conforme ai requisiti della Comunita Europea in materia di interferenze radio. || monitor
video e conforme ai requisiti degli standard europei e internazionali applicabili riportati nella sezione
"MARCATURA CE E CONFORMITA CEE*.

4.ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTI | COMPONENTI SIANO DISPONIBILI NELLA CONFEZIONE DEL PRODOTTO:
*DISPOSITIVO PARENTALE/MONITOR (ricevitore) - 1 pz.

*VIDEOCAMERA (trasmettitore) - 1 pz.

*ADATTATORE - 2 pz.

*MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE - 1 pz.

*KIT DI MONTAGGIO A PARETE - 1 pz.

CONSIGLI ED AVVERTENZE PER UN UTILIZZO SICURO

1.AVVERTENZE! Questo prodotto € un mezzo di ausilio. Non deve essere utilizzato come monitor medico o come
alternativa alla supervisione responsabile e tempestiva dei genitori.

2.Non lasciate mai il vostro bimbo da solo in casa. Assicuratevi sempre che ci sia qualcuno che si prenda cura di lui.
3.Questo dispositivo non & destinato all'uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotta sensibilita fisica o
deficienze mentali o senza esperienza e conoscenza, se lasciate incustodite e non istruite da una persona responsabile

della loro sicurezza sull'uso dell'apparecchio.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

4.Attenzione! Da utilizzare esclusivamente in ambienti chiusi. Se il baby monitor viene montato all'aperto, potrebbe subire
danni.

5. ATTENZIONE! TENERE IL PRODOTTO LONTANO DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI. Il prodotto non & un giocattolo. Non
permettere ai bambini di giocarci!

6. Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto, come descritto nel presente manuale. Non installare accessori non
forniti dal produttore e non apportare migliorie o modifiche al prodotto per evitare il rischio di malfunzionamenti o guasti.
7. Attenzione! Il cavo di alimentazione del baby monitor deve essere collegato alla presa di corrente piu lontana dal
bimbo. Posizionare il baby monitor il piu lontano possibile dal bebeé. | cavi rappresentano un potenziale rischio di
strangolamento. Devono essere collocati fuori dalla portata dei bambini (ad almeno 1 metro di distanza).

8. Non posizionare mai il baby monitor nel lettino o nella culla del bambino o sopra di esso.

9. Il baby monitor deve essere posizionato ad almeno 1 metro di distanza dal bimbo, in modo che il microfono possa
captare i suoi rumori.

10. Se si posiziona il baby monitor su un tavolo o un mobile basso, non lasciare che il cavo di alimentazione penda oltre il
bordo del tavolo o del piano di lavoro. Le persone potrebbero inciampare nei cavi.

11.Non collocare il baby monitor in prossimita dell'acqua, ad esempio vicino a una vasca da bagno, a un lavandino o in un
locale umido o in una cantina umida.

12.Non immergere la camera, il cavo di alimentazione o qualsiasi parte del prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.

13. L'antenna del baby monitor é fissata. Non cercare di allungarla.

14.Non tentare mai di modificare il prodotto, di ripararlo da soli in caso di guasto o di sostituirne le parti con altre non
fornite dal produttore/importatore.

15.Non allungare le mani verso il dispositivo caduto in acqua. In caso di tale incidente, scollegare immediatamente il cavo
dell'adattatore di alimentazione se & stato collegato alla rete elettrica generale.

16. Non collocare il dispositivo in luoghi dove possa caderci dell'acqua o altri liquidi.

17.Non utilizzare mai il dispositivo in luoghi umidi o vicino all'acqua.

18.Non utilizzare il prodotto in un ambiente altamente polveroso. Cio ridurra la durata del dispositivo.

19. Non collocare mai oggetti sul baby monitor e non coprirlo.

20.Non ostruire i fori di ventilazione. Il loro scopo & quello di garantire la ventilazione e proteggere I'apparecchio dal
surriscaldamento. Installare I'apparecchio secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

21.Prima di collegare il cavo di alimentazione del prodotto alla presa di corrente, verificare che il voltaggio indicato
sull'adattatore corrisponda a quello della rete elettrica locale.

22. Il cavo di alimentazione deve essere collegato solo ad una presa di corrente con i seguenti parametri: 100V~240V-
50/60Hz.

23. Prestare attenzione a non rovesciare sul cavo di alimentazione cibo, acqua o altri liquidi.

24. Non tagliare/modificare le parti dell'adattatore, poiché cio costituisce un pericolo per I'uso.

25.Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di alimentazione fornito dal produttore/importatore.

26.Non utilizzare I'adattatore se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati.

27. Per evitare incidenti, sostituire I'adattatore danneggiato con uno originale.

28.Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, non aprire I'alloggiamento del baby monitor.

29.Non utilizzare I'unita se non funziona correttamente, se & danneggiata o se & caduta in acqua. Contattare il rivenditore
presso il quale e stato acquistato il prodotto o I'importatore per far riparare il danno.

30. Non smontare o riparare I'apparecchio a casa, ma rivolgersi a un'officina autorizzata o direttamente all'importatore.
31.Non tentare di modificare il baby monitor/adattatore o di ripararlo da soli in caso di guasto. Per ottenere consulenza,
rivolgersi al riparatore o al rivenditore autorizzato presso il quale e stato acquistato il prodotto.

32. Non utilizzare ricambi che non siano quelli originali forniti dal produttore o dall'importatore.

33.Non conservare il baby monitor o I'adattatore vicino a fonti di calore dirette come fuochi aperti, stufe o fornelli.

34. ATTENZIONE:

eUtilizzare e conservare |'unita a temperature comprese tra 0°C e 45°C.

*Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature troppo basse o troppo alte e alla luce diretta del sole.

35. Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o detergenti aggressivi per pulire I'apparecchio.

36.Scollegare sempre gli adattatori dalla presa di corrente se non si intende utilizzare il prodotto per un lungo periodo di
tempo.

37. Attenzione! Rischio di soffocamento! Tenere l'imballaggio di plastica lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non
permettere di giocare con le confezioni di plastica - le confezioni contengono piccole parti. La loro ingestione puo causare
il soffocamento. L'imballaggio in plastica puo causare soffocamento o strangolamento. Non disimballare il prodotto in
presenza di bambini di eta inferiore ai tre anni.

38. Tutela della privacy: Non dimenticare mai che si stanno utilizzando le onde radio pubbliche quando si utilizza il baby
monitor digitale wireless a 2,4 GHz. Il suono e il video possono essere trasmessi ad altri dispositivi di ricezione.



Anche le conversazioni, persino quelle provenienti da stanze vicine al baby monitor, possono essere trasmesse.

39. Attenzione! Per proteggere la privacy, spegnere sempre il baby monitor e il dispositivo genitore quando non vengono
utilizzati. Il dispositivo genitore puo ricevere interferenze da altri dispositivi nella gamma di frequenza di 2,4 GHz.

40.Non rimuovere le etichette e le avvertenze apposte sul prodotto! Sono importanti per tutti coloro che li utilizzano!

( L'’ALIMENTAZIONE DEI DISPOSITIVI

> Il trasmettitore (la camera) funziona solo se collegato alla rete elettrica. A tal fine, utilizzare esclusivamente I'adattatore
in dotazione.

> 1l ricevitore & dotato di una batteria ricaricabile incorporata. La ricarica completa della batteria richiede 8 ore. E quindi
possibile utilizzare il dispositivo senza collegarlo a un adattatore per circa 10 ore, a seconda dell'uso che se ne fa. Se &
stata attivata la modalita di risparmio energetico, la batteria del ricevitore potrebbe durare pil a lungo. Per caricare la
batteria, utilizzare esclusivamente |'adattatore in dotazione.

»ATTENZIONE! CARICARE COMPLETAMENTE IL RICEVITORE PER 8 ORE PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO PER LA PRIMA
VOLTA!

I INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA BATTERIA DEL RICEVITORE (DISPOSITIVO GENITORE)
o g 1.Caricare completamente la batteria prima del primo utilizzo.
t; ; 2.1l prodotto € dotato di una batteria incorporata agli ioni di litio da 3,7 V/4000 mAh.

W= 3.La batteria ricaricabile incorporata non puo essere rimossa dal prodotto.

LA CARICA DELLA BATTERIA DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA SOLO DA UN ADULTO!

ATTENZIONE!

4.Ricarica:

*Collegare I'adattatore alla presa di ricarica dell'unita genitore (ricevitore).

*Collega I'adattatore di alimentazione ad una presa elettrica della tua abitazione.

5.Utilizza solo il caricatore fornito con il prodotto. Non utilizzare caricatori di altri prodotti.

6.Carica la batteria in tempo. Carica non appena l'indicatore di carica raggiunge 1 bar o lampeggia.

7.1 bambini non devono utilizzare il caricabatterie. Solo un adulto pud maneggiare il caricabatterie. Dopo la ricarica,
conservare |'adattatore in un luogo lontano dalla portata dei bambini

8.Se non si utilizza il prodotto per un lungo periodo, carica completamente la batteria prima di riporla. Quindi carica la
batteria almeno una volta al mese per prolungarne la vita utile.

9.Se la batteria e danneggiata o non pud pil essere caricata, non tentare di aprire il prodotto da soli. Per una
consultazione o riparazione, contatta il negozio da cui & stato acquistato il prodotto o I'importatore/distributore.

10.La batteria é riciclabile. Se il prodotto € danneggiato e non puo essere riparato, smaltiscilo in una discarica per rifiuti
elettronici, batterie, adattatori. A fine vita NON BUTTARE il prodotto insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Segui le
normative del proprio paese per la raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici e le batterie ricaricabili
(ricaricabili). Smaltisci questo tipo di rifiuti solo nelle aree designate. Questo sara un contributo importante e significativo
alla protezione dell’ambiente e alla riduzione degli effetti nocivi delle sostanze contenute nelle batterie e nei componenti
elettronici sul’ambiente e sulla salute umana.

( SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Batteria al litio (Li-ion) ricaricabile incorporata da 3.7V 4000 mAh (14,8
Wh)

dispositivo genitore | e

Caricabatterie (adattatore):

Corrente di ingresso: 100V ~ 240V - 50/60 Hz; Corrente di uscita: 5V DC
1.0A

Alimentazione del
(ricevitore)

Adattatore (cavo di alimentazione):
Corrente di ingresso: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Corrente di uscita: : 5V DC
1.0A

Alimentazione della videocamera

(trasmettitore)

Frequenza operativa 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Potenza di trasmissione <19dBm
Tempo di utilizzo dopo la carica completa Fino a 10 ore
Schermo video 5.0" TFT LCD




> 1000ft (300m) all*aperto

Campo d'azione (senza ostacoli) > 165ft (50m) al chiuso

Funzione di comunicazione bidirezionale Sit

Temperatura dell'aria adatta all'uso del

prodotto 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Temperatura dell'aria adatta per la ricarica del 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

prodotto
Umidita adatta all'utilizzo del prodotto 15% - 85%

COMPONENTI DEL RICEVITORE
> FIGURA PU.1:

1 — Indicatore luminoso del livello del volume; 2 - Pulsante di ingrandimento/riduzione (pulsante ZOOM)/ visualizzazione
automatica per la scansione della videocamera; 3 - Pulsante Indietro (comando di uscita)/Pulsante per attivare/disattivare
la comunicazione bidirezionale; 4 - Pulsante di conferma (OK) e pulsante per accedere al menu principale (MENU); 5,6, 7 e
12 - Pulsanti per regolare le varie funzioni del menu o per spostare il cursore a sinistra/destra/giu/su; 8 — 9 - Pulsante per
regolare il volume/luminosita dello schermo; 10 - Spia di carica della batteria/spia di alimentazione del dispositivo; 11 -
Microfono; 13 - Display video LCD.

> FIGURA PU.2:

1 - Antenna; 2 - Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento; 3 - Supporto del monitor; 4 - Port di ricarica; 5 - Altoparlante; 6 -
Pulsante di reset

COMPONENTI DEL TRASMETTITORE

> FIGURA BU.1:

1 - Microfono; 2 - Sensore di luce; 3 - LED ad infrarossi; 4 - Obiettivo della videocamera; 5 - Spia di alimentazione;

> FIGURA BU.2:

1 - Antenna; 2 - Altoparlante; 3 - Interruttore per il collegamento al ricevitore; 4 - Jack per I'adattatore; 5 - Sensore di
temperatura.

ADATTATORE

Corrente di ingresso: 100V - 240V- 50/60Hz; corrente di uscita: 5V 1A 5.0W. L'adattatore AC ha un'alimentazione a bassa
tensione. Collegare I'adattatore al jack corrispondente del baby monitor. Collegare quindi la spina alla presa di corrente di
casa. La spina serve a collegare il dispositivo alla rete elettrica, che deve essere facilmente accessibile. ATTENZIONE:
L'adattatore e il cavo di alimentazione forniti sono stati progettati appositamente per questo prodotto. Non possono
essere utilizzati per altri apparecchi e non devono essere collegati a questo apparecchio altri adattatori non forniti dal
produttore/importatore.

POSIZIONE DELLA TELECAMERA

L'UNITA BAMBINO (CAMERA) PUO ESSERE POSIZIONATA IN 2 MODI:

1.Posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana.

2.Montato a parete. Posiziona la fotocamera pil in alto per avere una visuale migliore del lettino o della culla del bambino.
3.Quando posizioni la fotocamera, tieni a mente questi suggerimenti per scegliere la posizione migliore per la fotocamera:
*La videocamera deve trovarsi ad almeno 1 metro di distanza dal bambino per garantire che il microfono possa captare il
suono del bambino. Questa & la distanza di sicurezza minima assoluta consigliata per limitare I'esposizione alle radiazioni
elettromagnetiche.

*Non posizionare o installare il dispositivo dentro o sopra la culla/il cortile dei giochi.

*Posiziona la videocamera fuori dalla portata dei bambini in un luogo con un campo visivo libero e non bloccato e con un
buon segnale per il router Wi-Fi.

*Nota: la portata wireless varia in base a fattori ambientali, inclusi ostacoli fisici, materiali di costruzione e interferenze
wireless.

*Evitare di posizionare la fotocamera in un'area in cui molta luce colpisce direttamente |'obiettivo della fotocamera.

Le luci a infrarossi possono riflettersi sulle pareti e influire negativamente sulla qualita del video. Prova a puntare la
fotocamera lontano dai muri.E possibile spostare e ingrandire il campo visivo.
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UTILIZZO DEL BABYPHONE

1.Accendere la videocamera (trasmettitore): Collegare la videocamera all'adattatore di alimentazione e collegarla alla rete
elettrica. L'indicatore luminoso si accendera. Non scollegare la telecamera dall'adattatore. Altrimenti non funzionera.
2.Accensione del ricevitore: Collega il ricevitore all'adattatore di corrente e collegalo alla presa elettrica. Tieni premuto il
pulsante ON/OFF per 3 secondi per accendere il ricevitore. Vedrai un'immagine in tempo reale sull'unita genitore.

NOTA: Il baby monitor deve essere sempre utilizzato con |'antenna dispiegata.

3. Funzione di ingrandimento/riduzione dell'immagine: Tenere premuto il tasto di ingrandimento/riduzione (tasto
ZOOM/ PU.1-2) sul monitor per 2 secondi. Sullo schermo verra visualizzato I'icona "ZOOM" (vedi didascalia A). Premere
nuovamente il tasto ZOOM (PU.1-2) per riportare I'immagine alla scala normale. Per impostazione predefinita, I'immagine
dovrebbe essere in scala normale.

4. Visione notturna automatica: Il trasmettitore € dotato di LED a infrarossi ad alta intensita per catturare immagini nitide
anche al buio. Quando il sensore fotografico incorporato nella parte superiore dell'unita rileva un basso livello di luce
ambientale, i LED si attivano automaticamente. Lo schermo del ricevitore diventa bianco e nero e visualizza gli oggetti che
si trovano a 2 m di distanza dalla videocamera. I'icona per la visione notturna automatica (vedi didascalia A) apparira
nella parte superiore dello schermo.

5. Impostazione per la comunicazione bidirezionale: In condizioni normali, il trasmettitore trasmette suoni e immagini al
ricevitore. Se si desidera utilizzare la funzione "Comunicazione bidirezionale", tenere premuto il pulsante di
comunicazione bidirezionale (PU.1-3), l'icona "Microfono" (vedi didascalia A) apparira nella parte superiore dello
schermo. La vostra voce verra emessa dall'altoparlante della videocamera posizionata nella stanza del bimbo. Rilasciare il
pulsante (PU.1-43 per uscire da questa modalita.

NOTA: in modalita di comunicazione bidirezionale, |I'altoparlante del dispositivo principale viene disattivato.

6.Regolazione orizzontale/verticale dell' angolazione della videocamera: si effettua a distanza tramite i pulsanti sul
ricevitore.

*Premere il pulsante sinistrat < sul ricevitore e la videocamera ruotera verso sinistra. Togliere il dito dal pulsante per
arrestare il movimento della videocamera.

*Premere il pulsante destra P sul ricevitore e la videocamera ruotera verso destra. Togliere il dito dal pulsante per
arrestare il movimento della videocamera.

*Premere il pulsante su™ A sul ricevitore e la videocamera girera® verso I'alto. Togliere il dito dal pulsante per arrestare il
movimento della videocamera.

*Premere il pulsante giu™ V¥ sul ricevitore e la videocamera girera® verso il basso. Togliere il dito dal pulsante per arrestare il
movimento della videocamera.

7. Visualizzazione automatica per la scansione della videocamera: Premere il pulsante di visualizzazione automatica
(PU.1-2) per visualizzare/scansionare la videocamera, l'icona Scansione (vedi didascalia A) apparira nella parte superiore
dello schermo. L'immagine video di ciascuna videocamera verra visualizzata sul display LCD per circa 10 secondi, quindi
passera alla videocamera successiva.

8.Display:

*Potenza del segnale (icona dalla didascalia A): 5 livelli di potenza. Il livello piu alto significa segnale pil forte.

Stato della batteria (icona dalla didascalia A): mostra lo stato attuale della batteria. Stato: carica completa, 3/4 di carica,
2/4 di carica, 1/4 di carica, batteria scarica. Tempo di ricarica: 8 ore con il caricabatterie in dotazione.

*Indicatore di batteria scarica: Quando la carica della batteria del ricevitore € bassa (inferiore al 20%), sullo schermo viene
visualizzata un'icona di batteria scarica. Quando la carica della batteria & inferiore al 10%, viene visualizzata l'icona rossa
lampeggiante della batteria e viene emesso un allarme ogni 3 secondi fino allo spegnimento automatico del ricevitore.

MENU PRINCIPALE DEL RICEVITORE

PRINCIPIO DI FUNZIONAMENTO: 3e per attivare le funzioni, premere "OK" e "MENU" (PU.1-4) - il display visualizzera il
menu principale. Utilizzando i cursori su/git (A &YV), sinistra/destra (4&P>), & possibile navigare nel menu e nei
sottomenu di ciascuna funzione. Per confermare la funzione selezionata, premere "OK". Per uscire dalla funzione
selezionata, premere il tasto di ritorno (PU.1-3).
1. AGGIUNGERE/RIMUOVERE LA VIDEOCAMERA: Il dispositivo genitore pud collegarsi a un massimo di 4 telecamere
diverse dello stesso modello.
*Aggiungere una videocamera: Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Utilizzare i cursori per spostarsi verso
I'alto/il basso, a sinistra/destra per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona " Videocamera" (vedi didascalia A). Sempre
utilizzando i cursori di movimento, selezionare l'icona "Aggiungi videocamera" (vedi didascalia A). Fare clic su OK per
confermare. Quando sullo schermo appare il simbolo di connessione (PAIR), tenere premuto per circa 30 secondi il
pulsante di connessione (PAIR), che si trova sul trasmettitore (dispositivo baby). Sullo schermo dovrebbe apparire I'icona
di avvenuto collegamento (vedi disascalia A).
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*Un altro modo per collegare la videocamera prescelta al ricevitore: tenere premuto il pulsante di connessione (PAIR)
situato sulla videocamera per circa 3 secondi. L'indicatore on/off iniziera a lampeggiare. Quindi, selezionare la
videocamera desiderata sul display e premere il pulsante OK sul ricevitore. Il ricevitore si colleghera al trasmettitore e
apparira un'immagine in tempo reale della videocamera selezionata.

*Rimuovere la videocamera: Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Selezionare l'icona "Videocamera" (vedi
didascalia A). Selezionare I'icona “Rimuovere la videocamera ” (vedi didascalia A). Fare clic su OK per confermare. Lo
schermo chiedera di riconfermare la selezione con "SI" e "NO". Dopo aver premuto "SI", premere nuovamente OK per
rimuovere la videocamera.

2.REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME E DELLA LUMINOSITA: Premete il pulsante Volume/Luminosita (PU.1-8). Sul display
compare I'icona “ Volume" e "Luminosita"” (vedi didascalia A).

*Tramite i cursori di movimento sinistra/destra (4&P>), selezionare il volume preferito.

*Tramite i cursori di movimento su'/giu’ (A & V), selezionare il livello di luminosita preferito.

Per uscire dalla funzione prescelta, premere il pulsante Indietro (PU.1-3). L'unita dispone di 5 livelli di luminosita e di
controllo del volume. Le impostazioni predefinite di entrambe le funzioni sono regolate automaticamente al livello 3.
3.LETTORE MUSICALE CON NINNE NANNE: Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Utilizzare i cursori per
spostarsi verso su/gil, sinistra/destra per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona "Lettore musicale con 8 ninne nanne" (vedi
didascalia A). Usare i cursori per spostarsi su/giu, a sinistra/destra per selezionare la melodia desiderata oppure per
selezionare I'lcona "Riproduci l'intero ciclo di 8 ninne nanne ” (vedi didascalia A) - A questo punto, tutte le melodie
verranno riprodotte una ad una in sequenza. Premere OK per confermare. Premere ,Mettere in pausa/arrestare il lettore
musicale" (vedi didascalia A) per fermare la musica. Per uscire dalla funzione, premere il tasto Indietro (PU.1-3). Come
impostazione predefinita, le impostazioni del lettore musicale sono disattivate.

4.MODALITA DI RISPARMIO ENERGETICO (ECO): Questa modalita consente di controllare I'attivazione del suono della
videocamera. |l display LCD si accende solo quando il dispositivo per neonati rileva un suono. Se entro 30 secondi non
viene captato alcun suono intorno alla videocamera, il display video si spegne per risparmiare energia. Quando la
videocamera rileva suoni piu forti del livello di sensibilita selezionato (basso, medio, alto), ricomincia a trasmettere un
segnale al dispositivo genitore e accende lo schermo del ricevitore. Per impostare il dispositivo sulla funzione ECO,
procedere nei seguenti passaggi. Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Usare i cursori per spostarsi verso
I'alto/il basso, a sinistra/destra per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona "Risparmio energetico” (vedi didascalia A).
Utilizzando i cursori per spostarsi a sinistra/destra (4&P>), selezionare il livello di sensibilitd desiderato (basso, medio,
alto). Premere OK per confermare. Per uscire dalla funzione, premere il tasto indietro (PU.1-3).

*lcona “sensibilita bassa” (vedi didascalia A): Valore soglia elevato della cattura dei suoni prima dell'attivazione della
funzione (pianto prolungato o richiami vocali).

*Icona ,,sensibilita media“ (vedi didascalia A): Valore soglia medio della cattura del suono prima che la funzione si attivi.
*lcona ,sensibilita’ alta” (vedi didascalia A): Valore soglia basso della cattura del suono prima dell'attivazione della
funzione (in presenza di un suono lieve o di un pianto).

5.ALLARME PROMEMORIA PER LA PAPPA DEL BIMBO: Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Utilizzare i
cursori di movimento per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona "Imposta allarme pasti". (vedi didascalia A). Con i cursori
su/gili e sinistra/destra, selezionare |'ora desiderata per attivare I'allarme.Premere OK per confermare. Sullo schermo
verra visualizzata I'icona "Orologio” (vedi didascalia A).

* |l tempo minimo per il quale € possibile impostare un allarme pasto & di 5 minuti, mentre il massimo & di 7 ore. L'utente
ha a disposizione 9 livelli. Le impostazioni predefinite dell'allarme pasto sono disattivate.

* Per uscire dalla modalita, selezionare l'icona "Annulla allarme pasto" (vedi didascalia A) e premere OK per confermare.

6. IMPOSTAZIONI DELLA TEMPERATURA DELL'ARIA NELLA STANZA DEL BIMBO: Premere il pulsante del menu principale.
Usare i cursori per spostarsi verso l'alto/il basso e verso sinistra/destra per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona
,Temperatura” (vedi didascalia A).

*Mediante i cursori per il movimento su o git (A& V), selezionare la temperatura da visualizzare in Fahrenheit oppure in
Celsius.

Utilizzare i cursori per il movimento su o giu (A& V), per selezionare I'opzione ON o OFF per attivare o disattivare la
funzione di allarme quando si raggiunge il valore minimo e massimo della temperatura.

eUtilizzare i cursori per il movimento su o git (A & V), per impostare il valore di temperatura piu alto e piu basso quando
si e selezionato rispettivamente I'icona Hi (vedi didascalia A, la seconda immagine) oppurew Lo (vedi didascalia A).

*ll range di temperatura e’ 0 ~ 40°C.

*L'impostazione predefinita dell'allarme per I'alta temperatura & di 36°C e I'allarme per la bassa temperatura e di 8°C.
*Quando la temperatura dell'aria & superiore o inferiore al range impostato, il display visualizzera I'icona “Allarme” (vedi
didascalia A), che attirera la vostra attenzione con un segnale sonoro. Interrompere |'allarme premendo un pulsante
qualsiasi del dispositivo genitore.



7.IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA LINGUA: Premere il pulsante del menu principale (PU.1-4). Usare i cursori per spostarsi verso
I'alto/il basso, verso sinistra/destra per raggiungere e selezionare l'icona "Impostazione della lingua" (vedi didascalia A).
Premere OK per confermare |'accesso al sottomenu, quindi con i cursori di navigazione selezionare la lingua desiderata.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare. Per uscire dalla funzione, premere il pulsante Indietro (PU.1-3).

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Nessun collegamento al monitor

* Gli adattatori di alimentazione non sono collegati correttamente.
*Assicurarsi che la videocamera e il monitor siano accesi.

* La videocamera e posizionata troppo lontana dal monitor.

*la videocamera e il monitor non sono stati collegati in modo corretto;
seguire le istruzioni per COLLEGARE.

Immagine bloccata sullo schermo

*Spegnere e riaccendere la videocamera (scollegare |'adattatore, quindi
ricollegarlo alla presa di corrente).
*Premere il pulsante RESET sul retro del dispositivo principale.

Interferenza dell'immagine o cattiva
ricezione

*Avvicinare il monitor alla videocamera.

*La videocamera o il monitor sono troppo vicini a oggetti metallici.
*Altri dispositivi elettronici interferiscono con il segnale.

*La carica della batteria e troppo bassa.

Collegamento audio scadente (presenza
di rumore)

* La videocamera e il monitor potrebbero essere troppo vicini.
*ll volume del monitor potrebbe essere troppo alto.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

1.Non immergere la fotocamera o il suo adattatore in acqua e non lavarli sotto I'acqua corrente.

2.Non utilizzare spray detergenti e detergenti liquidi.

3.Prima di pulire la fotocamera & necessario scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.

4.Pulire le unita con un panno morbido e asciutto.

5.Se non utilizzerete la fotocamera per un lungo periodo, conservatela insieme al cavo di alimentazione in un luogo fresco

e asciutto.

6.Avvertimento! | bambini non dovrebbero giocare con questo prodotto! Conservarlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
7.Se il prodotto & danneggiato e non puo piu essere utilizzato, non gettarlo insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Consegnarlo ad un
punto di raccolta ufficiale per il riciclaggio. In questo modo contribuisci a preservare I'ambiente.

8.Se si riscontrano danni o parti mancanti/rotte, interrompere I'utilizzo del prodotto fino alla rimozione dei danni.

9.Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli. Contatta il negozio da cui hai acquistato il prodotto.

10.Non calpestare il cavo di alimentazione e non pizzicarlo, soprattutto in corrispondenza dei connettori, della scatola di
derivazione e nel punto in cui il cavo esce dall'apparecchio.

11.Posizionare i dispositivi e gli adattatori di alimentazione in modo da fornire loro la ventilazione necessaria. Non coprirli

con vestiti, asciugamani, coperte o simili.

12.Scollegate sempre i dispositivi durante i temporali o se prevedete di non utilizzarli per un lungo periodo.
13.Impronte digitali o polvere sull'obiettivo potrebbero compromettere il funzionamento della fotocamera. Evitare di

toccare |'obiettivo con le dita.

MARCATURA CE M E CONFORMITA EO

c € Questo prodotto & conforme ai requisiti della Comunita Europea sulle interferenze radio.

I monitor video soddisfa i requisiti delle norme europee e internazionali:

EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN
61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN
301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 Vv2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC
62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

Con la presente Moni Trade Ltd dichiara che questo baby monitor & conforme ai requisiti di base e alle altre disposizioni
applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/CE. Una copia della dichiarazione di conformita CE & disponibile online al sito

WWWw.cangaroo-bg.com.

FATTO PER IL CANGARO; ORIGINE RPC; Produttore e importatore: Moni Trade LTD
Indirizzo: Dolo str. 1, Trebich, Sofia, Bulgaria Tel.: + 359 2/ 936 07 90
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http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

FR

1.IMPORTANT! A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET A CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE FUTURE ! LE MANUEL
D'UTILISATION CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR L'UTILISATION CORRECTE ET L'ENTRETIEN
DU PRODUIT.

2.AVERTISSEMENT! LES SCHEMAS ET LES FIGURES DE CETTE INSTRUCTION SONT A DES FINS ILLUSTRATIVES
UNIQUEMENT ET LE PRODUIT QUE VOUS AVEZ ACHETE PEUT DIFFERER D'EUX.

3.Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la Communauté européenne en matiére d’interférences radio. Le
moniteur vidéo est conforme aux exigences des normes européennes et internationales applicables spécifiées
dans la section « MARQUAGE CE ET CONFORMITE CE ».

4 VEUILLEZ VOUS ASSURER QUE TOUTES LES PIECES SONT DISPONIBLES DANS L'EMBALLAGE DU PRODUIT :
*APPAREIL PARENTAL / MONITEUR (récepteur) - 1

*CAMERA (émetteur) - 1

*ADAPTATEUR - 2

*NOTICE D’UTILISATION — 1

*Kit de montage mural - 1

RECOMMANDATIONS ET MISES EN GARDE POUR L’UTILISATION SURE

1. ATTENTION ! Ce produit est une aide. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé comme un moniteur médical ou comme un
substitut a la surveillance parentale responsable et opportune.

2. Ne laissez jamais votre bébé seul au domicile. Veillez toujours a ce que quelqu’un le surveille et s'occupe de
lui.

3. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant une sensibilité
physique réduite ou des déficiences mentales, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, si elles sont
laissées sans surveillance et sans avoir obtenu des instructions de la part d’'une personne responsable de leur
sécurité sur la maniére d’utiliser I'appareil.

4. Attention ! A utiliser uniquement & lintérieur. Installer la caméra a Iextérieur pourrait entrainer son
endommagement.

5. ATTENTION ! GARDEZ LE PRODUIT HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS. Le produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne laissez
pas les enfants jouer avec le produit !

6. Utilisez ce produit uniguement aux fins pour lesquelles il a été congu, tels que décrits dans cette notice.
N’installez pas d’accessoires non fournis par le fabricant et n‘apportez pas d’améliorations ou de modifications
au produit, car cela pourrait entrainer son dysfonctionnement ou dommage.

7. Attention ! Le cable d’alimentation de I'appareil doit étre branché sur la prise secteur la plus éloignée de
votre bébé. Placez la caméra le plus loin possible du bébé. Les cables présentent un risque potentiel
d’étouffement. lIs doivent étre placés hors de portée des enfants (a une distance d’au moins 1 métre).

8. Ne placez jamais la caméra dans ou au-dessus du lit ou du berceau du bébé.

9. La caméra doit étre placée a au moins 1 métre de I'enfant pour que le microphone capte les sons du bébé.
10. Si vous placez la caméra sur une table ou une petite armoire basse, ne laissez pas le cable d’alimentation
pendre du bord de la table ou du plan de travail. Il est possible que les gens trébuchent sur les cables.

11. Ne placez pas la caméra a proximité de I'eau, par exemple a c6té d’une baignoire, d’'un évier ou dans une
piece humide ou un sous-sol humide.

12. N'immergez pas la caméra, son cable d’alimentation ou toute autre partie du produit dans I'eau ou tout
autre liquide.

13. lantenne de la caméra est fixe. N'essayez pas de |'étirer.

14. N’essayez jamais de modifier le produit, de le réparer vous-méme en cas de défaillance ou de remplacer
I'une de ses piéces par une piece non fournie par le fabricant/importateur.

15. Ne touchez pas un appareil tombé dans I'eau. Si un tel accident se produit, débranchez immédiatement
I'adaptateur d’alimentation s’il a été branché au secteur.

16. Ne placez pas I'appareil dans des endroits ou de I'eau ou d’autres liquides pourraient tomber dessus.

17. N'utilisez jamais le vidéophone dans des endroits humides ou a proximité de I'eau.

18. N'utilisez pas le produit dans des environnements trés contaminés (poussiéreux). Cela réduirait la durée de

vie de I'appareil.



19. Ne placez jamais d’'objets sur le vidéophone et ne le couvrez pas.

20. Ne bloquez pas les orifices de ventilation. lls ont pour but d’assurer la ventilation et de protéger I'appareil
contre la surchauffe. Installez le produit conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

21. Avant de brancher le cable d’alimentation du produit a la prise, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'adaptateur correspond a celle du réseau électrique local.

22. Le cable d’alimentation ne doit étre connecté qu’a une prise électrique avec les parametres suivants : 100V
~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23. Veillez a ne pas renverser de nourriture, d’'eau ou tout autre liquide sur le cable d’alimentation.

24. Ne coupez /modifiez pas les parties de 'adaptateur, car cela fera I'utilisation dangereuse.

25. N'utilisez que le cable d’alimentation fourni par le fabricant/importateur.

26. N'utilisez pas l'adaptateur si le cable ou la fiche est endommagé.

27. Pour éviter tout accident, remplacez I'adaptateur endommagé par un adaptateur d’origine.

28. Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n‘ouvrez pas le corps du vidéophone.

29. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est endommagé ou s’il est tombé dans I'eau.
Vous devez contacter le point de vente auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit ou I'importateur afin de faire
réparer le dommage.

30. N’essayez pas de démonter ou de réparer l'appareil au domicile, cela se fait uniquement dans un centre de
service agréé ou directement aupres de I'importateur.

31. En cas de dommage, n‘essayez pas de modifier la caméra / 'adaptateur ou de la réparer vous-méme. Pour
obtenir des conseils, contactez un centre de service agréé ou le point de vente auprées duquel vous avez acheté
le produit.

32. N'utilisez pas de pieces de rechange autres que celles d’origine fournies par le fabricant ou I'importateur.
33. Ne rangez pas I'écoute-bébé ou l'adaptateur a proximité de sources de chaleur directes - flammes nues,
appareils de chauffage ou cuisinieres.

34. ATTENTION :

Utilisez et stockez I'appareil a des températures comprises entre 0° et 45°.

*N’exposez pas la caméra a des températures trop basses ou trop élevées et a la lumieére directe du soleil.

35. N'utilisez pas d’objets pointus ou de détergents agressifs pour nettoyer I'appareil.

36. Débranchez toujours les adaptateurs d’alimentation si vous n’avez pas l'intention d’utiliser le produit
pendant une longue période.

37. Attention ! Risque de suffocation ! Tenez les emballages en plastique hors de portée des enfants. Ne laissez
pas les enfants jouer avec les emballages en plastique - les emballages contient de petites pieces. Les avaler
peut provoquer un étranglement. Les emballages en plastique peuvent provoquer un étouffement ou une
suffocation. Ne déballez pas le produit en présence d’enfants de moins de trois ans.

38. Protection de la vie privée

N’oubliez jamais que vous utilisez les ondes publiques lorsque vous utilisez I'écoute-bébé moniteur numérique
sans fil 2.4 GHz. Le son et la vidéo peuvent étre diffusés vers d’autres appareils récepteurs. Les conversations,
méme dans les pieces proches de la caméra, peuvent également étre diffusées.

39. Attention ! Pour protéger votre vie privée, lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas, éteignez toujours la caméra et
I'appareil parental. Lappareil parental peut recevoir des interférences d’autres appareils dans la gamme de
fréquences de 2,4 GHz.

40. N’enlevez pas les étiquettes et les avertissements apposés sur le produit ! lls sont importants pour tous
ceux qui les utilisent !

ALIMENTATION DES APPAREILS

»Lémetteur (la caméra) ne fonctionne que lorsqu’il est branché sur le secteur. Pour ce faire, utilisez uniquement
I'adaptateur fourni.

> Le récepteur a une batterie rechargeable intégrée. La charge compléte de la batterie prend 8 heures. Vous pouvez alors
utiliser I'appareil sans le brancher sur un adaptateur pendant environ 10 heures, en fonction de I'utilisation que vous en
faites. Pour charger la batterie, utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur fourni.

>ATTENTION ! AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, CHARGEZ COMPLETEMENT LE RECEPTEUR PENDANT 8
HEURES !



[ INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE DU RECEPTEUR (APPAREIL

PARENTAL)
L ¥ 1.Avant de procéder a la premiére utilisation, chargez complétement la batterie.
t; r 2. Le produit a une batterie lithium-ion intégrée de 3,7 V/4000 mAh.

mmmm 3 La batterie rechargeable intégrée ne peut pas étre retirée du produit.

LA CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE NE DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE QUE PAR UN ADULTE !

ATTENTION !

4.Chargement:

*Connectez le cable de chargement a la prise de charge de |'unité parents (récepteur).

*Branchez ensuite le chargeur sur une prise du secteur de votre domicile.

5.Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni avec le tire-lait. N'utilisez pas de chargeurs d'autres produits.

6.Chargez la batterie a temps. Chargez lorsque l'indicateur de charge affiche 1 barre ou commence a clignoter.

7.Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser le chargeur. Seul un adulte doit manipuler le chargeur. Apres le chargement, rangez
I'adaptateur dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants.

8.Si vous n'allez pas utiliser le produit pendant une longue période, chargez complétement la batterie avant de la ranger
pour la ranger. Rechargez ensuite la batterie au moins une fois par mois pour prolonger sa durée de vie.

9. Si la batterie est endommagée ou ne peut plus étre chargée, pour consultation et réparation, contactez le point de
vente aupres duquel vous avez acheté le produit ou I'importateur / distributeur.

10.La batterie est recyclable. Si le produit est endommagé et ne peut pas étre réparé, déposez-le dans un point de
collecte. Respectez les régles de votre pays en matiére de collecte séparée des produits électriques et électroniques et
des piles rechargeables (accumulateurs). Ne jetez ce type de déchets que dans les zones désignées.

I SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Batterie lithium (Li-ion) intégrée de 3.7V 4000 mAh (14.8 Wh)
et

Alimentation de 'appareil parental (récepteur) Chargeur (adaptateur) :
Courant d’entrée : 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz ; Courant de sortie
:5VDC1.0A
Adaptateur (cable d’alimentation) :

Alimentation de la caméra (émetteur) Courant d’entrée : 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz ; Courant de sortie
:5VDC1.0A

Fréquence de fonctionnement 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Puissance d’émission <19dBm

Durée d’utilisation aprés une charge compléte Jusqu’a 10 heures

Ecran vidéo 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) a l'extérieur

Portée (sans obstacles) > 165ft (50m) & intérieur

Fonction de communication bidirectionnelle Oui

Température de I'air appropriée pour utiliser le produit | 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Température de I'air appropriée pour charger le produit | 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Humidité de I'air appropriée pour utiliser le produit 15% - 85%

( COMPOSANTS DU RECEPTEUR

» FIGURE PU.1:

1 - Témoin lumineux du niveau de volume ; 2 - Bouton pour agrandir / réduire I'écran (bouton ZOOM) / Visualisation
automatique pour balayer la caméra ; 3 - Bouton de retour (sortie de la commande) / Bouton d’activation/désactivation de
la communication bidirectionnelle ; 4 - Bouton de confirmation (OK) et bouton d’acces au menu principal (MENU) ; 5, 6, 7
et 12 - Boutons permettant de régler les différentes fonctions du menu ou de déplacer le curseur vers la gauche / droite /
bas / haut ; 8 — 9 - Bouton de réglage du volume / de la luminosité de I’écran ;



10 - Témoin lumineux de charge de la batterie/ Témoin lumineux d’alimentation de I'appareil ; 11 - Microphone ; 13 - Ecran
vidéo LCD.

> FIGURE PU.2:

1 - Antenne ; 2 - Bouton marche/arrét de l'appareil ; 3 - Support du moniteur ; 4 - Port de charge ; 5 - Haut-parleur ; 6 -
Bouton de réinitialisation.

COMPOSANTS DE 'EMETTEUR

> FIGURE BU.1:

1 - Microphone ; 2 - Capteur de lumiére ; 3 - LED infrarouges ; 4 - Objectif de la caméra ; 5 - Voyant d’alimentation de
I'appareil ;

> FIGURE BU.2:

1 — Antenne ; 2 — Haut-parleur ; 3 — Clé pour se connecter au récepteur ; 4 — Prise pour l'adaptateur ; 5 — Capteur de
température.

ADAPTATEUR

Courant d’entrée : 100V— 240V - 50/60 Hz ; Courant de sortie : 5V 1A 5.0W. l'adaptateur AC est alimenté en basse
tension.

Connectez I'adaptateur a la prise appropriée de la caméra. Branchez ensuite la fiche sur une prise du secteur de votre
domicile. La fiche est utilisée pour connecter I'appareil a lI'alimentation électrique, I'appareil doit étre facilement
accessible. ATTENTION : L'adaptateur et le cable d’alimentation fournis ont une conception spécifique adaptée a ce
produit. lls ne peuvent pas étre utilisés pour d’autres appareils et d’autres adaptateurs qui ne sont pas fournis par le
fabricant/importateur ne doivent pas étre branchés a cet appareil.

POSITION DE LA CAMERA

L'UNITE BEBE (CAMERA) PEUT ETRE POSITIONNEE DE 2 MANIERES :

1.Placé sur une surface stable et plane.

2.Monté au mur. Placez la caméra plus haut pour avoir une meilleure vue du lit ou du berceau du bébé.

3.Lorsque vous placez votre caméra, gardez ces conseils a I'esprit pour choisir le meilleur emplacement de la caméra :
*La caméra doit étre a au moins 1 métre de votre enfant afin de garantir que le microphone puisse capter le son de
I'enfant. Il s’agit de la distance de sécurité minimale absolue recommandée pour limiter I'exposition aux rayonnements
électromagnétiques.

*Ne placez pas et n'installez pas 'appareil dans ou au-dessus du berceau/de I'aire de jeux.

*Placez votre caméra hors de portée des enfants dans un endroit offrant un champ de vision clair et dégagé et avec un bon
signal vers le routeur Wi-Fi.

*Remarque : Votre portée sans fil varie en fonction de facteurs environnementaux, notamment les obstacles physiques,
les matériaux de construction et les interférences sans fil.

«Evitez de placer I'appareil photo dans une zone ol beaucoup de lumiére pénétre directement dans I'objectif de I'appareil
photo.

*Les lumiéres infrarouges peuvent se refléter sur les murs et avoir un impact négatif sur la qualité vidéo. Essayez d'éloigner
votre appareil photo des murs.

*Vous pouvez déplacer et zoomer le champ de vision.

COMMENT UTILISER L’ECOUTE-BEBE

1. Allumer de la caméra (I’émetteur) : Connectez la caméra a I'adaptateur d’alimentation et branchez-la sur le secteur. Le
voyant lumineux s'allumera. Ne déconnectez pas la caméra de I'adaptateur. Sinon, elle ne fonctionnera pas.

2.Mise en marche du récepteur : Connectez le récepteur a l'adaptateur secteur et branchez-le sur le secteur. Maintenez le
bouton ON/OFF enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour allumer le récepteur. Vous verrez I'image en temps réel sur l'unité
parentale.

NOTE : Uécoute-bébé doit toujours étre utilisé avec I'antenne déployée.

3.Fonction Agrandir / réduire I’écran : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton pour agrandir / réduire I'écran (bouton
ZOOM/ PU.1-2) sur le moniteur pendant 2 secondes. L'icéne « ZOOM » apparaitra sur I'’écran (voir la légende A). Appuyez
a nouveau sur le bouton ZOOM (PU.1-2) pour ramener l'image a I'échelle normale. Par défaut, I'image devrait étre a
I’échelle normale.

4.Vision nocturne automatique : L'émetteur dispose de LED infrarouges de haute intensité pour capturer des images
claires dans l'obscurité. Lorsque le capteur photo intégré en haut de lI'appareil détecte un faible niveau de lumiere
ambiante, les LED s’activeront automatiquement. L'écran du récepteur deviendra noir et blanc et le récepteur affichera



les objets situés a 2 m de la caméra. L'icone de vision nocturne automatique (voir la légende A) apparaitra en haut de
I'écran.

5.Régler la communication bidirectionnelle : Dans des conditions normales, I'émetteur transmet le son et I'image au
récepteur. Si vous souhaitez utiliser la fonction « Communication bidirectionnelle », appuyez sur le bouton de
communication bidirectionnelle (PU.1-3) et maintenez-le enfoncé, I'icbne « Microphone » (voir la légende A) apparaitra
en haut de I'écran. Votre voix sera émise par le haut-parleur de la caméra que vous avez placée dans la piece de votre
bébé. Relachez le bouton (PU.1-3) pour quitter ce mode.

NOTE : En mode de communication bidirectionnelle, le haut-parleur de I'appareil parental est mis en sourdine.

6.Régler I'angle horizontal / vertical de la caméra : effectué a distance via les boutons du récepteur.

*Appuyez sur le bouton gauche d du récepteur et la caméra tournera vers la gauche. Retirez votre doigt du bouton pour
arréter le mouvement de la caméra.

*Appuyez sur le bouton droit P> du récepteur et la caméra tournera vers la droite. Retirez votre doigt du bouton pour
arréter le mouvement de la caméra.

*Appuyez sur le bouton haut A du récepteur et la caméra tournera vers le haut. Retirez votre doigt du bouton pour arréter
le mouvement de la caméra.

*Appuyez sur le bouton bas V¥ du récepteur et la caméra tournera vers le bas. Retirez votre doigt du bouton pour arréter le
mouvement de la caméra.

7.Visualisation automatique pour balayer la caméra : Appuyez sur le bouton de visualisation automatique (PU.1-2) pour
visualiser / balayer la caméra, 'icbne « Balayage » (voir la légende A) apparaitra en haut de I'’écran. Limage vidéo de
chaque caméra s’affichera sur I'écran LCD pendant environ 10 secondes, puis passera a la caméra suivante.

8.Affichage :

*Puissance du signal (icone de la légende A) : 5 niveaux de puissance. Le niveau plus élevé signifie un signal plus puissant.
«Etat de la batterie (icone de la légende A) : indique I'état actuel de la batterie. Etat : charge compléte, 3/4 de charge, 2/4
de charge, 1/4 de charge, batterie faible. Temps de charge : 8 heures avec le chargeur fourni.

*Indicateur de batterie faible : Lorsque la charge de la batterie de récepteur est faible (inférieure a 20 %), l'icone de
batterie faible s’affichera sur I’écran. Lorsque la charge de la batterie est inférieure a 10 %, I'icobne de batterie rouge
clignotante s’affichera, tandis qu’une alarme se fait entendre toutes les 3 secondes jusqu’a ce que récepteur s'éteigne
automatiquement.

MENU PRINCIPAL DU RECEPTEUR

PRINCIPE DE FONCTIONNEMENT : Pour activer les fonctions, appuyez sur les boutons « OK » et « MENU » (PU.1-4) -
I’écran affiche le menu principal. En utilisant les curseurs pour se déplacer vers le haut/bas (A & V), vers la gauche/droite
(4&P>), vous pouvez vous déplacer dans le menu et le sous-menu de chaque fonction. Pour confirmer la fonction
sélectionnée, appuyez sur « OK ». Pour quitter la fonction sélectionnée, appuyez sur le bouton de retour (PU.1-3)

1. AJOUTER / RETIRER UNE CAMERA : l'appareil parental peut se connecter & un maximum de 4 caméras différentes du
méme modéle.

*Ajouter une caméra : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Utilisez les curseurs pour vous déplacer vers le
haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite afin d’atteindre et de sélectionner I'icdbne « Caméra » (voir la Iégende A). Toujours a l'aide
des curseurs de déplacement, sélectionnez I'icone « Ajouter une caméra » (voir la Iégende A). Appuyez sur « OK » pour
confirmer. Lorsque le signe d’appariement (PAIR) apparait sur I'’écran, appuyez sur le bouton d’appariement (PAIR) pendant
environ 30 secondes, situé sur 'émetteur (appareil bébé). L'icone d’appariement réussi doit apparaitre sur I'’écran (voir la
légende A).

*Une autre facon de faire l'appariement de la caméra sélectionnée avec le récepteur : Appuyez sur le bouton
d’appariement (PAIR) situé sur la caméra et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant environ 3 secondes. L'indicateur marche/arrét
se mettra a clignoter. Sélectionnez ensuite la caméra souhaitée sur I'affichage et appuyez sur le bouton OK du récepteur.
Le récepteur se connectera a I'émetteur et une image en temps réel apparait depuis la caméra sélectionnée.

*Retirer une caméra : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Sélectionnez I'icone « Camera » (voir la légende
A). Sélectionnez I'icone « Retirer une caméra » (voir la légende A). Appuyez sur « OK » pour confirmer. Une demande de
reconfirmation de votre choix par « OUl » et « NON » apparait sur I'écran. Aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton « OUI »,
appuyez a nouveau sur OK pour retirer la caméra.

2.REGLER LE VOLUME ET LA LUMINOSITE : Appuyer sur le bouton de réglage du Volume / de la Luminosité (PU.1-8). Les
icones « Volume » et « Luminosité » apparaissent sur I'écran (voir la légende A).

*En utilisant les curseurs de déplacement vers la gauche/droite (4&P>), sélectionnez le volume souhaité.

*En utilisant les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut/bas (A & ¥ ), sélectionnez le niveau de luminosité souhaité.

Pour quitter la fonction sélectionnée, appuyez sur le bouton de retour (PU.1-3). Lappareil dispose de 5 niveaux de
luminosité et de volume. Les réglages par défaut de ces deux fonctionnalités sont automatiquement ajustés au niveau 3.



3. LECTEUR DE MUSIQUE AVEC BERCEUSES : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Utilisez les curseurs de
déplacement vers le haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite pour atteindre et sélectionner I'icéne « Lecteur de musique avec 8
berceuses » (voir la légende A). Utilisez les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite pour
sélectionner la mélodie souhaitée ou pour sélectionner I'icone « Jouer la séquence compléte avec 8 berceuses » (voir la
légende A) - alors toutes les mélodies seront jouées une aprés l'autre en une séquence. Appuyez sur « OK » pour
confirmer. Appuyez sur 'icbne « Arréter / mettre en pause du lecteur de musique » (voir la légende A) pour arréter la
musique. Pour quitter la fonction, appuyez sur le bouton de retour (PU.1-3). Par défaut, les réglages du lecteur de musique
sont désactivés.

4. MODE D’ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE (ECO) : Ce mode vous permet de contrdler I'activation du son de la caméra. L'affichage
LCD ne s‘allume que lorsque I'appareil bébé capte un son. Si aucun son n’est capté autour de la caméra dans les 30
secondes, l'affichage vidéo s’éteint pour économiser de I'énergie. Lorsque la caméra capte des sons plus forts que le
niveau de sensibilité sélectionné (faible, moyen, haut), elle recommencera a transmettre un signal a I'appareil parental et
allumera I'écran du récepteur. Pour régler I'appareil sur la fonctionnalité ECO, suivez les étapes suivantes : Appuyez sur le
bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Utilisez les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite pour
atteindre et sélectionner I'icdne « Economie d’énergie » (voir la légende A). En utilisant les curseurs de déplacement vers
la gauche/droite (4&P>), sélectionnez le niveau de sensibilité souhaitée (faible, moyen, haut). Appuyez sur « OK » pour
confirmer. Pour quitter la fonction, appuyez sur le bouton de retour (PU.1-3)

*Icone « Faible niveau de sensibilité » (légende A) : Valeur seuil élevée de capture de sons avant I'activation de la fonction
(pleurs ou bruits prolongés).

*lcone « Moyen niveau de sensibilité » (légende A) : Valeur seuil moyenne de capture de sons avant I'activation de la
fonction.

*lcone « Haut niveau de sensibilité » (légende A) : Valeur seuil basse de capture de sons avant I'activation de la fonction
(bruits ou pleurs légers).

5. ALARME DE RAPPEL POUR NOURRIR LE BEBE : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Utiliser les curseurs
de déplacement pour atteindre et sélectionner I'icone « Régler I'alarme repas » (voir la légende A). En utilisant les
curseurs de déplacement vers le haut/bas, la gauche/droite, sélectionnez le temps souhaité pour l'activation de I'alarme.
Appuyez sur « OK » pour confirmer. L'icone « Montre » apparaitra sur I’écran (voir la légende A, deuxieme image).

*La durée minimale pour laquelle I'alarme repas peut étre réglée est de 5 minutes, la durée maximale est de 7 heures.
L'utilisateur dispose de 9 niveaux. Par défaut, les réglages de I'alarme repas sont désactivés.

*Pour quitter le mode, sélectionnez I'icbne « Annuler l'alarme repas » (voir la légende A) et appuyez sur OK pour
confirmer.

6. REGLER LA TEMPERATURE DE L’AIR DANS LA PIECE DU BEBE : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal. Utilisez les
curseurs de déplacement vers le haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite afin d’atteindre et de sélectionner licone «
Température » (voir la légende A).

*En utilisant les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut ou vers le bas (A& V), sélectionnez la température a afficher en
Fahrenheit ou en Celsius.

*Utilisez les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut ou vers le bas (A&V) pour sélectionner l'option ON ou OFF afin
d’activer ou désactiver la fonctionnalité d’alarme, lorsque les valeurs de température minimale et maximale sont atteintes.
Utilisez les curseurs de déplacement vers le haut ou vers le bas (A& V) pour régler la valeur de température la plus
élevée et la plus basse lorsque vous avez sélectionné I'icone Hi (voir la légende A) ou Lo (voir la légende A),
respectivement.

*La plage de température est de 0 ~ 40°C.

*Par défaut, le réglage de I'alarme de haute température est de 36°C et le réglage de I'alarme de basse température est de
8°C.

*Lorsque la température de l'air est supérieure ou inférieure a la plage définie, I'icone « Alarme » (voir la légende A)
apparaitra sur I'écran, qui attirera votre attention par un signal sonore. Arrétez I'alarme en appuyant sur n’importe quel
bouton de I'appareil parental.

7. REGLAGE DE LA LANGUE : Appuyez sur le bouton du menu principal (PU.1-4). Utilisez les curseurs de déplacement vers
le haut/bas, vers la gauche/droite pour atteindre et sélectionner I'icdbne « Réglage de la langue » (voir la légende A).
Appuyez sur OK pour confirmer I'entrée dans le sous-menu, puis en utilisant les curseurs de déplacement, sélectionnez la
langue souhaitée. Appuyez sur « OK » pour confirmer. Pour quitter la fonction, appuyez sur le bouton de retour (PU.1-3).



DEPANNAGE

Pas de connexion au moniteur

*Les adaptateurs d’alimentation ne sont pas correctement connectés.
*Assurez-vous que la caméra et le moniteur sont ACTIVES.

*La caméra est trop éloignée du moniteur.

°La caméra et le moniteur ne sont pas correctement appariés ; suivez les
instructions pour APPARIEMENT.

Image figée sur I'écran

*Eteignez et rallumez la caméra (débranchez I'adaptateur, puis rebranchez-le
dans la prise).
*Appuyez sur le bouton RESET a l'arriére de I'appareil parental.

Interférences d’image ou mauvaise
réception

*Rapprochez le moniteur de la caméra.

*La caméra ou le moniteur sont placés trop prés d’objets métalliques.
*D’autres appareils électroniques interferent avec le signal.

*La charge de la batterie est trop faible.

Mauvaise connexion audio (présence de
bruit)

*|l est possible que la caméra et le moniteur soient trop proches I'un de
l'autre.
*|l est possible que le volume du moniteur soit trop élevé.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1.Ne plongez pas la caméra ou son adaptateur dans I'eau et ne les lavez pas sous |'eau courante.

2.N'utilisez pas de spray nettoyant ni de nettoyants liquides.

3.Avant de nettoyer la caméra, vous devez débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur.

4.Nettoyez les unités avec un chiffon doux et sec.

5.Si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil photo pendant une longue période, rangez-le ainsi que son cordon d'alimentation dans

un endroit frais et sec.

6.Avertissement! Les enfants ne devraient pas jouer avec ce produit !
7.Rangez-le hors de portée des enfants. Si le produit est endommagé et ne peut plus étre utilisé, ne le jetez pas avec les
ordures ménageres. Remettez-le a un point de collecte officiel pour recyclage. En faisant cela, vous contribuez a préserver

I’environnement.

8.Si vous constatez des dommages ou des piéces manquantes/cassées, arrétez d'utiliser le produit jusqu'a ce que les

dommages soient éliminés.

9.N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-méme. Contactez le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté le produit.

10.Ne marchez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation et ne le pincez pas, en particulier au niveau des connecteurs, du boitier
de prise et a I'endroit ou le cordon sort de I'appareil.

11.Positionnez les appareils et les adaptateurs secteur de maniére a leur fournir la ventilation nécessaire. Ne les couvrez
pas avec des vétements, des serviettes, des couvertures ou autres.

12.Débranchez toujours les appareils pendant les orages ou si vous ne les utilisez pas pendant une longue période.

13.Les empreintes digitales ou la poussiére sur I'objectif peuvent affecter le fonctionnement de I'appareil photo. Evitez de

toucher I'objectif avec vos doigts.

MARQUAGE CE ET CONFORMITE CE

c € Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la Communauté européenne en matiere d'interférences radio.

Le moniteur vidéo répond aux exigences des normes européennes et internationales :EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-
2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN |IEC 61000-3-
3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-
6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Par la présente, la Moni Trade Ltd déclare que cet écoute-bébé est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres
dispositions applicables de la directive 2014/53/UE. Une copie de la déclaration de conformité CE peut étre consultée en
ligne a I'adresse suivante : www.cangaroo-bg.com

CONCU POUR LE CANGOUROU ; ORIGINE RPC ; Fabricant et importateur : Moni Trade LTD
Adresse : rue Dolo. 1, Trebich, Sofia, Bulgarie Tél. : + 359 2/ 936 07 90
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1.BAXXHO! BHMMATE/NIbHO MPOYUTAUTE U COXPAHUTE ANA BYAYWMX CNPABOK! MHCTPYKUMA MO
SKCNNYATAUMMN  COOEPKUT BAMHYKO WHOOPMALMKO O MNPABUIBHOM WUCMOJIb3OBAHUN U
OBCNYXKNBAHUN U3OENTUA.

2.BHUMAHMUE! CXEMbl U PUCYHKU B 3TOM UHCTPYKUMU ABNAIOTCA /UL WUNNHOCTPATUBHBIMU U
PYKOBOAALWLUMU, N USOENUE, KOTOPOE Bbl MPUOBPE/TN, MOXET OTINYATBCA OT HUX.

3.[aHHoe wm3genve cooTBeTcTBYeT TpebosaHuam EBponeiickoro coobliectBa K  paguonomexam.
BnaeomMoHMTOp COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBaHUAM MPUMEHMMbIX EBPOMENCKUX U MeXAYHapOoAHbIX CTaHAapTOB,
yKa3aHHbIX B pasgene « MAPKMPOBKA CE n COOTBETCTBUE EC».

4.YBEOQWUTECD, YTO BCE AETA/IM HAXOAATCA B YNAKOBKE NMPOAYKTA:

* POOUTENIbCKMM BTOK/MOHUTOP (npuemHumk) — 1 wr.

* KAMEPA (aeTtckuit 610K) — 1 wr.

* MEPEXOAHWUK - 2 wr.

* MHCTPYKLMA NO NPUMEHEHUIO — 1 wr.

*KOMMNAEKT HACTEHHOIO KPEMNAEHUA — 1 wr.

PEKOMEHAALNN U NPEAYNPEXAEHNA 10 BE30MACHOU 3KCM/IYATALIMU

1.BHUMAHMUE! 3710 uspenune asnsetca BCNOMOraTte/bHbiM mnsgenvem. Ero Henb3a MCNONb30BaThb B
KayecTBe MegMUMHCKOro MOHMTOPA WAWM B KayecTBe 3aMeHbl OTBETCTBEHHOrNO WM CBOEBPEMEHHOrO
POANTENBCKOrO KOHTPOAA.

2.Hukorpa He ocTaBnaiTe pebeHKa oAHOro B Bawem gome. Becerga ybeantech, YTo eCTb KTO-TO, YTOObI
cneguTb 3a HUAM UAK 33 HEN.

3./lnuam (BKNtOYaA feTei), KoTopble B CBA3U CO CBOMMMU OOUINYECKMMWU U MCUXONOTUYECKUMM
0COBEHHOCTAMM, OTCYTCTBMEM OMbITA MAM HE3HAHMEM He B COCTOSHWM MO/Ib30BaTbCA MPUBOpPOM,
3anpewaeTca Nosb30BaTbCA 3TMM NpuMOOPOM, €CnM OHW OCTaBAeHbl 6e3 npucmoTpa U He
NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHbI /INLOM, OTBETCTBEHHbIM 33 WX 6e30MacHOCTb, O TOM, KaK MCNONb30BaTb
npubop.

4.BHumaHume! TonbKo 41A MCNOAb30BaHMA B NOMeLLEHNU. ECaM Bbl YCTAaHOBUTE KaMepy Ha OTKPbITOM
BO34yXe, 3TO MOXET NPMBECTU K ee NOBPEXAEHMUIO.

5.U3penne He nrpywkKa. He no3sonanTe cBOMM 4eTAM UrpaTb C HUM!

6.Mcnonb3ynte 3TO M3gEenMe TONbKO MO HA3HAYEHWIO, KaK OMWCAHO B 3TOM pyKoBoactee. He
pasmellanTe akceccyapbl, KOTOpble He MPEeAOCTaBAAKTCA MPOU3BOAUTENEM, U HE BHOCUTE KaKue-
NMB0o ynydleHna A n3SMeHeHNs B U34eNMe, TaK Kak 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K er0 HEUCNPABHOCTU NN
noBpeXKAeHUIO.

7.BHumaHme! LLHyp nuTaHWA Kamepbl O0MKEH OblTb MNOAKAOYEH K 3NeKTPUYECKOW po3eTKe,
PacnoNOXeHHON KaK MOXHO Aanblue OT Balero pebeHka. MomecTute Kamepy Kak MOXHO Aasnblue oT
pebeHka. Kabenu npeactaBnatoT NOTEHUMANbHYIO ONACHOCTb yaywbA. OHM AONXKHbI HAXOAUTbCA B
HeaOoCTYNMHOM AN1A aeTeit mecTe (Ha paccToaHMM He meHee 1 meTpa).

8.HuKoraa He ycTaHaBAMBaAMTE KAMepy B UM HA4 AETCKON KPOBATKOM NN MaHEKEM.

9.Kamepa ponxHa 6biITb nNomeweHa He MeHee 1 meTpa OT pebeHka, 4Tobbl MUKpPODOH Mor
yNnaBAnBaTb 3BYKWN pebeHkKa.

10.Ecnm Bbl nOMecCTUTE Kamepy Ha CTON UAN HU3KUI WKAPUMK, HE NO3BOAANTE LUHYP NUTAHUA BUCETb
C KpadA ctona naun paboyero ctona. J/ltoam moryT CNOTKHYTbCA O Kabenu.

11.He pa3smewante Kamepy BO3/le BOAbl, HanpMMmep, PALOM C BaAHHOW, C PaKOBWHOW MAN B
Npa4YeyYyHo, UM BO BAXXHOM NogBane.

12.He norpy:xante Kamepy, ee WHYp NUTaHMA UAKN KaKyto-nMbo YacTb nsgenua B BoAy MAW APYryto
HNAKOCTb.

13.AHTEeHHa Kamepbl 3adMKcHMpoBaHa. He nbiTalica pacTaHyTb ee.



14.Hukorga He nNbiTakTeCcb MOAUPULMPOBATL M3AENME, OTPEMOHTUPOBATL €ro CaMoCTOATE/IbHO B
CNyvyae NOBPEeXAEeHUA, WAN 3aMeHUTb OAHY M3 ero 4Yactel Ha Ty, KOTopasa He npeaocTaBaseTca
npoussoauTenem/MMmnopTePOM.

15.He poTparvBaiTech A0 ynaswero B Boay npubopa. MNpu BO3HUKHOBEHWM TAKOrO0 MHUWAEHTA
HemeA/IeHHO OTKAoYUTE LWHYP aganTtepa NUTAHMA, eCAM OH NOAKAKOYEH K 3/1eKTPOCETH.

16.He pa3meLlualitTe yCTPOMCTBO B MeCTax, r4e BOAa UM ApYyrue *KUAKOCTU MOTYT NONacTb Ha Hero.
17.HuKorga He Ucnonb3ynTe BUAEOHAHIO BO BAAXKHbIX MeCTax uav 86ansu sogbl.

18.He ncnonb3oBaTb M3genune B CUIbHO 3arpPA3SHEHHOW (NblIbHOW) cpeae. ITO COKPATUT CPOK CYKObl
YCTPOMCTBA.

19.Hukoraa He pasmelLanTe npegmeTbl HAa BUAEOHAHIO U HE HAKpbiBanTe ee.

20.He 6n10KMpOBaATb BEHTUNALUMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA. UX Lenbio asnaeTcAa obecneyeHne BEHTUNALMUU U
3awmTa npmubopa oT neperpesa. YCTaHaBAMBaTb B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMAMKU NPOU3BOAUTENA.
21.Mpexae 4Yem MNOAKMOYUTL LWIHYP NUTAHUA M3LeNuAa B PO3eTKY, ybeautecb, YTO HaMpAXKeHue,
YKa3aHHoOe Ha ajanTtepe, COOTBETCTBYET HAMPAXEHNIO MECTHOM CeTMH.

22.llHyp nuUTaHMA [OMKEH ObiTb MOAKAOYEH TOMBbKO K 3/MEKTPUYECKON PO3eTKE CO C/eAyLwuMn
napameTtpamu: 100V n 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.byabTe OCTOPOKHbI, YTOObI HE MPOAUTbL MWLy, BOAY WUAW NOOY0 APYrylo XUAKOCTb Ha LIHYP
nNUTaHUA.

24.He Bblpe3aTb/M3MeHUTb YaCTM afanTepa, TaK KaK 3TO NpeacTaBAseT ONAaCHOCTb NPW IKCNyaTaLumu.
25.Mcnonb3oBaTh TONbKO WHYP NUTAHWA, NPeAOCTaBAAEMbl Npon3BoauTenem/MmnopTepom.

26.He ncnonb3oBaTtb aganTtep, eCn eCcTb NOBPEXAEHHbIV Kabenb an BUAKa.

27.Bo un3bexaHMe HecyaCTHOrO CAy4Yas, 3aMeHUTEe MNOBPEXAEHHbIM afanTep OPUTMHANbHbIM
aganTepom.

28.Bo n3berkaHne onacHOCTM NOPAXKEHWNA SNEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, HE OTKPbIBANTE KOPMYC Kamepbl.
29.He ncnonb3oBatb Npnbop, ecnm oH He paboTaeT JOMKHBIM 0O6pPa3OM, eCM OH MOBPEXAEH UK
€C/I1 OH ynan B BoAy. Bbl oMKHbI 06paTUTLCA K NPOAABLY, Y KOTOPOro Bbl Npuobpenn usgenve, uam
K MmnopTepy, 4Tobbl YCTPAHWUTL NOBPEKAEHME.

30.He pasbupaTtb M He pPemMOHTUPOBaTb MPMOOP B AOMALLIHMX YC/NOBWUAX, 3TO AENaeTcsA TONbKO B
aBTOPM30BAHHOM CepBuCe UAN HENOCPEACTBEHHO MMMOPTEPOM.

31.He nbiTatbca MoaMduUMPOBATL Kamepy/aZantep UAM PEMOHTMPOBATb MX CAMOCTOATE/IbHO B
cnyyae nospexaeHuA. [NA NoayvyeHUsa KOHCyNbTauMmM o6paTUTech B aBTOPU30BaAHHbIN CEPBUC UK K
npoAasLy, y KOTOporo Bbl Npuobpenu nsgenve.

32.He wuvcnonb3oBaTb 3aMacHble YacTu, KOTOpble He ABAAIOTCA OPUIMHANAbHBIMWU  YaCTAMM,
npeaocTaBafaembiMn NPOU3BOAUTENEM UAU UMITOPTEPOM.

33.He xpaHUTb BUAEOHAHIO MAW aganTep BOAW3M NPAMbIX MCTOYHWKOB Tenna - OTKPbITble oyaru,
oTonuTenbHble NpMbOPbLI UK NAUTLI.

34.MPEAYNPEXAEHUE:

Ncnonb3ayiite 1 xpaHute npubop npu temnepatypax ot 0° C go 45° C.

He nopggepraiiTe Kamepy C/AMWIKOM HU3KMM WAW CAULWIKOM BbICOKMM TemnepaTypam M MNpAMbIM
CONHEYHbIM CBETOM.

35.He ncnonb3oBaTtb OCTpble NpegMeTbl MU arpeccnBHbIE MOIOLLLME CPeaCTBa ANA O4MUCTKM npubopa.
36.Bcerga BblikntOYalTe aganTepbl NUTAHUA, €CIN NPOAYKT HE UCNO/b3YyeTCA B TeYeHne OAUTENbHOro
BpemeHMu.

37.BHumaHue! Puck yaywbs! [lepnte nnacTUKOBYIO YNAKOBKY nogasnblue oT aeTeit. He gonyckamnTe
Urpy C NIACTUKOBOM YMaKOBKOM — YMAKOBKA COAEPXKMUT Menkue aeTanu. pornatbiBaHWe MoOKeT
BbI3BaTb yayLwbe. [1n1acTMKoBana ynakoBKa MOXKeT BbI3BaTbh yayllbe Uan yayweHue. He pacnakosbiBaTtb
NPOAYKT B NPUCYTCTBMW AeTen B BO3pacTe Ao 3 ner.



38.3awmta KOHPMAeHuManbHocTU: Hukoraa He 3abbiBaiiTe, YTO Bbl MCMONb3yeTe OOLLECTBEHHbIN
a¢mp npu umcnonb3oBaHuu becnposogHon 2.4GHz umdpoBOM BUAEOHAHWU. 3BYK U BUAEO MOTYT
nepeaaBaTbCA Ha ApyrMe nNpuUHUMaAlOLWMe YCTPOMCTBA. Pas3roBopbl, Aa)ke W3 KOMHAT pAagom C
KaMepoW, TaKKe MoryT bbiTb nepesaHbl.

39.BHumaHume! Ytobbl 3aWMTUTL KOHOMAEHUMANBbHOCTb, BCerga BbIKAKOYANTE KaMepy MU
poauTeNnbCKoe YCTPOMCTBO, KOrAa Bbl UX HE Ucnonb3yeTte. Poantenbckoe yCTPOMCTBO MOXKET NOyyYaTb
nomexu oT ApPYrnx yCTPOICTB B AManasoHe YacToT 2.4GHz.

40.He cHUMaKMTEe METKM U NpeaynpeAeHns, pasmelleHHble Ha usgennun! OHU BaXKHbl ANA TeX, KTo
ncnonb3yet ero!

MUTAHUE YCTPOUCTB

»Mepepatumk (Kamepa) paboTaeT TONLKO MPU MOAKNIOYEHUM K INEKTPUYECKON ceTW. [aa 3TOro MUCnosib3ynTe TONIbKO
npunaraembln agantep.

»MpUemMHUK MMeeT BCTPOEHHYIO aKKYMyNAaTOpHyto 6aTapeto. AKKyMyaaTOopHas GaTapes 3apsyKaeTca MOAHOCTbIO 3a 8
4yacoB. 3aTeM Bbl MOKETE MCMNO/Ib30BaATb YCTPOMUCTBO, HE NOAKIOYAA ero K agantepy, B TedeHne 10 Yacos, B 3aBMCMMOCTU
OT TOro, KakK Bbl ero ucrnonb3yeTe. Mpn BKAOYEHUN pexnma aHeprocbepekeHns akKyMynaTop MoxKeT paboTtaTb Aonblue.
[na 3apagKkm akkymynatopa UCnosib3yimTe TONbKO NpUaaraemblin agantep.

>NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Nepen nepBbiM MCNONb30BaHMEM NPOAYKTA NONHOCTbIO 3apAAMTE NPUEMHUK B TeYeHMe 8 YacoB.

BAXXHAAl UH®OPMALMA MO BATAPEE MTPUEMHUKA (POAUNTE/IbCKUN B/10K)

2.MpPOAYKT MMeEeT BCTPOEHHbIW NTUIN-UOHHbIA akkymynaTop 3,7 B/4000 mA4.

N :’:_S\IV 1.Mepes nepsbiM UCNONb30BAHMEM NONHOCTLIO 3aPAAUTE aKKYMYNATOP.
=== 3. BcTpoeHHan akKyMynaTopHas baTapes He MOXKET ObITb U3BJEYEHA U3 U3AENMS.

3APAAKA AKKYMYJIATOPA AO/TKHA NPOU3BOAUTDL TOJ/IbKO B3POC/IbIE!

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE!

4.3apaakKa - PUCyHOK G:

- TNoaknounTe aganTep K pasbemy 3apsaaKu pogmTesibckoro 6/10Ka (NnpuemHuKa).

- 3aTem BK/OUYMTE 3apASHOE YCTPONCTBO B 3/1EKTPUYECKYHO PO3ETKY A0Ma.

5.Ucnonb3yliTe TONBbKO 3apAgHOE YCTPOWMCTBO, MOCTAB/AAEMOE C MOJIOKOOTCOCOM. He wucnonb3yiTe 3apsagHble
YCTPOWCTBA OT APYrMX NPOAYKTOB.

6.CBOEBPEMEHHO 3apsarKariTe baTapeto. 3apArKanTe, Kak TONbKO MHAMKATOP 3apsza NMOKaxKeT 1 NOMIOCKY UM HAYHeT
MUraThb.

7.0eTAm He cnefyeT Ucnosb3oBaTb 3apaaHoe ycTpoicTBo. C 3apAaHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM A0/KeH 06pallaTbCs TONbKO
B3poc/blit. [locne 3apAaKM XpaHUTe afanTep B HEAOCTYNHOM A/1A AeTel MecTe.

8.Ecnu Bbl He cobupaeTecb MCMONb30BaTb U3Ae/Me B TEYEHUE [AJIMTE/IbHOTO BPEMEHM, MONHOCTbIO 3apaauTe
b6aTapeto nepep ero xpaHeHnemM. 3aTemM 3apAXKaiTe HaTapeto He pexe OAHOro pasa B MmecALl, YTobbl NPOANTL CPOK
ee CNyxo6bl.

9.Echn bGatapes nospexaeHa uan bonblie He MOXeT OblTb 3apAMeHa, He MbITaiTeCb OTKPbITb U3genue
caMmocToATe IbHO. 1A KOHCYbTauum U pemoHTa obpaTuTech K NpoaasLy, y KOTOporo Bbl Npuobpenn usgenve, unm
K umnopTepy/anctpunbbiotepy.

10.BatapeAa nognexut BTOPMYHON nepepaboTke. Eciv u3genve MOBPEXAEHO W He MNOAOJIENUT PEMOHTY,
YTUIM3MPOBATbL €ro B MYHKT cbopa 3/1EeKTPOHHbIX 0TX0408B, 6aTapel, agantepos. HE YTU/IM3NPOBATb unspgenve
BMecTe € 0b6bl4HbIMM BbITOBbIMM OTXOZamKu. Cobnogavite npaswWaa Balel CTpaHbl NO pasgenbHomy cbopy
3NEKTPUYECKUX U INIEKTPOHHDIX U3LAENUNIA U aKKYMYNATOPHbIX BaTapei. YTMAn3mpyiiTe 0TX0L0B 3TOrO TUMNa TO/IbKO B
npegHasHavyeHHbIX MecTax. 3To OyfeT BaXKHbIM W 3HAYMTEsIbHbIM BK/IAZOM B 3alUUTYy OKpy)Katowelh cpedpl v
CHUXEHMEe BpPeaHOro BO3AEWCTBUA BELLECTB, COZEpNKallMxca B OHaTapeAx M 3NEKTPOHHbIX KOMMOHEHTax, Ha
OKpY»KaloLLyto cpeay 1 340pOBbe YenoBeKa.



TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

MCTOYHUK NUTaHUA poauTeNbCcKoro 610Ka (npuemHuka)

BcTpoeHHas akKymynatopHasa amTuesas (Li-ion) 6atapesn
molHocTbio 3.7V 4000 mAh (14,8 BT-y)

"

3apsaHoe ycTpolicTo (aganTep):

BxogHo Tok: 100 B ~ 240 B — 50/60 'u; BbixogHOM TOK:
5 B noctoaHHoro Toka 1,0 A

UCTOUYHMK NUTaHMA Kamepbl (aeTckoro 610Ka)

Agantep (WHYyp NUTaHuUs):
BxogHo Tok: 100 B ~ 240 B — 50/60 'u; BbixogHOM TOK:
5 B noctoaHHoro Toka 1,0 A

Pabouas yactoTa

2412 Mly,~ 2469 Mr'y,

MouwHoCcTb nepeaaum <19 gbm
Bpemsa ucnonb3oBaHUA Noc/e NOMHOM 3apaaKu [o 10 yacos
BupeoakpaH 5,0" TFT LCD

> 1000 ¢yToB (300 M) Ha OTKpbITOM BO3A4YXE

DanbHocTb aeicTeua (6e3 npenaTcTemii) > 165 (yToB (50 M) B NOMeLLEHNN

®YHKUMNA ABYCTOPOHHEN CBA3M da

Moaxoaawan TemnepaTypa Bo3ayxa ANA UCNONb30BaHUA

0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
npoaykra

Moaxopawan Temnepatypa Bo3ayxa ANA 3apAAKU NpPoayKra 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Moaxoaawan BAAXKHOCTb BO34yXa ANA UCNONb30BaHUA
npoaykra

15% - 85%

KOMIIOHEHTbBI POAUTE/IbCKOIO b/10KA

» PUCYHOK PU.1:

1 — WHAMKaTop YpOBHA TPOMKOCTH; 2 — KHOMKa MacwTabuposaHusa (KHomka ZOOM)/ ABTomaTUUYeCKUA MPOCMOTP
CKaHMpPOBaHMA Kamepsbl; 3 — KHoMKa Bo3spaTta (He no KomaHae)/KHoMNKa BKAOYEHWA/BbIKNIOYEHUSA ABOMHOW cBA3W; 4 —
KHonka noateep:kaeHus (OK) n KHonka rnasHoro MEHKO (MENU); 5, 6, 7 1 12 — KHONKM AN HaCTPOMKKU Pas/IMYHbIX
GYHKUMIA MeHIo AW NepemelLeHnsa Kypcopa Bneso/ Bnpaso/ BHK3/ BBepx; 8 — 9 - Perynatop rpomMKocTU/ApKOCTb 3KPaHa;
10 — MHauKaTop 3apaaa batapeun / UHAMKaTOp NUTaHMA Ha ycTpolicTee; 11 — MuKpodoH; 13 — ¥K-sngeoamcnien.

» PUCYHOK PU.2:

1 — AHTeHHa; 2 — KHOMNKa BKNOYEHMA U BbIK/OYEHUA YCTponcTBa; 3 — MoacTaBKa Ana moHUTOpa; 4 — 3apsaaHbilii npoBoa; 5
— [nHamuk; 6 — KHonKka Cbpoca.

KOMIIOHEHTbI MNMEPEAATYUKA

» PUCYHOK BU.1:

1 — MukpodoH; 2 — latumk ceeTa; 3 — MHPpakpacHble cBeToanoapl; 4 — O6bekTMB Kamepbl; 5 — MHAMKATOp NUTaHuA Ha
ycTpoWcTse.

» PUCYHOK BU.2:

1 — AHTeHHa; 2 — [AuHamuK; 3 — Knou nogkntodeHusa poautenbckoro 6aoka; 4 — Hespo agantepa; 5 — HdaTuumk
TemnepaTypbl.

AZANTEP

BxoaHoW ToK: 100V-240V - 50/60 Hz; BbixogHoM TOK: 5V, 1A, 5W

Afantep MMeeT HU3KOBOJIbTHbIN WCTOYHWMK NUTaHMA. [ofKAUYMTe afanTep K COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY pa3bemy Kamepbl.
3aTem NOAKNOYMNTE BUJIKY B PO3ETKY CETU Ballero goma. Bunka ncnonb3lyerca AnA NOAKAKOYEHUA YCTPONCTBA K UCTOYHUKY
NUTaHKUA, YCTPOMCTBO AONXKHO b6biTb nerko goctynHo. BHUMAHME: MoctaBnasemblit afantep U LWHYP NUTaHUMA UMeloT
CNeunanbHy0 KOHCTPYKUMIO, noaxogdAwy Ana 3atoro usgenna. OHM He MoryT 6biTb MCNONb30BaHbl ANA APYrUX
npubopos. K atomy npubopy Henb3a  BKAOYATb  ApyrMe  ajantepbl, KOTOpble He  MNOCTaBAAlTCA

npoussoauTenem/MMnopTepom.




NOJIOMEHUE KAMEPbI

DETCKUM BNIOK (KAMEPY) MOXHO PACMONOXKUTb 2 CNOCOBAMMU:

1.PasmewyaeTca Ha yCTOMUYMBOM, NIOCKOM NOBEPXHOCTH.

2.Kpenutca Ha cTeHy. PasmecTuTe Kamepy NoBbliwe, YTobbI yylle BUAETb KPOBATKY UM KPOBATKY pebeHKa.

3.Mpu pasmeLleHUU Kamepbl yUUTbIBAKTE ceaytowme COBETbl, YTOObI BbIGPATb SlyyLlee MecTo Al Kamepbl:

*Kamepa [onKHa HAXoAUTLCA Ha PACCTOAHUM He meHee 1 meTpa OT Bawero pebeHKa, 4Tobbl MUKPODOH MOr ynaBAnBaTb
3BYK pebeHka. 3710 abconoTHoE MUHUManbHoe 6e30MacHoe paccTosHMe, pPeKoMeHAyemoe [ANA  OrpaHuYeHus
BO34ENCTBMA 3/IEKTPOMArHUTHOTO U3NTyYeHUA.

*He pasmeLlaiTe 1 He ycTaHaB/IMBaWTe YCTPOMCTBO B AETCKOW KpOBaTKe/MIrPOBOM ABOPE WM Hag HUMM.

*[lomecTnTe Kamepy B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTell MecTe C YUCTbIM, HE3AKPbITbIM NosieM 0630pa U XOPOLIMM CUTHANOM Ha
mapupyTtusaTope Wi-Fi.

*[lpumeyaHme. [uanasoH 6ecnpoBogHOM CBA3M 3aBUCUMT OT (GAKTOPOB OKPYMKalollel cpenbl, BKAYas ¢usmnyeckue
NpenATcTBMA, CTPOUTE/IbHbIE MaTepuasbl U 6eCNPOBOAHbIE MOMEXM.

*He pasmeLlLanTe Kamepy B MecCTax, e MHOro CBeTa NonagaeT NpAmMo B 06 bEKTUB Kamepbl.

*MHdpaKpacHble Ny4n MOTYT OTPaxKaTbCA OT CTEH U OTPULLATENIbHO BAMATHL Ha KayecTBO BMAeo. MocTapaiTecb Hanpasutb
Kamepy noganblue OT CTeH.

*Bbl MOXeTe nepemell,aTb U macwtabrupoBaTb Noae 3peHus.

IKCI/IYATALINA BULEOHSAHUN

1.BkntoueHune Kamepbl (geTckom 6a0ke): MogknounTe Kamepy K agantepy NUTaHUA U NOAKAIOUUTE ee K 3/1eKTPOCETH.
3aropuTca cBeTOBOM MHAWKATOP. He oTK/touanTe Kamepy oT aganTtepa. B npoTuBHOM cnyyae oHa He byaeT paboTaTsb.
2.MogKnounTe poaUTenbCcKuii 610K: MoakNlouMTE NPUEMHUK K afanTepy MUTAHWA U BKAKOYWUTE €ro B 3/1EKTPOCETD.
Yaepsusainte KHonky BKJ1/BbIK/1 B TeueHne 3 ceKyHA, 4TOBbl BKAOUUTL NPUEMHUK. Bbl yBuaute nsobpaskeHue B
peasibHOM BpPEMEHW Ha poauTesibCkom B/10Ke.

NMPUMEYAHUE. BugeoHsaHo Bcerga cneayeTt UCNOAb30BaThb C BbiABUHYTON aHTEHHOMN.

3.OYHKUMA MacCWITAabUPOBaAHUA U306paXKEHUA: HAKMUTE U yAEePKMBAWTE KHOMKY MacluTabupoBaHua u3obparkeHun
(kHonka ZOOM/PU.1-5) Ha moHMTOpE B TedeHWe 2 cekyHA,. Ha skpaHe otobpasutca 3Havyok «ZOOM» (cm. nereHgy A).
HaxmuTe KHonky ZOOM (Macwrtab) (PU.1-5) ewe pas, 4Tobbl BEepHYTb M306parkeHne B HOPMANbHbIM MacwTab. Mo
YMONYaHUIO n306pakeHne A0MKHO ObiTb B HOPMasbHOM MacluTabe.

4.ABTOMaTMUYECKOE HOYHOE BuAaeHue: [eTckmii 610K OcHalleH MHOPaAKPACHBIMU CBETOANOAAMM BbICOKOM MHTEHCUMBHOCTU
ONS 3aXBaTa YeTKMX M306parkeHMt B TemHoTe. Korga BCTPOEHHbIM (OTOAATYMK B BEPXHEM YacTM YCTPOMCTBA
06HApYKMBAET HU3KMUI YPOBEHDb OKPYKAOLLErO CBETA, CBETOAMOLbI BKAKOUAOTCA aBTOMATUYECKU. DKPAH POAMUTENbCKOTO
6n10Ka byaeT yepHo-6enbim, NPU 3TOM NPUEMHUK ByaeT oTobpakaTb 06bEKTbI, KOTOPbIE HAXOAATCA HAa PAcCTOSHUK 2 M OT
Kamepbl. B BepXHel YacTu 3KpaHa NOABUTCA 3HAUYOK aBTOMATUUECKOro HOYHOro BUuAeHus (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHUA
A).

5.HacTtpoiika ABYCTOPOHHEW CBA3U: B HOpManbHbIX YCAOBUAX AETCKMI OM0K nepegaeT 3BYK M u3obpaxkeHuwe Ha
poautenbckuii 610oK. Ecam Bbl XOTUTE MCNONb30BaTb GYHKUMIO «[IBYCTOPOHHAA CBA3b», HAXMUTE U YAEPKMUBANTE KHOMKY
ONa  OBYCTOpOHHel cBasu (PU.1-43, B BepxHeW 4acTU 3KpaHa MOABUTCA 3HAYoK «MUKpodoH» (cm. YcnoBHble
0603HaueHus A). Baw ronoc byaer 3sy4aTb U3 AUHAMUKA KaMepbl, KOTOPYIO Bbl Pa3MEeCTU/IM B KOMHaTe Ballero pebeHKa.
OTnycTuTe KHOMKy (PU.1-3), 4TO6bI BbIMTK M3 3TOFO pPeXnma.

MNPUMEYAHMUE. B pexkmme ABOMHOM CBA3M IPOMKOTOBOPUTE/b HA POAUTENIbCKOM B/10KE OTK/OYEH.

6.PerynupoBKa ropu3OHTa/NbHOro/BepTUKANbHOTO YrAa Kamepbl: BbINOJHAETCA YAANEHHO C MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK
poautenbckoro 610kKa.

*HaymuTe NeByI0 KHOMKY Ha poauTenbckom 6noke 4 1 Kamepa nosepHeTca BAeBO. YaanuTe nanel, ¢ KHOMKM, 4Tobbl
Kamepa nepectana ABUraTbCa.

*HaxmuTe npasyto KHOMKy P> Ha poauTenbckom 610Ke, M Kamepa NoBepHEeTCA BNPaBo. YAanuTe nanel, ¢ KHOMKM, YTobbl
Kamepa nepectana ABUraTbCa.

*Ha)kMuTe KHOMKY BBEpX AHa poAWUTENbCKOM G/I0Ke, M Kamepa noBepHeTcA BBepX. YAanute nanew ¢ KHOMKKW, 4Tobbl
Kamepa nepecTana ABUraTbCs.

*HaxkmuTe KHonKy BHM3 VW HA poauTenbCKom 6/10Ke, U Kamepa NoBepHeTCA BHWU3. YAanuTe nanew, ¢ KHOMKMK, 4Tobbl
Kamepa nepecTana ABUraTbCs.

7.ABTOMATUYECKMA MNPOCMOTP Kamepbl: HaXmuTe KHOMKY aBTOomaTtuyeckoro npocmoTtpa (PU.1-2) anA
NPOCMOTPa/CKaHMPOBaAHWUA Kamepbl, B BEPXHEW 4acTM 3KpaHa MosABMTCA 3HAYoK CKaHupoBaHue (cm. YcnoBHble
o603HaueHuna A). BuaeomnsobparkeHune Kaxkaolh Kamepbl byaet otobpaxkatbca Ha HKK-amcnnee B TeyeHne npumepHo 10
CEeKYHJ, a 3aTem nepengeT K cneaytolei Kamepe.



8.0ucnneii:

*Cuna curHana (3HayoK M3 ycnoBHbIX 0603HayeHuI A): 5 ypoBHelt cuabl. bonee BbICOKMIM ypoBeHb 03HauyaeT 6onee
CUNbHbIN CUrHanN.

*CocTtosiHMe 6atapeu (3HaA4YOK M3 yCNOBHbIX 0603HayeHUI A): yKasbiBaeT TeKyliee cocTosHue 6aTapeu. CocTosHue:
NoAHbIi 3apag, 3/4 3apaga, 2/4 3apaga, 1/4 3apaga, paspaskeHHaa 6atapen. Bpems 3apagku: 8 4acos ¢ npuiaraembim
3apAAHbIM YCTPOWCTBOM.

*iHauKaTop HU3KOro 3apAapa bGatapen: Koraa 3apsag 6atapen poauTenbCckuii BNOK HU3KUI (HUXe 20%), Ha 3KpaHe
oTobpakaeTca 3HAYOK HWU3KOro 3apsga 6atapeun. Korpa 3apsas 6atapen Huxke 10%, ByaeT oTobparkaTbCA MUratoLwmnin
KpacHbI 3HAUOK HaTapeun, Npu 3TOM Kaxable 3 ceKyHAbl byAeT 3By4aTb Npeaynperaatolmii CUrHa, NOKa POAUTENbCKU
610K He BbIKNHOUYMTCA aBTOMATUYECKM.

IJ/TABHOE MEHIO IMTPUEMHUKA

NPUHUUN PABOTbI: [na aktMBaumm GyHKUMI HaxKaTb KHOMKY «OK» n « MEHIKO» (PU.1-4) - Ha aucnnee oTtobpasuTtca
rnasHoe meHto. Mcnonbsya Kypcopsl Beepx/BHn3 (A n V), BneBo/BNpaBo (t 1 U), Bbl MOXKETE NepemeLLaTbCa N0 MeHo U
noAMeHI0 Kaxkgoh ¢yHKUumMu. YTobbl NoaTBEepAnTb BblIOpPaHHYO GyHKUMIO, HaxmuTe OK. YTobbl BbINTM M3 BblGpPaHHOM
dYHKUMK, HaxkmuUTe KHoMKy «Hasaa» (PU.1-3).

1. AOBABNEHUE/YOANEHUE KAMEPDI: Pogutenbckuit 610K MOMKET MOAK/IOYATLCA K 4 pas/iMdYHbIM Kamepam O4HOWM
mogaenu.

*[lo6aBuTb Kamepy: HarkmuTe KHOMKYy rnasHoro meHto (PU.1-4). Ucnonb3yiTe Kypcopbl BBEpX/BHU3, BNeso/Brnpaso,
YTO6bI AOCTMYL M BbIBPATb 3HAYOK Kamepbl (CM. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A). OnaTb Ke, UCNOb3yA Kypcopbl ABUMKEHMUSA,
Bbl6epuTe 3HAUOK «[l06aBUTb Kamepy» (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A). Haxmute OK ana nogreepxaeHus. Korga PAIR
NOABUTCA Ha 3KPaHe, HAXXMUTE U yaep:KuBaiTe KHoNKy PAIR, pacnonoKeHHyo Ha nepeaaTymKke (4eTCKoe yCTPOWCTBO) B
TeuyeHune npumepHo 30 cekyHA. Ha 3KpaHe [Jo0/KeH OTObpaXkaTbCA 3HAYOK YCMeLHOro conpsyeHus (CM. YC/IoBHble
o0603HaueHus A) .

*Ewe oanH cnocob NogKntounTb BblOpaHHYO Kamepy K MPUEMHMKY: HarKmuTe U yaeprKuBaniTe KHOMKY MOAKAOYEHMUA
(PAIR), pacnonoeHHy0 Ha Kamepe B TeYeHMe NPUMEPHO 3 CekyHA,. MHAMKaTop BKAOYeHUA/BbIKNtoYeHMs ByaeT murats.
Mocne 3Toro BbIbEPUTE HA AMUCNAEE HYXKHYIO KamMepy U HaxKmuTe KHonky OK Ha poguTenbckom 6/10Ke. Poantenbckuii
610K NOAKNIOUUTCA K AeTCKOMY BNIOKY, U € BbIBpaHHOW Kamepbl NOABUTCA U306paxkeHne B peasibHOM BPeMEHM.

*Yaanutb Kamepy: HaxkmuTte KHOMKY rnaBHoro meHto (PU.1-4). Bbibepute 3Ha4oK Kamepbl (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHuUs
A). Bbibepute 3HauyoK «Yganutb Kamepy» (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHusa A, BTopoe usobpaxkenue). Haxxmute OK ans
noAaTeep:KaeHUA. Ha skpaHe noABMTCA 3aNpoc Ha NOBTOPHOE noATBep)aeHue Bbibopa ¢ nomoubio «YES» n «NO». MNocne
Ha)aTuA KHonku «YES» cHoBa HaxmuTe OK, 4Tobbl yaanuTb Kamepy.

2.PETY/INPOBKA TPOMKOCTU U APKOCTU: Haxmute perynsatop rpomkoctu/apkoctn (PU.1-8). Ha paucnnee
oTobpaXkaloTcs 3HaUKM «FPOMKOCTb» U «AAPKOCTb» (CM. YC/1I0BHble 0603HaueHua A).

+C nomoLwpto NeBoro/npasoro Kypcopos (4&P>) BbibepuTe HysKHYIO TPOMKOCTb.

*C nomoubto Kypcopos Beepx/BHK3 (A1 V) BbibepuTe Kenaemblil ypoBEeHb APKOCTU.

YT106bl BLINTU M3 BbIBPaHHOW GYHKUMKM, HaXMUTe KHOMKy «Hasag» (PU.1-3). YCTpOWCTBO MMeeT 5 ypoBHEN APKOCTU U
peryanpoBKy rPOMKOCTU. HacTpoiku no ymonyaHuio ana obenx dyHKLMIA aBTOMaTUYECKM HAacTPanBatoTCcA Ha YPOBEHb 3.
3.MVY3bIKA/IbHbIM NAEEP C KONIBE/IbHBIMU: HaxmuTte KHOMKY rnasHoro meHio (PU.1-4). Micnonb3yiite Kypcopbl Ans
nepemelleHns BBepx/BHM3, BIEBO/BMNPaBO A/1A [LOCTMXKEHMA M BblbepuTe 3HAYoK «My3blKanbHbIi nneep c 8
KonblbenbHbiMmn» (cm. YcnoeHble o0603HaueHus A). Mcnonb3yiTe Kypcopbl A8 NepemeleHus  BBepx/BHUS,
B/71€B0O/BNPaBo, uTO6bl BbIGPATL HYKHYID MesnoaMio, WaM BbibepuTe 3HauyoK «BocnpoussecTM Becb UMKA C 8
Konbl6enbHbiMU» (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A) - Torga Bce menoamu byayT BOCMPOU3BOAMTLCA OAHY 33 APYron B
umnkne. Haxmute OK ana noarsepskaeHus. Haxkmute 3Hadok «Cron/Maysa mysbiKanbHOro npourpbisatens» (cm.
YcnoBHble 0603HauyeHus A), , 4ToBbl OCTaHOBWUTb BOCMPOM3BEAEHUE My3blKW. YTOObI BbIATU U3 YHKLUWM, HAKMUTE
KHoMKy «Hasag» (PU.1-3). Mo yMmOAYaHUIO HAaCTPOMKKN My3blKasibHOIO Mnjieepa OTK/AOUYEHbI.

4.PEXXUM 3HEPTOCBEPEXEHUA (ECO): 3TOT peMM MO3BOJISET KOHTPO/IMPOBaTb aKTUBALMIO FPOMKOCTU Kamepbl. HKK-
AMcnnen BKAYaeTcA TONbKO Toraa, Koraa AeTckuin 610k obHapyKmBaeT 3ByK. Ecnun B TedeHne 30 ceKyHZ, BOKPYF Kamepbl
He OyaeT 3adMKCMPOBAHO HWM OAHOrO 3BYKA, BUAEOAMCNEN BbIKNHOUMTCA AAA SKOHOMMM 3Hepruun. Korga Kamepa
06HapYKMBAET 3BYKM Fpomye BbIGPAHHOrO YPOBHA YyBCTBUTENbHOCTU (HU3KWUIN, CPeAHUN, BbICOKWUI), OHA CHOBa HayHeT
nepeaaBaTb CUITHaNA Ha POAUTENIbCKMIA BAOK U BKAOUYUT 3KpaH poauTenbckoro 61oka. YTobbl ycTaHOBUTb YCTPOMCTBO B
pexxum ECO, BbinonHUTe creaytowme aencTems: Haxkmute KHonky rnasHoro meHto (PU.1-4). Ucnonb3yiite Kypcopsbl aas
nepemelleHus BBepx/BHW3, BAEBO/BMNpaBo, YTOOblI AobpaTbcA TyAa, M BblbepuTe 3HaYoK «IHeprocbepexkeHue» (cm.
YcnoeHble 0603HauyeHua A). Mcnonbsya nesbiii/npasbiit  Kypcopbl (€4&P>), BbibepuTe Kenaembiit  ypoBeHb
YYBCTBUTENbHOCTU (HU3KUM, CpeaHnit, BbicOKM). Haxkmute OK ana noaresepKaeHua. YTobbl BbINTU U3 QYHKUMU, HAXKMUTE
KHonKy «Hasag» (PU.1-3).

*3Ha4YOK HU3KOM YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTU (ycnoBHOe 0603HaueHune A): Bbicokoe Noporosoe 3HauyeHue ynaBAnMBaHUA 3BYKOB 10



aKTUBALMM GYHKUMK (BAUTENbHbIN Ny UAK 3BYKM).

*3HAUYOK cpepgHeli YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTU (YCNOBHble 0603HaueHua A): CpeaHuii Nopor ob6Hapy»KeHUA 3ByKa A0 aKTUBALMM
byHKLMK.

*3Ha4YOK BbICOKOM YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTU (YCN0BHbIe 0603HauyeHus A): HM3Koe noporosoe 3HayeHe 0bHapyKeHUs 3ByKa 40
aKTUBALMM GYHKUMK (NEerknin 3ByK UAK Naav).

5.CUTHAN1 HANOMWHAHNA O KOPMJ/IEHMU PEBEHKA: Haxmute KHONKy rnaBHoro meHto (PU.1-4). Ucnonbayiite
KYpCopbl ABUXKeHWs, 4YTobbl A0CTMYb, U BblbepuTe 3HAYOK «YCTAaHOBKA CUrHana npuema nuwm» (cm. YcioBHble
o603HaueHus A). Ucnonb3ysa Kypcopbl Ana nepemelleHus BBepX/BHU3, BNeBO/BNPaBO, BblbepuTe Kenaemoe Bpems
curHana. Haxkmute OK ana noaTesepxaeHus. Ha skpaHe oTobpasutca 3Ha4ok «Hacbi» (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A).
*MWHUManbHOe 3HayeHWe BPEMEHM, Ha KOTOPOE MOMKHO YCTaHOBUTb CWUIHAN Npuema MUY, COCTaBAAeT 5 MUHYT,
MaKCuManbHoe - 7 YacoB. [on1b30BaTeNto AOCTYNHO 9 ypoBHeN. 10 yMOAYaHUIO HACTPOMKK BYAUAbHUKA OTKNHOYEHDI.
*YT106bI BBIATU U3 pPEXMMA, HAXKMUTE 3HAYOK «OTMEHa curHana byannbHUKa» (cm. YcioBHble 0603HauYeHns A) U HaxkmuTe
OK ana noatsepKaeHUA.

6. KOHTPONb TEMMEPATYPbl BO3AYXA B JETCKON KOMHATE: HasxkmuTe KHOMKY A/1A [1aBHOro MeHto. Mcnonbayiite
Kypcopbl BBepx/BHW3, BNeBo/BNpaBo, 4Tobbl gobpaTtbcA Tyaa, u BbibepuTe 3HaYok Temnepatypa (cm. YcioBHble
o603HaueHus A).

*C nomolubio Kypcopos Beepx mau BHU3 (AnV) BbibepuTe TemnepaTypy, KoTopasa byaeT otobpaskaTbca B rpaaycax
®apeHreinTa unm Lenbcus.

*Mcnonb3yiiTe Kypcopbl ans nepemeuieHns sesepx uam BHU3 (An'V), utobbl BbibpaTh onuutio BK/1 uan BbIK/, uyTo6bl
BKNOUUTDb WU BbIKAOUUTD GYHKUMIO CUTHAAM3ALUU MPU SOCTUNKEHUM MMHUMAbHBIX U MaKCUMabHbIX 3HaYeHWUH
TemnepaTypsbl.

*Mcnonb3yiiTe Kypcopbl Ans nepemelleHus seepx uam sHu3 (A n'V ), utobbl yCTaHOBUTbL Camble BbICOKME U CaMble HU3KUE
3HaYeHMA TemnepaTypbl Npu Bbibope 3HauyKa Hi cooTBeTcTBEHHO (CM. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHua A) unu Lo (cm. YcnoBHble
o603HaueHus A).

*[lnanasoH Temnepatyp coctasnset 0 ~ 40°C.

*[To yMO/14aHUIO HACTPOMKa CMrHaNa BbICOKOM TemnepaTypbl cocTasnaeT 36°C, a HaCTPOMKaA CUrHaIa HU3KOW TemnepaTypbl
- 8°C.

*Korga TemnepaTypa BO34yxa Bbllle WAM HUMKE 3aJaHHOrO AManasoHa, Ha Aucniee oTobpasuTcA 3HAYoK «CurHan
npeaynpexgeHua» (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A), KOTOPbI C NOMOLLbIO 3BYKOBOrO CUrHajsa nNpuB/eYeT Balle
BHMMaHWe. OCTaHOBUTE CUFHAN NpeaynpeXaeHUs, HaxKas NtobYI0 KHOMKY Ha poauTeNbCKOM BoKe.

7.HACTPOMKA A3bIKA: HaxmuTe KHOMKY rnaBHoro meHto (PU.1-4). Mcnonb3ayiiTe Kypcopbl BBepX/BHU3, BNEBO/BNpPaBo,
4yTOb6bI A4OCTUYDL M BbIOPaTb 3HAYOK HacTpoiika A3biKka (cm. YcnoBHble 0603HaueHus A). Haxkmute OK, yTobbl noaTBEPANTD
BXO4, B MNOAMEHI0, 3aTEM CHOBa C MOMOLLBIO KypCOPOB [ABWMKEHWUA BblOepuTe HyXKHbIM A3bIK. Haxmute OK pgna
noaTeBepKAeHuA. YTobbl BbINTU U3 GYHKUMK, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY «Hasag» (PU.1-3).

YCTPAHEHUE HENOJ/IAQOK

*ApanTepbl MUTaHMA NOAKAKOYEHbI HENPABU/BLHO.

*Yb6eauTech, 4To Kamepa 1 MoHuTop BKTKOYEHDI.

HeTt nogknto4eHNsa K MOHUTOPY *Kamepa pacnosoKeHa CAULLIKOM [aleKo OT MOHUTOPA.

*Kamepa 1 MOHWUTOP HEMNPaBUIbHO COMPAXKEHbI; CNeayinTe MHCTPYKLUUAM NO
CONPAXKEHWIO.

*BbIK/tOUMTE M CHOBa BKAOUYMTE Kamepy (OTKAOUMTE ajanTtep, a 3aTem
3acTbiBLIEe U306paxkeHne Ha IKpaHe CHOBA MOAKAYUTE €ro K po3eTKe).
*HarkmuTe KHonKy RESET Ha 3agHei naHenu poantenbckoro 610kKa.

*[lepemecTTe MOHUTOP BAKIKE K Kamepe.

*Kamepa uavM MOHUTOP PacrosioXKeHbl CANWKOM BM3KO K MeTaNIMYecKnm
npeametam.

*[lpyrve 3N1eKTPOHHbIE YCTPOMUCTBA MELAOT CUTHANY.

*CANLIKOM HU3KKUI 3apsag baTapen.

Momexn wu3o0bpakeHMAa waM  NAOXoi
npuem

Mnoxoe ayauocoeguHeHne (Hanuume | *Kamepa M MOHUTOP MOTYT HAXOAMUTLCA CANWKOM BAM3KO APYr K Apyry.
wyma) *BO3MOXKHO, FPOMKOCTb MOHUTOPA C/IMLIKOM BbICOKA.




( PEKOMEHAAUNN 1O TEXHUYECKOMY OBbC/1YXKUBAHUIO U OYUCTKE NPUBOPA

1.He norpy»Kavite Kamepy Uaun ee agantep B BOAY U HE MOWTE UX NOA NPOTOYHOM BOAOM.

2.He ncnonb3ywTe aspo30/b 1A OYUCTKU U KUAKUE CPeacTBa ANA OUUCTKMU.

3.Mepes BbITUPAHMEM Kamepbl, HEOHXOAMMO OTKIOUUTL €€ OT PO3ETKMU.

4.0unctuTe NpMbopPbI CYXOM MAFKOW TKaHbIO.

5.Ecnm Bbl He cobupaeTecb MCNOMb30BaTb KamMepy B TeYeHWe O/INTE/IbHOrO BPEMEHM, XpaHWUTe ee U ee ajantep B
NpoxaagHOM, CyXom mecTe.

6.BHMMaHue! [let He A0/IKHbI UrpaTh € 3TUM usgenvem! [lepxute nsgenve noganblue ot AeTel.

7.Ecnv usgenve nospexaeHo v 6onblue He MOXeT ObITb UCNO/b30BAHO, HE YTUAU3UPYITE ero ¢ HbITOBbIMM OTXOA4AMM.
8.Mepepaiite ero B opuLMaNbHbIA MYHKT npuema ObITOBOW TEXHWUKM, TAe OHO MOXKeT ObiTb nepepaboTaHo. Takum
06pa3om, Bbl TOMOraeTe 3alUTUTb OKPYIKAIOLLLYIO cpeay.

9.EciM  Bbl OBHApYKUTE MOBPENKAEHUA WM OTCYTCTBYIOLWME, C/OMaHHble/MOBpeXAeHble AeTanu, npekpaTtuTe
MCNONb30BaTb U3aenre A0 Tex NOp, NOKA NOBPEXAEHUA He ByayT yCTpaHeHbl.

10.He nbiTaliTecb OTPEMOHTUPOBATL U3Aenne camocToATenbHo. Obpatutech K Npoaasuy, Y KOToOporo Bbl npuobpenu
usgenve.

11.He HacTynaiTe Ha WHYpP NUTaHMA U He AOMYCKaWTe ero 3alemaeHus.

12.Momectute Npnbopbl U aganTepbl NUTAHUA TakUM 0bpasom, 4Tobbl obecneunTb X HeobxoauMmol BeHTUNALMen. He
NMOKPbIBaWTE UX OAEKAO0M, NONOTEHLAMM, OA4EANAMMN U T.N.

13.Bcerga OTKAIOYAWMTE YCTPOWCTBA OT CETM BO BpemA rpo3bl UAM ecan Bbl He ByaeTe Mcnosb3oBaTb UX B TeyeHue
O/IUTENbHOTO BPEMEHM.

14.0TneyaTkun NanbLes UAK Nblb HAa OOBEKTMBE MOTYT NMOBAMATbL Ha NPOM3BOAUTENLHOCTL Kamepbl. He npukacaiTech K
06beKTMBY NanbLaAMK.

( MAPKWUPOBKA CE U COOTBETCTBUE EO

c € [aHHoe usgenve cootesetcreyet TpebosaHmam EBponeiickoro coobuiectsa K paguMonomexam.

B1EeOMOHUTOP COOTBETCTBYET TPEOOBAHUAM EBPOMNENCKUX U MEXAYHAPOAHbIX CTaHAAPTOB:

EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN
61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN
301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC
62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*MoHu Tpeig OO[ 3aABnsAeT, 4TO ITOT AETCKUA MOHUTOP COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHbIM TpebOBaHMAM U ApYrUm
NPUMEHUMbIM NonoXKeHnam Aupektusbl 2014/53/EC. Konuto aeknapauumn cootsetctemsa EC MOXKHO HaliTu B MHTepHeTe
no agpecy www.cangaroo-bg.com
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Mpouseodumens n Umnopmep: MoHu Tpelio 000
Adpec: bonzapus, Cogpusn, Tpebuy, yn. flono 1; Ten: +359 2/ 936 07 90
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1.VAZNO! PROCITAJTE PAZLJIIVO | SACUVAJTE ZA BUDUCU UPOTREBU ! UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU SADRZI
VAZNE INFORMACIJE O PRAVILNOM KORISTENJU | ODRZAVANJU PROIZVODA.

2.PAZNJA! DIJAGRAMI | SLIKE U OVOM UPUTSTVU SU SAMO ILUSTRATIVNI | UPUTSTVENI ZA PROIZVOD KOJI
STE KUPILI MOZDA SE RAZLIKUJU OD NJIH.

3.0vaj proizvod je usaglasen sa zahtevima Evropske zajednice u pogledu radio smetnji. Video monitor
ispunjava zahteve vazeéih evropskih i medunarodnih standarda koji su navedeni u odeljku ,,CE OZNAKA | EC
USKLADENOST“.

4.MOLIMO VAS UVERITE SE DA SU SVI DELOVI DOSTUPNI U PAKOVANJU PROIZVODA:

*RODITELISKI UREDAJ/MONITOR (prijemnik) — 1 kom.

*KAMERA (predajnik) — 1 kom.

*ADAPTER - 2 kom.

*UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU — 1 kom.

*KOMPLET ZA MONTAZU NA ZID — 1 kom.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

PREPORUKE | UPUTSTVA ZA BEZBJEDNU UPOTREBU

1.PAZNJA! Ovaj proizvod je pomoéno sredstvo. Ne smije se koristiti kao medicinski monitor ili kao
zamjena za odgovornu i blagovremenu roditeljsku kontrolu.

2.Nikada ne ostavljajte bebu samu kod kuce. Uvijek se pobrinite za nekoga da se brine o vasoj bebi.
3.0vaj uredaj nije namijenjen za upotrebu ljudima (ukljucujué¢i djecu) sa smanjenim fizickim
senzacijama ili mentalnim invaliditetom ili bez iskustva i znanja, ako ga osoba bez nadzora ne uputi
kako da ga koristi.

4.Paznja! Samo za unutrasnju upotrebu. Ako kameru instalirate na otvorenom, moze se ostetiti.
5.Proizvod nije igracka. Ne dozvolite svojoj djeci da se igraju s tim!

6.Koristite ovaj proizvod samo za njegovu namjenu kako je opisano u ovom uputstvu. Ne instalirajte
dodatnu opremu koju nije obezbijedio proizvodac niti vrsite poboljSanja ili modifikacije proizvoda, jer
to moze dovesti do kvara ili oSteéenja.

7.Painja! Kabl za napajanje fotoaparata treba prikljuciti u elektricnu uti¢nicu koja se nalazi
najudaljenije od vase bebe. Postavite kameru Sto dalje od bebe. Kablovi predstavljaju potencijalni
rizik od gusenja. Moraju se Cuvati van dohvata djece (na udaljenosti od najmanje 1 metar).

8.Nikada ne postavljajte kameru u krevet ili krevetic ili preko njega.

9.Kamera treba da bude udaljena najmanje 1 metar od djeteta tako da mikrofon ¢uje bebine zvukove.
10.Ako postavite kameru na sto ili niski ormaric, ne ostavljajte kabl za napajanje da visi preko ivice
stola ili radne povrsine. Ljudi se mogu spotaknuti o kablove.

11.Ne stavljajte kameru u blizinu vode, kao Sto je kada, sudoperaili u vlaznu sobu ili vlazni podrum.
12.Ne potapajte kameru, kabl za napajanje ili bilo koji deo proizvoda u vodu ili bilo koju drugu
teCnost.

13.Antena kamere je fiksna. Ne pokusavajte da je razapnete.

14.Nikada ne pokusSavajte da modifikujete proizvod, popravite ga sami u slucaju ostecenja ili
zamenite bilo koji njegov dio onim koji nije obezbedio proizvodac / uvoznik.

15.Ne posezite za uredajem koji je pao u vodu. Ako se dogodi takva nezgoda, odmah izvucite kabl
adaptera za napajanje ako je prikljucen na elektricnu mrezu.

16.Ne postavljajte uredaj tamo gdje voda ili druge tecnosti mogu doci na njega.

17.Nikada ne koristite uredjaj na vlaznim mjestima ili u blizini vode.

18.Ne koristite proizvod u jako zaprljanom (prasnjavom) okruzenju. Ovo ¢e skratiti Zivotni vek
uredaja.

19.Nikada ne postavljajte predmete na video telefon niti ga pokrivajte.

20.Ne blokirajte otvore za ventilaciju. Njihova svrha je da obezbede ventilaciju i zastite aparat od
pregrijavanja. Instalirajte prema uputstvima proizvodaca.

21.Prije nego Sto prikljucite kabl za napajanje proizvoda u uticnicu, uvjerite se da napon naznacen na
adapteru odgovara naponu lokalne uti¢nice.

22.Kabl za napajanje treba prikljuciti samo na mreZznu uti¢nicu sa slede¢im parametrima: 100V ~
240V- 50 / 60Hz.

23.Pazite da na kabl za napajanje ne prosute hranu, vodu ili bilo koju drugu tecnost.

24.Ne reZite / ne menjajte djelove adaptera, jer je to opasno za upotrebu.

25.Koristite samo kabl za napajanje koji je obezbijedio proizvodac / uvoznik.

26.Ne koristite adapter ako je oStecen kabl ili utikac.

27.Da biste sprijecili nesreéu, osteceni adapter zamijenite originalnim.

28.Da biste izbjegli rizik od elektri¢cnog udara, ne otvarajte tijelo fotoaparata.

29.Ne koristite uredaj ako ne radi pravilno, ako je oStecen ili ako je pao u vodu. Morate kontaktirati
prodajno mesto od kojeg ste kupili proizvod ili uvoznika da biste popravili Stetu.

30.Ne rastavljajte i ne popravljajte uredaj kod kuce, to radi samo ovlaséeni servisni centar ili direktno



uvoznik.

31.Ne pokusavajte da modifikujete kameru / adapter ili da ga sami popravljate u sluc¢aju ostecenja. Za
konsultacije kontaktirajte ovlaséeni servisni centar ili maloprodaju od koje ste kupili proizvod

32.Ne koristite rezervne djelove osim originalnih koje je obezbedio proizvodac ili uvoznik.

33.Ne drzite bebi monitor ili adapter u blizini direktnih izvora toplote - otvorenih ognjista, grejaca ili
Sporeta.

34.UPOZORENIE:

*Uredaj koristite i Cuvajte na temperaturamaizmedu0°Ci45°C.

*Ne izlazite fotoaparat pre niskim ili pre visokim temperaturama i direktnoj sunéevoj svetlosti.
35.Nemojte koristiti oStre predmete ili agresivne deterdzente za ¢iSéenje uredaja.

36.Uvek iskljucite adaptere za napajanje ako proizvod necete koristiti duze vreme

37.Painja! Rizik od gusenja! Drzite plasticne kese dalje od dece. Ne dozvolite igru plasti¢nim kesama -
paketi sadrze sitne delove. Gutanje moZe prouzrokovati guSenje. Najlonska ambalaza moze
prouzrokovati guSenje ili davljenje. Ne raspakujte proizvod u prisustvu djece mlade od 3 godine.
38.Zastita privatnostilNikada ne zaboravite da koristite javni eter kada koristite bezi¢ni digitalni
monitor za bebe od 2,4 GHz. Audio i video se mogu emitovati na drugim prijemnim uredajima.
Takode se mogu emitovati razgovori, ¢ak i iz soba u blizini kamere.

39.Paznja! Da biste zastitili svoju privatnost, uvijek iskljucite kameru i roditeljski uredaj kada ih ne
koristite. Roditeljski uredaj moze da prima smetnje od drugih uredaja u frekvencijskom opsegu 2,4
GHz.

40.Ne uklanjajte nalepnice i upozorenja na proizvodu! Vazni su za sve koji ih koriste!

| NAPAJANJE

»Predajnik (kamera) radi samo kada je prikljuéen na elektriénu mrezu. Da biste to uradili, koristite samo
isporuceni adapter.

»Prijemnik ima ugradenu punjivu bateriju. Baterija se potpuno napuni za 8 sati. Zatim moZete da koristite
uredaj bez ukljudivanja oko 10 sati, u zavisnosti od toga kako ga koristite. Ako je ukljuen rezim ustede
energije, baterija prijemnika moZe raditi duze vreme. Da biste napunili bateriju, koristite samo isporuceni
adapter.

»Upozorenje! Punite prijemnik u potpunosti punih 8 sati za prvu upotrebu!

( VAZNE INFORMACIJE O BATERIJI PRIJEMNIKA

2.Proizvod ima ugradenu litijum-jonsku bateriju 3.7V/4000 mAh.
3.Ugradena punjiva baterija se ne mozZe ukloniti iz proizvoda.

PUNJENJE BATERIJE TREBA DA VRSI SAMO ODRASLA OSOBA!

UPOZORENIJE!

4.Punjenje:

*Povezite adapter sa uticnicom za punjenje roditeljske jedinice (prijemnika).

*Nakon toga prikljucite utika¢ punjaca u uti¢nicu elektricne mreze Vaseg doma.

5.Koristite samo punjac koji ste dobili uz proizvod. Ne koristite punjace drugih proizvoda.

6.Napunite bateriju na vreme. Napunite kad indikator za napunjenost baterije pokazuje jednu crticu ili kad po¢ne da
svetluca.

7.Deca ne bi trebalo da koriste punjac. Punjatem treba da rukuje samo odrasla osoba. Nakon punjenja, ¢uvajte
adapter na mestu van domasaja dece.

8.Ako nedete koristiti proizvod duZeg vremena napunite bateriju do kraja pre skladiStenja. Zatim punite bateriju bar
jednom mesecno da biste produZili njen vek trajanja.

9.Ako je baterija oStec¢ena ili ne moZe vise da se puni, ne pokusavajte sami da otvorite proizvod. Za konzultacije i
popravke kontaktirajte trgovca od kojeg ste kupili prpoizvod ili uvoznika/distributera.

£‘ ;’_‘i’ 1.Pre prve upotrebe, napunite bateriju do kraja.
; [ |



10.Baterija se moZe reciklirati. Ako je proizvod oSteéen i ne moze se popraviti, odloZite ga na deponiju za elektronski
otpad, baterije, adaptere. NE BACAJTE proizvod zajedno sa obi¢nim kuénim otpadom. PridrZavajte se propisa svoje
zemlje o odvojenom prikupljanju elektricnih i elektronskih proizvoda i punjivih (akumulatorskih) baterija. Ovu vrstu
otpada odlaZite samo na za to predvidena mesta. Ovo e biti vaZan i znacajan doprinos zastiti Zivotne sredine i
smanjenju Stetnih efekata supstanci sadrzanih u baterijama i elektronskim komponentama na Zivotnu sredinu i
zdravlje ljudi.

TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Ugradena punjiva litijumska (Li-ion) baterija od 3.7V/
4000 mAh (14.8 Wh)

i

Punjac (adapter):

Ulazna struja: 100V ~ 240V - 50/60 Hz; lIzlazna
struja: 5V DC 1.0A

Napajanje roditeljskog uredaja (prijemnika)

Adapter (kabl za napajanje):

Napajanje kamere (predajnika) Ulazna struja 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Izlazna struja:
5V DC1.0A

Radna frekvencija 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Snaga prenosa <19dBm

Vreme upotrebe nakon potpunog punjenja Do 10 sati

Video ekran 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) na otvorenom

Domet (bez prepreka) > 165ft (50m) na zatvorenom

Funkcija dvosmerna komunikacija Da

Odgovarajuca temperatura vazduha za upotrebu proizvoda 0 ~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Odgovarajuca temperatura vazduha za punjenje proizvoda 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Odgovarajuca vlaznost vazduha za upotrebu proizvoda 15% - 85%

KOMPONENTE PRIJEMNIKA

> SLIKA PU.1:

1 — Indikatorska lampica za nivo zvuka; 2 — Taster za povecanje/smanjenje slike (ZOOM taster)/ Automatsko skeniranje
kamere; 3 — Taster za povratak (izlaz iz komande)/ Taster za ukljucivanje/iskljuivanje dvosmerne komunikacije; 4 — Taster
za potvrdu (OK) i taster za glavni meni (MENU); 5, 6, 7 i 12 — Tastere za podesavanje razli¢itih funkcija u meniju ili za
pomeranje kursora levo/desno/dole/gore; 8 — 9 - taster za podeSavanje Jafine zvuka/Osvetljenosti ekrana; 10 —
Indikatorska lampica za punjenje baterije / Indikatorska lampica za napajanje uredaja; 11 — Mikrofon; 13 — LCD video
displej.

> SLIKA PU.2:

1 - Antena; 2 — Taster za ukljuéivanje i isklju¢ivanje uredaja; 3 — Postolje za monitor; 4 — Terminal za punjenje; 5 — Zvuénik;
6 — Taster za reset.

KOMPONENTE PREDAJNIKA
> SLIKA BU.1:
1 — Mikrofon; 2 — Svetlosni senzor; 3 — Infracrvene LED diode; 4 — soCivo kamere; 5 — Svetlosni indikator za napajanje
uredaja.
> SLIKA BU.2:

1 - Antena; 2 — Zvu¢nik; 3 — Taster za povezivanje sa prijemnikom; 4 — Uti¢nica za adapter; 5 — Senzor temperature




ADAPTER

Ulaz: AC100-240V/ 50-60Hz 0.2A; lzlaz: 5V, 1A. 5.0V. AC adapter je izvor napajanja niskog napona. Povezite
AC adapter sa kamerom. Zatim se ukljucite u elektri¢nu uti¢nicu u vaSem domu. Utikac se koristi za povezivanje
uredaja sa elektricnom mrezom, uredaj treba da ostane lako dostupan. OPREZ: Punjac i kabl za napajanje su
posebno dizajnirani za ovaj proizvod. Ne mogu se koristiti ni sa jednim drugim uredajem. Nikada nemojte
koristiti razlicite vrste adaptera ili kabla za napajanje sa ovim monitorom za bebe, koje nije isporucio
proizvodac/uvoznik.

POLOZAJ KAMERE

JEDINICA ZA BEBI (KAMERA) MOZE SE POSTAVITI NA 2 NACINA:

1.Postavljen na stabilnu, ravnu povrsinu.

2.Montiran na zid. Postavite kameru vise da biste imali bolji pogled na bebin krevet ili krevetac.

3.Kada postavljate kameru, imajte na umu ove savete kako biste izabrali najbolju lokaciju kamere:

*Kamera treba da bude udaljena najmanje 1 metar od vaseg deteta kako bi mikrofon mogao da uhvati zvuk deteta. Ovo je
apsolutno minimalno bezbedno rastojanje koje se preporucuje za ogranicavanje izlaganja elektromagnetnom zracenju.
*Nemojte stavljati niti instalirati uredaj u ili iznad djecjeg kreveti¢a/igralista.

*Postavite kameru van domasaja dece na lokaciju sa jasnim, neblokiranim vidnim poljem i sa dobrim signalom za Vi-Fi
ruter.

*Napomena: Vas beZi¢ni domet varira u zavisnosti od faktora okoline, ukljucujudi fizicke prepreke, gradevinske materijale i
bezi¢ne smetnje.

*Izbegavajte postavljanje kamere na mesto gde mnogo svetlosti sija direktno u socivo kamere.

Infracrvena svetla mogu da se reflektuju od zidova i negativno uticu na kvalitet video zapisa. Pokusajte da usmerite
kameru dalje od zidova.

*Mozete da pomerate i zumirate vidno polje.

UPOTREBA PROIZVODA

1.Ukljucivanje kamere (predajnika): Povezite kameru sa adapterom za napajanje i ukljucite je u elektricnu
mrezu. Svetlosni indikator ¢e se ukljuciti. Ne odvajajte kameru od adaptera. U suprotnom nece raditi.
2.Ukljucivanje prijemnika: Povezite prijemnik sa adapterom za napajanje i ukljucite ga u struju. DrZite dugme
ON/OFF 3 sekunde da biste ukljucili prijemnik. Videcéete sliku u realnom vremenu na roditeljskoj jedinici.
NAPOMENA: Bebion uvek treba koristiti sa izvu¢enom antenom.

3.Funkcija zumiranja slike: Pritisnite i zadrZite taster za zumiranje slike (taster ZOOM/PU.1-2) na monitoru 2
sekunde. lkona ,,ZOOM“ ce se pojaviti na ekranu (pogledajte legendu A). Ponovo pritisnite dugme ZOOM
(PU.1-2) da biste vratili sliku u normalnu razmeru. Podrazumevano, slika treba da bude u normalnoj razmeri.
4.Automatski nocni vid: Predajnik ima infracrvene LED diode visokog intenziteta za snimanje jasnih slika u
mraku. Kada ugradeni foto senzor na vrhu uredaja detektuje nizak nivo ambijentalnog svetla, LED diode ¢ce se
automatski aktivirati. Ekran prijemnika ¢e postati crno-beli, a prijemnik ¢e prikazivati objekte koji su udaljeni 2
m od kamere. lkona automatskog nocnog vida (pogledajte legendu A) ce se pojaviti na vrhu ekrana
5.Podesavanje za dvosmernu komunikaciju: U normalnim uslovima, predajnik prenosi zvuk i sliku do
prijemnika. Ako Zelite da koristite funkciju ,,Dvosmerna komunikacija“, pritisnite i drzite dugme za dvosmernu
komunikaciju (PU.1-3), ikona ,,Mikrofon” (pogledajte legendu A) ¢e se pojaviti na vrhu ekrana. Vas glas ¢e se
Cuti iz zvuénika kamere koju ste postavili u bebinu sobu. Otpustite dugme (PU.1-3) da izadete iz ovog rezima.
NAPOMENA: Kada je u rezimu dvosmerne komunikacije, zvu¢nik na roditeljskom uredaju je iskljucen.
6.Horizontalno/vertikalno pode$avanje ugla kamere: vrsi se daljinski preko dugmadi na prijemniku.

*Pritisnite taster ,levo” <« na prijemniku i kamera ¢e se rotirati ulevo. Skinite prst sa tastera da zaustavite
kretanje kamere.

*Pritisnite taster ,desno” P> na prijemniku i kamera Ce se rotirati u desno. Skinite prst sa tastera da zaustavite
kretanje kamere.

*Pritisnite taster ,nagore” A na prijemniku i kamera ¢e se okrenuti nagore. Skinite prst sa tastera da zaustavite
kretanje kamere.

*Pritisnite taster ,,nadole” ¥ na prijemniku i kamera ¢e se okrenuti nadole. Skinite prst sa tastera da zaustavite
kretanje kamere.



7.Pregled kamere / skeniranje: Prikaz automatskog skeniranja kamere: Pritisnite taster za automatski pregled
(PU.1-2) da vidite/skenirate kameru, ikona “Skeniraj” (pogledajte legendu A) e se pojaviti na vrhu ekrana.
Video slika svake kamere ce biti prikazana na LCD displeju oko 10 sekundi, a zatim Ce se preci na sledecu
kameru.

8. Displej:

eJacina signala (ikona na legendi A): 5 nivoa jacine.Visi nivo znaci jadi signal.

*Stanje baterije (ikona na legendi A): prikazuje trenutni status baterije. Status: puno punjenje, 3/4
napunjenosti, 2/4 napunjenosti, 1/4 napunjenosti, prazna baterija. Vreme punjenja: 8 sati sa isporucenim
punjacem.

*Indikator slabe baterije: Kada je baterija prijemnika prazna (ispod 20%), na ekranu ce se prikazati ikona slabe
baterije. Kada je napunjenost baterije niza od 10%, bi¢e prikazana trep¢uca crvena ikona baterije, dok ¢e se
alarm oglasavati svake 3 sekunde dok se prijemnika automatski ne iskljuci.

GLAVNI MENI PRIJEMNIKA

PRINCIP RADA: Da biste aktivirali funkcije, pritisnite taster "OK" i "MENU" (PU.1(A & V), levo/desno (4&p>),
mozete da se krecete kroz meni i podmeni svake funkcije. Da biste potvrdili izabranu funkciju, pritisnite "OK".
Da biste izasli iz izabrane funkcije, pritisnite taster za povratak (PU.1-3)

1.DODAVANJE/UKLANJANJE KAMERE: Roditeljski uredaj moze da se poveie sa do 4 razli¢ite kamere istog
modela.

*Dodavanje kamere: Pritisnite taster na glavnhom meniju (PU.1-4). Koristite kursore sa strelicama nagore/dole,
levo/desno da biste se kretali do i izabrali ikonu ,,Kamera“ (pogledajte legendu A). Ponovo pomocu kursora
kretanja izaberite ikonu ,,Dodaj kameru” (pogledajte legendu A). Pritisnite OK da potvrdite. Kada se na ekranu
pojavi znak PAIR, pritisnite i drZite dugme PAIR na predajniku (uredaj za bebu) oko 30 sekundi. Na ekranu bi
trebalo da se prikaZe ikona uspesnog uparivanja (pogledajte legendu A).

*Drugi nacin da povezete izabranu kameru sa prijemnikom: Pritisnite i zadrZite dugme za uparivanje (PAIR) koje
se nalazi na kameri oko 3 sekunde. Indikator aktiviranje i iskljucivanje ¢e poceti da treperi. Nakon toga, izaberite
Zeljenu kameru na displeju i pritisnite taster OK na prijemniku. Prijemnik ¢e se povezati sa predajnikom i
pojavice se slika u realnom vremenu sa izabrane kamere.

*Uklanjanje kamere: Pritisnite dugme glavnog menija (PU.1-4). Izaberite ikonu ,Kamera“ (pogledajte legendu
A). l1zaberite ikonu ,,Ukloni kameru” (pogledajte legendu APritisnite OK da potvrdite. Na ekranu se pojavljuje
zahtev da ponovo potvrdite svoj izbor sa ,DA“ i ,NE“. Nakon pritiska na dugme ,,DA“, ponovo pritisnite OK da
uklonite kameru.

2.PODESAVANIJE JACINE ZVUKA | OSVETLIENOSTI: Pritisnite dugme za pode$avanje jadine zvuka/osvetljenja
(PU.1-3). Ikone ,Jacina zvuka“ i ,,Osvetljenost” su prikazane na ekranu (pogledajte legendu A).

*Pomodu kursora za kretanje levo/desno (4&P>), izaberite Zeljenu jaginu zvvuka.

*Pomocu kursora za kretanje nagore/nadole ( A & V), izaberite Zeljeni nivo osvetljenosti.

Da biste izasli iz izabrane funkcije, pritisnite taster za povratak (PU.1-3). Uredaj ima 5 nivoa osvetljenosti i
kontrole jaCine zvuka. Podrazumevana podesavanja obe funkcije su automatski podeseni na nivo 3.

3.MUZICKI PLEJER SA USPAVANKAMA: Pritisnite taster glavnog menija (PU.1-4). Koristite kursore za kretanje
nagore/nadole, levo/desno da skrolujete do i izaberete ikonu ,,Muzicki plejer sa 8 uspavanki” (pogledajte
legendu A). Koristite kursore za kretanje nagore/nadole, levo/desno da bi izabrali zeljenu melodiju ili da
izaberet ikonu “Pusti celi siklus sa 8 uspavanki” ( pogledajte legendu A) — tada ée se pokrenuti ciklus svih
melodija jedna za grugom. Pritisnite OK da potvrdite. Pritisnite ikonu "Stop/Pause Music Plaier" (pogledajte
legendu A) da biste zaustavili muziku. Da biste izasli iz funkcije, pritisnite dugme za povratak (PU.1-4).
Podrazumevano, podesavanja muzickog plejera su iskljucena.

4.REZIM USTEDE ENERGIE (ECO): Ovaj reZim vam omogucava da kontrolidete aktivaciju zvuka kamere. LCD
displej se ukljucuje samo kada uredaj za bebu detektuje zvuk. Ako se u roku od 30 sekundi ne otkrije nikakav
zvuk oko kamere, video ekran se iskljuCuje radi ustede energije. Kada kamera detektuje zvukove glasnije od
izabranog nivoa osetljivosti (nizak, srednji, visok), ponovo ¢e poceti da emituje signal roditeljskoj jedinici i
ukljucice ekran prijemnika. Da biste podesili uredaj na ECO funkciju, sledite ove korake: Pritisnite taster
glavnog menija (PU.1-4). Koristite kursore za kretanje nagore/nadole, levo/desno da skrolujete do i izaberete
ikonu ,,Usteda energije” (pogledajte legendu A). Koristeéi kursore za kretanje levo/desno (4&p>),



izaberite Zeljeni nivo osetljivosti (nizak, srednji, visok). Pritisnite OK da potvrdite. Da biste izasli iz funkcije,
pritisnite dugme za povratak (PU.1-3).

*lkona ,Niska osetljivost” (legenda A): Visoka vrednost praga detekcije zvukova pre nego Sto se funkcija
aktivira (produzeno plakanje ili ispustanje zvukova).

*lkona ,Srednja osetljivost” (legenda A): Srednja vrednost praga detekcije zvukova pre nego Sto se funkcija
aktivira.

°lkona ,Visoka osetljivost” (legenda A): Niska vrednost praga detekcije zvukova pre nego Sto se funkcija
aktivira (tisi zvuk ili plag).

5.ALARM PODSETNIKA ZA HRANIJENJE BEBE: Pritisnite taster glavnog menija (PU.1-4). Koristite kursore
kretanja da dodete do i izaberete ikonu , Podesavanje alarma za obrok” (pogledajte legendu A). Koristedi
kursore gore/dole, levo/desno, izaberite Zeljeno vreme alarma. Pritisnite OK da potvrdite. lkona ,,Sat” ¢e se
pojaviti na ekranu (pogledajte legendu A).

*Minimalna vremenska vrednost za koju se moZe podesiti alarm podsetnika za hranjenje bebe je 5 minuta,
maksimalna je 7 sati. Korisniku je na raspolaganju 9 nivoa. Podrazumevano, podesavanja alarma za hranjenje
su iskljucena.

*Da biste izasli iz reZima, izaberite ikonu "OtkaZi alarm za hranjenje" (pogledajte legendu A) i pritisnite OK za
potvrdu.

6.PODESAVANJA TEMPERATURE VAZDUHA U SOBI BEBE: Pritisnite taster glavnog menija. Koristite kursore za
kretanje nagore/nadole, levo/desno da biste se kretali do i izabrali ikonu ,, Temperatura” (pogledajte legendu
A).

*Koristedi kursore nagore ili nadole (A & V), izaberite da li se temperatura prikazuje po Farenhajtu ili Celzijusa.
funkciju alarma kada se dostigne minimalna i maksimalna vrednost temperature.

*Koristite kursore za kretanje nagore ili nadole (A & ¥) da biste podesili najvisu i najniZzu vrednost temperature
kada ste izabrali ikonu Hi (pogledajte legendu A) ili Lo (pogledajte legendu A) respektivno.

*Temperaturni opseg je 0 ~ 40°C.

*Podrazumevano, postavka alarma visoke temperature je 36°C, a postavka alarma niske temperature je 8°C.
*Kada je temperatura vazduha iznad ili ispod podesenog opsega, na displeju ¢e se prikazati ikona , Alarm
(pogledajte legendu A), koja ¢e Vam skrenuti paznju zvuénim signalom. Zaustavite alarm pritiskom na bilo koji
taster na roditeljskom uredaju.

7.PODESAVANIJE JEZIKA: Pritisnite taster glavnog menija (PU.1-4). Koristite kursore za kretanje nagore/nadole,
levo/desno da dodete do i izaberite ikonu ,Podesavanje jezika“ (pogledajte legendu A). Pritisnite OK da
potvrdite ulazak u podmeni, a zatim ponovo pomocu kursora za kretanje izaberite Zeljeni jezik. Pritisnite OK da
potvrdite. Da biste izasli iz funkcije, pritisnite dugme za povratak (PU.1-3).

“

RESAVANJE PROBLEMA

*Adapteri za napajanje nisu pravilno povezani.

*Proverite da li su kamera i monitor UKLJUCENI.

*Kamera je postavljena predaleko od monitora.

*Kamera i monitor nisu pravilno upareni; pratite uputstva za POVEZIVANJE.

Nema veze sa monitorom

eIskljucite i ponovo uklju¢ite kameru (iskljucite adapter, pa ga ponovo
Zamrznuta slika na ekranu ukljucite u uti¢nicu).
*Pritisnite taster RESET na poledini roditeljskog uredaja.

*PribliZite monitor kameri.

*Kamera ili monitor su postavljeni preblizu metalnih predmeta.
*Drugi elektronski uredaji ometaju signal.

*Napunjenost baterije je preniska.

Poremecdaji slike ili lo$ prijem

*Kamera i monitor su mozda preblizu jedan drugom.

LoSa audio veza (prisutan Sum v. . . . .
(p ) *Jacina zvuka monitora je mozda previsoka.




| UPUTSTVO ZA ODRZAVANIJE | CISCENJE UREDJAJA

1.Ne potapajte fotoaparat ili njegov adapter u vodu niti ga perite pod teku¢om vodom.

2. Ne koristite sprej za Cis¢enje ili teCna sredstva za Ciséenje.

3.Pre nego Sto obriSete kameru, morate je iskljuciti.

4. Ocistite uredaje suvom mekom krpom.

5. Ako kameru necete koristiti duze vreme, Cuvajte je i njen adapter na hladnom i suvom mestu.

6.PaZznja! Deca se ne bi smela igrati sa ovim proizvodom! Proizvod ¢uvajte van dohvata dece.

7.Ako je proizvod ostecen i viSe ne moZe da se koristi, nemojte ga odlagati sa kuénim otpadom. Predajte ga na
sluzbenom mestu za sakupljanje kuénih aparata, gde se moze reciklirati. Na ovaj nacin pomaZete u zastiti
Zivotne sredine.

8. Ako nadete osSteéenja ili nedostaju, slomljeni / polomljeni delovi, prestanite da koristite proizvod dok se
ostecenja ne uklone.

9. Ne pokusavajte sami da popravite proizvod. Obratite se prodavnici u kojoj ste je kupili.

10. Ne gazite kabl za napajanje i sprecite ga da se stegne.

11. Postavite uredaje i adaptere za napajanje tako da pruZaju potrebnu ventilaciju. Ne pokrivajte ih odec¢om,
peskirima, ¢ebadimai sli¢no.

12. Uvek iskljucite uredaje za vreme oluje sa grmljavinom ili ako ih neéete koristiti duze vreme.

13.0tisci prstiju ili prasina na soCivu mogu uticati na rad fotoaparata. Izbegavajte da dodirujete socivo prstima.

( CE OZNACAVANJE | EO USKLADENOST

c € Ovaj proizvod je usaglasen sa zahtevima Evropske zajednice u vezi sa radio smetnjama.

Video monitor ispunjava zahteve evropskih i medunarodnih standarda: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC
61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17
V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN
55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-
5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC
62321-8:2017.

* Moni Trade OOD ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj monitor za bebe u skladu sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim vaze¢im
odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EC. Kopija EC izjave o uskladenosti moZe se naéi onlajn na adresi
WWW.cangaroo-bg.com

PROIZVODENO ZA CANGAROO; ZEMLJA POREKLA PRC (Narodna Republika Kina)
Proizvodac i Uvoznik: Moni Trade DOO
Adresa: Bugarska, Sofija, Trebi¢, ul. Dolo 1 Tel: +359 2/936 07 90

| NL

1.BELANGRUK! LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG EN BEWAAR ZE VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK! DE
INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK BEVATTEN BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER HET CORRECTE GEBRUIK EN
ONDERHOUD VAN HET PRODUCT.

2.WAARSCHUWING! DE DIAGRAMMEN EN DE AFBEELDINGEN IN DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZIJN ENKEL TER
ILLUSTRATIE. HET PRODUCT DAT U HEBT AANGEKOCHT, KAN MOGELIJK ERVAN AFWIJKEN.

3.Dit product stemt overeen met de vereisten van de Europese Gemeenschap betreffende de radiostoringen.
Het scherm voldoet aan de vereisten van de toepasselijke Europese en internationale normen, vermeld in het
hoofdstuk ‘CE-MARKERING EN EG-CONFORMITEIT’.

4.ZORG ERVOOR DAT ALLE ONDERDELEN IN DE VERPAKKING VAN HET PRODUCT AANWEZIG ZIJN:

* OUDERUNIT/SCHERM (ontvanger) —x 1

* CAMERA (zender) —x 1

* ADAPTER-x 1

* GEBRUIKSAANWUZING - x 1

*WANDMONTAGEKIT—x 1


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

AANBEVELINGEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR VEILIG GEBRUIK

1.WAARSCHUWING! Dit product is een hulpmiddel. Het mag niet als een medisch scherm of ter
vervanging van verantwoordelijk en tijdig ouderlijk toezicht worden gebruikt.

2.Laat nooit uw kind alleen thuis achter. Zorg er altijd voor dat er iemand aanwezig is die voor
hem/haar kan zorgen.

3.Dit toestel is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door mensen (waaronder kinderen) met beperkte
lichamelijke sensaties of verstandelijke handicaps of door mensen zonder ervaring en kennis.
Dergelijke mensen mogen niet zonder toezicht worden achtergelaten als ze niet geinstrueerd zijn
door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid over het gebruik van het toestel.
4.Waarschuwing! Het toestel is geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis. De camera kan mogelijk
beschadigd raken, als u ze buiten installeert.

5.Dit product is geen speelgoed. Laat uw kinderen nooit met het toestel spelen.

6.Gebruik dit product alleen waarvoor het bedoeld is, zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Installeer
geen accessoires die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd en breng geen verbeteringen of
aanpassingen aan het product aan. Dit kan leiden tot defecten of schade.

7.Waarschuwing! De voedingskabel van de camera moet worden aangesloten op een stopcontact
dat het verst van uw baby verwijderd is. Plaats de camera zo ver mogelijk van de baby. Kabels kunnen
verstikkingsgevaar opleveren. Ze dienen buiten het bereik van kinderen te worden gehouden (op een
afstand van minimaal 1 meter).

8.Plaats de camera nooit in of boven een babybedje of -wieg.

9.De camera moet minstens 1 meter van het kind verwijderd worden, zodat de microfoon de
geluiden van de baby kan oppikken.

10.Als u de camera op een tafel of op een lage kast plaatst, laat de voedingskabel dan niet over de
rand van de tafel of het bureaublad hangen. Mensen kunnen over de kabels struikelen.

11.Plaats de camera niet in de buurt van water, zoals naast een badkuip, gootsteen, in een natte
ruimte of in een vochtige kelder.

12.Plaats nooit de camera, de voedingskabel of enig onderdeel van het product niet onder in water
of in andere vloeistof.

13.De antenne van de camera is vast bevestigd. Probeer ze niet uit te schuiven.

14.In geval van schade probeer nooit het product zelf te modificeren, te repareren of onderdelen te
vervangen met onderdelen die niet door de fabrikant importeur zijn geleverd.

15.Raak nooit een toestel aan dat in het water is gevallen. Bij dergelijke incidenten trek onmiddellijk
de voedingskabel van de adapter, als deze op het lichtnet is aangesloten.

16.Plaats het toestel nooit op een plek waar er water of andere vloeistoffen op kunnen komen.
17.Gebruik de videofoon nooit op vochtige plaatsen of in de buurt van water.

18.Gebruik het product niet in een sterk vervuilde (stoffige) omgeving. Dit zal zijn levensduur
verkorten.

19.Leg geen voorwerpen op de videofoon en dek deze niet af.

20.Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen altijd vrij zijn. Ze voorzien het toestel van voldoende
ventilatie om het tegen oververhitting te beschermen. Installeer het toestel in overeenstemming met
de instructies van de fabrikant.

21.Voordat u de voedingskabel van het product in het stopcontact steekt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat
het voltage dat op de adapter wordt aangegeven, overeenkomt met dat van het stopcontact.

22.De voedingskabel mag alleen worden aangesloten op een stopcontact met de volgende
parameters: 100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.Zorg ervoor dat u geen voedsel, water of andere vloeistoffen op de voedingskabel morst.

24.De onderdelen van de adapter mogen niet geknipt/gemodificeerd worden.



Dit kan een gevaar opleveren.

25.Gebruik alleen de voedingskabel die door de fabrikant/importeur is meegeleverd.

26.Gebruik de adapter niet als er een beschadigde kabel of stekker is.

27.0m ongelukken te voorkomen, vervangt altijd de beschadigde adapter met een originele.

28.0pen de camerabehuizing niet, anders loopt u het risico op elektrische schokken.

29.Gebruik het toestel niet als het niet goed werkt, als het beschadigd is of als het in het water is
gevallen. Neem in voorkomend geval contact op met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht of
met de importeur om de schade te herstellen.

30.Demonteer of repareer nooit het toestel thuis, reparaties mogen enkel door een geautoriseerde
werkplaats of rechtstreeks door de importeur gebeuren.

31.In geval van schade, probeer de camera/de adapter niet zelf te modificeren of te repareren. Neem
contact op met een erkend servicecentrum of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht om
bijkomend advies te in winnen

32.Gebruik enkel originele die door de fabrikant of door de importeur zijn geleverd.

33.Bewaar de babyfoon of de adapter niet in de buurt van directe warmtebronnen - open haarden,
kachels of fornuizen.

34.WAARSCHUWING

Gebruik en bewaar het toestel bij temperaturen tussen 0°C en 45°C.

Stel de camera nooit bloot aan te lage of te hoge temperaturen en direct zonlicht.

35.Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen om het toestel schoon te
maken.

36.Koppel de voedingsadapters altijd los als u het product gedurende lange tijd niet gaat gebruiken
37.Waarschuwing! Verstikkingsgevaar! Houd de plastieken verpakkingen buiten bereik van kinderen.
Laat de kinderen nooit met de plastieken verpakkingen spelen, omdat ze kleine onderdelen bevatten.
Inslikken kan verstikking veroorzaken. De plastieken verpakkingen kunnen verstikking veroorzaken.
Pak het product niet als er kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar in de buurt zijn. Leeftijd.
38.Privacybescherming

Vergeet nooit dat u openbare radiogolven gebruikt wanneer u de draadloze 2,4 GHz digitale
babycamera gebruikt. Het geluid en de video kunnen mogelijk op andere ontvangers worden
uitgezonden. Gesprekken, zelfs vanuit kamers in de buurt van de camera, kunnen ook worden
uitgezonden.

39.Waarschuwing Om uw privacy te beschermen, schakel altijd de camera en het ouderapparaat uit
als u ze niet gebruikt. Het ouderapparaat kan in de 2,4 GHz-frequentieband mogelijk storing
ondervinden van andere apparaten.

40.Verwijder de labels en waarschuwingen op het product niet! Ze zijn belangrijk voor elke gebruiker!

STROOMVOORZIENING

»De zender (camera) werkt alleen indien ze op het lichtnet is aangesloten. Gebruik hiervoor alleen de meegeleverde
adapter.

> De ontvanger is voorzien van een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij. De batterij is in 8 uur volledig opgeladen. U kunt het
toestel daarna gedurende ongeveer 4-5 uur gebruiken zonder het op een stopcontact aan te sluiten. De duur hang af van
hoe het toestel wordt gebruikt. Als de energiebesparende modus is ingeschakeld, kan de batterij van de ontvanger langer
meegaan. Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde adapter om de batterij op te laden.

»WAARSCHUWING! Laad de ontvanger gedurende 8 uur volledig op voordat u het product voor het eerst gebruikt.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER DE BATTERIJ VAN DE ONTVANGER (OUDERUNIT)

Y 2\!’ 1.Laad de batterij vdor het eerste gebruik volledig op.
; 2. Het product heeft een ingebouwde lithium-ion batterij van 3,7 V/4000 mAbh.
W= 3.Deingebouwde oplaadbare batterij kan niet uit het product worden verwijderd.



HET OPLADEN VAN DE BATTERI) MOET ALLEEN DOOR EEN VOLWASSENE WORDEN GEDAAN!

WAARSCHUWING!

4.Charging:

-Sluit de adapter aan op de oplaadaansluiting van de ouderunit (ontvanger).

-Steek de stekker in het stopcontact van de elektriciteitsvoorziening van uw huis.

5.Gebruik alleen de oplader die bij het product is geleverd. Gebruik geen opladers van andere producten.

6.Laad de batterij op tijd op. Laad op wanneer de laadindicator 1 balk heeft of als die begint te knipperen.
7.Kinderen mogen de oplader niet gebruiken. Alleen een volwassene mag de oplader hanteren. Bewaar de adapter
na het opladen op een plaats buiten het bereik van kinderen.

8.Als u het product gedurende lange tijd niet zal gebruiken, laad de batterij dan volledig op voordat u het opbergt.
Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, laad die minstens één keer per maand op.

9.Als de batterij beschadigd is of als de niet meer kan worden opgeladen, probeer niet zelf het product te openen.
Neem voor advies en reparatie contact op met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht of met de
importeur/distributeur.

10.De batterij is recyclebaar. Als het product beschadigd is en niet langer kan worden gebruikt, breng het dan naar
een officieel inzamelpunt voor afval van elektronische producten, batterijen en opladers. Gooi het product NIET weg
met het huishoudelijk afval. Volg de regels van uw land voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en
elektronische producten en oplaadbare batterijen. Deponeer dit soort afval alleen op de daarvoor bestemde
plaatsen. Dit zal een belangrijke en significante bijdrage zijn aan de bescherming van het milieu en de vermindering
van de schadelijke effecten van de stoffen in batterijen en elektronische componenten op het milieu en de
menselijke gezondheid.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Ingebouwde oplaadbare lithiumbatterij (Li-ion) van 3.7V
4000 mAh (14.8 Wh)

. . en

Voeding van de ouderunit (ontvanger) Oplader (adapter):
Invoerstroom: 100V ~ 240V- 50/60 Hz;: Uitgangsstroom:
5V DC 1.0A
Adapter (voedingskabel)

Voeding van de camera (zender): Invoerstroom: 100V ~ 240V- 50/60 Hz;: Uitgangsstroom:
5V DC 1.0A

Werkfrequentie 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Zendvermogen <19dBm

Gebruikstijd na een volledige lading tot 10 uur

Scherm 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) buitenshuis

Werkbereik (zonder obstakels) > 165ft (50m) binnenshuis

Functie Tweerichtingscommunicatiefunctie Ja

Geschikte luchttemperatuur voor gebruik van het product 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Geschikte luchttemperatuur voor het opladen van het

product 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Geschikte luchtvochtigheid voor gebruik van het product 15% - 85%

COMPONENTEN VAN DE ONTVANGER

> AFBEELDING PU.1:
1 — Lichtindicator voor het geluidsniveau; ; 2 — Knop om het beeld te vergroten/verkleinen (ZOOM-knop)/ Automatische
camerascanweergave; 3 — Terug-knop (commando afsluiten)/Tweerichtingscommunicatie aan/uitzetten; 4 — Knop voor

bevestiging (OK) en knop voor hoofdmenu (MENU);




5, 6, 7 en 12 — Knoppen voor het aanpassen van de verschillende functies in het menu of voor het verplaatsen van de
cursor naar links/rechts/omlaag/omhoog; 8 — 9 - Knop voor het aanpassen van het volume/de schermhelderheid; 10 —
Lichtindicator voor het opladen van de batterij / Lichtindicator voor het voeden van het toestel; 11 — Microfoon; 13 — Lcd-
scherm.

> AFBEELDING PU.2:

1 — Antenne; 2 — Knop om het toestel aan en uit te zetten; 3 — Schermhouder; 4 — Oplaaduitgang; 5 — Luidspreker; 6 —
Reset knop.

COMPONENTEN VAN DE ZENDER

> AFBEELDING BU.1:

1 — Microfoon; 2 — Lichtsensor; 3 — Infrarood-LED's; 4 — Cameralens; 5 — Lichtindicator voor het voeden van het toestel;
AFBEELDING BU.2:

1 — Antenne; 2 — Luidspreker; 3 — Toets om verbinding te maken met de ontvanger; 4 — Aansluiting voor de adapter; 5 —
Temperatuursensor.

ADAPTER

Invoerstroom: 100V— 240V- 50/60Hz;: Uitgangsstroom: 5V 1A 5W

De AC-adapter heeft een laagspanningsvoeding. Sluit de adapter aan op de juiste aansluiting van de camera. Steek
vervolgens de stekker in het stopcontact. De stekker wordt gebruikt om het toestel op de voeding aan te sluiten, het
toestel moet goed bereikbaar zijn. WAARSCHUWING: De meegeleverde adapter en voedingskabel zijn special ontworpen
zodat ze voor dit product zijn geschikt. Ze kunnen niet met een andere toestellen worden gebruikt. Dit toestel mag ook
niet op het stroomnet worden aangesloten middels andere adapters die niet door de fabrikant/importeur zijn geleverd.

CAMERAPOSITIE

DE BABY-UNIT (CAMERA) KAN OP 2 MANIEREN WORDEN GEPLAATST:

1.Geplaatst op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.

2.Gemonteerd op de muur. Plaats de camera hoger, zodat je beter zicht hebt op het babybedje of wiegje.

3.Houd bij het plaatsen van uw camera rekening met deze tips om de beste locatie van de camera te kiezen:

*De camera moet minimaal 1 meter van uw kind verwijderd zijn, zodat de microfoon het geluid van het kind kan
opvangen. Dit is de absoluut aanbevolen minimale veilige afstand om blootstelling aan elektromagnetische straling te
beperken.

*Plaats of installeer het apparaat niet in of boven het babybedje/speeltuin.

*Plaats uw camera buiten het bereik van kinderen op een locatie met een duidelijk, onbelemmerd gezichtsveld en met
een goed signaal naar de Wi-Fi-router.

*Opmerking: Uw draadloze bereik varieert afhankelijk van omgevingsfactoren, waaronder fysieke obstakels,
constructiematerialen en draadloze interferentie.

*Plaats de camera niet op een plek waar veel licht rechtstreeks in de cameralens schijnt.

*Infraroodverlichting kan door muren reflecteren en de videokwaliteit negatief beinvloeden. Probeer uw camera weg van
muren te richten.

*U kunt het gezichtsveld verplaatsen en inzoomen.

GEBRUIK VAN DE BABYFOON

1.De camera inschakelen (de zender): Sluit de camera aan op de voedingsadapter en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
Het lampje gaat branden. Koppel de camera niet los van de adapter. Anders werkt het niet.

2.De ontvanger aanzetten: Sluit de ontvanger aan op de stroomadapter en steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Houd de
AAN/UIT-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de ontvanger in te schakelen. U ziet realtime beeld op de ouderunit.
OPMERKING: De antenne van de babyfoon moet altijd uitgeschoven zijn.

3.Functie het beeld in-/uitzoomen: Houd de knop voor het in-uitzoomen van het beeld (ZOOM-knop/PU.1-2) van het
scherm gedurende 2 seconden ingedrukt. Het ZOOM-pictogram verschijnt op het scherm (zie A). Druk nogmaals op de
Z00OM-knop (PU1.-2) om de normale afmetingen van het beeld te herstellen. Standaard moet het beeld op een normale
schaal zijn.

4.Automatisch nachtzicht: De ontvanger heeft infrarood-LED’s met hoge intensiteit voor het vastleggen van heldere
beelden in het donker. Als de ingebouwde fotosensor bovenop het toestel een laag niveau van omgevingslicht detecteert,
worden de LED's automatisch ingeschakeld. Het scherm van de ontvanger wordt zwart en wit en de ontvanger geeft
objecten weer die zich op een afstand van 2 meter van de camera bevinden. Het pictogram voor automatisch nachtzicht
(zie A) verschijnt bovenaan het scherm.



5.Instelling voor tweerichtingscommunicatie: Onder normale omstandigheden zal de zender geluid en beeld naar de
ontvanger uitzenden. Als u de tweewegcommunicatiefunctie wilt gebruiken, houd de knop voor
tweerichtingscommunicatie (PU.1-3) ingedrukt en het microfoonpictogram (zie A) verschijnt bovenaan het scherm. U zult
uw stem horen op luidspreker van de camera die u in de babykamer hebt geplaatst. Laat de knop (PU.1-3) los om deze
modus te verlaten.

OPMERKING: In de tweerichtingscommunicatiemodus is de luidspreker van de ouderunit gedempt.

6.De horizontale/verticale hoek van de camera aanpassen: dit gebeurt op afstand via de knoppen op de ontvanger.
*Druk op de linkerpijl € van de ontvanger en de camera zal naar links draaien. Haal uw vinger uit de knop en de camera
zal niet meer bewegen.

*Druk op de rechterpijl P van de ontvanger en de camera zal naar rechts draaien. Haal uw vinger uit de knop en de
camera zal niet meer bewegen.

*Druk op de bovenpijl A van de ontvanger en de camera zal naar boven draaien. Haal uw vinger uit de knop en de camera
zal niet meer bewegen.

*Druk op de onderpijl ¥ van de ontvanger en de camera zal naar onder draaien. Haal uw vinger uit de knop en de camera
zal niet meer bewegen.

7. Automatische weergave voor het scannen van de camera: Druk op de knop voor automatische weergave (PU.1-2) om
de camera te bekijken/scannen, het pictogram ‘Scannen’ (zie A) verschijnt bovenaan het scherm. Het videobeeld van elke
camera wordt ongeveer 10 seconden op het Lcd-scherm weergegeven, waarna het naar de volgende camera gaat.

8. Scherm

Signaalsterkte (pictogram A): 5 niveaus. Een hoger niveau betekent een sterker signaal.

*Batterijstand (pictogram A): toont de huidige batterijstatus. Staat: volledig opgeladen, 3/4 opgeladen, 2/4 opgeladen,
1/4 opgeladen, batterij leeg. Laadtijd: 8 uur met de meegeleverde oplader.

*Indicator batterij bijna leeg: Wanneer de lading van de batterij van de ontvanger minder dan 20% is, zal op het scherm
een pictogram voor lege batterij verschijnen. Wanneer de lading van de batterij minder dan 10% is, wordt het
knipperende rode batterijpictogram weergegeven. Ondertussen hoort om de 3 seconden een alarm totdat de ontvanger
automatisch wordt uitgeschakeld.

HOOFDMENU VAN DE ONTVANGER

WERKWUZE: Om de functies te activeren, druk op de knoppen ‘OK’ en ‘MENU’ (PU.1-4) - op het scherm verschijnt het
hoofdmenu. Met behulp van de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag (A& V), links/rechts (4&P>) kunt u door het menu en
door het submenu van elke functie bladeren. Druk op ‘OK’ om de geselecteerde functie te bevestigen. Druk op de terug-
knop (PU.1-3) om de geselecteerde functie te verlaten.

1. EEN CAMERA TOEVOEGEN/VERWIIDEREN: De ouderunit kan op maximaal 4 camera’s van hetzelfde model worden
aangesloten.

*Een camera toevoegen: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag
A &Y en links/rechts 4&P om naar het pictogram ‘Camera’ te navigeren en dit pictogram te selecteren (zie A).
Selecteer opnieuw met behulp van de pijltjestoetsen het pictogram ‘Een camera toevoegen’ (zie A). Druk op OK om uw
keuze te bevestigen. Als op het scherm het verbindingspictogram (PAIR) verschijnt, hou de knop gedurende 30 seconden
ingedrukt. De verbindingsknop (PAIR) bevindt zich op de zender (de babyunit). Er zal op het scherm het pictogram voor
een geslaagde verbinding moeten verschijnen (zie A).

*Een andere manier om de door u gekozen camera op de ontvanger aan te sluiten: Houd de PAIR-knop op de camera
ongeveer 3 seconden ingedrukt. De aan/uit-indicator begint te knipperen. Selecteer vervolgens de gewenste camera op
het scherm en druk op de OK-knop op de ontvanger. De zender en de ontvanger zullen verbinding maken en er verschijnt
een realtime beeld van de geselecteerde camera.

*Een camera verwijderen: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Selecteer het pictogram ‘Camera’ (zie A).
Selecteer het pictogram ‘Een camera verwijderen’ (zie A). Druk op OK om uw keuze te bevestigen. Op het scherm
verschijnt de vraag ‘YES’ of ‘NO’ om uw keuze te bevestigen. Nadat u op de ‘YES’-knop hebt gedrukt, druk nogmaals op OK
om de camera te verwijderen.

2.HET VOLUME EN DE HELDERHEID AANPASSEN: Druk op de knop Volume/Helderheid aanpassen (PU.1-8). De
pictogrammen ‘Volume’ en ‘Helderheid’ verschijnen op het scherm (zie A).

*Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen links/rechts (4&P) om het gewenste volume in te stellen.

*Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag (A & ¥) om de gewenste helderheid in te stellen.

Druk op de terug-knop (PU.1-3) om de geselecteerde functie te verlaten. Het toestel beschikt over 5 helderheids- en
volumestanden. Standaard staan beide instellingen op 4\3 ingesteld.

3.MUZIEKSPELER MET SLAAPLIEDJES: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen
omhoog/omlaag, links/rechts om naar het pictogram ‘Muziekspeler met 8 slaapliedjes’ (zie A) te gaan en selecteer het.
Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag, links/rechts om de gewenste melodie te selecteren of kies het



pictogram ‘Speel alle 8 slaapliedjes af’ (zie A). Alle melodieén worden dan één voor één afgespeeld. Druk op OK om uw
keuze te bevestigen. Druk op het pictogram ‘Muziekspeler stoppen/pauzeren’ (zie A) om de muziek te stoppen. Druk op
de terug-knop (PU.1-3) om de functie te verlaten. Standaard zijn de instellingen van de muziekspeler uitgeschakeld.
4.ENERGIEBESPARINGSMODUS (ECO): In deze modus kunt u de geluidsactivering van de camera regelen. Het Lcd-scherm
gaat alleen aan als de babyunit een geluid detecteert. Als er binnen 30 seconden geen geluid rond de camera wordt
gedetecteerd, wordt het scherm uitgeschakeld om energie te besparen. Als de camera geluiden detecteert die luider zijn
dan het geselecteerde gevoeligheidsniveau (laag, gemiddeld, hoog), begint deze opnieuw een signaal naar de ouderunit
te verzenden en wordt het scherm van de ontvanger ingeschakeld. Volg de onderstaande stappen om het toestel in de
ECO-functie te zetten: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag,
links/rechts om naar het pictogram ‘Energie besparen’ (zie A) te gaan en selecteer het. Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen
links/rechts (4&P>) om de gewenste gevoeligheid (laag, gemiddeld, hoog) in te stellen. Druk op OK om uw keuze te
bevestigen. Druk op de terug-knop (PU.1-3) om de functie te verlaten.

*Pictogram ‘Lage gevoeligheid’ (A): Hoge drempelwaarde voor het opvangen van geluiden waarbij de functie wordt
geactiveerd (langdurig huilen of geluiden maken).

*Pictogram ‘Gemiddelde gevoeligheid’ (A): Gemiddelde drempelwaarde voor het opvangen van geluiden waarbij de
functie wordt geactiveerd.

*Pictogram ‘Hoge gevoeligheid’ (A): Lage drempelwaarde voor het opvangen van geluiden waarbij de functie wordt
geactiveerd (bij zwak geluid of huilen).

5.HERINNERINGSALARM VOOR HET VOEDEN VAN DE BABY: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Gebruik de
pijltjestoetsen om naar het pictogram ‘Het voedingsalarm instellen’ te navigeren en dit pictogram te selecteren (zie A).
Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag, links/rechts om het gewenste tijdstip voor het alarm te selecteren. Druk op
OK om uw keuze te bevestigen. Het pictogram ‘Klok’ verschijnt op het scherm (zie A).

*De minimale tijdswaarde waarvoor een voedingsalarm kan worden ingesteld is 5 minuten, de maximale tijd is 7 uur. Er
zijn 9 niveaus beschikbaar. Standaard zijn de instellingen van het voedingsalarm uitgeschakeld.

*Om de modus te verlaten, selecteer het pictogram ‘Voedingsalarm annuleren’ (zie A) en druk op OK om te bevestigen.
6.INSTELLINGEN LUCHTTEMPERATUUR IN DE BABYKAMER: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu. Gebruik de
pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag en links/rechts om naar het pictogram ‘Temperatuur’ te navigeren en dit pictogram te
selecteren (zie A).

*Selecteer met behulp van de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag (A & ¥) de meeteenheid van de temperatuur - Fahrenheit
of Celsius.

*Selecteer met behulp van de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag (A & V) de optie ON of OFF om het alarm bij het bereiken
van een minimale of van een maximale temperatuur in te schakelen.

*Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag (A& V) om de hoogste en de laagste temperatuurwaarde in te stellen,
indien u respectievelijk het pictogram Hi (zie A) of Lo (zie A) heeft geselecteerd.

*Het temperatuurbereik is 0 ~ 40°C.

*Standaard is de alarminstelling voor hoge temperatuur 36°C en de alarminstelling voor lage temperatuur 8°C.

*Indien de luchttemperatuur boven of onder het ingestelde bereik ligt, verschijnt het pictogram ‘Alarm’ op het scherm
(zie A), vergezeld van een pieptoon om uw aandacht te trekken. Druk op een willekeurige knop op de ouderunit om het
alarm te stoppen.

7.TAALINSTELLING: Druk op de knop voor het hoofdmenu (PU.1-4) Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen omhoog/omlaag,
links/rechts om naar het pictogram ‘Taalinstelling’ (zie A) te gaan en selecteer het. Druk op OK om het submenu te
openen. Kies vervolgens met behulp van de pijltjestoetsen de gewenste taal. Druk op OK om uw keuze te bevestigen.
Druk op de terug-knop (PU.1-3) om de functie te verlaten.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

*De voedingsadapters zijn niet correct aangesloten.

*Zorg ervoor dat de camera en het scherm zijn INGESCHAKELD.
Geen verbinding met het scherm *De camera is te ver van het scherm geplaatst.

*De camera en het scherm zijn niet goed gekoppeld; volg de
instructies voor het maken van een VERBINDING.

*Zet de camera uit en weer aan (koppel de adapter los en sluit deze
Een bevroren beeld op het scherm vervolgens weer aan).
* Druk op de RESET-knop aan de achterkant van de ouderunit.




*Plaats het scherm dichter bij de camera.

*De camera of het scherm is te dicht bij metalen voorwerpen.
*Andere elektronische toestellen veroorzaken een signaalverstoring.
*De batterijlading is te laag.

Beeldstoringen of slechte ontvangst

*De camera en het scherm staan misschien te dicht bij elkaar.

Slechte audioverbinding (ruis L .
g (ruis) *Het volume van het scherm is misschien te hoog.

( INSTRUCTIES VOOR ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING VAN HET TOESTEL

1.Plaats de camera of de adapter niet onder in water en was deze niet onder stromend water.

2.Gebruik geen reinigingsspray of vloeibare reinigingsmiddelen.

3.U moet de camera loskoppelen voordat u deze schoonveegt.

4.Gebruik een zachte en droge doek om de toestellen schoon te maken.

5.Indien u de camera gedurende lange tijd niet gaat gebruiken, berg de camera en de adapter op een koele en droge
plek.

6.Waarschuwing! Laat kinderen niet met het product spelen. Bewaar het product buiten bereik van kinderen.

7.Als het product beschadigd is en niet meer kan gebruikt worden, gooi het dan niet bij het huisvuil. Lever het in bij een
officieel inzamelpunt voor huishoudelijke apparaten, waar het kan worden gerecycled. Op die manier draagt u bij om het
milieu te beschermen.

8.Als u schade of ontbrekende, losse/kapotte onderdelen vaststelt, stop dan met het gebruik van het product totdat de
schade is hersteld.

9.Probeer het product niet zelf te herstellen. Neem contact op met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht.

10.Stap niet op de voedingskabel en zorg ervoor dat hij niet bekneld raakt.

11.Zorg ervoor dat de apparaten en de adapters van de nodige ventilatie zijn voorzien. Dek ze niet af met kleding,
handdoeken, dekens en dergelijke.

12.Koppel de toestellen altijd los tijdens onweer of als u ze gedurende lange tijd niet gaat gebruiken.

13.Vingerafdrukken of stof op de lens kunnen de werking van de camera beinvioeden. Vermijd het aanraken van de lens
met uw vingers.

( CE MARKING EN EO CONFORMITEIT

c € Dit product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Europese Gemeenschap met betrekking tot radio-interferentie.

Het scherm voldoet aan de vereisten van de Europese en de internationale normen: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC
62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-
3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI
EN 301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-
1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC
62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

*Moni Trade OOD verklaart hierbij dat deze babyfoon voldoet aan de essentiéle eisen en andere toepasselijke
bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EG. Op de website www.cangaroo-bg.com kunt u een kopie van de EG-
conformiteitsverklaring.

GEMAAKT VOOR CANGAROO
OORSPRONG PRC
Fabrikant en Importeur: Mony Trade BV
Adres: Bulgarije, Sofia, zh.k. Trebich, Dolo-straat 1
Tel.: +359 2/ 936 07 90;


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

HU

1.FONTOS! OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN, ES ORIZZE MEG A KESOBBI HASZNALATHOZ! A FELHASZNALOI
UTMUTATO FONTOS INFORMACIOKAT TARTALMAZ A TERMEK HELYES HASZNALATARA ES
KARBANTARTASAROL.

2.FIGYELEM! AZ EZEN UTASITASBAN BIZTOSITOTT REMAK ES ABRAK KIZAROLAG SZEMLESZAMITASI
CELRA SZOLGALOK, ES AZ ON VASAROLT TERMEK ELTERHETO AZTOL.

3.Ez a termék megfelel az Eurdpai Koz0sség radidinterferencidra vonatkozd kovetelményeinek. A
videomonitor megfelel a vonatkozd eurdpai és nemzetkozi szabvanyok kovetelményeinek, amelyeket
a "CE-JELOLES ES EK-MEGFELELOSEG" fejezetben hataroztak meg.

4.KERJUK, GYOzZODION MEG ROLA, HOGY MINDEN ALKATRESZ ELERHETO A
TERMEKCSOMAGOLASBAN:

+SZULOI ESZKOZ/MONITOR (vevs) — 1 db.

*KAMERA (add) — 1 db.

*ADAPTER - 2 db.

*HASZNALATI UTASITAS — 1 db.

*FALRA SZERELO KESZLET — 1 db.

AJANLASOK ES FIGYELMEZTETESEK A BIZTONSAGOS HASZNALATHOZ

1. FIGYELEM! Ez a termék egy segédeszkdz. Nem hasznalhatd orvosi monitorként vagy a felelés és id6ében
torténd sziil6i felligyelet helyettesitésére.

2. Soha ne hagyd egyediil otthon a babadat. Mindig gy6z6djon meg rdéla, hogy van valaki, aki figyeli és
gondoskodik réla.

3. Ezt a készlléket nem hasznalhatjak olyan személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is), akik csokkent fizikai
érzékszervekkel vagy szellemi fogyatékossaggal rendelkeznek, vagy nem rendelkeznek tapasztalattal és
tuddssal, ha felligyelet nélkiil hagyjak Gket, és a biztonsagukért felelds személy nem oktatta ket a késziilék
hasznalat mddjara.

4.Figyelem! Csak beltéri hasznalatra. Ha a kamerat a szabadban szereli fel, az megsériilhet.

5. FIGYELEM! A TERMEKET TARTJA TAVOL GYERMEKEKTOL. A termék nem jaték. Ne engedje, hogy gyermekei
jatsszanak vele!

6. Ezt a terméket csak a jelen kézikdnyvben leirt rendeltetésének megfelel6en hasznalja. Ne rogzitsen olyan
tartozékokat, amelyeket nem a gyartd biztositott, és ne végezzen fejlesztéseket vagy moddositasokat a
terméken, mert ez hibas mUkodést vagy kdrosoddst okozhat..

7. Figyelem! A kamera tapkdbelét a babatdl legtavolabbi konnektorba kell bedugni. Helyezze a kamerat a
lehetd legtdvolabb a babatdl. A kdbelek fulladdsveszélyt jelentenek. Gyermekek szamdra hozzaférhetetlen
helyen kell elhelyezni (legaldabb 1 méteres tavolsagban).

8. Soha ne helyezze a kamerat babadgyba vagy taskaba vagy folé.

9. A kamerat a gyermektél legaldbb 1 méterre kell elhelyezni, hogy a mikrofon fel tudja venni a baba hangjait.
10. Ha a kamerat asztalra vagy alacsony szekrényre helyezi, ne hagyja, hogy a tapkabel lelégjon az asztal vagy a
munkalap szélérél. Az emberek megbotlhatnak a kabelekben.

11. Ne helyezze a kamerat viz kdzelébe, példaul flirdékad mellé, mosdd mellé, nedves helyiségbe vagy nedves
pincébe.

12. Ne meritse vizbe vagy mas folyadékba a kamerat, annak tdpkabelét vagy a termék barmely részét.

13. A kamera antennadja rogzitett. Ne probald meg keresztre fesziteni.

14. Soha ne kisérelje meg moddositani a terméket, sériilés esetén sajat maga javitsa meg, és ne cserélje ki
barmely alkatrészét olyanra, amelyet nem a gyartd/importdr biztositott.

15. Ne érintse meg a vizbe esett késziiléket. Ha ilyen esemény torténik, azonnal hidzza ki a hdlézati adapter
kabelét, ha az a halézathoz volt csatlakoztatva.

16. Ne helyezze a késziiléket olyan helyre, ahol viz vagy mds folyadék eshet ra.

17. Soha ne hasznalja a videotelefont nedves helyen vagy viz kdzelében.

18. Ne hasznalja a terméket erésen szennyezett (poros) kornyezetben. Ez lerdviditi a késziilék élettartamat.



19. Soha ne helyezzen targyakat a videotelefon tetejére vagy takarja le.

20. Ne takarja el a szell6z6nyilasokat. Céljuk a szell6zés biztositasa és a készilék tulmelegedés elleni védelme.
Szerelje be a gyartd utasitasai szerint.

21. Miel6tt bedugna a termék tapkabelét a konnektorba, ellendrizze, hogy az adapteren feltlintetett feszliltség
megegyezik-e a helyi tdpegység fesziiltségével.

22. A tapkabelt csak a kovetkezd paraméterekkel rendelkezé konnektorhoz szabad csatlakoztatni: 100V ~ 240V-
50/60Hz.

23. Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne 6ntson ételt, vizet vagy mas folyadékot a tapkabelre.

24. Ne vagja/moddositsa az adapter részeit, mert ez veszélyes a hasznalat soran.

25. Csak a gyartd/importér altal biztositott tapkabelt hasznalja.

26. Ne haszndlja az adaptert, ha annak kabele vagy csatlakozdja sériilt.

27. A balesetek elkeriilése érdekében cserélje ki a sériilt adaptert egy eredetire.

28. Az aramités veszélyének elkeriilése érdekében ne nyissa fel a kamerahazat.

29. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket, ha az nem mikodik megfelel6en, ha sérilt, vagy ha vizbe esett. A hiba elharitdsa
érdekében vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kiskereskedével, ahol a terméket vasarolta, vagy az importdrrel.

30. Ne szerelje szét és ne javitsa a késziiléket otthon, ezt csak hivatalos szervizben vagy kozvetlenil az
importdrtél végezze.

31. Sérilés esetén ne kisérelje meg modositani a kamerat/adaptert, vagy sajat maga megjavitani. Tanacsért
forduljon egy hivatalos szervizkdzponthoz vagy ahhoz az értékesitési helyhez, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

32. Ne haszndljon a gyartd vagy importdr altal biztositott eredeti alkatrészeken kiviil mas alkatrészeket.

33. Ne tarolja a bababrz6t vagy az adaptert kozvetlen héforrasok kdzelében - nyitott kandalld, flitGtest vagy
kalyha.

34.FIGYELEM:

*A késziiléket 0°C és 45°C kozotti hémérsékleten hasznalja és tarolja.

*Ne tegye ki a kamerat tul hidegnek vagy tul magas hémérsékletnek, illetve kbzvetlen napfénynek.

35.Ne hasznaljon éles targyakat vagy agressziv tisztitdszereket a késziilék tisztitdsahoz.

36.Mindig huzza ki a dugaszolhaté adaptereket, ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja haszndlni a terméket.
37.Figyelem! Fulladasveszély! A milanyag csomagolast tartsa tdvol a gyermekekt6l. Ne jatsszon a mdanyag
csomagolassal — a csomagolas apro alkatrészeket tartalmaz. Lenyelésiik fulladast okozhat. A mianyag boritasok
fulladast okozhatnak. Ne csomagolja ki a terméket harom éven aluli gyermekek jelenlétében.

38.Adatvédelem: Soha ne felejtse el, hogy nyilvanos addst haszndl, amikor a vezeték nélkili 2,4 GHz-es digitdlis
babafigyel6t haszndlja. A hang és a kép streamelhet6 mas vevékésziilékekre. A beszélgetések, akar a kamera
kozelében 1évé helyiségekbdl is sugarozhatok.

39. igyelem! Személyes adatainak védelme érdekében mindig kapcsolja ki a kamerat és a sziil6i eszkdzt, ha
nem haszndlja. Lehetséges, hogy a sziil6i egység interferencidt fogadjon mas eszkozoktél a 2,4 GHz-es
frekvenciatartomanyban.

40.Ne tavolitsa el a terméken elhelyezett cimkéket, figyelmeztetéseket! Mindenki szdmara fontosak, aki
hasznalja Gket!

A KESZULEK TAPELLATASA

» Az ad6 (kamera) csak akkor m(ikodik, ha csatlakoztatva van a halézathoz. Erre a célra csak a mellékelt adaptert hasznilja.
> A vevGegység beépitett Ujrattltheté akkumulatorral rendelkezik. Az akkumulator teljes feltoltése 8 dérat vesz igénybe.
Ezutan az eszkozt a haszndlat madjatol fuggben korilbelll 10 o6ran keresztil hasznalhatja anélkil, hogy adapterre lenne
csatlakoztatva.

» Az akkumulator toltéséhez csak a mellékelt adaptert hasznalja.

>FIGYELEM! A TERMEK ELSO HASZNALATA ELOTT TOLTSE TELJIESEN A VEVOT 8 ORAIG!

FONTOS VEVO (SZULOEGYSEG) AKKUMULATORRA VONATKOZO INFORMACIOK

&% 7F 1.Azels6 haszndlat el6tt toltse fel teljesen az akkumulatort.
; 2.A termék beépitett 3,7V/4000 mAh litium-ion akkumulatorral rendelkezik.
3.A beépitett Ujratoltheté akkumuldtort nem lehet eltavolitani a termékbdl.



AZ AKKUMULATOR TOLTESET CSAK FELNOTTEKNEK VEGEZHETO!

FIGYELEM!

4.Toltés:

-Csatlakoztassa az adaptert a szllGi egység (vevSkésziilék) toltGaljzatahoz.

-Dugja be a dugdt otthona haldzati aljzatdba.

4.Mindig csak a megvasarolt termékhez mellékelt toltét hasznalja. SOHA NE HASZNALION mds mérkaju vagy mas
termék toltét.

5.l1d6ben toltse fel az akkumulatort. Toltsd fel, amint az akkumulatorjelzé 1 sdvot mutat, vagy a jelzé villogni kezd.
6.Gyermekek nem kezelhetik a t6lt6t. Csak felnétt kezelheti. Toltés utan mindig tartsa gyermekektdl elzérva.

7.Ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja a terméket, toltse fel teljesen az akkumulatort, miel6tt elraknd. Ezutan toltse fel
az akkumulatort legaldbb havonta egyszer, hogy meghosszabbitsa az élettartamat.

8.Ha az akkumulator megsériilt vagy mar nem tolthetd, ne prébalja meg egyediil kinyitni a terméket. Tanacsadasért
és javitasért lépjen kapcsolatba az lzlettel, ahol a terméket vasarolta, vagy az importérrel/forgalmazdval.

9.Az akkumulator Ujrahasznosithatd. Ha a termék megsériilt és mar nem hasznalhatdé, dobja le az elektronikai
hulladékok, akkumulatorok, adapterek gyf(jtésére szolgalé hulladéklerakdba. NE DOBJA Kl a terméket a normal
haztartasi hulladékkal egyiitt. Kbévesse az orszagdban érvényes szabdlyokat az elektromos és elektronikus termékek,
valamint az Ujratélthet6 akkumulatorok elkiilonitett gy(jtésére vonatkozdan. Az ilyen tipusu hulladékot csak az erre
kijelolt helyre dobja. Ez fontos és jelent8s hozzajarulds lesz a kornyezet védelméhez, valamint az akkumuldtorokban
és elektronikus alkatrészekben talalhaté anyagok koérnyezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt karos hatasainak
csokkentésére.

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Beépitett 3.7V 4000 mAh-s (14,8 Wh) ujratolthetd
litium (Li-ion) akkumulator

és

A sziilGi egység (vevokésziilék) aramellatasa Tolt6 (adapter):

Bemeneti dram: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Kimeneti
aram: 5V DC 1,0A

Adapter (tapkabel): Bemeneti aram: 100V ~ 240V —

A kamera tapellatasa (add) 50/60 Hz; Kimeneti dram: : 5V DC 1.0A
Miikédési frekvencia 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Atviteli teljesitmény <19dBm

Haszndlati id6 teljes téltés utan 10 6rdig

Video képerny6 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000 Iab (300 m) a szabadban

Hatétav (akadalyok nélkiil) > 165 I4b (50 m) beltérben

Kétiranyd kommunikacios funkcio Igen

A termék hasznalatahoz megfelel6 levegé hdmérséklet | 0 ~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

MegfelelS leveg6 hémérséklet a termék téltéséhez 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)
A termék hasznalatahoz megfelel6 paratartalom 15% - 85%

VEVO ALKATRESZEI
> PU.1. ABRA:

1 — Hangszint jelz6fény; 2 — Gomb a kép noveléséhez/csokkentéséhez (ZOOM gomb)/ Automatikus kamerakeresés
nézet; 3 — Vissza gomb (kilépési parancs)/Kétiranyd kommunikacié be-/kikapcsolé gomb; 4 — Nyugtazé gomb (OK) és
a fémenld (MENU) gombja; 5, 6, 7 és 12 — Gombok a meni kilénb6z6 funkcidinak beallitdsara vagy a kurzor
balra/jobbra/lefelé/felfelé mozgatasara;




8 — 9 - HangerG6/Képerny6 fényereje bedllitd gomb; 10 — Fényjelz6 az akkumulator toltéséhez / Fényjelz6 a késziilék
tapellatdsdhoz; 11 — Mikrofon; 13 — LCD vided kijelz6.

> PU.2. ABRA:

1 — Antenna; 2 — A készilék be- és kikapcsoldsara szolgalé gomb; 3 — Monitor allvany; 4 — Tolt6termindl; 5 —
Hangszord; 6 — Reset (Visszaallitds) gomb

ADO ALKATRESZEI

> BU.1. ABRA:

1 — Mikrofon; 2 — FényérzékelG; 3 — Infravorés LED-ek; 4 — Kameralencse; 5 — Fényjelz6 a késziilék tapellatasahoz;

> BU.2. ABRA:

1 - Antenna; 2 — Hangszord; 3 — Kulcs a vev6hoz vald csatlakozdshoz; 4 — Csatlakozd az adapterhez; 5 — H6mérséklet
érzékeld.

ADAPTER

Bej6év6 aram: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz; Kimené aram: 5V 1A 5.0W. A valtéaramu adapter kisfesziltség(i tapegység.
Csatlakoztassa az adaptert a kamera megfelel6 aljzatdhoz. Ezutan dugja be a dugdt otthona elektromos haldzatanak
aljzataba. A dugasz a készilék tapellatashoz vald csatlakoztatdsdra szolgal, a készlléknek konnyen hozzaférhetének kell
lennie. FIGYELEM: A mellékelt adaptert és tapkabelt kifejezetten ehhez a termékhez tervezték. Nem hasznalhatok mas
készulékekhez, és nem a gyartd/importér altal biztositott egyéb adaptereket nem szabad ehhez a készilékhez
csatlakoztatni.

KAMERA POZICIOJA

A BABAEGYSEG (KAMERA) KET MODON ELHELYEZHETO:

1.Stabil, sima feliletre helyezve.

2.Falra szerelve. Helyezze feljebb a kamerat, hogy jobban |assa a babadgyat vagy a kisagyat.

3.A fényképezdgép elhelyezésekor tartsa szem el6tt az alabbi tippeket a kamera legjobb helyének kivalasztasahoz:

*A kameranak legalabb 1 méter tavolsagra kell lennie gyermekétdl, hogy a mikrofon fel tudja venni a gyermek hangjat. Ez
az abszolut minimalis biztonsagos tavolsag az elektromagneses sugarzasnak valo kitettség korlatozasahoz.

*Ne helyezze vagy szerelje fel a készuléket a babaagyba/jatszéudvarba vagy folé.

*Helyezze a fényképez6gépet gyermekektsl tavol, olyan helyre, ahol tiszta, szabad |atémez6 van, és jo jel a Wi-Fi
utvélaszto felé.

*Megjegyzés: A vezeték nélkiili hatétavolsag a kornyezeti tényez6ktdl fliggben valtozik, beleértve a fizikai akadalyokat, az
épit6anyagokat és a vezeték nélkili interferenciat.

*Ne helyezze a fényképezGgépet olyan helyre, ahol sok fény jut kdzvetleniil a fényképezGgép lencséjébe.

*Az infravoros fény visszaverheti a falakat, és negativan befolyasolhatja a vided minGségét. Probalja meg a kamerat a
falaktdl tavolabb iranyitani.Mozgathatja és nagyithatja a latémezé6t.

A BABAFON HASZNALATA

1.A kamera bekapcsoldsa: Csatlakoztassa a kamerdt a haldzati adapterhez, és csatlakoztassa a haldzathoz. A jelz6fény
kigyullad. Ne vélassza le a fényképez6gépet az adapterrdl. Ellenkezé esetben nem fog m(ikodni.

2.Kapcsolja be a vevot: Csatlakoztassa a vev6t a haldzati adapterhez, és csatlakoztassa az elektromos haldzathoz. Tartsa
lenyomva az ON/OFF gombot 3 mdasodpercig a vevé bekapcsolasdhoz. Valds idejli képet fog latni a sziil6i egységen.
MEGJEGYZES: A babadrzét mindig kihtizott antennaval kell hasznalni.

3.Kép nagyitasa/kicsinyitése: Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a képndvel6//-csbkkentés gombot (ZOOM gomb/PU.1-2) a
monitoron 2 masodpercig. A ,,ZOOM” ikon megjelenik a képernydn (lasd az A. jelet). Nyomja meg ismét a ZOOM gombot
(PU.1-2) a kép normal méretaranyl visszadllitdsahoz. Alapértelmezés szerint a képnek normal Iéptékiinek kell lennie.
4.Automatikus éjszakai latas: Az add nagy intenzitasu infravoros LED-ekkel rendelkezik, hogy tiszta képeket készitsen
sotétben. Amikor a készllék tetején taldlhatd beépitett fotdérzékeld alacsony szintl kornyezeti fényt észlel, a LED-ek
automatikusan bekapcsolnak. A vevs képernyGje fekete-fehérre valt, és a vevGé a kameratdl 2 méterre |évs targyakat
jeleniti meg. Az automatikus éjjellato ikon (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot) megjelenik a képernyd tetején.

5.Kétiranyu kommunikacié beallitasa: Normal korilmények kozott az add hangot és képet tovabbit a vevének. Ha a
,Kétiranyud kommunikacié” funkciét szeretné hasznalni, nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a kétiranyd kommunikacié gombot
(PU.1-3), a ,Mikrofon” ikon (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot) megjelenik a képernys tetején. Hangja a babaszobaban
elhelyezett kamera hangszoroéjabadl hallatszik. Az Gizemmaddbal valé kilépéshez engedje el a gombot (PU.1-3).

MEGIJEGYZES: Kétiranyd kommunikaciés médban a sziil6i egység hangszdrdja el van némitva.



6.Vizszintes/fiiggleges kamerasz6g beallitas: tavolrdl, a vevegység gombjain keresztiil.

*Nyomja meg a < bal gombot a vevén, és a kamera balra fordul. A kamera mozgasanak ledllitidsdhoz vegye le az ujjat a
gombrdl.

*Nyomja meg a vevd P> jobb oldali gombjat, és a kamera jobbra fordul. A kamera mozgasanak ledllitdsdhoz vegye le az ujjat
a gombrol.

*Nyomja meg a felfelé gombot A a radiderGsitén, és a kamera felnyilik. A kamera mozgasanak ledllitdsahoz vegye le az
ujjat a gombrol.

*Nyomja meg a le gombot V¥V a vevén, és a kamera lekapcsol. A kamera mozgasanak ledllitdsdhoz vegye le az ujjat a
gombrdl.

7.Automatikus kamerakeresés nézet: Nyomja meg az automatikus megtekintés gombot (PU.1-2) a kamera
megtekintéséhez/szkenneléséhez, a ,Scan” ikon (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot) megjelenik a képernyd tetején. Az egyes
kamerak videoképe koriilbeliil 10 masodpercig megjelenik az LCD-n, majd atkerl a kovetkez6 kamerara.

8.Kijelz6:

+JelerGsség (A. jelmagyarazat ikon): 5 erdsségi szint. A magasabb szint erGsebb jelet jelent.

«Akkumulator allapota (A. jelmagyarazat ikon): az akkumulator aktualis dllapotat mutatja. Allapot: teljes toltés, 3/4 toltés,
2/4 toltés, 1/4 toltés, lemerilt akkumulator. Toltési idS: 8 dra a mellékelt toltEvel.

*Alacsony elem jelz6: Ha a vevét eleme alacsony (20% alatt), az alacsony akkumulator ikon megjelenik a képernydén. Ha az
akkumulator t6ltottsége 10%-nal alacsonyabb.

VEVO FOMENU

MUKODESI ELV: A funkcidk aktivaldsahoz nyomja meg az "OK" és a "MENU" (PU.1-4) gombot - a kijelzén a fémeni
lathatd. A fel/le kurzorok hasznalata (A & ¥ ),bal/jobb (4&P>) az egyes funkcidk meniijében és almeniijében navigalhat. A
kivalasztott funkcié megerGsitéséhez nyomja meg az "OK" gombot. A kivalasztott funkciobdl vald kilépéshez nyomja meg
a vissza gombot (PU.1-3).

1.KAMERA HOZZAADASA/ELTAVOLITASA: A szilGi egység akar 4 kiilénb6z8, azonos modellhez tartozé kamerahoz is
csatlakoztathato.

*Kamera hozzdadasa: Nyomja meg a fément gombot (PU.1-4). A fel/le, bal/jobb nyilbillenty(ikkel navigaljon a , Kamera”
ikonra, és valassza ki azt (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot). Ismét a mozgasi kurzorok hasznalatdval valassza ki a ,Kamera
hozzaadasa” ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot). Nyomja meg az OK gombot a megerdsitéshez. Amikor a PAIR jelzés
megjelenik a képerny6én, nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a PAIR gombot a jeladén (bébiegységen) korilbelil 30
masodpercig. A képernyén a sikeres parositas ikonjanak kell megjelennie (lasd A. jelmagyarazatot).

*Egy masik mddja a valasztott kamera és a vevd csatlakoztatasanak: Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a parositas gombot
(PAIR) a kameran korilbelll 3 masodpercig. A tapellatas jelz6fénye villogni kezd. Ezutan valassza ki a kivant kamerat a
kijelz6n, és nyomja meg az OK gombot a vevén. A vevs csatlakozik az addhoz, és megjelenik a kivalasztott kamera él6
képe.

*Tavolitsa el a kamerat: Nyomja meg a fémeni gombot (PU.1-4). Valassza ki a ,Kamera” ikont (lasd A. jelmagyarazatot).
Valassza a ,Kamera eltavolitasa” ikont (lasd A. jelmagyarazatot). Nyomja meg az OK gombot a megerGsitéshez. A
képernyén megjelenik egy kérés, hogy erGsitse meg valasztasat a ,YES” és a ,,NO” gombokkal. A, YES” gomb megnyomasa
utan nyomja meg ismét az OK gombot a kamera eltavolitasahoz.

2.A HANGERO ES A FENYERO BEALLITASA: Nyomja meg a Hangerd/Fényerd bedllité gombot (PU.1-8). A kijelz6n
megjelenik a ,,Hangerd” és a ,,Fényer6” ikon (lasd az A. jelet).

*A (4&P) kurzorok hasznalata balra/jobbra mozgatashoz, valassza ki a kivant hangerét.

*A (A & V) kurzorok hasznalata fel/le mozgatashoz, valassza ki a kivant fényer@szintet.

A kivalasztott funkcidbdl vald kilépéshez nyomja meg a vissza gombot (PU.1-3). A készllék 5 fokozatu fényerG- és
hangerGszabalyzdval rendelkezik. Mindkét funkcid alapértelmezett beallitasai automatikusan a 3-es szintre allnak be.
3.ZENEJATSZO ALTATODALAKKAL: Nyomja meg a fémenii gombot (PU.1-4). A fel/le, bal/jobb nyilbillenty(ikkel gérgessen
le és valassza ki a ,8 Lullaby Music Player” ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot). Haszndlja a kurzorokat a fel/le
mozgatdshoz, balra/jobbra a kivant dallam kivélasztasahoz, vagy vélassza ki a ,Jatszd le a teljes hurkot 8 altatédallal”
ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot) — ekkor az Gsszes dallam egyenként szélal meg ciklusonként. . Nyomja meg az OK
gombot a meger@sitéshez. A zene ledllitdsdhoz nyomja meg a ,Zenelejatszé ledllitasa/sziineteltetése” ikont (lasd az A
jelet). A funkcidbdl valo kilépéshez nyomja meg a vissza gombot (PU.1-3). Alapértelmezés szerint a zenelejatszo bedllitasai
ki vannak kapcsolva.

4.ENERGIATAKAREKOS UZEMMOD (ECO): Ez a mdd lehetSvé teszi a kamera hangjanak aktivalasat. Az LCD csak akkor
kapcsol be, ha a babaegység hangot érzékel. Ha 30 masodpercen beliil nem érzékel hangot a kamera koriil, a videokijelz6
kikapcsol az energiatakarékossag érdekében. Ha a kamera a kivalasztott érzékenységi szintnél (alacsony, kézepes, magas)
hangosabb hangokat észlel, ismét jelet kiild a szil6i egységnek, és bekapcsolja a vevs képernyéjét. A készilék ECO
funkcidra allitdsahoz kdvesse az aldbbi lépéseket: Nyomja meg a fémeni gombot (PU.1-4). A fel/le, bal/jobb



nyilbillenty(ikkel gorgessen le és valassza ki az ,Energiatakarékossag” ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot). Bal/jobb
mozgatasi kurzorokon keresztiil (&), valassza ki a kivant érzékenységi szintet (alacsony, kézepes, magas). Nyomja meg
az OK gombot a megerdsitéshez. A funkcidbdl vald kilépéshez nyomja meg a vissza gombot (PU.1-3).

«,Alacsony érzékenységii” ikon (A. jelmagyarazat): A hangrogzités magas kiliszobértéke a funkcid aktivalasa elGtt
(hosszan tarté siras vagy hangzas).

*,K6zepes érzékenység” ikon (A. jelmagyarazat): A hangrogzités atlagos kiiszobértéke a funkcio aktivalasa el6tt.

+,Nagy érzékenységl” ikon (A. jelmagyarazat): A hangrogzités alacsony kiiszobértéke a funkcié aktivalasa el6tt (enyhe
hang vagy siras esetén).

5.BABAETETELRE EMLEKEZTETO RIASZTAS: Nyomja meg a fémenii gombot (PU.1-4). A mozgasi kurzorokkal érje el és
valassza ki az ,Etkezési riasztas beallitisa” ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot, elsé kép). A fel/le, bal/jobb kurzor
segitségével vélassza ki a kivant ébresztési id6t. Nyomja meg az OK gombot a megerdsitéshez. Az ,,Ora” ikon megjelenik a
képernyén (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot, masodik kép).

*Az étkezési ébresztés minimalis id6tartama 5 perc, maximum 7 dra. 9 szint all a felhasznalé rendelkezésére.
Alapértelmezés szerint az étkezési riasztds bedllitasai ki vannak kapcsolva.

*Az lizemmadbdl vald kilépéshez valassza ki az "Etetési riasztas torlése" ikont (lasd az A jelzetet), majd nyomja meg az OK
gombot a megerd@sitéshez..

6.LEVEGOHOMERSEKLET BEALLITASOK A BABASZOBABAN: Nyomja meg a f6menii gombot. A fel/le, bal/jobb
nyilbillenty(kkel navigaljon és valassza ki a "Homérséklet" ikont (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot).

*A (A&YV) kurzorok segitségével felfelé vagy lefelé mozoghat, valassza ki, hogy a h6mérséklet Fahrenheit vagy Celsius
fokban jelenjen meg.

*A (A&YV) kurzorok segitségével felfelé vagy lefelé mozoghat, a BE vagy Kl opcid kivélasztdsahoz a riasztasi funkcié
engedélyezéséhez vagy letiltdsdhoz a minimalis és maximalis hGmérsékleti érték elérésekor.

*A (A&YV) kurzorok segitségével felfelé vagy lefelé mozoghat, a legmagasabb és legalacsonyabb h&mérsékleti érték
bedllitdsdhoz, ha kivalasztotta a Hi (lasd az A. jelmagyarazat) vagy Lo (lasd az A. jelmagyarazat) ikont.

*A h6mérséklet-tartomany 0 ~ 40°C.

*Alapértelmezés szerint a magas hGmérséklet riasztas beallitdsa 36°C, az alacsony hémérséklet pedig 8°C.

*Ha a leveg6 hémérséklete a bedllitott tartomany felett vagy alatt van, a kijelz6n megjelenik a ,Riasztas” ikon (lasd az A.
jelmagyarazatot), amely hangjelzéssel hivja fel a figyelmet. Allitsa le a riasztast a szil§i egység barmely gombjanak
megnyomasaval.

7.NYELV BEALLITASA: Nyomja meg a fémeni gombot (PU.1-4). A fel/le, bal/jobb nyilbillenty(ikkel gorgessen a
»Nyelvbeallitas” ikonra, és valassza ki azt (lasd az A. jelmagyarazatot). Nyomja meg az OK gombot az almeniibe vald
belépés megerdsitéséhez, majd ismét a mozgatdsi kurzorok segitségével valassza ki a kivant nyelvet. Nyomja meg az OK
gombot a megerdsitéshez. A funkcidbdl valé kilépéshez nyomja meg a vissza gombot (PU.1-3).

HIBAELHARITAS

*A haldzati adapterek nincsenek megfelelGen csatlakoztatva.
*GyG6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a kamera és a monitor be van kapcsolva.

Nincs kapcsolat a monitorral *A kamera tul messze van a monitortdl.
*A kamera és a monitor nincs megfelel6en parositva; kovesse a CONNECT
utasitasait.

Kimerevedett kép a képernyén *Kapcsolja ki, majd be a kamerat (huzza ki az adaptert, majd dugja vissza).

*Nyomja meg a RESET gombot a szll6i egység hatuljan.

Képzavarok vagy rossz vétel *Vigye kozelebb a monitort a kamerahoz.

*A kamera vagy a monitor tul kdzel van fémtargyakhoz.
*Mas elektronikus eszk6zok zavarjak a jelet.

*Az akkumulator toltottsége tul alacsony.

Rossz hangkapcsolat (zaj van jelen) *Lehet, hogy a kamera és a monitor tul kézel vannak egymashoz.
*Lehet, hogy a monitor hangereje tul magas.

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

1.Ne meritse vizbe a fényképezbgépet vagy adapterét, és ne mossa folyd viz alatt.
2.Ne hasznaljon tisztito sprayt és folyékony tisztitdszereket.
3.A fényképezbgép tisztitasa el6tt ki kell hizni a tapkabelt a konnektorbdl.

4 Tisztitsa meg az egységeket puha, szaraz ruhaval.




5.Ha hosszabb ideig nem haszndlja a fényképezGgépet, tarolja azt és a tdpkabelt hlivos és széraz helyen.

6.Figyelem! Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak ezzel a termékkel!

7.Térolja gyermekektél elzdrva. Ha a termék megsériilt és mar nem hasznalhatd, ne dobja ki a haztartasi hulladékkal
egyltt. Adja le egy hivatalos gyUjt6helyen Ujrahasznositds céljabodl. Ezzel hozzajarul a kérnyezet megdvasahoz.

8.Ha sériilést vagy hianyzd/torott alkatrészt taldl, hagyja abba a termék hasznélatat, amig a sériléseket el nem tavolitjak.
9.Ne prébalja meg sajat maga megjavitani a terméket. Lépjen kapcsolatba azzal az Gizlettel, ahol a terméket vasarolta.
10.Ne lépjen ra a tapkabelre, és ne csipje be, kiilondsen a csatlakozdknal, a csatlakozédoboznal és azon a helyen, ahol a
kabel kijon a késztilékbdl.

11.Helyezze el az eszkdzoket és a haldzati adaptereket Ugy, hogy biztositsa szamukra a sziikséges szell§zést. Ne takarja le
Gket ruhdval, torolkozével, takardval vagy hasonldval.

12.Mindig hazza ki a készilékeket villamlas idején, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja 6ket.

13.Az objektiven lévé ujjlenyomatok vagy por befolyasolhatja a fényképezégép miikddését. Keriilje az objektiv ujjaival
valé megérintését.

CE MJELOLES ES EO MEGFELELOSEG

[

c € Ez a termék megfelel az Eurdpai K6z6sség radidinterferencidra vonatkozé kdvetelményeinek.
A videomonitor megfelel az eurdpai és nemzetkozi szabvanyok kovetelményeinek: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:EC 61000-3-
2:2019/A1:2021, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020, ETSI EN301489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11), ETSI EN 301489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09), ETSI
EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A1:2020, EN 55032:2015/A1:2020, EN IEC 61000-3-
3:2013/A2:2021, EN 14582:2016, IEC 62321-3-1:2013, EN 62321-5:2013, IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017CSV, IEC 62321-
6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.
*A Moni Trade OOD ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a babadrz6 megfelel a 2014/53/EK iranyelv alapvetd kévetelményeinek és
egyéb vonatkozd rendelkezéseinek. Az EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat egy példanya megtaldlhaté a www.cangaroo-bg.com
oldalon.

CANGAROO szamara késziilt Kinaban
Gyarto és importdr: Moni Trade OOD Cim: Bulgaria, Szofia, Trebich negyed, Doloutca 1, T
elefonszam: 02/ 936 07 90; Weboldal: www.cangaroo-bg.com

( cz

1.DULEZITE! CTETE POZORNE A USCHOVEJTE PRO BUDOUCI POUZITI! UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA OBSAHUJE
DULEZITE INFORMACE O SPRAVNEM POUZ{VANI A UDRZBE PRODUKTU.

2.VAROVANI! SCHEMATA A OBRAZKY V TOMTO POKYNU JSOU POUZE PRO ILUSTRACNI UCELY A PRODUKT,
KTERY JSTE ZAKOUPILI, SE OD NICH MUZE LISIT.

3.Tento produkt je vyroben v souladu s pozadavky Evropského spolecenstvi tykajici se radiového ruseni. Video
monitor spliiuje pozadavky pfislusnych evropskych a mezinarodnich standardd, které byly uvedenych v ¢asti
,OZNACEN{ EU A SHODA ES*“.

4.UJISTETE SE PROSIM, ZDA JSOU VSECHNY PRiSLUSNE DiLY DOSTUPNE V BALENi VYROBKU:

» RODICOVSKE ZARIZENI/MONITOR (pFijimac) — 1 ks.

* KAMERA (vysilac) — 1 ks.

* ADAPTER - 2 ks.

* NAVOD K POUZITi = 1 ks.

*SADA PRO MONTAZ NA STENU — 1 ks.

| DOPORUCENI A VAROVANI PRO BEZPECNE POUZIVANI

1.POZOR! Tento produkt je pouze pomocnym prostfedkem. Nemél by byt pouZivan jako lékarsky
monitor nebo jako nahrada provedeni odpovédné a v€asné rodi¢ovské kontroly.

2.Nikdy nenechavejte své miminko samotné doma. Vidy se ujistéte, Ze je nékdo, kdo by ho/ji hlidal a
staral se o néj/ni.

3.Tento vyrobek neni urcen pro pouZiti osobami (véetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi nebo mentalnimi
schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud na né nedohliZi osoba, ktera je
odpovédna za jejich bezpecnost a pokud nebyly pfedem pfislusSnou osobou pouéeny o pouZivani

tohoto produktu.


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/
http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

4.Pozor! Tento vyrobek je uren pouze pro vnitfni pouZiti. V pfipadé, Ze kameru namontujete venku,
hrozi poskozeni.

5.POZOR! UCHOVAVEJTE VYROBEK MIMO DOSAHU DETI. Tento vyrobek neni hraka. Nedovolte
svym détem, aby si s nim hraly!

6.Pouzivejte tento vyrobek pouze k ucelu, ke kterému je urcen, jak je popsano v tomto ndvodu k
pouZiti. Nepfipojujte pfislusenstvi, které nebylo dodané vyrobcem a neprovadéjte zadna vylepseni
nebo Upravy produktu, protoze tim by mohlo dojit k jeho nespravné funkci nebo poskozeni.

7.Pozor! Napijeci kabel kamery by mél byt zapojen do sitové zasuvky v co nejvétsi vzdalenosti od
vaseho ditéte. Umistéte kameru co nejddle od svého miminka. Kabely predstavuji potencialni
nebezpeci uduseni. Kabely by mély byt umistény na misté, které je pro déti nepfistupné (ve
vzddalenosti minimalné 1 metr).

8.Nikdy neumistujte kameru do détské postylky nebo do ohradky miminka ani nad né.

9.Kamera by méla byt umisténa ve vzdalenosti minimdlné 1 metr od ditéte, aby mikrofon mohl
zachytit zvuky miminka.

10.V pfipadé, Ze umistite kameru na stll nebo nizkou skfiriku, nenechavejte napajeci kabel viset pres
okraj stolu nebo pracovni desky. Lidé by mohli zakopnout o kabely.

11.Neumistujte fotoaparat v blizkosti vody, naptiklad vedle vany, vedle umyvadla nebo do vihké
mistnosti nebo do vlhkého sklepa.

12.Neponofujte kameru, jeji napdjeci kabel ani zddnou ¢ast tohoto produktu do vody ani do jiné
kapaliny.

13.Anténa kamery je pevné fixovana. Nepokousejte se ji prodluzovat.

14.Nikdy se nepokousejte provadét modifikace vyrobku, opravovat vyrobek samostatné v ptipadé
poskozeni nebo vyménovat nékterou z jeho Casti za soucast, ktera nebyla poskytnuta prislusnym
vyrobcem/dovozcem.

15.Nesahejte do zafizeni, které spadlo do vody. V pfipadé, ze k takové udalosti dojde, okamzité
odpojte kabel napdjeciho adaptéru, pokud ten byl pfipojen ke hlavni elektrické siti.

16.Neumistujte toto zafizeni na mista, kde by na néj mohla spadnout voda nebo jiné tekutiny.
17.Kameru s mikrofonem nikdy nepouzivejte na vlhkych mistech nebo v blizkosti vody.

18.Tento vyrobek nepouzivejte ve vysoce znecisténém (prasném) prostredi. Tim dojde ke zkraceni
Zivotnosti zafizeni.

19.Na kameru s mikrofonem nikdy nepokladejte zadné predméty ani ji nezakryvejte.

20.Neblokujte ventilacni otvory. Tyto otvory jsou uréeny k zajiSténi ventilace a by mély chranit
jednotku pred prehratim. Provadéjte montdz v souladu s pokyny vyrobce.

21.Pfed zapojenim napdjeciho kabelu produktu do zasuvky zkontrolujte, zda napéti, které je
vyznacené na adaptéru odpovida napéti mistniho napajeciho zdroje (sité).

22.Napdjeci kabel by mél byt pfipojen pouze do zasuvky elektrické sité s nasledujicimi parametry:
100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.Davejte pozor, abyste ndhodou na napdjeci kabel nevylili néjaké jidlo, vodu nebo jakoukoliv jinou
tekutinu.

24 Nefezte/neupravujte zadné ¢asti adaptéru, protoze hrozi nebezpedi pfi uzivani.

25.Pouzivejte pouze napajeci kabel, ktery byl dodan vyrobcem/dovozcem.

26.Nepouzivejte adaptér, pokud je poskozeny kabel nebo zastrcka.

27.S ohledem na to, abyste predesli pfipadné nehodé, vyménte poskozeny adaptér za originalni.
28.Abyste predesli riziku pripadného urazu elektrickym proudem, neotevirejte korpus kamery.
29.Spotiebi¢ nepouzivejte v pripadé, Ze nefunguje spravné, pokud je poskozeny nebo pokud nahodné
spadl do vody. Méli byste se obratit na prodejce, u kterého jste produkt zakoupili, nebo na
prislusného dovozce, aby zavadu odstranili.



30.Nepokousejte se tohoto zafizeni doma rozebirat nebo opravovat, to se smi provddét pouze v
autorizovaném servisu nebo pfimo dovozcem.

31.Nepokousejte se samostatné provadét modifikace kamery/adaptéru nebo vykonavat jakékoliv opravy
v pripadé, Ze je vyrobek posSkozeny. Pro konzultaci kontaktujte autorizované servisni stfedisko nebo
prodejni misto, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili.

32.Nepouzivejte jiné nahradni dily nez originalni, které byly dodané vyrobcem nebo dovozcem.
33.Détskou videochlvicku ani adaptér neuschovavejte v blizkosti pfimych zdroji tepla — u otevieného
ohné, topidel nebo kuchynskych sporakd.

34.POZOR:

*Tento pristroj pouZivejte a skladujte pfi teplotach v rozmezi mezi 0 °C a 45 °C.

*Nevystavujte tuto kameru pfilis nizkym nebo pfilis vysokym teplotdm a pfimému sluneénimu zafeni.

35.K ¢isténi tohoto pristroje nepouZivejte ostré predméty ani agresivni Cistici prostfedky.

36.V pripadé, Ze produkt nebudete delsi dobu pouzivat, vzdy odpojte ptislusné napajeci adaptéry.
37.Pozor! Hrozi nebezpeci uduseni! Uchovavejte plastové obaly mimo dosah déti. Nedovolte détem, aby si
hraly si s plastovym obalem — obal obsahuje drobné ¢asti. Jejich spolknuti by mohlo zpUsobit uduseni.
Plastové obaly mohou zpUsobit uduseni nebo uskréeni. Vyrobek nevybalujte v pfitomnosti déti ve véku do
tri let.

38.0chrana dlivérnosti a soukromi

Pti pouzivani bezdratové 2,4GHz digitalni détské chivicky nikdy nezapomerite, Ze pouZivate viny verejného
vysilani. Zvuk a video je moiné streamovat do jinych pfijimacich zafizeni. Existuje moZnost také vysilat
prislusné konverzace, které probihaji dokonce v mistnosti v blizkosti kamery.

39.Pozor! Abyste mohli zachranit své soukromi, vidy musite vypinat kameru a zafizeni uréené pro
rodicovskou kontrolu, pokud je nepouzivate. Kontrolni rodi¢ovskd jednotka by mohla pfijimat ruseni z
jinych zafizeni ve frekvenénim rozsahu 2,4 GHz.

40.Neodstranujte stitky a varovani, které jsou umisténé na tomto vyrobku! Jsou dilezité pro kazdého, kdo
je pouziva.

( NAPAJENI ZARIZENI

> Vysilaé (kamera) funguje pouze tehdy, kdyZ je zapojen do elektrické sité. K tomuto Géelu pouzivejte pouze adaptér,
ktery je soucasti prislusné sady.

> Prijimac je opatren vestavénou dobijeci baterii. PIné nabiti baterie by mélo trvat 8 hodin. Poté mUZete zafizeni pouZivat
bez pripojeni k adaptéru asi 10 hodin, v zavislosti na prislusném zplsobu pouzZivani.

> Abyste zajistili nabijeni baterie pouZivejte pouze dodany adaptér.

>POZOR! PRED PRVNIM POUZITIM TOHOTO VYROBKU PLNE NABIJTE PRUIMAC NA DOBU 8 HODIN!

| DULEZITE INFORMACE O BATERII PRIJIMACE (JEDNOTKA PRO RODICE)

B 2\!’ 1.Pfed prvnim pouZzitim provedte plné nabiti baterie.
t; 2.Vyrobek ma vestavénou lithium-iontovou baterii 3.7V/4000 mAh.
=== 3.Vestavénou dobijeci baterii nelze z produktu vyjmout.
NABIJENI BATERIE MUSi PROVADET POUZE DOSPELA OSOBA!
POZOR!
4. Nabijeni:
-Pripojte adaptér k nabijecimu konektoru rodi¢ovské jednotky (prijimace).
-Zasunte zastrcku do elektrické zasuvky vaseho domova.
5.Vidy pouZivejte pouze nabijecku, kterd byla doddna spolu se zakoupenym vyrobkem NIKDY NEPOUZIVEITE nabijecku
jiné znacky nebo urcenou pro jiny produkt. Charge the battery on time.
6.Nabijte, jakmile indikator baterie bude s 1 pruhem nebo indikator zac¢ne blikat.
7.Détem je zakazano s nabijeckou manipulovat. Méla by s nim manipulovat pouze dospéla osoba. Po nabiti nabijecku vzdy
uschovavejte mimo dosah déti.
8.Pokud nebudete vyrobek delsi dobu pouZivat, pfed uloZzenim baterii zcela nabijte. Poté baterii nabijte alespon jednou za
mésic, abyste prodloufZili jeji Zivotnost.
9.Pokud je baterie poskozena nebo ji nelze nabit, nepokousejte se vyrobek sami otevrit. Pro konzultaci a opravu
kontaktujte obchod, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili, nebo dovozce/distributora.



10.Baterie je recyklovatelna. V pfipadé, Ze je vyrobek poskozen a nelze jej dale pouzivat, zlikvidujte jej na pfislusné skladce
uréené ke sbéru elektronického odpadu, baterii, adaptéri. NEVYHAZUJTE vyrobek do béiného domovniho odpadu.
DodrZujte pfislusnd pravidla svého statu tykajici se oddéleného sbéru elektrickych a elektronickych produkt( a dobijecich
baterii. Odpady tohoto druhu byste méli likvidovat pouze na mistech, které byly k tomu uréené. Bude to dlleZitym a
vyznamnym pfispévkem k ochrané Zivotniho prostfedi a k snizeni Skodlivého dopadu latek, které jsou osazené v bateriich
a elektronickych soucastkdch na Zivotni prostredi a lidské zdravi.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Napajeni rodicovského zafizeni (pFijimace)

Vestavéna dobijeci lithiova (Li-ion) baterie 3.7V 4000 mAh (14,8 Wh)
a

Nabijecka (adaptér):

Vstupni proud: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Vystupni proud: 5V DC 1,0A

Napajeni kamery (vysilace)

Adaptér (napajeci kabel):
Vstupni proud: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Vystupni proud: : 5V DC
1.0A

Provozni frekvence 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz
Vykon vysilani <19dBm

Doba pouziti po uplném nabiti Do 10 hodin

Video obrazovka 5.0" TFT LCD

Rozsah pusobnosti (bez prekazek)

> 1000ft (300m) v externim prostredni
> 165ft (50m) v uzavienych prostorach

Funkce obousmérné komunikace

Ano

Vhodna teplota vzduchu pro pouziti produktu

0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)

Vhodna teplota vzduchu pro nabijeni produktu

10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)

Vhodna vlhkost vzduchu pro pouziti produktu

15% - 85%

KOMPONENTY PRIJIMACE

> OBRAZEK PU.1:

1 — Svételny indikator Urovné zvuku; ; 2 — Tladitko pro zvétseni/zmenseni obrazu (tla¢itko ZOOM)/Automatické zobrazeni
kamery; 3 — Tlacitko k vraceni zpét (vystup ze zadaného pfikazu)/Tladitko zapnuti/vypnuti obousmérné komunikace; 4 —
Tlacitko pro potvrzeni (OK) a tlacitko pro vstup do hlavniho menu (MENU); 5, 6, 7 a 12 — Tlacitka pro nastaveni rliznych
funkci v nabidce nebo pro pohyb kurzoru doleva/doprava/doli/nahoru; 8 — 9 - Tlacitko nastaveni hlasitosti/jasu obrazovky;
10 — Svételny indikator nabijeni baterie / Svételny indikator napajeni zafizeni; 11 — Mikrofon; 13 — LCD video disple;j.

> OBRAZEK PU.2:

1 — Anténa; 2 — Tlacitko pro zapnuti a vypnuti zafizeni; 3 — Stojan monitoru; 4 — Vstup pro nabijeni; 5 — Reproduktor zvuku;

6 — Tlacitko k vraceni zpét (Tlacitko reset)

KOMPONENTY VYSILACE

> OBRAZEK BU.1:

1 — Mikrofon; 2 — Svételny senzor; 3 — Infradervené LED svételné diody; 4 — Objektiv kamery; 5 — Svételny indikator pro

napajeni zafizeni;
OBRAZEK BU.2:

1 - Anténa; 2 — Reproduktor; — Kli¢ pro pfipojeni k prijimaci; 4 — Vstup pro adaptér; 35 — Snimac teploty

ADAPTOR

Vstupni proud: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz; Vystupni proud: 5V 1A 5.0W. AC adaptér je napdjen nizkym napétim.

Pfipojte adaptér do prislusného konektoru na kamery. Nasledné zasunte zastrcku do zasuvky elektrické sité svého
domova. Zastrcka je urcena k pripojeni tohoto zafizeni ke zdroji napdjeni elektfinou, zafizeni by mélo byt snadno
pfistupné. POZOR: Doddavany adaptér a napajeci kabel jsou specidlné navrzeny tak, aby vyhovovaly tomuto produktu.




Adaptér a kabel nesmi byt pouzivany pro jiné spotrebice a k tomuto spotiebici nesmi byt pfipojeny jiné adaptéry, které
nebyly dodény vyrobcem/dovozcem.

POLOHA KAMERY

DETSKOU JEDNOTKU (KAMERU) LZE UMISTIT 2 zPUSOBY:

1.Umisténo na stabilnim rovném povrchu.

2.Namontované na sténé. Umistéte kameru vyse, abyste méli lepsi vyhled na détskou postylku nebo postylku.

3.Pfi umistovani fotoaparatu méjte na paméti tyto tipy, abyste vybrali nejlepsi umisténi fotoaparatu:

*Kamera by méla byt od vaseho ditéte vzdalena alespon 1 metr, aby bylo zajisténo, Ze mikrofon zachyti zvuk ditéte. Toto
je absolutni minimalni bezpec¢na vzdalenost doporucend pro omezeni vystaveni elektromagnetickému zareni.
*Nepokladejte ani neinstalujte zafizeni do nebo nad détskou postylku / hristé.

*Umistéte kameru mimo dosah déti na misto s jasnym, neblokovanym zornym polem a dobrym signalem do Wi-Fi routeru.
*Pozndmka: Vas dosah bezdratového pfripojeni se |iSi v zavislosti na faktorech prostiedi, vcetné fyzickych prekazek,
konstrukénich materialG a bezdratového ruseni.

*Neumistujte fotoaparat do oblasti, kde by do objektivu fotoaparatu svitilo hodné svétla.Infraervend svétla se mohou
odrazet od stén a negativné ovlivnit kvalitu videa. Pokuste se namitit kameru od stén.

*MuUZete posouvat a priblizovat zorné pole.

POUZIVANI DETSKE VIDEO CHUVICKY

1.Zapnuti kamery (vysilace): Pripojte kameru k napajecimu adaptéru a zapojte ji do elektrické sité. Svételny indikator se
rozsviti. Neodpojujte fotoaparat od adaptéru. Jinak to nepujde.

2.Zapinani pftijimace: Pripojte prijimac¢ k napajecimu adaptéru a zapojte jej do elektrické sité. Pro zapnuti pfijimace
podrzte tlacitko ON/OFF po dobu 3 sekund. Na rodi¢ovské jednotce uvidite obraz v redlném case.

POZNAMKA: video chiivitka musi byt vidy pouZivana s vysunutou anténou.

3.Funkce zvétseni/zmenseni obrazu: Stisknéte a podrite tladitko pro zvétSeni/zmenseni obrazu (tlad¢itko ZOOM/PU.1-2)
na monitoru po dobu 2 sekund. Na obrazovce se objevi ikona ,ZOOM“ (viz legenda A). Dalsim stisknutim tlacitka ZOOM
(PU.1-2) vratite obraz do normalniho méritka. Ve vychozim nastaveni by mél byt obrazek v normalnim méritku.

Cistého obrazu ve tmé. KdyZ vestavény foto senzor v horni €asti zafizeni zaznamena nizkou Uroven okolniho svétla, LED
diody se automaticky aktivuji. Obrazovka pfijimace se zméni na cernobilou a pfijimac¢ zobrazi objekty, které jsou ve
vzdalenosti 2 m od kamery. V horni ¢asti obrazovky se objevi ikona automatického nocniho vidéni (viz legenda A).
5.Nastaveni obousmérné komunikace: Za normalnich podminek vysila¢ vysila zvuk a obraz do pfijimace. Pokud chcete
pouzit funkci ,,Obousmérna komunikace®, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko obousmérné komunikace (PU.1-3), v horni casti
obrazovky se objevi ikona ,,Mikrofon* (viz legenda A). Vas hlas bude slyset z reproduktoru kamery, kterou jste umistili do
pokoje svého ditéte. Uvolnénim tlacitka (PU.1-3) tento rezim opustite

POZNAMKA: Pokud pouZivate rezim obousmérné komunikace je reproduktor zvuku rodi¢ovské jednotky ztlumen.
6.Horizontalni/vertikalni nastaveni thlu kamery: provadi se na dalku pomoci tladitek na pfijimaci.

*Stisknéte tla¢itko se Sipkou doleva P> pfijimace a kamera se oto&i smérem doleva. Uvolnéte prst z tlagitka, abyste zastavili
pohyb kamery.

*Stisknéte tla¢itko se Sipkou doprava d pfijimage a kamera se oto&i smérem doprava. Uvolnéte prst z tlagitka, abyste
zastavili pohyb kamery.

Stisknéte tlacitko se Sipkou nahoru A pfijimace a kamera se oto¢i smérem nahore. Uvolnéte prst z tlacitka, abyste
zastavili pohyb kamery.

*Stisknéte tlacitko se Sipkou doll ¥ pfijimace a kamera se otoci smérem dold. Uvolnéte prst z tlacitka, abyste zastavili
pohyb kamery.

7.Automatické zobrazeni pro skenovani kamery: Stisknéte tlacitko automatického vzhledu(PU.1-2), abyste si mohli
prohlédnout/skenovat kameru, ikona ,,Skenovani“ (viz legenda A) se objevi v horni ¢asti obrazovky. Videosnimek kazdé
kamery se zobrazi na LCD po dobu asi 10 sekund, poté se presune na dalsi kameru.

8.0brazovka:

*Sila signalu (ikonka z legendy A): 5 Urovni vykonu. Vyssi Urovern znamena silnéjsi signal.

*Stav baterie (ikona z legendy A): zobrazuje aktualni stav baterie. Stav: plné nabiti, 3/4 nabiti, 2/4 nabiti, 1/4 nabiti, vybita
baterie. Doba nabijeni: 8 hodin s pfislusnou dodanou nabijeckou.

eIndikator k urceni nizké Grovné nabiti baterie: KdyZ je nabyti baterie pfijimace nizké (pod 20 %), na obrazovce se zobrazi
ikona vybité baterie. Pokud je nabiti baterie na Urovni nizsi nez 10 %, zobrazi se blikajici cervend ikona baterie, mezitim
bude slysSet alarm v intervalu 3 sekundy, dokud se pfijimace automaticky nevypne.



HLAVNI NABIDKA PRIJIMACE

ZAKLADNI PRINCIP PROVOZU: K provedeni aktivace funkci stisknéte tlacitko "OK" a "MENU" (PU.1-4) - na displeji se
zobrazi hlavni menu. Pomoci kurzorl uréené pro pohyb nahoru/doll (A&YV), doleva/doprava (4&P), se muZete
pohybovat v nabidce a podnabidce kazdé funkce. Pro potvrzeni vybrané funkce stisknéte "OK". Chcete-li opustit vybranou
funkci, stisknéte tlacitko Zpét (PU.1-3).

1.PRIDANi/ODEBRINi KAMERY: Jednotku pro rodice je mozné pfipojit az ke 4 rliznym kameram stejného modelu.

*Pfidani kamery: Stisknéte tlacitko pro vstup do hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4). Pomoci klaves se Sipkami nahoru/dold,
doleva/doprava prejdéte na ikonu ,Kamera“ a vyberte ji (viz legenda A, prvni obrazek). Opét pomoci pohybovych kurzor
vyberte ikonu ,Pfidat kameru“ (viz legenda A, druhy obrazek). Potvrdte stisknutim OK. KdyZ se na obrazovce objevi népis
pro parovani (PAIR), stisknéte a podrZte tlacitko pro parovani (PAIR) na vysilaci (détské jednotce) po dobu asi 30 sekund. Na
obrazovce by se méla zobrazit ikona tGspésného sparovani (viz legenda A).

*Dalsi zplsob pro pripojeni vami zvolené kamery k pfijimaci: Stisknéte a podrzte tladitko pro parovani (PAIR), které je
umisténé na kamete po dobu asi 3 sekund. Indikator napajeni zac¢ne blikat. Poté vyberte na displeji poZzadovanou kameru a
stisknéte tlacitko OK na pfijimaci. Prijimac se pfipoji k vysilai a objevi se Zivy obraz z vybrané kamery.

*Odebrani kamery: Stisknéte tlacitko hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4). Vyberte ikonu ,Kamera“ (viz legenda A). Vyberte ikonu
»Odebrat kameru“ (viz legenda A, druhy obrazek). Potvrdte stisknutim OK. Na obrazovce se objevi Zadost o opétovné
potvrzeni vasi volby pomoci ,ANO“ a ,,NE“. Po stisknuti tlacitka ,YES“ stisknéte znovu tlacitko OK pro odebrani kamery.
2.NASTAVENI HLASITOSTI A JASU: Stisknéte tlacitko pro UGpravu hlasitosti/jasu (PU.1-8). Na displeji se zobrazi ikony
»Hlasitost” a ,Jas” (viz legenda A).

*Pomoci pohybovych kurzor(i smérujicich doleva/doprava (4&W>), vyberte preferovanou hlasitost zvuku.

*Pomoci pohybovych kurzor smérujicich nahoru/dold (A & V), vyberte preferovanou Groven jasu.

V ptipadé, Ze chcete ukoncit vybranou funkci, stisknéte tlacitko k vraceni zpét (PU.1-3).

Zatizeni disponuje s 5 Urovnémi pro nastaveni jasu a ovladani hlasitosti. Vychozi nastaveni obou funkci se automaticky
upravi na uroven 3.

3.HUDEBNi PREHRAVAC S UKOLEBAVKAMI: Stisknéte tlacitko hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4). Za pouziti $ipek nahoru/dold,
vlevo/vpravo mate moznost dojit na ikonu ,Hudebni pfehrava¢ s 8 ukolébkami a zvolit ji (viz legenda A). PouZijte
kurzory pro pohyb nahoru/dolll, doleva/doprava pro vybér Vami poZadované melodie nebo pro zvoleni ikony ,Pfehrajte
celého cyklu s 8 ukolébavkami” (viz legenda A) - poté se vSechny melodie prehraji jedna po druhé v cyklu . Potvrdte
stisknutim OK. Stisknutim ikony "Zastaveni/zadani pauzy hudebniho pfehravaée" (viz legenda A) muzete zastavit hudbu.
Abyste mohli tuto funkci ukoncit, stisknéte tlacitko k vraceni zpét (PU.1-3). Ve vychozim nastaveni je nastaveni hudebniho
prehravace vypnuto.

4.REZIM PRO USPORU ENERGIE (ECO): Tento rezim Vam umoZfiuje provadét ovladani aktivace zvuku kamery. LCD se
zapne pouze v pripadé, ze détska jednotka detekuje zvuk. Pokud béhem 30 sekund neni v okoli kamery detekovan zadny
zvuk, video se vypne, aby se Setfila energie. Kdyz kamera detekuje zvuky, které jsou hlasitéjsi, nez je zvolend uroven
citlivosti (nizkd, stfedni, vysokd), zacne znovu vysilat signdl do rodicovské jednotky a zapne obrazovku pfijimace. Abyste
mohli nastavit zafizeni na funkci ECO, postupujte podle nize uvedenych pokyn(: Stisknéte tlacitko hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4).
Pouzijte klavesy se Sipkami nahoru/dold, doleva/doprava, abyste mohli ptejit na ikonu ,Uspora energie” (viz legenda A) a
zvolit ji. Pomoci kurzorti pro pohyb doleva/doprava (4&P>), vyberte poZadovanou Grovef citlivosti (nizka, stfedni, vysoka).
Potvrdte stisknutim OK. Pokud chcete tuto funkci ukoncit, stisknéte tlacitko zpét (PU.1-3).

slkona ,Nizka uroven citlivosti“ (legenda A): Vysokd prahova hodnota pro zachyceni zvuk( pred aktivaci funkce
(nepretrzity plac nebo vydavani zvuka).

elkona ,,Stfedni troven citlivosti” (legenda A): Priimérna prahova hodnota pro zachyceni zvuki pred aktivaci funkce.
lkona ,Vysoka uroven citlivosti, (legenda A): Nizkd prahova hodnota pro zachyceni zvuki pred aktivaci funkce (pro slaby
zvuk nebo plac).

5.ALARM PRIPOMINKY NA KRMENi MIMINKA: Stisknéte tladitko hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4). Pomoci pohybovych kurzor
prejdéte a vyberte ikonu ,Nastaveni alarmu na krmeni“ (viz legenda A). Pomoci Sipek pro pohyb nahoru/dol(,
vlevo/vpravo vyberte poZadovany pro zapnuti alarmu. Potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka OK. Na obrazovce se objevi ikona
»Hodinky“ (viz legenda A).

*Minimalni ¢asova hodnota, na kterou je mozné nastavit alarm na krmeni, je 5 minut, maximalni je 7 hodin. UZivatel ma k
dispozici 9 Urovni. Ve vychozim nastaveni je nastaveni alarmu na krmeni vypnuto.

*Abyste mohli tento rezim ukoncit, vyberte ikonu ,Zrusit alarm na krmeni“ (viz legenda A) a potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka
OK.

6.NASTAVENi TEPLOTY VZDUCHU V POKOJI MIMINKA: Stisknéte tlagitko hlavni nabidky. Pouzijte klavesy se gipkami
nahoru/dol, vlevo/vpravo abyste mohli ptejit dal a vyberte ikonu , Teplota” (viz legenda A).

*Pomoci kurzorl se Sipkami pro pohyb nahoru nebo doll (A & V) vyberte, zda by méla se teplota zobrazovat ve stupnich

Fahrenheita nebo Celsia.



*Pomoci kurzorll se posouvejte smérem nahoru nebo doll (A&YV), abyste mohli zvolit moZnost ZAPNUTO nebo
VYPNUTO pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti funkce alarmu pfi dosazeni minimalni a maximalni hodnoty teploty.

pokud jste vybrali naptiklad ikonu Hi (viz legenda A) nebo ikonu Lo (viz legenda A).

*Rozsah teploty je v rozmezi 0 ~ 40°C.

*Ve vychozim nastaveni je nastaveni alarmu pro vysokou teplotu 36°C a nastaveni alarmu nizké teploty je 8°C.

*V pripadég, Ze je teplota vzduchu nad nebo pod nastavenym rozsahem, na displeji se zobrazi ikona "Alarm" (viz legenda
A), ktera upozorni zvukovym signdlem tuto skutecnost. Zastavte alarm stisknutim libovolného tlacditka na rodicovské
jednotce.

7.NASTAVENI JAZYKA: Stisknéte tla¢itko hlavni nabidky (PU.1-4). Pomoci kurzorG s $ipkami nahoru/dol(;, doleva/doprava
prejdéte na ikonu ,Nastaveni jazyka“ a vyberte ji (viz legenda A). Stisknéte tlacitko OK , abyste potvrdili vstup do
podnabidky, poté znovu pomoci pohybovych kurzorl vyberte poZzadovany jazyk. Potvrdte stisknutim tlacitka OK. Abyste
mohli tuto funkci ukondit, stisknéte tlacitko pro vraceni zpét (PU.1-3).

RESEN{ PRIPADNYCH PROBLEMU

*Napajeci adaptéry nejsou spravné pfipojeny.

sUjistéte se, 7e kamera a monitor jsou ZAPNUTE.

Zadné pripojeni k monitoru *Fotoaparat je umistén pfilis daleko od monitoru.

*Kamera a monitor nejsou spravné sparovany; postupujte podle pokynU
CONNECT.

*Vlypnéte a znovu zapnéte kameru (odpojte adaptér a poté jej zapojte zpét
Zamrzly obraz na obrazovce do zasuvky).
*Stisknéte tlacitko RESET na zadni strané rodicovské jednotky.

*PFesurite monitor blize ke kamere.

*Kamera nebo monitor jsou umistény pfilis blizko kovovych predmétu.
+Jina elektronickd zafizeni rusi signal.

*Nabiti baterie je pfilis nizké.

Vyskyt poruch obrazu nebo Spatny pfijem

*Kamera a monitor jsou pravdépodobné pfilis blizko u sebe.

Spatné zvukové pfipojeni (vyskyt Sumu) *Je mozné, Ze hlasitost monitoru je pfilis vysoka

CISTENI A UDRZBA

1.Neponofujte fotoaparat ani jeho adaptér do vody a neomyvejte je pod tekouci vodou.

2.Nepouzivejte Cistici spreje a tekuté Cistici prostfedky.

3.Pred Cisténim fotoaparatu musite odpojit napdjeci kabel ze zasuvky.

4 Jednotky Cistéte mékkym suchym hadrikem.

5.Pokud nebudete fotoaparat delsi dobu pouzivat, uloZte jej a jeho napajeci kabel na chladném a suchém misté.
6.Varovani! Déti by si s timto vyrobkem nemély hrat! Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

7.Pokud je vyrobek poskozen a nelze jej dale pouzivat, nevyhazujte jej do domovniho odpadu. Odevzdejte jej na oficidlnim
sbérném misté k recyklaci. Pfispéjete tim k ochrané Zivotniho prostredi.

8.Pokud zjistite jakékoli poskozeni nebo chybéjici/rozbité ¢asti, pfestarite vyrobek pouzZivat, dokud nebudou poskozeni
odstranéna.

9.Nepokousejte se vyrobek opravit sami. Kontaktujte obchod, ve kterém jste produkt zakoupili.

10.Neslapejte na napiajeci kabel a neskfipnéte jej, zejména v oblasti konektord, zastrécky a mista, kde kabel vychazi ze
zafizeni.

11.Umistéte zafizeni a napdjeci adaptéry tak, aby byla zajisténa potfebna ventilace. Nezakryvejte je oble¢enim, ruéniky,
pfikryvkami a podobné.

12.Béhem bourky nebo pokud je nebudete delsi dobu pouzivat, vidy zafizeni odpojte.

13.0tisky prstl nebo prach na objektivu mohou ovlivnit funkci fotoaparatu. Nedotykejte se objektivu prsty.

CE MARKING A EO SHODA

c € Tento produkt je v souladu pozadavky Evropského spolecenstvi, které se tykaji radiového ruseni.

Video monitor je v souladu s pozadavky evropskych a mezindrodnich norem: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; EN
55035:2017/A11:2020; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019; ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020; ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019;




EN 50566:2017 EN 50663:2017; EN62479:2010 I|EC/ IEEE 62209-1528:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020;
EN55032:2015/A1:2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; EN 55035:2017/A11:2020; ETSI EN
301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019; ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020; ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019; IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-
5:2013; IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD:2017 CSV; IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015; IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.

Timto spolecnost Moni Trade s.r.o. prohlasuje, Ze tato détska video chivicka je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a dalSimi
platnymi ustanovenimi smérnice 2014/53/ES. Kopii ES prohlaseni o shodé Ize nalézt online na adrese www.cangaroo-

bg.com VYROBENO PRO CANGAROO; ORIGIN PRC

Vyrobce a dovozce: Moni Trade LTD
Adresa: Dolo str. 1, Trebich, Sofia, Bulharsko Tel.: + 359 2/ 936 07 90

SK

1.DOLEZITE! POZORNE CITAJTE A UCHOVAVAITE PRE BUDUCE POUZITIE! NAVOD NA POUZ{VANIE OBSAHUJE
DOLEZITE INFORMACIE O SPRAVNOM POUZIVANi A UDRZBE PRODUKTU.

2.POZOR! SCHEMY A OBRAZKY V TOMTO POKYNE SLUZIA LEN NA ILUSTRACNE UCELY A PRODUKT, KTORY STE
SI ZAKUPILI, SA MOZE OD NICH LISIT.

3.Tento produkt je vyrobeny v stlade s poziadavkami Eurépskeho spolocenstva tykajlce sa radiového rusenia.
Video monitor spifia poziadavky prisluénych eurépskych a medzinarodnych $tandardov, ktoré boli uvedené v
¢asti ,,0ZNACENIE EU A ZHODA ES“.

4.UISTITE SA PROSIM, €I SU VSETKY PRiISLUSNE DIELY DOSTUPNE V BALEN{i VYROBKU:

*RODICOVSKE ZARIADENIE/MONITOR (prijima¢) — 1 ks.

*KAMERA (vysielac) — 1 ks.

*ADAPTER - 2 ks.

*NAVOD NA POUZITIE -1 ks.

*SADA PRE MONTAZ NA STENU — 1 ks.

ODPORUCANIA A VAROVANIE PRE BEZPECNE POUZIVANIE

1.POZOR! Tento produkt je iba pomocnym prostriedkom. Nemal by byt pouzivany ako lekarsky
monitor alebo ako ndhrada vykonania zodpovednej a v€asnej rodi¢ovskej kontroly.

2.Nikdy nenechavajte svoje babatko samotné doma. Vzidy sa uistite, Ze je niekto, kto by ho/ju strazil a
staral sa o neho/fu.

3.Tento vyrobok nie je uréeny na pouzitie osobami (vratane deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi alebo
mentalnymi schopnostami alebo nedostatkom skisenosti a znalosti, pokial ha ne nedohliada osoba,
ktord je zodpovedna za ich bezpeénost a pokial neboli vopred prislusnou osobou poucéené o pouzivani
tohto produktu.

4.Pozor! Tento vyrobok je uréeny iba na vnutorné poutzitie. V pripade, Ze kameru namontujete vonku,
hrozi poskodenie.

5.POZOR! UCHOVAVAITE VYROBOK MIMO DOSAHU DETI. Tento vyrobok nie je hratka. Nedovolte
svojim detom, aby sa s nim hrali!

6.Pouzivajte tento vyrobok iba na ucel, na ktory je urceny, ako je popisané v tomto navode na
pouzitie. Nepripajajte prislusenstvo, ktoré nebolo dodané vyrobcom a nevykonavajte Ziadne
vylepsSenia alebo Upravy produktu, pretoze tym by mohlo dojst k jeho nespravnej funkcii alebo
poskodeniu.

7.Pozor! Napajaci kabel kamery by mal byt zapojeny do sietovej zasuvky v o najvacsej vzdialenosti
od vasho dietata. Umiestnite kameru ¢o najdalej od svojho babatka. Kable predstavuju potencidlne
nebezpecenstvo udusenia. Kable by mali byt umiestnené na mieste, ktoré je pre deti nepristupné (vo
vzdialenosti minimalne 1 meter).

8.Nikdy neumiestiujte kameru do detskej postielky alebo do ohradky babatka ani nad ne.

9.Kamera by mala byt umiestnena vo vzdialenosti minimalne 1 meter od dietata, aby mikrofén mohol
zachytit zvuky babatka.

10.V pripade, Ze umiestnite kameru na st6l alebo nizku skrinku, nenechdvajte napajaci kabel visiet
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okraj stola alebo pracovnej dosky. Ludia by mohli zakopnut o kable.

11.Neumiestriujte fotoaparat v blizkosti vody, napriklad vedla vane, vedla umyvadla alebo do vlhkej
miestnosti alebo do vlhkej pivnice.

12.Neponarajte kameru, jej napajaci kabel ani Ziadnu ¢ast tohto produktu do vody ani do inej kvapaliny.
13.Anténa kamery je pevne fixovana. Nepokusajte sa ju predlZovat.

14.Nikdy sa nepokusajte vykonavat modifikacie vyrobku, opravovat vyrobok samostatne v pripade
poskodenia alebo vymienat niektord z jeho casti za sucast, ktord nebola poskytnuta prislusnym
vyrobcom/dovozcom.

15.Nesiahajte do zariadenia, ktoré spadlo do vody. V pripade, Ze k takejto udalosti dojde, okamzite
odpojte kdbel napajacieho adaptéra, pokial ten bol pripojeny ku hlavnej elektricke;j sieti.
16.Neumiestnujte toto zariadenie na miesta, kde by nan mohla spadnut voda alebo iné tekutiny.
17.Kameru s mikrofénom nikdy nepouzivajte na vihkych miestach alebo v blizkosti vody.

18.Tento vyrobok nepouZivajte vo vysoko znecistenom (praSnom) prostredi. Tym déjde k skrateniu
Zivotnosti zariadenia.

19.Na kameru s mikrofdnom nikdy nekladte Ziadne predmety ani ju nezakryvajte.

20.Neblokujte ventilacné otvory. Tieto otvory su uréené na zaistenie ventilacie a by mali chranit
jednotku pred prehriatim. Vykondvajte montdz v sulade s pokynmi vyrobcu.

21.Pred zapojenim napajacieho kabla produktu do zasuvky skontrolujte, ¢i napatie, ktoré je vyznacené
na adaptéri zodpoveda napatiu miestneho napajacieho zdroja (siete).

22.Napdjaci kabel by mal byt pripojeny iba do zasuvky elektrickej siete s nasledujicimi parametrami:
100V ~ 240V- 50/60Hz.

23.Davajte pozor, aby ste nahodou na napajaci kabel nevyliali nejaké jedlo, vodu alebo akukolvek inu
tekutinu.

24 .Nerezte/neupravujte Ziadne Casti adaptéra, pretoze hrozi nebezpecenstvo pri pouzivani.
25.PouZivajte iba napdjaci kabel, ktory bol dodany vyrobcom/dovozcom.

26.NepouZivajte adaptér, ak je poskodeny kabel alebo zastrcka.

27.S ohladom na to, aby ste predisli pripadnej nehode, vymerite poskodeny adaptér za originalny.
28.Aby ste predisli riziku pripadného Urazu elektrickym prddom, neotvarajte korpus kamery.
29.Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte v pripade, Ze nefunguje spravne, ak je poskodeny alebo ak ndhodne spadol
do vody. Mali by ste sa obratit na predajcu, u ktorého ste produkt zakupili, alebo na prislusného
dovozcu, aby zavadu odstranili.

30.Nepokusajte sa tohto zariadenia doma rozoberat alebo opravovat, to sa smie vykonavat iba v
autorizovanom servise alebo priamo dovozcom.

31.Nepokusajte sa samostatne vykonavat modifikdcie kamery/adaptéra alebo vykonavat akékolvek
opravy v pripade, Ze je vyrobok poskodeny. Pre konzultdciu kontaktujte autorizované servisné stredisko
alebo predajné miesto, kde ste vyrobok zakupili.

32.NepoutZivajte iné ndhradné diely ako origindlne, ktoré boli dodané vyrobcom alebo dovozcom.
33.Detsku videoopatrovatelku ani adaptér neuschovavajte v blizkosti priamych zdrojov tepla — pri
otvorenom ohni, ohrievacoch alebo kuchynskych spordkoch.

34.POZOR:

*Tento pristroj pouzivajte a skladujte pri teplotach v rozmedzi medzi 0 °C a 45 °C.

*Nevystavujte tuto kameru prilis nizkym alebo prili§ vysokym teplotdm a priamemu slne¢nému
Ziareniu.

35.Na Cistenie tohto pristroja nepouzivajte ostré predmety ani agresivne Cistiace prostriedky.

36.V pripade, Ze produkt nebudete dlhsiu dobu pouzZivat, vidy odpojte prislusné napéjacie adaptéry.
37.Pozor! Hrozi nebezpecenstvo udusenia! Uchovdvajte plastové obaly mimo dosahu deti. Nedovolte
detom, aby sa hrali s plastovym obalom — obal obsahuje drobné casti.



Ich prehltnutie by mohlo sposobit udusenie. Plastové obaly mdzu sposobit udusenie alebo uskrtenie.
Vyrobok nevybalujte v pritomnosti deti vo veku do troch rokov.

38.0chrana dévernosti a sukromia

Pri pouZivani bezdrotovej 2,4GHz digitalnej detskej pestunky nikdy nezabudnite, Ze pouzivate viny
verejného vysielania. Zvuk a video je moZné streamovat do inych prijimacich zariadeni. Existuje
moznost aj vysielat prislusné konverzacie, ktoré prebiehaju dokonca v miestnosti v blizkosti kamery.
39.Pozor! Aby ste mohli zachranit svoje sukromie, vidy musite vypinat kameru a zariadenie uréené
pre rodi¢ovsku kontrolu, pokial ich nepouZivate. Kontrolna rodi¢ovskd jednotka by mohla prijimat
rusenie z inych zariadeni vo frekvenénom rozsahu 2,4 GHz.

40.Neodstranujte Stitky a varovania, ktoré su umiestnené na tomto vyrobku! Su dolezité pre kazdého,
kto ich pouziva.

( NAPAJANIE ZARIADENIA

> Vysiela¢ (kamera) funguje iba vtedy, ked'je zapojeny do elektrickej siete. Na tento Ucel pouZivajte iba adaptér, ktory je
sucastou prislusnej sady.

> Prijimac¢ je vybaveny vstavanou dobijacou batériou. PIné nabitie batérie by malo trvat 8 hodin. Potom mozete
zariadenie pouzivat bez pripojenia k adaptéru asi 10 hodin, v zavislosti od prislusného spésobu pouzivania.

» Aby ste zaistili nabijanie batérie pouZivajte iba dodany adaptér.

»>POZOR! PRED PRVYM POUZITIM TOHTO VYROBKU PLNE NABIJTE PRIJIMAC NA DOBU 8 HODIN!

| DOLEZITE INFORMACIE O BATERII PRIJIMACA (JEDNOTKA PRE RODICOV)

e 4 ] 1.Pred prvym pouzitim vykonajte pIné nabitie batérie.
t; ’ 2.Vyrobok ma vstavanu litium-iénovu batériu 3.7V/4000 mAh.
=== 3 Vstavanu dobijaciu batériu nie je mozné z produktu vybrat.

NABIJANIE BATERIE MUSi VYKONAVAT LEN DOSPELA OSOBA!

POZOR!

4.Nabijanie:

-Pripojte adaptér k nabijaciemu konektoru rodicovskej jednotky (prijimaca).

-Zasunte zastrcku do elektrickej zasuvky vasho domova.

5.Vidy pouzivajte iba nabijacku, ktord bola dodana spolu so zakiipenym vyrobkom NIKDY NEPOUZIVAITE nabijac¢ku inej
znacky alebo uréenu pre iny produkt.

6.Nabite batériu véas. Nabite, akonahle indikator batérie dosiahne 1 pruzok alebo indikator za¢ne blikat.

7.Detom je zakazané s nabijackou manipulovat. Mala by s nim manipulovat iba dospeld osoba. Po nabiti nabijacku vidy
uschovavajte mimo dosahu deti.

8.Ak vyrobok nebudete dlhsi ¢as pouZivat, pred uskladnenim Gplne nabite batériu. Batériu potom nabijajte aspori raz za
mesiac, aby ste prediZili jej Zivotnost.

9.Ak je batéria poskodena alebo sa uz neda nabit, nepokisajte sa vyrobok sami otvarat. Pre konzultaciu a opravu
kontaktujte obchod, kde ste vyrobok zakupili, alebo dovozcu/distributora.

10.Batéria je recyklovatelna. V pripade, Ze je vyrobok poskodeny a nie je mozné ho dalej pouzivat, zlikvidujte ho na
prislusnej skladke urcenej na zber elektronického odpadu, batérii, adaptérov. NEVYHADZUJTE vyrobok do beZzného
domového odpadu. DodrzZujte prislusné pravidla svojho Statu tykajuce sa oddeleného zberu elektrickych a elektronickych
produktov a dobijacich batérii. Odpady tohto druhu by ste mali likvidovat iba na miestach, ktoré boli na to uréené. Bude
to délezitym a vyznamnym prispevkom k ochrane Zivotného prostredia ak znizeniu Skodlivého dopadu latok, ktoré su
osadené v batériach a elektronickych suciastkach na zivotné prostredie a ludské zdravie.

| TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACIE

Vstavana dobijacia litiova (Li-ion) batéria 3.7V 4000 mAh (14,8 Wh) a
Napajanie rodi¢ovského zariadenia (prijimaca) Nabijacka (adaptér):
Vstupny prad: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Vystupny prud: 5V DC 1,0A

Adaptér (napajaci kabel):

Napdjanie kamery (vysielace) Vstupny prad: 100V ~ 240V — 50/60 Hz; Vystupny prud: 5V DC 1.0A




Prevadzkova frekvencia 2412 MHz ~ 2469 MHz

Vykon vysielania <19dBm
Doba pouzitia po uplnom nabiti Do 10 hodin
Video obrazovka 5.0" TFT LCD

> 1000ft (300m) v externom prostredi

Rozsah pasobnosti (bez prekéazok) > 165ft (50m) v uzavretych priestoroch

Funkcia obojsmernej komunikacie Ano

Vhodna teplota vzduchu na pouZitie produktu 0~ 40°C (+32F~+104F)
Vhodna teplota vzduchu na nabijanie produktu 10 ~ 40°C (+50F~+104F)
Vhodna vihkost vzduchu na poutzitie produktu 15% - 85%

KOMPONENTY PRIJIMACA

>OBRAZOK PU.1:

1 — Svetelny indikator Urovne zvuku; 2 — Tladidlo pre zvdéSenie/zmensenie obrazu (tlacidlo ZOOM)/ Automatické
zobrazenie kamery; 3 — Tladidlo na vratenie spat (vystup zo zadaného prikazu)/Tlacidlo zapnutia/vypnutia obojsmernej
komunikacie; 4 — Tlacidlo pre potvrdenie (OK) a tlacidlo pre vstup do hlavného menu (MENU); 5, 6, 7 a 12 — Tlacidla pre
nastavenie réznych funkcii v ponuke alebo pre pohyb kurzora dolava/doprava/dole/hore; 8 — 9 — Tladidlo nastavenia
hlasitosti/jasu obrazovky; 10 — Svetelny indikidtor nabijania batérie / Svetelny indikator napdjania zariadenia; 11 —
Mikrofdén; 13 — LCD video disple;j.

>OBRAZOK PU.2:

1 - Anténa; 2 — Tlacidlo pre zapnutie a vypnutie zariadenia; 3 — Stojan monitora; 4 — Vstup pre nabijanie; 5 — Reproduktor
zvuku; 6 — Tlacidlo na vratenie spat (restart)

KOMPONENTY VYSIELACA

>OBRAZOK BU.1:

1 — Mikrofén; 2 — Svetelny senzor; 3 — Infraervené LED svetelné diddy; 4 — Objektiv kamery; 5 — Svetelny indikator pre
napajanie zariadenia;

> OBRAZOK BU.2:

1 - Anténa; 2 — Reproduktor; 3 — KIU¢ na pripojenie k prijimacu; 4 — Vstup pre adaptér; 5 — Snimac teploty

ADAPTER

Vstupny prud: 100V — 240V- 50/60Hz; Vystupny prud: 5V 1A 5.0W. AC adaptér je napajany nizkym napéatim.

Pripojte adaptér do prislusného konektora na kamery. Ndsledne zasurite zastrcku do zasuvky elektrickej siete svojho
domova. Zastréka je uréend na pripojenie tohto zariadenia k zdroju napdjania elektrinou, zariadenie by malo byt lahko
pristupné. POZOR: Doddavany adaptér a napajaci kdbel su Specidlne navrhnuté tak, aby vyhovovali tomuto produktu.
Adaptér a kdbel nesmu byt pouZivané pre iné spotrebi¢e ak tomuto spotrebi¢u nesmu byt pripojené iné adaptéry, ktoré
neboli dodané vyrobcom/dovozcom.

POLOHA KAMERY

DETSKU JEDNOTKU (KAMERU) JE MOZNE UMIESTNUT 2 SPOSOBMI:

1.Umiestnené na stabilnom, rovhom povrchu.Namontované na stene.

2.Umiestnite kameru vyssie, aby ste mali lepsi vyhlad na detsku postielku alebo postielku.

3.Pri umiestnovani fotoaparatu majte na pamati tieto tipy, aby ste vybrali najlepsie umiestnenie fotoaparatu:

*Kamera by mala byt od vasho dietata vzdialend aspoti 1 meter, aby sa zabezpecilo, Zze mikrofén dokaze zachytit zvuk
dietata. Toto je absolGtna minimalna bezpeéna vzdialenost odporiéand na obmedzenie vystavenia elektromagnetickému
Ziareniu.

*Neumiestriujte ani neinstalujte zariadenie do alebo nad detsku postielku / ihrisko.

*Umiestnite kameru mimo dosahu deti na miesto s jasnym, neblokovanym zornym polom a s dobrym signalom pre Wi-Fi
router.

*Poznamka: Vas dosah bezdrétového pripojenia sa lisi v zavislosti od faktorov prostredia vratane fyzickych prekazok,
konstrukénych materidlov a bezdrétového rusenia.




*Neumiestiujte fotoaparat na miesto, kde do objektivu fotoaparadtu dopada vela svetla.

*Infradervené svetla sa mézu odrézat od stien a negativne ovplyvnit kvalitu videa. Pokuste sa nasmerovat fotoaparat dalej
od stien.

*MoZete posuvat a pribliZovat zorné pole.

POUZIVANIE DETSKEJ VIDEO PESTUNKY

1.Zapnutie fotoaparatu (vysielace): Pripojte kameru k napdjaciemu adaptéru a zapojte ju do elektrickej siete. Svetelny
indikator sa rozsvieti. Neodpajajte fotoaparat od adaptéra. Inak to nepéjde.

Zapinanie prijimaca: Pripojte prijima¢ k napdjaciemu adaptéru a zapojte ho do elektrickej siete. PrijimaC zapnete
podrZzanim tlacidla ON/OFF na 3 sekundy. Na rodicovskej jednotke uvidite obraz v redlnom case.

POZNAMKA: video opatrovatelka musi byt vidy pouZivana s vysunutou anténou.

3. Funkcia zviaé$enia/zmensenia obrazu: Stlacte a podrite tladidlo pre zvacSenie/zmensenie obrazu (tla¢idlo ZOOM/PU.1-
2) na monitore po dobu 2 sekind. Na obrazovke sa objavi ikona ,,ZOOM* (pozri legenda A). Dal$im stladenim tlacidla
ZOOM (PU.1-2) vratite obraz do normalneho meritka. V predvolenom nastaveni by mal byt obrazok v normalnom
meradle.

4.Automatické nocné videnie: Vysielac je vybaveny vysoko intenzivnymi infracervenymi LED svetelnymi diddami pre
zachytenie Cistého obrazu v tme. Ked' vstavany foto senzor v hornej Casti zariadenia zaznamena nizku Uroven okolitého
svetla, LED diddy sa automaticky aktivuju. Obrazovka prijimaca sa zmeni na Ciernobielu a prijimac zobrazi objekty, ktoré su
vo vzdialenosti 2 m od kamery. V hornej Casti obrazovky sa objavi ikona automatického noéného videnia (vid legenda A).
5.Nastavenie obojsmernej komunikacie: Za normalnych podmienok vysielac vysiela zvuk a obraz do prijimaca. Ak chcete
pouzit funkciu ,Obojsmernd komunikacia“, stlatte a podrzte tlacidlo obojsmernej komunikéacie (PU.1-4), v hornej Casti
obrazovky sa objavi ikona ,,Mikrofon“ (vid' legenda A). Vas hlas bude pocut z reproduktora kamery, ktord ste umiestnili
do izby svojho dietata. Uvolnenim tladidla (PU.1-3) tento rezim opustite

POZNAMKA: Ak pouZivate rezim obojsmernej komunikacie je reproduktor zvuku rodicovskej jednotky stimeny.
6.Horizontéalne/vertikalne nastavenie uhla kamery: vykonéva sa na dialku pomocou tlacidiel na prijimadi.

*Stlacte tladidlo so $ipkou dolava «d prijimaca a kamera sa oto¢i smerom dolava. Uvolhite prst z tla¢idla, aby ste zastavili
pohyb kamery.

*Stlatte tlacidlo so Sipkou doprava P> prijimaca a kamera sa oto&i smerom doprava. Uvolnite prst z tla¢idla, aby ste
zastavili pohyb kamery.

Stlacte tlacidlo so Sipkou hore A prijimaca a kamera sa oto¢i smerom hore. Uvolnite prst z tlacidla, aby ste zastavili
pohyb kamery.

*Stlacte tlacidlo so Sipkou dole ¥ prijimaca a kamera sa oto¢i smerom dole. Uvolnite prst z tlacidla, aby ste zastavili pohyb
kamery.

7.Automatické zobrazenie pre skenovanie kamery: Stlacte tladidlo automatického vzhladu (PU.1-2), aby ste si mohli
prezriet/skenovat kameru, ikona ,Skenovanie” (vid legenda A) sa objavi v hornej ¢asti obrazovky. Videosnimka kazdej
kamery sa zobrazi na LCD po dobu asi 10 sekund, potom sa presunie na dalSiu kameru.

8.0brazovka:

*Sila signalu (ikonka z legendy A): 5 Urovni vykonu. Vyssia Uroven znamena silnejsi signal.

*Stav batérie (ikona z legendy A): zobrazuje aktudlny stav batérie. Stav: pIné nabitie, 3/4 nabitia, 2/4 nabitia, 1/4 nabitia,
vybita batéria. Doba nabijania: 8 hodin s prislusnou dodanou nabijackou.

eIndikator k urceni nizké urovné nabiti baterie: Ked' je nadobudnutie batérie prijimaca nizke (pod 20 %), na obrazovke sa
zobrazi ikona vybitej batérie. Ak je nabitie batérie na Urovni nizsie ako 10 %, zobrazi sa blikajuca cervena ikona batérie,
medzitym bude pocut alarm v intervale 3 sekundy, kym sa prijimaca automaticky nevypne.

HLAVNA PONUKA PRIJIMACA

ZAKLADNY PRINCiP PREVADZKY: Na vykonanie aktivacie funkcii stlacte tlacidlo "OK" a "MENU" (PU.1-4) - na displeji sa
zobrazi hlavné menu. Pomocou kurzorov uréenej pre pohyb hore/dole (A&V), dolava/doprava (4&P>), sa mdZete
pohybovat v ponuke a podponuke kazdej funkcie. Pre potvrdenie vybranej funkcie stlacte "OK". Ak chcete opustit vybranu
funkciu, stlacte tlacidlo Spat (PU.1-3).

1. PRIDANIE/ODOBRANIE KAMERY: Jednotku pre rodi¢ov je mozné pripojit az k 4 réznym kameram rovnakého modelu.
*Pridanie kamery: Stla¢te tladidlo pre vstup do hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4). Pomocou kldvesov so Sipkami hore/dole,
dolava/doprava prejdite na ikonu ,Kamera” a vyberte ju (vid' legenda A). Opat pomocou pohybovych kurzorov vyberte
ikonu ,,Pridat kameru” (vid legenda A). Potvrdte stlatenim OK. Ked' sa na obrazovke objavi napis pre parovanie (PAIR),
stlaCte a podrzte tladidlo pre parovanie (PAIR) na vysielaci (detskej jednotke) po dobu asi 30 sekind. Na obrazovke by sa
mala zobrazit ikona uspesného sparovania (pozri legenda A).

*Dalsi zplsob pro pfipojeni vami zvolené kamery k prijimaci: Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko pro parovani (PAIR),



které je umisténé na kamere po dobu asi 3 sekund. Indikdtor napajeni zacne blikat. Poté vyberte na displeji pozadovanou
kameru a stisknéte tlacitko OK na pfijimaci. Pfijimac se pfipoji k vysilaci a objevi se Zivy obraz z vybrané kamery.
*Odobratie kamery: Stlacte tlacidlo hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4). Vyberte ikonu ,Kamera“ (pozri legenda A). Vyberte ikonu
»Odobrat kameru” (vid' legenda A). Potvrdte stlaéenim OK. Na obrazovke sa objavi Ziadost o opatovné potvrdenie vasej
volby pomocou ,,ANO“ a ,NIE“ Po stladeni tlacidla ,YES“ stlacte znovu tlacidlo OK pre odobratie kamery.

*Funkcia rozdelenia obrazovky: Detskd video pestinka ma funkciu ,rozdelena obrazovka“. Ked' su pripojené 2 kamery,
obraz z dvoch vybranych kamier sa zobrazi si¢asne vedla seba na obrazovke monitora. Ked' st sparované 3 alebo 4 kamery,
vSetky snimky sa zobrazia rozdelené na obrazovke v redlnom case.

2.NASTAVENIE HLASITOSTI A JASU: Stlacte tlacidlo na upravu hlasitosti/jasu (PU.1-8). Na displeji sa zobrazia ikony
»Hlasitost” a ,,Jas” (vid' legenda A).

*Pomocou pohybovych kurzorov smerujlcich dolava/doprava (4&P), vyberte preferovani hlasitost zvuku.

*Pomocou pohybovych kurzorov smerujuicich hore/dole (A & V), vyberte preferovand Urover jasu.

V pripade, Ze chcete ukonéit vybrand funkciu, stlaéte tlacidlo na vratenie spat (PU.1-3).

Zariadenie disponuje so 5 Uroviiami pre nastavenie jasu a ovladanie hlasitosti. Predvolené nastavenie oboch funkcii sa
automaticky upravi na droven 3.

3.HUDOBNY PREHRAVAC S UKOLIEBAVKAMI: Stlatte tladidlo hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4). Za pouZitia $ipok hore/dole,
vlavo/vpravo mate moznost dojst na ikonu ,Hudobny prehravaé s 8 uspava¢kami” a zvolit ju (vid legenda A). Pouzite
kurzory pre pohyb hore/dole, dolava/doprava pre vyber Vami poZadovanej melddie alebo pre zvolenie ikony ,,Prehrajte
celého cyklu s 8 uspavankami” (vid' legenda A) - potom sa vsetky melddie prehraju jedna po druhej v cykle . Potvrdte
stlaéenim OK. Stlacenim ikony "Zastavenie/zadanie pauzy hudobného prehravaéa" (vid' legenda A) modiete zastavit
hudbu. Aby ste mohli tato funkciu ukoncit, stlacte tlacidlo na vritenie spat (PU.1-4). V predvolenom nastaveni je
nastavenie hudobného prehravaca vypnuté.

4.REZIM PRE USPORU ENERGIE (ECO): Tento rezim Vam umoziiuje vykondvat ovladanie aktivacie zvuku kamery. LCD sa
zapne iba v pripade, Ze detska jednotka detekuje zvuk. Pokial pocas 30 sekund nie je v okoli kamery detekovany Ziadny
zvuk, video sa vypne, aby sa Setrila energia. Ked kamera detekuje zvuky, ktoré su hlasnejsie, nez je zvolena uroven citlivosti
(nizka, strednd, vysoka), zac¢ne znovu vysielat signal do rodicovskej jednotky a zapne obrazovku prijimaca. Aby ste mohli
nastavit zariadenie na funkciu ECO, postupujte podla nizsie uvedenych pokynov: Stlacte tlacidlo hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4).
Pouzite klavesy so sipkami hore/dole, dolava/doprava, aby ste mohli prejst na ikonu ,Uspora energie” (vid' legenda A) a
zvolit ju. Pomocou kurzorov pre pohyb dolava/doprava (€&P>), vyberte poZadovanu urover citlivosti (nizka, stredna,
vysokd). Potvrdte stladenim OK. Ak chcete tuto funkciu ukondit, stlacte tlacidlo spat (PU.1-3).

°lkona ,Nizka uroven citlivosti“ (legenda A): Vysokd prahovd hodnota pre zachytenie zvukov pred aktivaciou funkcie
(nepretrzity plac alebo vydavanie zvukov).

*lkona Stredna uroven citlivosti (legenda A): Priemernd prahova hodnota pre zachytenie zvukov pred aktivaciou funkcie.
°lkona ,Vysoka uroven citlivosti“ (legenda A): Nizka prahova hodnota pre zachytenie zvukov pred aktivaciou funkcie (pre
slaby zvuk alebo plac).

5.ALARM PRIPOMIENKY NA KRMENIE BABATKA:

Stlacte tlacidlo hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4). Pomocou pohybovych kurzorov prejdite a vyberte ikonu , Nastavenie alarmu na
kfmenie” (vid' legenda A). Pomocou 3ipok pre pohyb hore/dole, vlavo/vpravo vyberte pozadovany pre zapnutie alarmu.
Potvrdte stlacenim tlacidla OK. Na obrazovke sa objavi ikona ,,Hodinky“ (vid' legenda A).

*Minimalna ¢asova hodnota, na ktord je mozné nastavit alarm na kfmenie, je 5 minGt, maximalna je 7 hodin. UZivatel ma k
dispozicii 9 urovni. V predvolenom nastaveni je nastavenie alarmu na kfmenie vypnuté.

*Aby ste mohli tento rezim ukondit, vyberte ikonu ,,Zrusit alarm na kfmenie” (vid' legenda A) a potvrdte stlaenim tlacidla
OK.

6.NASTAVENIE TEPLOTY VZDUCHU V IZBE Babatka: Stlacte tladidlo hlavnej ponuky. PouZite klavesy so Sipkami hore/dole,
vlavo/vpravo aby ste mohli prejst dalej a vyberte ikonu ,Teplota“ (vid legenda A, prvy obrazok).

*Pomocou kurzorov so Sipkami pre pohyb nahor alebo nadol (A & V) vyberte, ¢i by sa mala teplota zobrazovat v stuprioch
Fahrenheita alebo Celzia.

*Pomocou kurzorov sa posuvajte smerom nahor alebo nadol (A& V), aby ste mohli zvolit moZnost ZAPNUTE alebo
VYPNUTE pre zapnutie alebo vypnutie funkcie alarmu pri dosiahnuti minimélnej a maximalnej hodnoty teploty.

teploty, ak ste vybrali napriklad ikonu Hi (vid legenda A) alebo ikonu Lo (vid' legenda A).

*Rozsah teploty je v rozmedzi 0 ~ 40°C.

*V predvolenom nastaveni je nastavenie alarmu pre vysoku teplotu 36°C a nastavenie alarmu nizkej teploty je 8°C.

*V pripade, Ze je teplota vzduchu nad alebo pod nastavenym rozsahom, na displeji sa zobrazi ikona "Alarm" (vid' legenda
A), ktora upozorni zvukovym signalom tato skuto€nost. Zastavte alarm stladenim lubovolného tladidla na rodicovskej
jednotke.



7.NASTAVENIE JAZYKA: Stlacte tladidlo hlavnej ponuky (PU.1-4). Pomocou kurzorov so Sipkami hore/dole, dolava/doprava
prejdite na ikonu ,Nastavenie jazyka“ a vyberte ju (vid legenda A).

Stlacte tlacidlo OK, aby ste potvrdili vstup do podponuky, potom znovu pomocou pohybovych kurzorov vyberte
pozadovany jazyk. Potvrdte stlatenim tlacidla OK. Aby ste mohli tito funkciu ukoncit, stlacte tladidlo pre vratenie spat
(PU.1-3).

| RIESENIE PRIPADNYCH PROBLEMOV

*Napajacie adaptéry nie su spravne pripojené.

Ziadne pripojenie k | sUistite sa, e kamera a monitor st ZAPNUTE.

monitoru *Kamera je umiestnena prilis daleko od monitora..

*Kamera a monitor nie su spravne sparované; postupujte podla pokynov CONNECT.

Zamrznuty  obraz na | *Vypnite a znovu zapnite kameru (odpojte adaptér a potom ho zapojte spat do zasuvky).
obrazovke *Stlacte tlacidlo RESET na zadnej strane rodicovskej jednotky.

*Pfesunte monitor blize ke kamere.

Vyskyt poriuch obrazu | *Kamera nebo monitor jsou umistény pfilis blizko kovovych predmétu.
alebo zly prijem +Jind elektronicka zafizeni rusi signal.

*Nabiti baterie je pfili$ nizké.

Zlé zvukové pripojenie | *Kamera a monitor su pravdepodobne prili$ blizko pri sebe.
(vyskyt Sumu) *Je mozné, Ze hlasitost monitora je prili$ vysoka

| CISTENIE A UDRZBA

1.Nepondrajte fotoaparat ani jeho adaptér do vody a neumyvajte ho pod tecldcou vodou.

2.Nepouzivajte Cistiace spreje a tekuté Cistiace prostriedky.

3.Pred ¢istenim fotoaparatu musite odpojit napajaci kabel zo sietovej zasuvky.

4.Jednotky Cistite makkou suchou handrickou.

5.Ak fotoaparat nebudete dlhsi ¢as pouzivat, uloZte ho a jeho privodny kabel na chladnom a suchom mieste.

6.POZOR! Deti by sa s tymto vyrobkom nemali hrat! Skladujte mimo dosahu deti.

7.Ak je vyrobok poskodeny a nedd sa uz pouzit, nevyhadzujte ho do domového odpadu. Odovzdajte ho na oficidlnom
zbernom mieste na recyklaciu. Prispejete tak k ochrane Zivotného prostredia.

8.Ak zistite akékolvek poskodenie alebo chybajlce/rozbité Casti, prestarite vyrobok pouZivat, kym sa poskodenia
neodstrania.

9.Nepokusajte sa vyrobok opravit sami. Obratte sa na obchod, v ktorom ste vyrobok zakupili.

10.Nestupajte na napajaci kabel a nepriskripnite ho, najma v oblasti konektorov, zastrcky a miesta, kde kabel vychadza zo
zariadenia.

11.Umiestnite zariadenia a napdjacie adaptéry tak, aby mali potrebnu ventilaciu. Nezakryvajte ich oble¢enim, uterakmi,
prikryvkami a podobne.

12.Pocas burok s bleskami alebo ak ich nebudete dlhsi ¢as pouZivat, zariadenia vidy odpojte.

13.0dtlacky prstov alebo prach na objektive m6Zu ovplyvnit fungovanie fotoaparatu. Nedotykajte sa SoSovky prstami.

( CE MARKING A EO ZHODA

c € Tento produkt je v sulade poziadavky Eurdpskeho spolocenstva, ktoré sa tykaju radiového rusenia.

Video monitor je v sulade s poZiadavkami eurdpskych a medzindrodnych noriem: EN IEC 62311:2020; EN IEC 62368-
1:2020+A11:2020; EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020; EN EIC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; EN
55035:2017/A11:2020; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019; ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020; ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019; EN
50566:2017 EN 50663:2017; EN62479:2010 |IEC/ IEEE 62209-1528:2020; EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020;
EN55032:2015/A1:2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019A1:2021; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; EN 55035:2017/A11:2020; ETSI EN
301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019; ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4:2020; ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019; IEC 62321-3-1:2013, IEC 62321-
5:2013; IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD:2017 CSV; IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015; IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017.
*Tymto spolo¢nost Moni Trade s.r.0. vyhlasuje, Ze tato detska video opatrovatelka je v stlade so zakladnymi poZiadavkami a
dal$imi platnymi ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/ES. Képiu vyhlasenia ES o zhode moino ndjst online na adrese
WWW.cangaroo-bg.com

VYROBENE PRE CANGAROO; POVODU PRC
Vyrobca a dovozca: Moni Trade LTD; Adresa: Dolo str. 1, Trebich, Sofia, Bulharsko Tel.: + 359 2/ 936 07 90


http://www.cangaroo-bg.com/

C€
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